
City Council

City of Fort Bragg

Meeting Agenda

416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL MEETS CONCURRENTLY 

AS THE FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

NO. 1 AND THE FORT BRAGG REDEVELOPMENT SUCCESSOR 

AGENCY

Town Hall, 363 N. Main Street

and Via Video Conference

6:00 PMMonday, February 9, 2026

AMENDED

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

COUNCILMEMBERS PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

Councilmembers are reminded that pursuant to the Council policy regarding use of electronic devices during public 

meetings adopted on November 28, 2022, all cell phones are to be turned off and there shall be no electronic 

communications during the meeting. All e-communications such as texts or emails from members of the public 

received during a meeting are to be forwarded to the City Clerk after the meeting is adjourned.

ZOOM WEBINAR INVITATION

This meeting is being presented in a hybrid format, both in person at Town Hall and via Zoom.

You are invited to a Zoom webinar

When: Feb 9, 2026 06:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)

Topic:  City Council Meeting

Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82125096454

Or Telephone dial: 1 669 444 9171 US (*6 mute/unmute; *9 raise hand)

Webinar ID: 821 2509 6454

To speak during public comment portions of the agenda via zoom, please join the meeting and use the raise hand 

feature when the Mayor or Acting Mayor calls for public comment on the item you wish to address.

CLOSED SESSION REPORT

AGENDA REVIEW

1.  MAYOR’S RECOGNITIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
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February 9, 2026City Council Meeting Agenda

Presentation of Proclamation Declaring February Teen Violence Awareness 

Month
26-541A.

04-Teen Violence Awareness MonthAttachments:

Presentation of Proclamation Declaring February as Black History Month26-531B.

03-Black History MonthAttachments:

2.  PUBLIC COMMENTS ON: (1) NON-AGENDA, (2) CONSENT CALENDAR & (3) 

CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

MANNER OF ADDRESSING THE CITY COUNCIL:  All remarks and questions shall be addressed to the City 

Council; no discussion or action will be taken pursuant to the Brown Act. No person shall speak without being 

recognized by the Mayor or Acting Mayor. Public comments are restricted to three (3) minutes per speaker.

TIME ALLOTMENT FOR PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS:  Thirty (30) minutes shall be allotted to 

receiving public comments. If necessary, the Mayor or Acting Mayor may allot an additional 30 minutes to public 

comments after Conduct of Business to allow those who have not yet spoken to do so. Any citizen, after being 

recognized by the Mayor or Acting Mayor, may speak on any topic that may be a proper subject for discussion before 

the City Council for such period of time as the Mayor or Acting Mayor may determine is appropriate under the 

circumstances of the particular meeting, including number of persons wishing to speak or the complexity of a 

particular topic. Time limitations shall be set without regard to a speaker’s point of view or the content of the speech, 

as long as the speaker’s comments are not disruptive of the meeting.

BROWN ACT REQUIREMENTS:  The Brown Act does not allow action or discussion on items not on the agenda 

(subject to narrow exceptions). This will limit the Council's response to questions and requests made during this 

comment period.

WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENTS: Written public comments received after agenda publication are forwarded to the 

Councilmembers as soon as possible after receipt and are available for inspection at City Hall, 416 N. Franklin St, 

Fort Bragg, during normal business hours. All comments after 2 PM on the day of the meeting will become a 

permanent part of the agenda packet on the day after the meeting or as soon thereafter as possible, except 

comments that are in an unrecognized file type or too large to be uploaded to the City's agenda software. Public 

comments may be submitted to cityclerk@fortbraggca.gov.

3.  STAFF COMMENTS

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCILMEMBERS

5.  CONSENT CALENDAR

All items under the Consent Calendar will be acted upon in one motion unless a Councilmember requests that an 

individual item be taken up under Conduct of Business.
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February 9, 2026City Council Meeting Agenda

Adopt Resolution of the Fort Bragg City Council Approving Side Letter 

Amending Article 1 - Preamble and Article 11 - Cost of Living Adjustments and 

One-Time Payments of the Fort Bragg Employee Organization/Service 

Employees International Local 1021 2025-2029 Memorandum of 

Understanding to Include non-exempt, full-time Broadband Classifications and 

Update Cost-of-Living Provisions

25-4395A.

RESO MCN Part of FBEO Resolution

Att 1 - Exhibit A FBEO Side Letter

Att 2 - FBEO Side Letter redline

Att 3 - FBEO 20222025 MOU

Att 4 - RESO 4926-2025

Att 5 - RESO 4954-2025

Att 6 - RESO 4937-2025

Attachments:

Adopt Resolution of the Fort Bragg City Council Declaring its Intent to Vacate 

Certain Right-of-Ways and Set Public Hearing for Same
26-365B.

RESO - Intent and PH Date to Vacate ROW

Att 1 - Exhibit A - APN Map

Att 2 - Notice Intent Public Meeting to Vacate ROW

Attachments:

Adopt City Council Resolution Approving Professional Services Agreement 

with Nichols Consulting Engineers, Chtd. (NCE) to Provide Professional 

Engineering Services for the Stormwater Asset Management Plan and 

Authorizing City Manager to Execute Contract (Amount Not to Exceed 

$82,566.00); Categorical Exemption §15262

26-585C.

RESO Stormwater Asset Management Plan Award

Att 1 - Exhibit A Contract NCE

Att 2 - RFP Response List - Stormwater Assets Management Plan

Attachments:

Accept Certificate of Completion for the Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation 

Project and Direct City Clerk to File Notice of Completion
26-475D.

Notice of Completion

Att 1 - Exhibit A Certificate of Completion

Attachments:

Accept Certificate of Completion for the Bio Solids Material Storage Building 

Project and Direct City Clerk to File Notice of Completion
26-485E.

Notice of Completion

Att 1 - Exhibit A Certificate of Completion

Attachments:

Receive and File Minutes of the Visit Fort Bragg Committee Meeting of 

December 09, 2025
26-605F.

VFB MINS 12.09.2025Attachments:
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Receive and File Minutes of the Community Development Committee Meeting 

of December 1, 2025
26-665G.

12012025 CDD MinutesAttachments:

Approve Minutes of January 26, 202626-515H.

CCM1.26.2026Attachments:

Approve Minutes of Special Meeting of January 26, 202626-525I.

SCCM01.26.2026Attachments:

6.  DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS ON AGENDA ITEMS

7.  PUBLIC HEARING

When a Public Hearing has been underway for a period of 60 minutes, the Council must vote on whether to continue 

with the hearing or to continue the hearing to another meeting.

Receive a Report, Hold a Public Hearing, and Consider Adoption of Resolution 

of the Fort Bragg City Council Revising the City’s Fee Schedule for Various 

City Fees and Services for Calendar Year 2026-27

26-597A.

02092026Proposed ED Fee Waivers Staff Report

Att 1 - RESO  Fee Schedule Update

Att 2 - RESO  Fee ED Fee Waivers

Att 3 - Public Works, Water, Sewer and Storm Drain Fees

Att 4 - Police Dept Proposed Fees

Att 5 - CDD Proposed Fees

Att 6 - Admin Proposed Fees

Att 7 - Finance Proposed Fees

Att 8 - MCN Fiber Fees

Att 9 - MCN Legacy Services

Att 10 - Film Permit Fees

Att 11 - Parks & Recreation Proposed Fees

Att 12 - NOPH Fee Schedule

Att 13 - Public Works Fees FY 25-26

Att 14 - AL DONE Police Department Fees FY 2026

Att 15 - Finance 25-26

Att 16 - CDD Costing

Att 17 - CV Starr Costing

Public Comment

Attachments:
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8.  CONDUCT OF BUSINESS

Presentation of Fort Bragg Blues Festival 202626-658A.

Fort Bragg Blues Festival PowerPointAttachments:

Receive Recommendation from the Parks and Recreation Committee and 

Provide Direction on Recreational Features for inclusion in the Reservoir and 

Community Forest Project (WTR-00024) Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

26-618B.

02092026 Reservoir Recreation Report

Att 1 - Survey Questions

Att 2 - Survey Summary and Raw Results

Att 3 - Mendocino Land Trust (MLT) Site Maps

Att 4 - Recreational Amenities Checklist

Attachments:

Presentation from Hoch Consulting: Community Survey Results and Draft 

Recycled Water Feasibility Study
26-508C.

Fort Bragg Title XVI Feasibility Study Draft FinalAttachments:

Receive Report and Consider Adopting City Council Resolution Approving 

Contract Amendment with HDR Engineering, Inc. for the Water Treatment 

Plan Rehabilitation Project for Bid and Construction Services, Project No. 

WTR-00017, Increasing the Amount of the Design Contract with HDR 

Engineering, Inc., and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Same (Not To 

Exceed $600,288; Account 615-6006-0731); CEQA Exemption 15301, 15304

26-558D.

02092026 WTP Rehab PSA Amendment

Att 1 - RESO HDR WTP Rehab PSA Amendment No. 3

Att 2 - HDR Scope for Amendment No. 3

Attachments:

Receive Report and Consider Adopting City Council Resolution, Pursuant to 

Government Code Section 54221, Declaring Remnant Right-of-Way Property 

as Not Necessary for City Use and Determining Such Property as Exempt 

Surplus, Finding Such Declaration Exempt from Environmental Review Under 

the California Environmental Quality Act and Taking Related Actions

26-698E.

02092026 Exempt Surplus Property

Att 1 - RESO ROW Exempt Surplus Property

Att 2 - Exhibit A - APN Map

Attachments:

9.  CLOSED SESSION

ADJOURNMENT

The adjournment time for all Council meetings is no later than 10:00 p.m.  If the Council is still in session at 10:00 

p.m., the Council may continue the meeting upon majority vote.
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NEXT REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING: 

6:00 P.M., MONDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2026

STATE OF CALIFORNIA          )

                                                  )ss.

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO     )

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that I am employed by the City of Fort Bragg and that I 

caused this agenda to be posted in the City Hall notice case on February 5, 2026.

_______________________________________________

Diana Paoli

City Clerk

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC:

DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOLLOWING AGENDA PACKET 

DISTRIBUTION:

• Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Council/District/Agency after distribution of the 

agenda packet are available for public inspection upon making reasonable arrangements with the City Clerk for 

viewing same during normal business hours.

• Such documents are also available on the City of Fort Bragg’s website at https://city.fortbragg.com subject to 

staff’s ability to post the documents before the meeting.

ADA NOTICE AND HEARING IMPAIRED PROVISIONS:

It is the policy of the City of Fort Bragg to offer its public programs, services and meetings in a manner that is readily 

accessible to everyone, including those with disabilities.  Upon request, this agenda will be made available in 

appropriate alternative formats to persons with disabilities. 

If you need assistance to ensure your full participation, please contact the City Clerk at (707) 961-2823. Notification 

48 hours in advance of any need for assistance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 

accessibility.

This notice is in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (28 CFR, 35.102-35.104 ADA Title II).
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-54

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: BusinessVersion: 1

File Type: ProclamationIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 1A.

Presentation of Proclamation Declaring February Teen Violence Awareness Month 
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P R O C L A M A T I O N 
DECLARING FEBRUARY 2026 AS TEEN DATING VIOLENCE 

AWARENESS AND PREVENTION MONTH 
 

WHEREAS, teen dating violence, also known as dating abuse, is a serious and growing problem 
throughout California and each year, an estimated 1 in 12 high school students is physically hurt by a dating 
partner; and  

 
WHEREAS, according to the Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Dating Matters: Strategies to 

Promote Healthy Teen Relationships, 65% adolescents report verbal, emotional, physical, or sexual dating 

abuse each year; and  

WHEREAS, according to the American Psychological Association, 1 in 3 teens have experienced 

dating abuse and about the same number say they have committed dating abuse themselves; and  

WHEREAS, according to the Center for Disease Control and Prevention, 20% of female teens and 13% 

male teens reported experiencing adolescent dating violence in the last year; and  

WHEREAS, 43% of LGBTQ+ identifying teens reported experiencing physical dating violence, 

compared to 29% of heterosexual youth, and 50% of transgender youth reported experiencing sexual violence 

at some point in their lives; and  

WHEREAS, teen dating violence has been linked to other forms of violence and aggression against 

peers, including bullying, sexual harassment, sexual violence, and physical violence; and  

WHEREAS, survivors of teen dating violence have increased risk for truancy, dropout, teen pregnancy, 

suicide, having eating disorders, and engaging in other harmful behaviors such as use of alcohol, tobacco, and 

other drugs; and  

WHEREAS, teen dating violence intervention and prevention programs can help to ensure a positive 

school climate and safe learning environment for all youth ages 12 to 24; and 

WHEREAS, Project Sanctuary’s prevention programs works to address warning signs of teen dating 

violence among youth before behaviors escalate and protect the safety of targeted youth; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jason Godeke, Mayor of the City of Fort Bragg, on behalf of the entire City 
Council, join Project Sanctuary in the belief that all community members must be part of the solution to prevent 
adolescent violence by empowering youth to develop healthy and violence-free relationships throughout their 
lives, and I do hereby proclaim February as “Teen Dating Violence Awareness and Prevention Month.” 

SIGNED this 9th day of February 2026 

        
Jason Godeke, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 

 
DIANA PAOLI, City Clerk  
 

 

No. 04-2026 
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-53

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: BusinessVersion: 1

File Type: ProclamationIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 1B.

Presentation of Proclamation Declaring February as Black History Month
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P R O C L A M A T I O N 

BLACK HISTORY MONTH 

FEBRUARY 2026 

WHEREAS, the month of February is officially celebrated as a national event honoring Black 
History and recognizing the heritage and achievements of African Americans; and 

WHEREAS, African Americans have played a central role in our nation’s history and the 
contributions African Americans have made and continue to make are an integral part of our society; and 

WHEREAS, Black History Month can be traced back to 1926 when the writer and scholar Dr. 
Carter G. Woodson, the “Father of Black History Month” began the annual observance to help rectify the 
omission of African Americans from history books; and 

WHEREAS, in 1976, as America observed its bicentennial, the week-long commemoration was 
expanded to one month and is celebrated today as Black History Month; and 

WHEREAS, Africans were first brought involuntarily to the shores of the United States as early as 
the 17th century, suffering enslavement and facing the injustices of lynch mobs, segregation, and denial of 
the basic and fundamental rights of citizenship; and 

WHEREAS, Black History Month reminds us to continue to fight for justice and equality and should 
be a uniting call to our nation to continue to work for a more diverse, supportive, inclusive, and protective 
union; and 

WHEREAS, across the generations, countless Black Americans have demonstrated profound 
moral courage and resilience to help shape our Nation for the better; and 

WHEREAS, Black History Month celebrates the many achievements and contributions made by 
African Americans, including our local heroes; and   

WHEREAS, African Americans residing in Fort Bragg have contributed to the betterment of our 
community through their activism, volunteerism, civic pride and involvement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jason Godeke, Mayor of the City of Fort Bragg, on behalf of the entire 
City Council, do hereby proclaim the month of February 2026 as Black History Month. 

SIGNED this 9th day of February, 2026 

 

       JASON GODEKE,  
       Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 
DIANA PAOLI, City Clerk 
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Text File
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File Type: ResolutionIn Control: City Council
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Adopt Resolution of the Fort Bragg City Council Approving Side Letter Amending Article 1 - 

Preamble and Article 11 - Cost of Living Adjustments and One-Time Payments of the Fort Bragg 

Employee Organization/Service Employees International Local 1021 2025-2029 Memorandum of 

Understanding to Include non-exempt, full-time Broadband Classifications and Update 

Cost-of-Living Provisions 

This resolution updates the 2025-2029 Fort Bragg Employee Organization (FBEO) Memorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) by adding non-exempt, full-time Broadband and Digital Infrastructure 

classifications to the FBEO bargaining unit (Article 1) and clarifying that these employees are 

excluded from cost of living adjustments (Article 11) as specified in the side letter.
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RESOLUTION NO. ___-2026 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL APPROVING SIDE 
LETTER  AMENDING ARTICLE 1 – PREAMBLE AND ARTICLE 11 – COST 
OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS  OF THE 2025-2029 FORT BRAGG EMPLOYEE 
ORGANIZATION/SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 
1021 (FBEO/SEIU) MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TO INCLUDE 

NON-EXEMPT, FULL-TIME BROADBAND CLASSIFICATIONS AND UPDATE 
COST OF LIVING PROVISIONS  

 
 WHEREAS, the City and the Fort Bragg Employee Organization/Service Employees 
International Union Local 1021 (FBEO/SEIU) commenced negotiations on April 30, 2025, for a 
new four-year Memorandum of Understanding (MOU); and 

 WHEREAS, during the process of negotiations, both parties presented proposals which 
were discussed, countered, agreed to, and/or withdrawn from the table; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties agreed to a tentative agreement package, which was ratified by 
the FBEO/SEIU membership on June 18, 2025; and 

 WHEREAS, the 2025-2029 MOU is fully executed (see MOU attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference); and 

 WHEREAS, Resolution 4926-2025 approved the establishment of the Broadband and 
Digital (Broadband) Division effective July 1, 2025, as part of the Mendocino Community 
Network (MCN) acquisition that was approved during the June 23, 2025, City Council meeting; 
and 

 WHEREAS, Resolution 4954-2025 established a compensation plan and the terms and 
conditions of employment for all Broadband and Digital Infrastructure, non-bargaining, non-
exempt employees; and 

 WHEREAS, Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 1021 is the 
Recognized Employee Relations Officer for the Fort Bragg Employee Organization (FBEO) 
bargaining unit; and 

 WHEREAS, the 2025-2029 FBEO/SEIU Local 1021 Memorandum of Understanding 
was negotiated and approved before SEIU/Local 1021 petitioned the City to recognize SEIU 
Local 1021 as the Recognized Employee Relations Officer for non-exempt, full-time 
employees as provided for by Resolution 4954-2025; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties agree to meet and confer at a later, undetermined time to meet 
and confer through the collective bargaining process; and  

 WHEREAS, the City and the FBEO/SEIU have undertaken to bargain in good faith 
regarding Articles 1 and 11 of the 2025-2029 FBEO/SEIU Local MOU, which both parties have 
reviewed; and 

 WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg Employee Organization/Service Employees International 
Union Local 1021 and the City of Fort Bragg wish to amend Article 1 – Preamble and Article 11 
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– Cost of Living Adjustments and One-Time Payments, effective July 1, 2025, through June 
30, 2029, Exhibit A, to better serve the needs of the FBEO/SEIU by clarifying the language to 
recognize SEIU Local 1021 as the Recognized Employee Relations Officer representing non-
exempt, full-time Broadband classifications; and 

 WHEREAS,  to amend Article 11 – Cost of Living Adjustments and One-Time 
Payments, effective July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2029, to add language excluding non-
exempt, full-time Broadband classifications from the previously negotiated cost of living 
adjustments specified in Article 11 as approved by Resolution 4937-2025 during the June 23, 
2025, City Council meeting; and  

 WHEREAS, the approval of Resolution 4954-2025 approved a three percent (3%) cost-
of-living adjustment for the non-exempt, non-bargaining Broadband employees effective the 
first full pay period in July 2025 (July 14, 2025) who are now part of the Fort Bragg Employee 
Organization (FBEO) bargaining unit; and 

 WHEREAS, approval of this Resolution nullifies the provisions outlined in Resolution 
4954-2025 because the non-exempt, full-time Broadband employees are no longer non-
represented and are instead part of the FBEO bargaining unit by virtue of the City’s September 
25, 2025, letter to the SEIU Local 1021; and 

 WHEREAS, the agreed-upon redlined version of Article 1 – Preamble and Article 11 – 
Cost of Living Adjustments and One-Time Pay are shown in Exhibit A; and  

 WHEREAS, changes to the Memorandum of Understanding require City Council 
approval, and the side letter is complete and ready for signatures; and 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, FOUND, AND DETERMINED as follows: 
 

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated therein; and 

 

2. The City of Fort Bragg does hereby amend the 2025-2029 Memorandum of 
Understanding between the City of Fort Bragg and the Fort Bragg Employees 
Organization, SEIU Local 1021, as shown in Exhibit A; and 

 

3. Resolution 4954-2025 is no longer valid due to the approval of this Resolution; and 

 

4. This Resolution has been reviewed with respect to the applicability of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et. Seq,) (“CEQA”).  
It is determined that the approval of this Resolution does not have the potential for 
creating a significant effect on the environment and is therefore exempt from further 
review under CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3) because it 
is not a project as defined by the CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.  Adoption of this 
Resolution does not have the potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in 
the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical damage in the 
environment.   
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   The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember 
________, seconded by Councilmember ________, and passed and adopted at a regular 
meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th day of February 
2026, by the following vote: 
 
 AYES:  
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN: 
 RECUSED: 
  

     Jason Godeke 
     Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 
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SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

Between the City of Fort Bragg 

and the 

Fort Bragg Employees Organization, SEIU Local 1021 

 

ARTICLE 1 – PREAMBLE 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Meyers-Millias-Brown Act (California Government Code 

Section 3500 et seq.) and the Fort Bragg Municipal Code, agreement has been reached 

between the City of Fort Bragg (hereinafter referred to as "CITY") and the Fort Bragg 

Employee Organization (FBEO) affiliated with the Service Employees International Union 

Local 1021 (hereinafter referred to as "ORGANIZATION"). 

 
It is the general purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to promote the mutual 

interest of the City and its employees and to establish rates of pay and certain other terms 

and conditions of employment. 

 
1. The City and the Organization agree that the term of this Agreement shall be from July 

1, 2025, through June 30, 2029. 

 
2. Pursuant to the provisions of the City's Employee-Employer Organization Relations 

Resolution (1868-91) and applicable law, the City hereby acknowledges and recognizes 

the Organization as the certified representative of the employees in the following 

classifications: 

 
Administrative Assistant (Non-Confidential)  

Assistant City Engineer 

Assistant Planner  

Associate Planner 

Broadband Finance Technician I 

Code Enforcement Officer  

Engineering Technician, II, and Senior Engineering Technician  

Environmental Compliance Coordinator  

Finance Technician I, II, and III  

Government Accountant I and II  

Grants Coordinator 

Maintenance Worker I, II, III, and IV  

Maintenance Division Supervisor 

Mechanic 

Network Operator 

Permit Technician 

Planning Technician 

Public Experience Liaison 

Public Works Administrative Analyst  
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Systems Technician 

Senior Network Administrator 

Systems Technician - Broadband 

Treatment Plant Operator I, II, and III  
Treatment Plant Operator-in-Training  
Treatment Division Supervisor 

 
3. The term "employee" or "employees" as used herein shall refer to employees employed 

by the City (excluding Temporary, Part Time, and/or Seasonal) as well as such classes 

of employees as may be added hereafter through the provisions of the City Employee-

Employer Relations Resolution or applicable state law. 

 

4. If any article or section of this Agreement should be found invalid, unlawful, or 

unenforceable by reason of any existing or subsequent enacted legislation or by judicial 

authority, all other articles and sections of this Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect for the duration of this Agreement. In the event of invalidation of any article or 

section, the City and the Organization agree to meet within thirty days for the purpose 

of renegotiating said article or section. 

 
5. Any conflict between any article or section of this Agreement and any City or 

Departmental rule, regulation, ordinance, code, resolution, procedure or practice, 

existing as of the date of this Agreement or adopted thereafter, shall be resolved in 

favor of the provisions contained in this Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the full 

and entire understanding of the parties regarding the matters set forth herein. 

 
6. Except as specifically otherwise provided herein, it is agreed and understood that each 

party hereto voluntarily and unqualifiedly waives its rights to and agrees that the other 

shall not be required to meet and confer with respect to any subject or matter covered 

herein or with respect to any other matters within the scope of meeting and conferring 

during the period of the term of this Agreement, except regarding the interpretation of 

this Agreement. 

 
7. The foregoing shall not preclude the parties hereto from meeting and conferring at any 

time with respect to any subject matter within the scope of meeting and conferring. 

 
8. It is recognized that the Employer-Employee Organization Relations Procedure 

adopted by Resolution No. 1868-91 on November 12, 1991, is the governing document 

as to the procedures for meeting and conferring in good faith with recognized employee 

organizations regarding matters that involve the wages, hours and other terms and 

conditions of employment. 

 

ARTICLE 11 - COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS AND ONE-TIME PAYMENTS 

1. Cost of Living Adjustments: During the term of the Agreement, the City's 

Compensation Plan, attached as Exhibit A, will be modified as follows: 
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The Fort Bragg Employee Association entered into a multi-year MOU that included the 

following cost of living adjustments: 

 

A. July 1, 2025, for a 6% increase. 

B. July 1, 2026, for a 5% increase.  

C. July 1, 2027, for a 3.5% increase.  

D. July 1, 2028, for a 3.5% increase. 

At the time that the MOU was adopted, the Broadband Department's full-time exempt 

employees and part-time employees were not part of the FBEO bargaining unit and did not 

receive the cost-of-living adjustment pursuant to a previously entered into MOU by FBEA.  The 

cost-of-living adjustments and other integration issues for non-exempt, full-time classifications 

that are within the City’s Broadband Department will be negotiated separately for each year 

covered by this memorandum of understanding for the duration of the contract unless 

otherwise mutually agreed upon at a future date. 

 

 

FOR THE CITY OF FORT BRAGG FOR THE FORT BRAGG EMPLOYEE 

ORGANIZATION/SEIU LOCAL 1021 

 

DATE ____________________ DATE ____________________ 

 

__________________________ __________________________ 
Isaac Whippy, City Manager Cody Filosi, Organization President 
 
 
 __________________________ 
 Justin Celeri, Organization Vice 

President 
 
 
Attest: 
  
__________________________ __________________________ 
Diana Paoli, City Clerk Adriana Hernandez Moreno, Bargaining 

Team Member 
 
 
 __________________________ 
 Steven Baxman, Bargaining Team 

Member 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Between 

THE CITY OF FORT BRAGG 

And 

THE FORT BRAGG EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION 
AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL 

UNION, LOCAL 1021 

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022 - JUNE 30, 2025 
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ARTICLE 1 - PREAMBLE 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Meyers-Millias-Brown Act (California Government Code Section 
3500 et seq.) and the Fort Bragg Municipal Code, agreement has been reached between the City 
of Fort Bragg (hereinafter referred to as "CITY") and the Fort Bragg Employee Organization (FBEO) 
affiliated with the Service Employees International Union Local 1021 (hereinafter referred to as 
"ORGANIZATION"). 

It is the general purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to promote the mutual interest 
of the City and its employees and to establish rates of pay, and certain other terms and conditions 
of employment. 

1. The City and the Organization agree that the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2022,
through June 30, 2025.

2. Pursuant to the provisions of the City's Employee-Employer Organization Relations Resolution
(1868-91) and applicable law, the City hereby acknowledges and recognizes the Organization as
the certified representative of the employees in the following classifications:

Administrative Assistant (Non-Confidential)  
Assistant City Engineer 
Assistant Planner 
Associate Planner 
Code Enforcement Officer 
Engineering Technician 
Environmental Compliance Coordinator  
Finance Technician I, II, Ill 
Government Accountant I and II  
Grants Coordinator 
Maintenance Worker I-Janitor, II, Ill, IV 
Maintenance Worker - Lead  
Mechanic 
Operations Supervisor 
Assistant Planner  
Planning Technician 
Public Works Administrative Analyst  
Systems Technician 
Treatment Plant Operator I, II Treatment Plant Operator-in-Training 
Treatment Plant Operator Lead - Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Operator Lead - Water, Collection and Distribution 

3. The term "employee" or "employees" as used herein shall refer to employees employed by the City
(excluding Temporary, Part Time, and/or Seasonal) as well as such classes of employees as may
be added hereafter through the provisions of the City Employee-Employer Relations Resolution
or applicable state law.

4. If any article or section of this Agreement should be found invalid, unlawful or unenforceable by
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reason of any existing or subsequent enacted legislation or by judicial authority, all other articles 
and sections of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of this 
Agreement. In the event of invalidation of any article or section, the City and the Organization 
agree to meet within thirty days for the purpose of renegotiating said article or section. 

 
5. Any conflict between any article or section of this Agreement and any City or Departmental rule, 

regulation, ordinance, code, resolution, procedure or practice, existing as of the date of this 
Agreement or adopted thereafter, shall be resolved in favor of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the full and entire understanding of the parties regarding the 
matters set forth herein. 

 
6. Except as specifically otherwise provided herein, it is agreed and understood that each party 

hereto voluntarily and unqualifiedly waives its rights to and agrees that the other shall not be 
required to meet and confer with respect to any subject or matter covered herein or with respect 
to any other matters within the scope of meeting and conferring during the period of the term of 
this Agreement, except regarding the interpretation of this Agreement. 

 
7. The foregoing shall not preclude the parties hereto from meeting and conferring at any time with 

respect to any subject matter within the scope of meeting and conferring. 
 

8. It is recognized that the Employer-Employee Organization Relations Procedure adopted by 
Resolution No. 1868-91 on November 12, 1991, is the governing document as to the procedures 
for meeting and conferring in good faith with recognized employee organizations regarding matters 
that involve the wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment. 

 
ARTICLE 2 - DEFINITIONS 

 
1.  "Agreement" - the document referenced in Section 3505.1 of the Government Code. It shall 

be synonymous with the term "Memorandum of Understanding". 

2. "Benefit" - is a service or compensation, other than salary, as provided for in this Agreement. 
3. "City" - is the City of Fort Bragg and its City Council. 
4. Domestic Partner-A domestic partner as defined under California Family Code section 297. 
5. "Department" - consists of the following City Departments: Administrative Services, 

Community Development, Finance and/or Public Works. 

6. "Organization" - is the Fort Bragg Employee Organization affiliated with SEIU Local 1021. 

7. "Personnel Rules and Regulations" - means the City of Fort Bragg Personnel Rules and 
Regulations 

8. "Salary" - is the regular hourly monetary compensation as shown in the Compensation 
Schedule attached hereto as Appendix A. 
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ARTICLE 3 - ORGANIZATION RIGHTS 
 
Organization employees shall be free to participate in Organization activities without interference, 
intimidation or discrimination in accordance with State law and City policies, rules and regulations. 
These rights shall include the following: 

 
1.  The right to represent its members before the City Council, Council advisory boards, 

commissions or committees with regard to wages, hours and working conditions or other 
matters within the scope of representation, subject to the provisions of applicable Federal, State 
or City laws and regulations. The right to be given reasonable written notice of any ordinance, 
rule, resolution or regulation directly relating to matters within the scope of representation. 

 
2. The right to a reasonable amount of time during working hours to represent its members before 

the City Council or their representatives when formally meeting and conferring on matters within 
the scope of representation, or on any other activities that the parties agree are in the shared 
interest of more harmonious relations. Such time shall be scheduled in advance with the 
Department Manager or Human Resource Office. 

 
3. The right to the use of a designated bulletin board and/or internal computer mail system for Union 

business. 
 

4. The use of City facilities for Organization activities, providing that appropriate advance 
arrangements are made. 

 
5. The City Council or its designated representative will make copies of its meeting agendas 

available to the Organization via the City's official website: https://www.city.fortbragg.com/.  
 

6. Reasonable access to employee work location for officers of the Organization and their officially 
designated representatives, for the purpose of processing grievances or contacting members 
of the Organization concerning business within the scope of representation. Access shall be 
restricted so as not to interfere with the normal operations of the Departments or with 
established safety or security requirements. 
 

7. It is acknowledged that nothing contained in this Agreement is a waiver by the Organization of 
its rights under Section 3504 of the Government Code. 

 
8. Public agencies and employee organizations shall not interfere with, intimidate, restrain, coerce 

or discriminate against public employees because of their exercise of their rights to form, join, 
and participate in the activities of employee organizations of their own choosing for the purpose 
of representation on all matters of employer-employee relations. 

 
9. Employees covered by this Agreement are exempt from the provisions of Article V, Section 1 

paragraph C of Resolution 1868-91 The City of Fort Bragg Employer-Employee Organization 
Relations Resolution. 

 
10. Represented employees may request up to a total of 40 hours off per fiscal year to attend SEIU 

sponsored training. The 40 hours referenced above are the total hours available to all 
employees requesting such time-off. An employee may use their available vacation or CTO 
time or request leave without pay at the employee's discretion. The City will not unreasonably 
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deny an employee's request for time off and shall attempt to accommodate requests whenever 
possible. 

 
11. The City agrees to provide the Organization, within sixty days after the signing of this 

Agreement, one copy of the Agreement and of any other adopted City or Departmental rule, 
order, resolution or ordinance pertaining to employees represented by this Organization. 

 
12. New Employee Information and Orientation:  

 
a. During orientation, each new employee represented by Organization shall be given a written 

statement provided by Organization notifying employee that the Union is the recognized 
employee organization for their classification. This statement shall include a space for the 
new employee's name, signature and contact information. 
 

b. The Union shall have the opportunity to make a 15-minute presentation with new City 
employee(s) represented by the Union as practical during the first month of their 
employment.  

 
c. The Union President or their designee shall not lose any compensation to meet with any 

new represented employee(s).  
 

d. In addition, new employee(s) shall not lose any compensation to meet with the Union for the 
presentation. 

 
ARTICLE 4 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

 
Except as otherwise provided in this agreement, the City retains all rights, powers, and authority exercised 
or held by it, including, but not limited to: 

 
1. The right to determine and modify the organization and the structure of the City. 

 
2. To determine and change the purpose, extent and mission of each of its constituent departments, 

commissions and boards and to make changes therein. 
 

3. To set standards for service to be offered to the public. 
 

4. To direct the employees of the City in order to carry out its mission. 
 

5. To determine the procedures and standards of selection and testing for employment. 
 

6. To hire, examine, classify and promote consistent with the City's Personnel Rules. 
 

a. Assignment of work - During the term of this agreement, the City reserves the right to assign 
work, schedule employees, and transfer employees in the City's best interests subject to the 
Personnel Rules. 

 
b. Training - During the term of this agreement, the City reserves the right to train employees 

according to the City's best interests. 
 

7. To take disciplinary action against employees, consistent with the City's Personnel Rules and 
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applicable law. 
 
8. To increase, reduce or change, modify or alter the composition and size of the work force, including 

the right to relieve employees from duties because of lack of work or funds. 
 
9. Determine the location, methods, means and personnel by which operations are to be conducted. 

 
10. To create, modify or delete City and/or Departmental rules and regulations, subject to meet and 

confer. 
 
11. To direct management groups to perform tasks or assignments as directed by the City Manager. 

 
12. To take all necessary actions to carry out its mission during health and safety emergencies. 
13. To determine the tools, resources and technology for performing City functions. 

 
14. The City shall not meet and confer on any subject preempted by Federal or State law. Where 

required by law, the City will provide the Organization with notification prior to implementing the 
exercise of a management right impacting wages, hour, and terms and conditions of 
employment on FBEO represented employees unless the impact consequences of the exercise 
of a management right upon unit members is provided for in this Agreement, City Personnel 
Rules, or Department Rules and Regulations. Should said impact not otherwise be provided as 
described above, upon the request of the Organization to meet and confer over the impact of 
implementing a management right, the City agrees to do so promptly. 

 
ARTICLE 5 - UNION MEMBERSHIP 

 

1. Fair and Equal Representation 
 

a. It is recognized that the Union must provide fair and equal representation to all employees 
in all represented classes.  

 
b. Employees who are not members of the Union benefit from Union representation. 

 
2. Dues/COPE/Union-Sponsored Benefit Program Deductions 

 
a. Deductions for dues, COPE or other Union-sponsored program shall start the pay period 

after the employer receives notification of the authorization. The employer shall transmit 
such payments to the Union through electronic funds transfer no later than thirty (30) 
days after the deduction from the employee's earnings occurs. 
 

b. Requests to authorize dues/other deduction(s), or requests to change status regarding 
such deductions, shall be directed to the Union rather than the employer. The employer 
shall rely on the Union's explanations in a certified list, submitted by a representative of 
the Union who has authority to bind the Union, regarding whether an 
authorization/change in deduction(s) has been requested by the employee. 
 

c. The Union shall not provide the employer a copy of the employee's authorization unless 
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a dispute arises about the existence or terms of the authorization. 
 

d. No deduction of dues or service fees shall be made during any pay period in which an 
employee's earnings, after all other deductions are made, are insufficient to cover the full 
amount of the dues or service fee. 
 

e. When an employee is in a non-paid status for an entire pay period, no deduction will be 
made from that pay period. No additional deductions will be made from future earnings 
to cover pay periods in which no deductions were made. 

 
f. In the case of an employee who is in a non-paid status during less than an entire pay 

period and whose earnings, after all other deductions are made, are insufficient to cover 
the full amount of the dues or service fee, no deduction will be made from that pay period, 
and no additional deductions will be made from future earnings to cover that pay period. 
 

g. The Association shall provide written notice to the City at least 30 calendar days before 
a change in the amount of dues or service fee will take effect and identify the changed 
amounts. The Association will provide the same notice to all employees in the unit at the 
same time. 
 

h. Indemnification. The Association shall indemnify, defend, and hold the City harmless 
against any liability arising in any forum, whether judicial, administrative, or otherwise, 
from any claims, demands, or other action relating to the City's compliance with any 
obligations imposed under this Agreement including but not limited to, deduction of 
membership dues, , and charitable donations; and the Association's use of monies 
collected under these provisions. The City reserves the right to select and direct legal 
counsel in the case of any challenge in any forum relating to the City's compliance with 
this Agreement, and the Association agrees to pay any attorney, arbitrator or court fees 
related thereto, as well as reasonable cost of preparation time by City management. 

 
ARTICLE 6 - CONTRACTING OUT 

 
The City retains the right to contract out municipal services as allowed by law. Whenever the City 
decides to contract out services and the decision would result in the displacement or reduction in hours 
for an employee represented by this unit, the City shall provide the Organization with prior notice and 
shall meet and confer upon request. 

 
ARTICLE 7 - PAST PRACTICE 

 
If the City varies from the explicit terms of this MOU or any City rule, regulation, resolution, ordinance 
or policy through mistake, misapplication or misinterpretation, it shall not be deemed a past practice, 
and the City may make correction(s) as necessary. Adequate notification of the corrections(s) shall 
be made to the Organization and to affected represented employee(s). 

 
ARTICLE 8 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES 

 
A grievance may be filed by the Organization on its own behalf, on behalf of any member of the 
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Bargaining Unit, and/or by any member of the Bargaining Unit on their own behalf, for any violation of 
any section of this Agreement or the City's Personnel Rules. 

 
The grievance procedure shall be pursuant to Sections 20 and 21 of the Personnel Rules. 

 
1. For disciplinary appeals as defined in Section 20 of the Personnel Rules, upon mutual 

agreement of the City and the Organization, a disciplinary appeal may be submitted to advisory 
mediation prior to the issuance of a final decision by the City Manager. 

 
2. For non-disciplinary grievances as defined in Section 21 of the Personnel Rules, upon mutual 

agreement of the City and the Organization, a non-disciplinary appeal may be submitted to 
advisory mediation prior to the issuance of a final decision by the City Manager. 

 
ARTICLE 9 - COMPENSATION PLAN RANGES AND SCHEDULE 

 
1. Salary ranges shall be per attached Exhibit A for all employee classifications covered by this 

agreement. 
2. City agrees to pay for any certifications required by State regulating agencies in the 

performance of job duties. 
 

3. It is agreed that a five-step compensation plan shall be established for all current and future 
established classifications represented by the Organization. The attached spreadsheet 
(Exhibit A) reflects the five-step compensation plan established for the classifications 
represented by the Organization, as updated from time to time in accordance with this 
Agreement. 

 
ARTICLE 10 - SALARY INEQUITY ADJUSTMENTS 

 
1. Once each year, in December, the Organization shall have the right to request the City to 

review the salary placement of up to two classifications that meet one or more of the 
following criteria: 

 
a. Significant turnover; 
b. Difficulty recruiting; 
c. Internal misalignment with classification(s) with similar responsibilities or duties; 
d. Range or salary compaction; and/or 
e. External misalignment with classification(s) with similar responsibilities or duties within 

the City's benchmark cities. In the event that either party believes there are insufficient 
comparisons from among the agreed upon jurisdictions for a particular City job 
classification, the Organization and/or the City may introduce salary data from other 
suitable jurisdictions in order to commence the meet and confer process on salary 
inequity. 

 
2. Requests for review shall include the following information: 

 
a. Classification(s) to be studied; 
b. Which criteria set forth above are applicable; 
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c. Supporting data that justifies the request; 
d. Any known or anticipated compaction or "ripple effects" created by an adjustment; 
e. Percentage increase proposed; and 
f. Estimated cost of salary inequity adjustment requested (including any known benefit 

cost adjustment). 
 

3. The City will conduct the review and provide copies of the results to the Organization and the 
affected department(s). Following completion of the review or sixty-days (60) after the 
Organization's submittal of the information set forth in paragraph 2, whichever is sooner, and 
upon request of the Organization, the parties shall meet and confer regarding the results. Costs 
of agreed upon salary adjustments shall be in addition to any salary increases arising out of 
Article XI (Cost of Living Adjustments) and subject to the approval of the City Council. 

 
4. Salary Surveys 

The City will conduct a comprehensive classification and compensation study periodically with the 
approval of the city Council. In conducting the study, the parties establish a survey jurisdiction 
comprises of the following agencies:  

 
• City of Arcata  
• City of Clearlake  
• City of Cloverdale  
• City of Eureka  
• City of Fortuna  
• City of Lakeport  
• City of Sonoma  
• City of Willits 
• City of Ukiah  
• City of Windsor  

 
Survey Methodology  

• The City will survey at the market average  
• Salary data will be compiled at the top step (excluding longevity salary steps) of the 

benchmark  
• No employee will suffer a wage reduction as a result of the survey  

  
The parties shall meet and confer regarding the results. Cost of salary adjustment(s) shall be in 
addition to salary increase(s) arising out of Article XI Cost of Living Adjustments and subject to the 
approval of the City Council.  

 
 

ARTICLE 11 - COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS AND 
ONE-TIME PAYMENTS 

 
1. Cost of Living Adjustments: During the term of the Agreement, the City's Compensation Plan, 

attached as Exhibit A, will be modified as follows: 

A. Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2022, each employee covered by this 
Agreement shall receive a 4% cost of living adjustment effective July 1, 2022.  
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Additionally, effective the first full pay period beginning July 1, 2022 after the 
ratification/approval of this Memorandum of Understanding, employees covered by this 
agreement shall receive on their regular paycheck, a one-time payment of $2,000 paid to the 
employee as taxable income to the extent required by law.  

B. Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2023, each employee covered by this 
Agreement shall receive a minimum COLA equal to 2% of their base salary. If General 
Fund tax revenues for the first two 2022 quarters (July 1, through December 31, 2022) of 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 increase by at least 2.5% but not more than 3.0% over the same 
period in the prior year, each employee covered by this Agreement will receive an additional 
COLA of 0.5% of their base salary. If General Fund tax revenues for the first two quarters 
(July 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022) of FY 2022-23 increase by 3.0% or more over 
the same period in the prior year, each employee covered by this Agreement will receive 
an additional COLA of 1.0% of their base salary. The maximum COLA any employee 
covered by this Agreement may receive is 3% of their base salary. General Fund tax 
revenues include Property Taxes, Sales Taxes, Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT) and 
Franchise Taxes accounted for in the City's General Fund. 

C. Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2024, each employee covered by this 
Agreement shall receive a minimum COLA equal to 2% of their base salary. If General 
Fund tax revenues for the first two quarters (July 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023) of 
FY 2023-24 increase by at least 2.5% but not more than 3.0% over the same period in the 
prior year, each employee covered by this Agreement will receive an additional COLA of 
0.5% of their base salary. If General Fund tax revenues for the first two quarters (July 1, 
2023 through December 31, 2023) of FY 2022-23 increase by 3.0% or more over the same 
period in the prior year, each employee covered by this Agreement will receive an 
additional COLA of 1.0% of their base salary. The maximum COLA any employee covered 
by this Agreement may receive is 3% of  their base salary. General Fund tax revenues 
include Property Taxes, Sales Taxes, Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT) and Franchise 
Taxes accounted for in the City's General Fund. 

 
 

ARTICLE 12 - 0VERTIME 
 
The City has the right to assign and schedule overtime for represented employees. Departmental 
practices in effect as of July 1, 2007 shall be maintained as follows: 

 
1. Water/Wastewater Treatment 

a. Overtime required to complete tasks in progress is assigned to the involved employees as 
required for continuation of effort. 
 

b. Call outs are prioritized by seniority within the classification. 
 

c. Any situation not covered by items a and b is offered by seniority within classification starting 
with the most senior employee. If no employee desires the overtime, overtime is assigned 
by seniority within the classification starting with the least senior employee. 

 
2.  Streets and Maintenance 

a. Overtime required to complete tasks in progress is assigned to the involved employee as 
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required for continuation of effort. 
 

b. Call outs and any other situation requiring overtime are offered by seniority within 
classification starting with the most senior employee. If no employee desires the overtime, 
overtime is assigned by seniority within the classifications starting with the least senior 
employee. 

 
3. Other Employees 

a. For employees not within the Public Works Department (Water/Wastewater Treatment and 
Streets and Maintenance) required overtime happens infrequently and will be assigned in 
advance when practical with no established policies in place. The Department Manager 
assigns and approves overtime on an as needed basis. 
 

4. For employees covered by this Agreement, hours worked beyond eight hours per day and/or forty 
hours per week shall be compensated to the nearest quarter hour worked and shall be 
compensated at one-and one-half times the employee’s hourly rate of pay. 

 
5. In lieu of cash payment for overtime worked, employees may choose to “bank” any overtime hours 

(credited at one- and one-half times the actual overtime hours worked) for later use as 
compensatory time off (CTO). CTO may be accumulated to a maximum of one hundred and four 
(104) hours. CTO use must be pre-approved by immediate supervisor. 

 
Each December 31, the City shall pay off all accumulated compensatory time to each employee at 
the current salary rate and each employee cannot accrue any additional compensatory time until 
after December 31, of the same year.  

 
6. For the purpose of defining “hours worked”, the following shall apply: 

a. Hours worked shall include all hours worked. 
 

b. Hours worked shall also include all paid leave hours, except compensatory time off. This 
means that hours worked includes medical leave, family leave, bereavement leave, vacation 
time, holiday leave, or any other form of paid leave, except for compensatory time off.  

 

ARTICLE 13 - ASSIGNED STANDBY AND CALLBACK TIME 
 
1. An employee who is eligible to receive overtime pay shall receive a minimum credit of three-hours 

(or the actual time worked if over three hours) of overtime as provided by this Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) if the employee reports to a job site in response to a call from a supervisor, 
Department Manager or designee of the Department Manager or City Manager, or in response to 
a call out by the Police Department or City facility alarm-initiated call.  
 

2. Such employee shall not be considered to be in a stand-by status or eligible for stand-by pay.  
a. If an employee is called back a subsequent time during a given three-hour period, such 

employee is not entitled to an additional minimum three hours of overtime.  
 

b. Employees may not initiate their own callbacks.  
 

c. An employee responding to an authorized call out may call in additional employee(s) if the 
situation requires additional employees to safely and/or effectively deal with the call 
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incident 
 
3. Assigned Standby  

a. The City shall assign an employee to be on standby from Maintenance and an employee 
at Water and Wastewater Treatment during off hours and each employee shall be 
compensated in accordance with this section. For purposes of this Section, "assigned 
standby" shall be defined as a period of time during which an employee designated by their 
supervisor or Department Manager shall be available to provide services when needed. 
"Available" means that, during the entire standby period, the employee can be contacted 
immediately by those in need of services, either by telephone or other means of 
communication, and that the employee is able to commence providing the services within 
thirty (30) minutes of the contact. 
 

b. Employees shall be compensated at an assigned standby rate of two hours of pay at their 
regular hourly pay rate per day assigned as standby person. 
 

c. If called out to perform any service during an assigned standby period, the employee shall 
receive a minimum credit of two-hours (or the actual time worked if over two hours) of 
overtime in addition to the stand-by rate. 
 
ARTICLE 14 - TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENTS TO HIGHER PAID POSITION 

 
1. Effective January 1, 2017 an employee is temporarily assigned by their supervisor, the 

Department Manager or the City Manager to perform the duties of a higher paid position for 
five consecutive days or more, said employee shall receive additional compensation equal to 
5% of their current salary provided that the resultant pay shall not exceed that of the 
employee being replaced. 

 
2. A regular employee so temporarily assigned need not be qualified by examination or have 

standing on an eligibility list for the higher class. A temporary assignment of the duties of a 
higher class under this section is distinguished from a temporary appointment as provided in 
the Personnel Rules and Regulations, in that the employee is not appointed to the higher 
class but is assigned all of the duties of the higher class and is not paid the salary as provided 
for that higher class. The temporary assignment, unlike a temporary appointment, may be 
made without reference to an eligibility list. 

3. A temporary assignment by a Department Manager of a regular employee to work in a higher 
class requires prior authorization by the City Manager. Temporary assignment pay will not 
be granted retroactively. 

4. Temporary assignments may be made by the City Manager subject to the provisions above 
when a position is vacant or when an incumbent employee is absent from a position. Such 
assignments shall be temporary and shall terminate when the position is filled, when the 
incumbent employee returns to work, or when the temporary assignment is discontinued. 

 
5. For extended assignments that will last beyond 30 days, the assigned employee shall receive 

compensation equal to Step 1 of the higher classification or an additional 5% of the assigned 
employee's current salary, whichever is greater, beginning on the 31st day of assignment. If 
an employee is at a step in a temporary assignment in excess of 365 days he/she shall be 
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moved to the next step in the salary range for the temporarily assigned classification. 
 

6. A Personnel Action Form shall be completed by the Human Resources Office, approved by 
the Department Manager and City Manager, and placed in the employee's personnel file for 
each such assignment. 

 
7. Should the assigned employee take any form of paid leave during the first 30 days of the 

temporary assignment, assignment pay will not be paid for any such leave hours taken. 
 

8. Whenever reasonable, at the discretion of the City Manager or their designee, an employee's 
temporary assignment time may be applied to their promotional probationary period. 

 
ARTICLE 15 - BILINGUAL INCENTIVE PAY 

 
1. Any employee whose duty assignments require regular and frequent use of bilingual 

language skills shall receive bilingual pay. The determination of whether the employee's duty 
assignments require regular and frequent use of bilingual language skills shall be made by 
the City Manager. The employee shall retain such bilingual designation throughout the 
duration of the employee's assignment. When a regular employee is assigned to duties 
requiring regular and frequent use of bilingual language skills, s/he shall receive $80.00 per 
pay period. When a regular Part-time employee is assigned to bilingual duties, the bilingual 
allowance shall be prorated and paid on the same basis that the part-time position is filled 
and compensated. The scheduled increases, during the life of the Agreement as identified 
above, shall also be prorated. 
 

2. As used in this section, the phrase "regular and frequent" means that the employee's duty 
assignments normally require the employee to use bilingual skills at least once each working 
day, or at least five (5) times each work week. An employee's ability to read, write, or speak a 
foreign language, and/or occasional incidental use of foreign language skills on the job shall not 
warrant a bilingual allowance. 
 

3. Employees must pass a fluency test as required by the City in order to be eligible for bilingual 
incentive pay. The fluency test will be administered by the Human Resources Office or its 
designee. All employee classifications are eligible for bilingual incentive pay. 

ARTICLE 16 - LONGEVITY PAY 
 

In recognition of long term service to the City, the City will provide one-time payments to 
employees as follows: 

 
$750 at the beginning of the eleventh (11th) year of employment; 

 
$1,500 at the beginning of the sixteenth (16th) year of employment; and 

 
$2,000 at the beginning of the twenty-first (21st) year of employment. 

 
Longevity payments will be made during the regular pay period in which the employee's 
anniversary date falls, and will be included in the employee's regular paycheck. 
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ARTICLE 17 - REST, MEAL PERIODS, ALTERNATIVE WORK SCHEDULES 
 

1. The City agrees to provide, except in cases of emergency, all full-time employees with two 
rest periods of fifteen minutes each during each day. One such rest period shall be prior to 
the meal period and the second rest period shall be following the meal period. 

 
2. The meal period shall not be less than thirty minutes. The meal period shall be between the 

end of the third hour and the beginning of the sixth hour after work starts, unless otherwise 
agreed upon by the employee and their immediate supervisor, in accord with the applicable 
City policies as may be established. 

 
3. The parties agree to implement an alternative work schedule option for certain classifications 

in the City of Fort Bragg. An employee may switch to an alternative schedule by mutual 
agreement with the Department Head or designee. Either party may cancel the alternative 
work schedule with one week’s written notice if it is not meeting the needs of the Department 
or the employee. 

 
The flexible work schedule will provide a variation, but not a reduction, in working hours 
intended to provide better “time planning” for employees’ or department needs. For non-
exempt employees, all hours must be in the same workweek. Any hours worked beyond the 
scheduled shift or beyond forty hours in the workweek will be paid at the normal overtime 
rate.  

 
ARTICLE 18 - SICK LEAVE 

 
1. Accrual: All full-time probationary and permanent employees shall accrue sick leave at a rate 

of eight hours per month beginning at the end of the first thirty one days of employment and 
sick leave may be accrued with no maximum limit. 

 
2. Personal Use: Sick Leave may be used as accrued. It is to be used for illness or injury 

and may not be used to supplement days off except as may be provided in the Personnel 
Rules Section 15.2. 

 
3. Family Care Use: Accrued sick leave may be used for care of the current spouse/domestic 

partner, children, siblings and parents, (be they natural, adoptive, step or foster of the 
employee or their current spouse, if employee is married), grandparent or grandchild,. It is 
further provided that an additional forty hours of accrued sick leave per calendar year may be 
used for such care in unusual or emergency cases with the approval of the City Manager.  

 
4. Documentation: Employees will follow departmental policies in documenting sick leave used. 

A physician's certification form may be required at the discretion of the Department Manager 
or City Manager for absences of three consecutive work days or more, unless the Department 
Manager, Administrative Services Office and/or City Manager has questions and/or concerns 
about the frequency of absences, then the physician's certification form may be required for 
any amount of absences. 
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5. Conversion: 
A. Sick leave accrued in excess of eight hundred hours may be converted to vacation on 

the basis of three hours of vacation time for each ten hours of sick leave accrued and 
converted. 

 
B. Up to 25% of sick leave accrued in excess of one thousand hours may be converted 

without loss of balance of sick leave, to vacation on the basis of one hour of vacation 
time for each hour of sick leave accrued and converted. 

 
C. Conversions may be made once each year in the month of December. 

 
D. Conversion is not applicable if an employee is discharged for cause. 

 
6. Transfer: An employee may transfer accrued sick leave to another employee in cases of 

emergency, subject to review and approval by the City Manager, on a case by case basis 
subject to the provisions of Personnel Rules Section 18. 

 
7. Compensation on Separation: Upon separation after two or more years of service, an 

employee shall be paid for 30% of unused, accrued sick leave. This provision is not applicable 
where sick leave is otherwise converted or transferred for other credit. Such compensation 
is not applicable if an employee is discharged for cause. 

8. Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) and the California Family Rights Act (CFRA): As 
provided for in the Federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 and the California Rights Act 
as per Section 16 of the Personnel Rules. 

 
9. For fitness for duty examinations related to non-work-related condition(s) that cause an absence 

from work as defined in Section 15 of the City's Personnel Rules, the City will pay mileage for 
travel to and from the location of the examination using the same criteria as for other travel 
reimbursements. 

 
ARTICLE 19 - HOLIDAYS 

 
1. All full-time probationary and permanent employees shall receive their regular pay for 

the following holidays: 
 

January 1 
3rd Monday in January (Martin Luther King Jr. Day)  
3rd Monday in February (Presidents' Day) 
Last Monday in May (Memorial Day)  
July 4 (Independence Day) 
1st Monday in September (Labor Day)  
2nd Monday in October (Indigenous Peoples’ Day)  
November 11 (Veterans Day) 
4th Thursday in November (Thanksgiving)  
Friday after Thanksgiving 
December 24 
December 25 
And every day proclaimed by the Governor and recognized by the City Council as a public 
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holiday, day of mourning or day of thanksgiving. 

2. In addition to the above, employees shall receive two (2) floating holidays per fiscal year. A 
floating holiday may be taken as time off only, with advance approval by the Department Head 
or City Manager and scheduled with due regard to the wishes of the employee and convenience 
of the City. Floating holidays, defined as eight hours, may not be carried forward from one fiscal 
year to the next and must be used no later than the last regularly scheduled pay date prior to 
June 30th of each fiscal year. Unused floating holidays are deemed to be lost, if not used, at 
the end of each fiscal year or upon termination of employment. A new employee hired after 
January 1st in any fiscal year shall be entitled to one floating holiday for the balance of the fiscal 
year. Floating holiday time may not be exchanged for actual compensation under any 
circumstances. 

 
3. Holiday leave shall be administered as provided for in Section 15 of the Personnel Rules. 
 
4. Whenever employees are required to work on a City recognized holiday, the employees shall be 

paid at one and a half times their hourly rate in addition to receiving their regular pay for the 
holiday. 

 
5. Holiday scheduling for Water/Waste Water Treatment 

i) Assigned on voluntary basis; 
ii) Employee working the Sunday through Thursday shift works Monday holidays; 
iii) Employee working Tuesday through Saturday shift works Thursday or Friday holidays; 
iv) Assigned to lowest seniority employee in any other cases. 
v) Hours worked on a holiday not in excess of eight hours in a day or forty hours in a week 

shall not be considered overtime but will be paid at the holiday premium rate (Article 19/4). 
 

ARTICLE 20 - VACATION 
 

1. Accrual: All full-time probationary and permanent employees shall accrue vacation as follows: 
 

a. 3.39 hours per pay period for less than three (3) years of service (88 hours annually). 
(i.e. 0-36 months) 

b. 4.62 hours per pay period for three (3) or more years of service and less than ten (10) 
years of service (120 hours annually).( i.e. 37-120 months) 

c. 6.16 hours per pay period for ten (10) or more years of service and less than fifteen (15) 
years of service (160 hours annually). (i.e. 121-180 months) 

d. All full-time, permanent employees covered under this Agreement with fifteen (15) or 
more years of service shall accrue vacation at the rate of 7.69 hours per pay period (200 
hours annually). (i.e. more than 180 months) 

 
2. Accumulation: Vacation time can be accrued and accumulated to a maximum of two hundred 

forty (240) hours for employees with less than ten years of service and up to a maximum of 
three hundred forty (340) hours for employees with ten years or more of service. 

 
3. Use: Accrued vacation time may be used in blocks of one-half-hour or more. All vacation use 

must be pre-approved by immediate supervisor. 
 
4. Vacation Cash-out: Employees are encouraged to use their vacation time during the year to reduce 
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stress and promote work-life balance. Vacation cash out is not intended to replace the use of 
vacation time. Employees may elect to have a portion of their accrued vacation to be cashed out 
once per calendar year as noted below. 
 
During the month of December, employees with at least ten (10) years of service are eligible to 
cash out a maximum of forty (40) hours of vacation time, subject to all of the following conditions. 
 
• The employee must have at least ten (10) or more years of service. 
• The employee must retain a minimum of forty (40) hours of vacation leave in their vacation 

bank at the time the cash out option is exercised. 
• Cash out requests shall be made in writing and approved by the employee’s Department Head. 
• Cash out requests may only be submitted once per calendar year, to be made during the month 

of December. 
• The approved request must be delivered to the Finance Department before the end of the pay 

period in order to be included in the following paycheck. 
 

ARTICLE 21 - BEREAVEMENT LEAVE 
 

When a death occurs in an employee's immediate family (see Section 15.2.6 of the Personnel 
Rules for definition of "immediate family"), the employee shall be granted necessary time off, with 
compensation, for the purpose of attending the funeral and/or to personal affairs, of up to three 
consecutive work days. In the event of unusual travel time requirements, the City Manager may 
approve up to a total of five work days. Proof of relationship and/or death may be required. 

 
ARTICLE 22 - HEALTH INSURANCE, DENTAL INSURANCE, VISION CARE PLAN,  

LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE AND LIFE INSURANCE 
 
1. For purposes of this Article, the following definitions shall apply: 

 
a. Legally Separated - A court action separating an employee from their spouse. This 

definition shall be used for the sole purpose of City covered health insurance 
purposes. 
The insurance Provider shall determine if the separated spouse is eligible for coverage 
under the City Health Plan(s) 

 
2. Health, Dental and Vision Insurance 

 
a. City shall provide health, dental and vision insurance plans for employees and shall 

make such plan available for any dependents. The Insurance Provider shall 
determine if a legally separated spouse is eligible for coverage under the City's group 
health and dental plans. 

 
b. Effective July 1, 2012, the City shall pay 80% and the employee shall pay 20% of 

the premiums required for the health and dental plans. The City shall pay 100% 
of the premiums required for the vision plan. 

 
c. Employees enrolled in the High Deductible Health Plan will receive a total benefit 

allowance equal to 80% of the premium for the "traditional" health plan for payment of 
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the High Deductible Health Plan premium with the balance, if any, to be paid into a 
Health Savings Account. Employees may choose to contribute additional funds to a 
Health Savings Account on a pre-tax basis via payroll deductions in accordance with 
IRS guidelines. 

 
d. Employees may elect to opt out of the medical plan completely, in which case the 

employee will receive an opt out payment of $200 per pay period. This payment will 
be paid to the employee as taxable income to the extent required by law. 

 
3. Health and Dental Insurance on Retirement 

 
For purposes of this section, the term "retiree" is defined as: 

 
An employee who has a minimum of ten (1OJ years employment with the City, whose 
last day of employment preceding retirement through the California Public Employee 
Retirement System (Ca/PERS) was with the City, who immediately begins receiving 
Ca/PERS benefits upon retirement from the City, and who continuously maintains 
retiree status with Ca/PERS. 

a. For employees hired on or before December 31, 1991: 
 

i) The City agrees to pay, for an eligible employee/retiree only, the costs of 
health and dental insurance in the City-approved plan(s) after retirement. 

 
ii) The City will make available health and dental insurance in the City-approved 

plan(s) for the spouse or domestic partner only of a retiree if retiree was 
married or in a domestic partnership at the time of retirement. 

 
iii) The City will pay the cost of spousal/partner health coverage based on the 

following schedule. Retirees must be at least sixty (60) years of age at 
retirement in order to receive this benefit. If an employee retires earlier than 
age 60 as allowed under the CalPERS retirement plan, the employee/retiree 
is responsible for 100% of the cost of spousal/partner health insurance 
coverage until the retiree reaches the age of sixty (60). 

 
Retiree 
Completed Years 
of Service 

City-Paid Portion of 
Dependent Health 
Premiums 

10 Years 10% 
11 Years 20% 
12 Years 30% 
13 Years 40% 
14 Years 50% 
15 Years 60% 
16 Years 70% 
17 Years 80% 
18 Years 90% 
19 Years 100% 
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iv) Part-time employees/retirees eligible for this benefit shall receive the prorated 
cost of health and dental insurance in accordance with the City's Personnel 
Rules. 

 
v) The retiree is responsible for 100% of the cost of spousal/partner coverage in the 

City's dental plan. 
 

b. For employees hired on or after January 1, 1992 but before July 1, 2003: 
 

i) The City agrees to pay, for an eligible employee/retiree only, the costs of health 
and dental insurance in the City-approved plan(s) after retirement. 

 
ii) Part-time employees/retirees eligible for this benefit shall receive the prorated 

cost of health and dental insurance in accordance with the City's Personnel 
Rules. 

 
c. For employees hired on or after July 1, 2003 but before July 1, 2007: 

 
i) The City agrees to pay, for an eligible employee/retiree only, the costs of health and 

dental insurance in the City-approved plan(s) after retirement until the retiree 
reaches the minimum required age for Medicare eligibility, at which time the City will 
only contribute the amount of the City’s monthly medical premium attributable to 
retiree only prescription coverage of the City’s medical plan for Medicare eligible 
retirees towards a Healthcare Reimbursement Arrangement on behalf of the retiree.  

 
ii) Part-time employees/retirees eligible for this benefit shall receive the prorated 

cost of health and dental insurance in accordance with the City's Personnel 
Rules. 

 
d. For employees hired on or after July 1, 2007: 

 
i) The City agrees that employees/retirees only may remain on the City's health and 

dental insurance plans until retiree reaches minimum Medicare eligibility age. The 
retiree is responsible for the full cost of insurance premiums for retiree only 
coverage which shall be paid to the City in a timely manner. 

 
e. For employees hired on or after July 1, 2011: 

 
i) Retirees are not eligible to participate in the City's post-employment health and 

dental insurance benefit plans. 
f. The City shall not provide vision care for retirees and/or retiree dependents. 

 
g. In all cases in which the retiree is responsible for all or part of any health and/or dental 

premium, failure to pay premiums within 30 days of payment due date will result in 
termination of participation in the plan(s). 

 
h. Upon request by the Organization, the City agrees to meet and discuss pre-funding retiree 

health benefit cost options such as Voluntary Employee Beneficiary Associations 
(VEBA's). The City is under no obligation to contribute funds or in any other way incur 
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costs in considering alternative post-retirement benefits funding options. 
 

4. Safety Glasses 
 

a. Where and when the wearing of safety glasses is mandatory, the City shall provide 
reimbursement of the actual cost of required prescription safety glasses up to a maximum 
of $225 per fiscal year per employee, or $450 every other fiscal year. 

 
5. Long Term Disability Insurance 

 
a. Employees covered under this Agreement may participate in the group long term disability 

insurance program. For an overview of the plan see the certificate of insurance on file in 
the City Finance Department. 

 
b. The City shall pay half the cost of the program with the balance to be paid by 

employees, through payroll deduction. 
 

6. Cafeteria Plan (Flexible Spending Account) 
 

a. The City shall pay the plan administration fees for the Plan. 
 

7. Life Insurance 
 

a. City agrees to provide a life insurance policy for each employee in the amount of 
$50,000.00. City agrees to pay all costs of such policies. 

 
ARTICLE 23 - DEFERRED COMPENSAT/ON PLAN 

 
The City agrees to continue in effect the deferred compensation plans as approved by resolution of the 
City Council. 

 
ARTICLE 24 - RETIREMENT 

 
1. The City offers the 2% at 55 CalPERS Retirement Plan for CalPERS Classic members and 2% 

at 62 for CalPERS non-Classic members (PEPRA) represented by this Organization. 
 
2. For employees hired after March 13, 2006 and before January 1, 2013, the City agrees to pay 

the cost of the employer share and to pay EPMC pursuant to Government Code Section 20691 
according to the following time-in-grade schedule (pursuant to Government Code Section 
20626(e)(1)): 

 
Years 1 through 5 at 0% 

3. Once a newly-hired employee accrues five (5) years of total service (either on a continuous 
or cumulative basis), s/he shall be entitled to payment of EPMC on the same terms that apply 
to all other employees covered by this Agreement. 

 
4. Effective the first full pay period in July 2014, for employees covered by this Agreement who 

are not subject to the time-in-grade exception, the City agrees to pay the full cost of the 
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employer contribution and 2% of the employee contribution to CalPERS premiums as 
Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC) pursuant to Government Code Section 20691. 

 
5. Effective the first full pay period in July 2015, for employees covered by this Agreement who 

are not subject to the time-in-grade exception, the City agrees to pay the full cost of the 
employer contribution and 1% of the employee contribution of CalPERS premiums as 
Employer Paid Member Contributions (EMPC) pursuant to Government Code Section 20691. 

 
6. Classic employees: Effective the first full pay period in July 2016, for employees covered by 

this Agreement the City agrees to pay the full cost of the employer contribution. The 
employee will pay 100% of the member share of CalPERS premiums, or 7% of reportable 
compensation. 

 
7. Effective July 1, 2018, in addition to paying 100% of the employee share of CalPERS 

premiums, classic employees shall pay, through payroll deduction, an additional 1.0% of 
reportable compensation towards the City's costs, for a total contribution of 8.0% of 
reportable compensation toward pension benefits, as permitted by Cal. Gov. Code Section 
20516. 

 
8. PEPRA employees: effective July 1, 2018, PEPRA employees shall continue to pay 50% of 

the normal cost of their pension costs. 
 

ARTICLE 25 - TUITION AND TEXTBOOK REIMBURSEMENT 
 

1. To the extent funding is available, the City shall, for those employees represented by this 
Organization, provide for tuition and textbook reimbursement for regular full-time 
employees up to a maximum of $950 per fiscal year. Only costs for required course 
materials (not including computers) for course approved by the Department Manager or 
City Manager shall be deemed reimbursable through this program. The City Manager may 
approve additional amounts on a case by case basis. 

 
2. Regular full-time employees may be eligible for reimbursement of tuition fees and book costs 

for academic courses taken in pursuit of a college degree or education undertaken to 
maintain or improve skills related to work performance in the employee's current position, 
which are attended on employee's own time. 

 
3. Reimbursement shall only be available to employees who have prior approval from the 

City Manager, prior to beginning of the class(es) and if funds are available within the 
employee's departmental budget. 

 
4. Maintenance Worker II personnel who wish to obtain and maintain their Water Distribution 

(D2) certification will be reimbursed for the costs of the required coursework and payment of 
license fees from the educational reimbursement allowance provided for each employee. 
Employee must request and obtain Department Manager approval before any training is 
taken or fees or other expenses are incurred. Such approval shall be in writing and placed 
in the employee's personnel file. 

ARTICLE 26 - UNIFORMS AND BOOTS 
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1. Safety Jackets: All full-time probationary and permanent employees, listed below, shall 

be provided a safety-orange jacket. 
 

2. Uniforms: The City requires, for all employees listed below, the wearing of uniforms while 
on duty. The City will provide five uniform changes per week, safety vest and rain gear. The 
City shall provide for regular laundering and maintenance of uniforms. 

 
Assistant City Engineer 
Code Enforcement Officer 
Engineering Technician  
Environmental Compliance Coordinator  
Maintenance Worker I-Janitor, II, Ill, IV  
Maintenance Worker Lead 
Mechanic 
Treatment Plant Operator I, II 
Treatment Plant Operator Lead  
Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator-in-Training 
Treatment Plant Operator Lead  
Water, Collection and Distribution 
 

3. Footwear: As part of the standard uniform, the City will reimburse the aforementioned 
classifications up to $300.00 per year for the purchase or repair of boots, which meet the 
OSHA/ASTM footwear standards, and which shall be required by the City for each 
classification listed above. The employee shall be required to provide a receipt and 
description of the boots purchased/repaired for approval by their Department Manager. 
Reimbursement shall be provided within ten (10) days following provision of this information 
to the Finance Department. 

 
4. The Environmental Compliance Coordinator shall be provided a Lab coat. 

 
ARTICLE 27- EQUIPMENT PURCHASE LOAN PLAN 

 
All employees covered by this Agreement shall have the option of entering into an equipment 
purchasing loan plan with the City, which may be utilized to assist the employee to purchase 
equipment that may be used, either on or off duty, to improve the employee's job performance. This 
plan has the following limitations: 

 
1. The loan total shall not exceed $3,000.00. 

 
2. Employee cannot add to an existing loan without the recommendation and express 

permission of the City Manager. 
 

3. Employee agrees to pay an interest rate equal to the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 
rate paid to the City, as of the date of the loan, plus .25 percent. 

 
4. Loans shall be repaid via payroll deductions. Loans of less than $1,000.00 shall be repaid 

in twenty-six equal installments. Loans of $1,000.00 or more but less than $2,000.00 shall 
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be repaid in fifty-two equal installments. Loans of $2,000.00 or more shall be repaid in 
seventy-eight equal installments. In no case shall deductions be more than $50.00 per 
paycheck, except in the event of separation. Upon separation, if employee has not paid the 
entire balance due by the time their final paycheck is issue, the City will deduct the balance 
of the loan from the final paycheck. 

5. The employee shall provide documentation, such as an invoice or receipt, prior to issuance 
of the loan, to serve as proof of purchase. 

 
6. Employee shall sign a payroll deduction authorization form for the amount calculated by 

the Finance Department. 
 

7. Employee shall receive approval prior to the purchase of any equipment for which this 
program is anticipated. 

 
8. Once all necessary documentation has been supplied and the employee signs all 

equipment loan documents, issuance of the loan will be processed within fourteen (14) 
days of final approval of all approved paperwork. 

 
ARTICLE 28 - AUTOMOBILE USE AND TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 

 
1. In those instances where a City vehicle is not available for use and the employee is required 

to use their private vehicle on City business, travel expense reimbursement shall be at the 
rate allowed by the Internal Revenue Service for mileage driven on City business. Use of a 
personal vehicle shall be approved in advance by the Department Manager. 

 
2. Prior to the use of their private vehicle, employees must provide the City with a certificate of 

·insurance, on the form provided by the City, which evidences that employee has 
comprehensive automobile liability insurance or business automobile liability insurance in an 
amount at least equal to the minimum requirements established by the City's liability insurance 
provider. 

 
3. Employees shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred while on assignment outside the Fort 

Bragg area as follows: 
 

a. Lodging: Maximum of $140.00 per night, which shall include local taxes, but exclude 
tips, porter's fees, telephone (except for City business calls only), room service, 
movies, valet, etc. 

 
i) When traveling to a high cost area, the Department Manager or City Manager 

may approve a higher maximum than shown above. 
 

ii) When an employee lodges at a hotel/motel at which the training program/ 
meeting/seminar is being conducted, the employee shall be reimbursed for 
actual lodging costs if higher than the amount above. Approval of the 
Department Manager or City Manager is required. 

 
iii) Receipts are required for all lodging costs. 
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iv) When shared by others, only a pro rata share of the cost will be reimbursed. 

When furnished by a government agency or other source, or otherwise 
obtained without cost, (i.e. lodging with friends or relatives) there shall be no 
reimbursement. 

 
Meals: Per diem allowances for meals shall be provided and employees shall be eligible 
to claim for breakfast per diem ($20.00) if they are in travel status as of 6:00 a.m.; 
employees shall be eligible to claim for lunch per diem ($25.00) if they are in travel 
status between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.; employees shall be eligible to 
claim for dinner per diem ($35.00) if they are in travel status as of 6:00 p.m. 

 
If some meals are furnished when traveling on a per diem, they may not be claimed 
and/or they will be deducted at the basic rate as provided above. 

 
b. Rental Cars: Size of rental cars must be justified if larger than compact. When using a 

rental vehicle, employee must keep log of daily mileage and pay for any mileage charge 
when car is used for personal business. 

 
c. First Class Travel: First class travel cannot be used, unless the additional cost is paid 

by the employee. 
 

d. Tickets: Copy of tickets used for travel must always be furnished with claim. 
 

ARTICLE 29 - PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 

1. The City provides all equipment and supplies, which are required for performance of employee 
job duties. In any situation where an employee requests to use personal property or equipment 
for the completion of job tasks, the Department Manager must provide written authorization in 
advance. 

 
2. Rental and Repair/Replacement 

 
a. If items are damaged beyond repair, the actual value of such may be paid. The value of 

such items shall be determined as of the time of damage thereto. The City Manager 
shall establish the procedure to be followed by employees in submitting claims for 
damaged or destroyed items. No claims shall be authorized for repair or replacement of 
items of personal property used on City business unless they have more than minor 
value and are listed on an inventory of such items which has received Department 
Manager authorization for use. 

 
3. Upon approval of the City Manager, and in accordance with the provisions of Section 53240 of 

the Government Code of California, employees may be paid the cost of replacing or repairing 
clothing or prostheses or other personal property of an employee, such as eyeglasses, hearing 
aids, dentures, watches, or articles of clothing, necessarily worn or carried by the employee or 
required by the nature of their duties, when such items are damaged or destroyed in the line 
of duty without fault of the employee or stolen from City facilities. 
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ARTICLE 30 - PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS 

Both the City and the Organization encourage the timely evaluation of employee performance. 
Toward that end, the City places priority on the completion of performance evaluations by supervisory 
personnel in a timely manner. 

During the term of this Agreement, the City agrees to discuss with the Organization concerns involving 
the timely conduct of performance evaluations. 

ARTICLE 31 - ADDITIONAL EMPLOYMENT 

Employees will not be prevented from engaging in secondary employment during off-duty time 
provided it does not create a conflict of interest as determined by the City Manager or a scheduling 
conflict with their work for the City. 

FOR THE CITY OF FORT BRAGG 

DATE _______________________ 

________________________________ 
Sarah McCormick, Acting City Manager 

Attest: 

____________________________ 
June Lemos, MMC, City Clerk

FOR THE FORT BRAGG EMPLOYEE 
ORGANIZATION/SEIU LOCAL 1021 

DATE______________________________ 

_________________________________ 
Alden Ramos, Organization President 

___________________________________ 
Humberto Arellano, Organization Vice-
President 

___________________________________ 
Sandy Arellano, Bargaining Team Member 

____________________________________ 
Steven Baxman, Bargaining Team Member 

____________________________________
Patrick Hickey, SEIU Local 1021; Field 
Representative 
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Exhibit A

CITY OF FORT BRAGG SALARY RATE COMPENSATION PLAN

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5

Administrative Assistant - Administration  (FBEO)
Hourly 24.62 25.85 27.14 28.50 29.93
Bi-Weekly 1,969.60 2,068.00 2,171.20 2,280.00 2,394.40
Monthly 4,267.47 4,480.67 4,704.27 4,940.00 5,187.87
Annual 51,209.60 53,768.00 56,451.20 59,280.00 62,254.40

Administrative Assistant - Community Development  (FBEO)
Hourly 24.62 25.85 27.14 28.50 29.93
Bi-Weekly 1,969.60 2,068.00 2,171.20 2,280.00 2,394.40
Monthly 4,267.47 4,480.67 4,704.27 4,940.00 5,187.87
Annual 51,209.60 53,768.00 56,451.20 59,280.00 62,254.40

Administrative Assistant - Police  (FBEO)
Hourly 24.62 25.85 27.14 28.50 29.93
Bi-Weekly 1,969.60 2,068.00 2,171.20 2,280.00 2,394.40
Monthly 4,267.47 4,480.67 4,704.27 4,940.00 5,187.87
Annual 51,209.60 53,768.00 56,451.20 59,280.00 62,254.40

Assistant City Engineer (FBEO)
Hourly 33.24 34.90 36.65 38.48 40.40
Bi-Weekly 2,659.20 2,792.00 2,932.00 3,078.40 3,232.00
Monthly 5,761.60 6,049.33 6,352.67 6,669.87 7,002.67
Annual 69,139.20 72,592.00 76,232.00 80,038.40 84,032.00

Assistant Planner (FBEO)
Hourly 31.67 33.25 34.91 36.66 38.49
Bi-Weekly 2,533.60 2,660.00 2,792.80 2,932.80 3,079.20
Monthly 5,489.47 5,763.33 6,051.07 6,354.40 6,671.60
Annual 65,873.60 69,160.00 72,612.80 76,252.80 80,059.20

Associate Planner (FBEO)
Hourly 32.79 34.43 36.15 37.96 39.86
Bi-Weekly 2,623.20 2,754.40 2,892.00 3,036.80 3,188.80
Monthly 5,683.60 5,967.87 6,266.00 6,579.73 6,909.07
Annual 68,203.20 71,614.40 75,192.00 78,956.80 82,908.80

Code Enforcement Officer (FBEO)
Hourly 31.67 33.25 34.91 36.66 38.49
Bi-Weekly 2,533.60 2,660.00 2,792.80 2,932.80 3,079.20
Monthly 5,489.47 5,763.33 6,051.07 6,354.40 6,671.60
Annual 65,873.60 69,160.00 72,612.80 76,252.80 80,059.20

Engineering Technician (FBEO)
Hourly 30.15 31.66 33.24 34.90 36.65
Bi-Weekly 2,412.00 2,532.80 2,659.20 2,792.00 2,932.00
Monthly 5,226.00 5,487.73 5,761.60 6,049.33 6,352.67
Annual 62,712.00 65,852.80 69,139.20 72,592.00 76,232.00

Effective 07.03.2022 Resolution 4570-2022 incorporating 4% cost of living adjustment for Fort Bragg Employee Organization classifications.
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG SALARY RATE COMPENSATION PLAN

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5

Effective 07.03.2022 Resolution 4570-2022 incorporating 4% cost of living adjustment for Fort Bragg Employee Organization classifications.

Environmental Compliance Coordinator (FBEO)
Hourly 34.87 36.61 38.44 40.36 42.38
Bi-Weekly 2,789.60 2,928.80 3,075.20 3,228.80 3,390.40
Monthly 6,044.13 6,345.73 6,662.93 6,995.73 7,345.87
Annual 72,529.60 76,148.80 79,955.20 83,948.80 88,150.40

Finance Technician I  (FBEO)
Hourly 22.19 23.30 24.47 25.69 26.97
Bi-Weekly 1,775.20 1,864.00 1,957.60 2,055.20 2,157.60
Monthly 3,846.27 4,038.67 4,241.47 4,452.93 4,674.80
Annual 46,155.20 48,464.00 50,897.60 53,435.20 56,097.60

Finance Technician II  (FBEO)
Hourly 24.47 25.69 26.97 28.32 29.74
Bi-Weekly 1,957.60 2,055.20 2,157.60 2,265.60 2,379.20
Monthly 4,241.47 4,452.93 4,674.80 4,908.80 5,154.93
Annual 50,897.60 53,435.20 56,097.60 58,905.60 61,859.20

Finance Technician III  (FBEO)
Hourly 26.97 28.32 29.74 31.23 32.79
Bi-Weekly 2,157.60 2,265.60 2,379.20 2,498.40 2,623.20
Monthly 4,674.80 4,908.80 5,154.93 5,413.20 5,683.60
Annual 56097.60 58905.60 61859.20 64958.40 68203.20

Government Accountant I  (FBEO)
Hourly 29.73 31.22 32.78 34.42 36.14
Bi-Weekly 2,378.40 2,497.60 2,622.40 2,753.60 2,891.20
Monthly 5,153.20 5,411.47 5,681.87 5,966.13 6,264.27
Annual 61,838.40 64,937.60 68,182.40 71,593.60 75,171.20

Grants Coordinator (FBEO)
Hourly 29.73 31.22 32.78 34.42 36.14
Bi-Weekly 2,378.40 2,497.60 2,622.40 2,753.60 2,891.20
Monthly 5,153.20 5,411.47 5,681.87 5,966.13 6,264.27
Annual 61,838.40 64,937.60 68,182.40 71,593.60 75,171.20

Maintenance Worker I - Janitor (FBEO)
Hourly 20.80 21.84 22.93 24.08 25.28
Bi-Weekly 1664.00 1747.20 1834.40 1926.40 2022.40
Monthly 3,605.33 3,785.60 3,974.53 4,173.87 4,381.87
Annual 43264 45427.2 47694.40 50086.40 52582.40

Maintenance Worker II (FBEO)
Hourly 23.64 24.82 26.06 27.36 28.73
Bi-Weekly 1,891.20 1,985.60 2,084.80 2,188.80 2,298.40
Monthly 4,097.60 4,302.13 4,517.07 4,742.40 4,979.87
Annual 49,171.20 51,625.60 54,204.80 56,908.80 59,758.40
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG SALARY RATE COMPENSATION PLAN

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5

Effective 07.03.2022 Resolution 4570-2022 incorporating 4% cost of living adjustment for Fort Bragg Employee Organization classifications.

Maintenance Worker III (FBEO)
Hourly 24.82 26.06 27.36 28.73 30.17
Bi-Weekly 1,985.60 2,084.80 2,188.80 2,298.40 2,413.60
Monthly 4,302.13 4,517.07 4,742.40 4,979.87 5,229.47
Annual 51,625.60 54,204.80 56,908.80 59,758.40 62,753.60

Maintenance Worker IV (FBEO)
Hourly 26.05 27.35 28.72 30.16 31.67
Bi-Weekly 2,084.00 2,188.00 2,297.60 2,412.80 2,533.60
Monthly 4,515.33 4,740.67 4,978.13 5,227.73 5,489.47
Annual 54,184.00 56,888.00 59,737.60 62,732.80 65,873.60

Maintenance Worker Lead (FBEO)
Hourly 28.65 30.08 31.58 33.16 34.82
Bi-Weekly 2,292.00 2,406.40 2,526.40 2,652.80 2,785.60
Monthly 4,966.00 5,213.87 5,473.87 5,747.73 6,035.47
Annual 59,592.00 62,566.40 65,686.40 68,972.80 72,425.60

Mechanic (FBEO)
Hourly 26.71 28.05 29.45 30.92 32.47
Bi-Weekly 2,136.80 2,244.00 2,356.00 2,473.60 2,597.60
Monthly 4,629.73 4,862.00 5,104.67 5,359.47 5,628.13
Annual 55,556.80 58,344.00 61,256.00 64,313.60 67,537.60

Operations Supervisor (FBEO)
Hourly 34.87 36.61 38.44 40.36 42.38
Bi-Weekly 2,789.60 2,928.80 3,075.20 3,228.80 3,390.40
Monthly 6,044.13 6,345.73 6,662.93 6,995.73 7,345.87
Annual 72,529.60 76,148.80 79,955.20 83,948.80 88,150.40

Public Works Administrative Analyst  (FBEO)
Hourly 26.71 28.05 29.45 30.92 32.47
Bi -Weekly 2,136.80 2,244.00 2,356.00 2,473.60 2,597.60
Monthly 4,629.73 4,862.00 5,104.67 5,359.47 5,628.13
Annual 55,556.80 58,344.00 61,256.00 64,313.60 67,537.60

Systems Technician (FBEO)
Hourly 22.81 23.95 25.15 26.41 27.73
Bi-Weekly 1,824.80 1,916.00 2,012.00 2,112.80 2,218.40
Monthly 3,953.73 4,151.33 4,359.33 4,577.73 4,806.53
Annual 47,444.80 49,816.00 52,312.00 54,932.80 57,678.40

Treatment Plant Operator-in-Training (FBEO)
Hourly 20.27 21.28 22.34 23.46 24.63
Bi-Weekly 1,621.60 1,702.40 1,787.20 1,876.80 1,970.40
Monthly 3,513.47 3,688.53 3,872.27 4,066.40 4,269.20
Annual 42,161.60 44,262.40 46,467.20 48,796.80 51,230.40

DocuSign Envelope ID: C4A567AE-E1BC-4752-93A2-13E20070DD52

47



CITY OF FORT BRAGG SALARY RATE COMPENSATION PLAN

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5

Effective 07.03.2022 Resolution 4570-2022 incorporating 4% cost of living adjustment for Fort Bragg Employee Organization classifications.

Treatment Plant Operator I (FBEO)
Hourly 25.16 26.42 27.74 29.13 30.59
Bi-Weekly 2,012.80 2,113.60 2,219.20 2,330.40 2,447.20
Monthly 4,361.07 4,579.47 4,808.27 5,049.20 5,302.27
Annual 52,332.80 54,953.60 57,699.20 60,590.40 63,627.20

Treatment Plant Operator II (FBEO)
Hourly 26.43 27.75 29.14 30.60 32.13
Biweekly 2,114.40 2,220.00 2,331.20 2,448.00 2,570.40
Monthly 4,581.20 4,810.00 5,050.93 5,304.00 5,569.20
Annual 54,974.40 57,720.00 60,611.20 63,648.00 66,830.40

Treatment Plant Operator - Wastewater, Lead (FBEO)
Hourly 30.39 31.91 33.51 35.19 36.95
Biweekly 2,431.20 2,552.80 2,680.80 2,815.20 2,956.00
Monthly 5,267.60 5,531.07 5,808.40 6,099.60 6,404.67
Annual 63,211.20 66,372.80 69,700.80 73,195.20 76,856.00

Treatment Plant Operator - Water, Collection and Distribution, Lead (FBEO)
Hourly 31.91 33.51 35.19 36.95 38.80
Biweekly 2,552.80 2,680.80 2,815.20 2,956.00 3,104.00
Monthly 5,531.07 5,808.40 6,099.60 6,404.67 6,725.33
Annual 66,372.80 69,700.80 73,195.20 76,856.00 80,704.00
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RESOLUTION NO. 4926-2025

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT BRAGG

APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF MENDOCINO COMMUNITY NETWORK

(MCN) FOR $300,000 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO FINALIZE THE

TRANSACTION AND IMPLEMENT THE CITY'S BROADBAND UTILITY

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Bragg is committed to enhancing broadband access,
reliability, and affordability for all residents and businesses; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of a municipal broadband utility is a strategic priority to

ensure equitable access to high-speed internet and support economic development,

education, and public safety; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Bragg has been awarded over $10 million in grant funding
from the California Public Utilities Commission and other sources to support the buildout and

implementation of its municipal broadband infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Mendocino Community Network (MCN) is a long-standing internet

service provider serving residents within and beyond City limits and offers infrastructure,
customer base, and operational capacity to support the City's broadband goals; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition of MCN is a key component of the City's long-term

broadband utility plan and will accelerate deployment of services, ensure continuity of

operations, and leverage existing infrastructure and staffing capacity; and

WHEREAS, the City has completed its due diligence review of MCN and finds the

acquisition aligns with the City's broadband strategy and financial planning; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Mendocino Unified School District (MUSD), the current

owner of MCN, have negotiated a purchase price of $300,000, with payment terms consisting
of an initial payment of $100,000 at closing, followed by annual payments of $50,000 over four

years; and

WHEREAS, the agreement includes a provision for MCN to continue operating and
serving current customers, including those outside City limits, and to support the City's
broadband utility during the transition and implementation period;

WHEREAS, the proposed action to purchase Mendocino Community Network (MCN)
and transition operations under the City's Broadband Utility is not a project under the California

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as defined in CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(4). This

action involves the funding and administrative acquisition of an existing business operation and

does not have a potential for a significant effect on the environment.
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WHEREAS, future broadband infrastructure projects involving physical construction or
ground disturbance may be subject to CEQA review and will be evaluated for environmental

compliance at the time those specific projects are brought forward.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg hereby finds, determines, and
resolves as follows:

1.

2.

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein as findings of
fact.

Approves the purchase of Mendocino Community Network (MCN) for $300,000 under
the negotiated payment terms;

3. Accepts the findings of the due diligence report regarding the MCN acquisition;
4. Authorizes the City Manager to finalize and execute the Purchase Agreement and all

necessary documents related to the acquisition;

5. Authorizes the City Manager to take all actions necessary to transition MCN operations
into the City's Broadband Utility framework;

6. Directs staff to incorporate MCN into the City's broadband implementation plan and
provide periodic updates to the City Council.

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember Albin-

Smith, seconded by Councilmember Rafanan, and passed and adopted at a

regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 12th day
of May, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Albin-Smith, Hockett, Peters, Rafanan, and Mayor
Godeke.

NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

RECUSED: None.

emlO

JASON GODEKE

Mayor

ATTEST:

sanava
Diana Paoli

City Clerk

-2-
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RESOLUTION NO. 4954-2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING A 
COMPENSATION PLAN, APPROVING NEW POSITIONS AND TERMS OF 

EMPLOYMENT FOR ALL BROADBAND AND DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE, 
NON-BARGAINING, NON-EXEMPT EMPLOYEES 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Fort Bragg City Council to provide an adequate level 
of compensation and to enumerate the benefits and terms of employment for non-exempt, 
Broadband and Digital Infrastructure non-bargaining classifications; and 

WHEREAS, non-exempt, non-bargaining, Broadband and Digital Infrastructure 
(Broadband) employees covered by this Resolution are as follows: 

Broadband Finance Technician I 
Network Operator 
Senior Network Administrator 
Systems Technician 
Systems Technician (Part-Time) 

WHEREAS, the classifications covered by this Resolution are non-exempt, are a part of 
the Personnel Merit System, and unless otherwise defined in this Resolution, shall receive the 
benefits received by members of the Fort Bragg Employee Organization (FBEO); and 

WHEREAS, based on all of the evidence presented, the City Council finds as follows; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg does 
establish compensation and affirms the benefits and terms of employment effective July 1, 
2025, for Broadband & Digital Infrastructure, non-exempt employees as follows: 

SECTION 1.0 SALARY COMPENSATION 

1.1 SALARY SCHEDULE FOR NON-BARGAINING, NON-EXEMPT, BROADBAND 
CLASSIFICATIONS 

Effective the first full pay period in July 2025, each employee covered by this Resolution shall 
receive a 3% cost-of-living adjustment. 

SECTION 2.0 PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

2.1 INITIAL PROBATIONARY PERIOD AND MERIT INCREASE SCHEDULE FOR NON­
EXEMPT, BROADBAND EMPLOYEE HIRED ON JULY 1, 2025 

A. Hired July 1, 2025: Broadband employees whose date of hire is July 1, 2025, shall 
serve an initial probationary period of six months as per the Mendocino Community 
Network purchase agreement. After serving the initial six-month probationary period, 
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merit increases, and performance reviews will be handled in accordance with the 
provisions for Fort Bragg Employee Organization employees. 

B. Hired After July 1, 2025: Broadband employees hired after July 1, 2025, will serve 
the probationary period and utilize the performance evaluation schedule as provided for 
the Fort Bragg Employee Organization employees. 

SECTION 3.0 RETIREMENT 

3.1 CalPERS RETIREMENT 

A. For employees hired prior to December 31, 2012, and employees hired on or after 
January 1, 2013, who are "Classic Employees" as defined by CalPERS, the City offers 
the 2% @ 55 CalPERS Retirement Plan for all Miscellaneous employees covered by 
this Resolution. Effective July 1, 2018, each Classic Employee covered by this 
Resolution shall contribute an additional 1 % towards the City's share of CalPERS 
premiums. 

B. For employees hired on January 1, 2013, or after who are not "Classic Employees" as 
defined by CalPERS, the City offers the 2% @ 62 CalPERS Retirement Plan for all 
Miscellaneous Employees covered by this Resolution. 

SECTION 4.0 

4.1 Definitions 

ASSIGNED STANDBY AND CALLBACK TIME 

A. An employee who is eligible to receive overtime pay shall receive a minimum credit of 
three hours (or the actual time worked if over three hours) of overtime as provided by this 
Resolution if the employee is required to log into work systems in response to a customer 
or a server call, or a call from a supervisor, Department Manager, or designee of the 
Department Manager or City Manager, or in response to a call out from the Police 
Department or City facility alarm-initiated call. 

B. Employees Not Considered to be in Standby/Callback Status 

1. Such an employee shall not be considered to be in a stand-by status or eligible for 
stand-by pay. 

2. If an employee is called back at a subsequent time during a given three-hour period, 
such an employee is not entitled to an additional minimum three hours of overtime 
until the total worktime is over the three-hour threshold. 

3. Employees may not initiate calls except in emergency situations. The definition of an 
emergency is when the customer is unable to make a telephone call to request 
emergency services, such as the Emergency Room, the Fire Department, 911, or the 
Police DepaP'tment. It is understood that calls for restoring internet access may impact 
the customer's ability to make a telephone call, whether a landline or over Mendocino 
Community Network digital voice (VoIP). 

C. An employee responding to an authorized call out may call in additional employee(s) if the 
situation requires additional employees to safely and/or effectively deal with the call/incident 
if pre-approved by a supervisor, Department Manager, or designee of the Department 
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Manager or City Manager, or in response to a call out from the Police Department or City 
facility alarm-initiated call. 

D. The City shall assign an employee to be on standby from the Broadband and Digital 
Infrastructure division during off hours, and each employee shall be compensated in 
accordance with this Section . For the purposes of this Section, "assigned stand-by" shall be 
defined as a period of time during which the employee designated by their supervisor or 
Department Manager shall be available to provide services when needed. "Available" means 
that, during the entire standby period , the employee can be contacted immediately by those 
in need of services, either by telephone or other means of communication, and that the 
employee is able to commence providing the services within thirty (30) minutes of the contact. 

1. Any employee who is required to be on standby and available shall be paid at 
$2.00 per hour for assigned standby pay outside of Mendocino Community 
Network (MCN) business hours. 

2. If called out to perform any service during an assigned standby period, the 
employee shall receive a minimum two-hour credit (or the actual time worked if 
over two hours) of overtime in addition to the standby rate. 

SECTION 5.0 AUTOMOBILE USE AND TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT 

In instances where a City vehicle is unavailable for use and the employee is required to use their 
private vehicle for City business, travel expense reimbursement shall be at the rate allowed by 
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for mileage driven on City business. Use of a personal 
vehicle is authorized until such time as the City purchases vehicles for MCN use. After such 
time as the aforementioned occurs, use of the employees' vehicles must be pre-approved by the 
Department Manager. 

SECTION 6.0 OTHER BENEFITS 

All other benefits and terms and conditions will be provided and administered as provided for 
Fort Bragg Employee Organization employees. 

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember Albin-Smith, 
seconded by Vice Mayor Rafanan, and passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the 
City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 14th day of July 2025, by the following 
vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 
RECUSED: 

Councilmembers Peters, Hockett, Albin-Smith, Vice Mayor Rafanan, 
and Mayor Godeke. 
None. 
None. 
None. 
None. 
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Jas n Godeke 
Mayor 

53



ATTEST: 

Diana p~ t- v~ 
City Clerk 

- 4 -

54



RESOLUTION NO. 4937-2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING THE 
BROADBAND AND DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION AND ADOPTING 

ASSOCIATED CLASSIFICATIONS AND COMPENSATIONS 

WHEREAS, it Is the desire of the Fort Bragg City Council to provide an adequate level of 
compensation and to enumerate benefits and conditions of employment for the City of Fort 
Bragg's new Broadband and Digital Infrastructure Division, resulting from the acquisition of 
the Internet Service Provider (ISP), Mendocino Community Network (MCN), from the 
Mendocino Unified School District (MUSD) on May 23, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg City Council approved the purchase of MCN by approving 
Resolution 4926-2025 during the May 12, 2025, City Council meeting; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to establish the classifications within the Broadband 
and Digital Infrastructure (Broadband) Division in preparation for incoming MCN 
employees who will be City employees effective July 1, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Broadband and Digital Infrastructure Division includes the following 
classifications: 

■ Executive Management (at-will, exempt): 
Director of Broadband and Digital Infrastructure 

■ Mid Management (exempt): 
Broadband Manager 

■ Non-represented, Full-Time, Non-Exempt Classifications: 
Senior Network Administrator 
Network Operator 
Systems Technician 
Broadband Finance Technician I 

■ Non-represented, Part-Time, Non-Exempt Classification: 
Systems Technician (Part-Time); and 

WHEREAS, these classifications are necessary to support operations, 
administration, and delivery of broadband services to the community; and 

WHEREAS, the establishment of this Resolution meets the requirements of California Code 
of Regulations Section 570.5 as confirmed by the California Public Employees' Retirement System 
(CalPERS); and 

WHEREAS, the at-will, exempt, full-time Executive Management Director of Broadband and 
Digital Infrastructure is not part of the Personnel Merit System and does not receive consideration 
as provided for others in that system; and 

WHEREAS, exempt at-will Executive classifications are exempt from overtime under Fair 
Labor Standards Act section 13(a)(1 ); and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Broadband and Digital Infrastructure classification covered by this 
resolution is at-will, serves at the pleasure of the City Manager, and can be terminated with or without 
notice or cause and with no rights of appeal; and 

WHEREAS, the Mid-Management Broadband Manager is part of the Mid-Management 
employee group; and 
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WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg City Council approves all new classifications and salary 
schedules, which include classification titles and compensation rates as reflected in Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, CalPERS requires the City to have a publicly adopted and posted salary 
schedule; and 

WHEREAS, the full salary schedule is available on the City's website; and 

WHEREAS, based on the evidence provided, the City Council finds as follows: 

1. Establishing the Director of Broadband and Digital Infrastructure, a full-time, 
exempt, at-will, Executive Management classification to provide oversight and 
management of the Broadband Division; and 

2. Establishing the Broadband Manager, an exempt, full-time, Mid-Management 
classification to assist the Director of Broadband and Digital Infrastructure for the 
day-to-day management of operations of the Broadband Division; and 

3. Establishing the full-time non-exempt non-represented classifications of Senior 
Network Administrator, Network Operator, Systems Technician, and Broadband 
Finance Technician I to perform tasks related to the daily operations of the 
Broadband Division; and 

4. Establishing the System Technician, Part-Time classification, a part-time, non­
exempt, non-represented classification; 

5. Confirming the Master Salary Rate Compensation Plan for the newly established 
classifications and Exhibit A documents the portion of the Master Salary Rate 
Compensation Plan reflecting only the newly established Broadband and Digital 
Infrastructure classifications that will be effective July 1, 2025, and Exhibit A will be 
incorporated into the all-inclusive Master Salary Rate Compensation Plan as soon 
as practical due to the current ongoing labor negotiations for efficiency. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg 
does hereby authorize the establishment of the Broadband and Digital Infrastructure 
Division as outlined in Exhibit A, which will be reflected in an all-inclusive Master Salary Rate 
Compensation Plan as soon as practical. 

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember Albin-Smith, 
seconded by Councilmember Hockett, and passed and adopted at a regular meeting of 
the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 23rd day of June, 2025, by the 
following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 
RECUSED: 

Councilmembers Peters, Hockett, Albin-Smith, Vice Mayor Rafanan, 
and Mayor Godeke. 
None. 
None. 
None. 
None. 
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ATTEST: 

~ Diana Paoli L If 0,i/'--
City Clerk 

- 3 -

57



Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-36

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: Consent AgendaVersion: 1

File Type: Consent CalendarIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5B.

Adopt Resolution of the Fort Bragg City Council Declaring its Intent to Vacate Certain 

Right-of-Ways and Set Public Hearing for Same
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RESOLUTION NO.  -2026 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL DECLARING ITS INTENT TO 
VACATE CERTAIN RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND SET PUBLIC HEARING FOR SAME 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 8300, the City may vacate 
a right of way that is not required for street or highway purposes; and 

 WHEREAS, Section 8320 of said Code requires a resolution or ordinance fixing the 
time and place for a hearing of a vacation of right-of-way; and  

 WHEREAS, the time of hearing shall not be less than fifteen (15) days from the date of 
said resolution or ordinance and shall be published or posted as set forth by City Code. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fort Bragg City Council, does hereby 
set a public hearing on March 23, 2026, to receive public comment on the propose vacation of 
the right-of-way generally described as follows: 

ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF FORT BRAGG, 
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND BEING A PORTION OF 
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 17 WEST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND 
MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF MAIN STREET, SAID POINT OF 
COMMENCEMENT BEING EAST, 460.00 FEET AND SOUTH 1380.00 FEES OF THE 
SECTION CORDER COMMON TO SECTIONS 6 AND 7, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 17 
WEST, AND SECTIONS 1 AND 12, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 18 WEST, MOUNT 
DIABLO MERIDIAN; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF COMMENCEMENT EAST, 160.00 
FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF AN ALLEY, SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 

THENCE FROM SAID TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, EAST 10.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 
ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF THE 20-FOOT-WIDE ALLEY, 48.00 FEET, THENCE 
WEST, 10.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH ALOND THE CENTERLINE OF THE 20-FOOT-WIDE 
ALLEY, 48.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. REFR TO EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED. 

CONTAINING 480 SQUARE FEED, MORE OR LESS. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fort Bragg City Council shall conduct said public 
hearing on the proposed vacation of right-of-way at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the 
matter may be heard, on Monday, March 23, 2026, at Town Hall, southwest corner of Main 
and Laurel Streets (363 N. Main Street), Fort Bragg, California 95437. 
 

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember 
________, seconded by Councilmember ________, and passed and adopted at a regular 
meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th day of February, 
2026, by the following vote: 
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 AYES:  
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN:  
 RECUSED:  

 
     Jason Godeke 
     Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 

 

60



10
'

48'

Main Street

O
ak S

treet

Franklin Street

10' x 48' Right of
Way to be vacated

Exhibit A

61



62



63



64



65



Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437
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Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-58
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File Type: ResolutionIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5C.

Adopt City Council Resolution Approving Professional Services Agreement with Nichols 

Consulting Engineers, Chtd. (NCE) to Provide Professional Engineering Services for the 

Stormwater Asset Management Plan and Authorizing City Manager to Execute Contract (Amount 

Not to Exceed $82,566.00); Categorical Exemption §15262
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RESOLUTION NO. ___-2026 

Adopt City Council Resolution Approving Professional Services Agreement 
with Nichols Consulting Engineers, Chtd. (NCE) to Provide Professional 
Engineering Services for the Stormwater Asset Management Plan and 
Authorizing City Manager to Execute Contract (Amount Not to Exceed 

$82,566.00); Categorical Exemption §15262 

 WHEREAS, the City of Fort Bragg is required to maintain compliance with the Phase II 
MS4 Permit, which necessitates a structured framework for stormwater asset inventory, 
condition assessments, and long-term financial planning; and  

 WHEREAS, on December 10, 2025, the City released a Request for Proposals (RFP) 
seeking a qualified consultant to develop a Stormwater Asset Management Plan (AMP) that 
integrates existing City data and establishes a 20-year cost forecast; and 

 WHEREAS, the City extended the solicitation period and received five (5) formal 
proposals on January 20, 2026, from the following firms: Lumos & Associates, Hoch 
Consulting, RICK Engineering Company, Nichols Consulting Engineers, Chtd. (NCE), and 
Balance Hydrologics; and 

 WHEREAS, after an independent review by staff and technical experts, Nichols 
Consulting Engineers, Chtd. (NCE) was selected as the most qualified firm based on their 
comprehensive technical approach, alignment with the City’s $82,566.00 budget, and inclusion 
of area expertise via their sub-consulting team; and 

 WHEREAS, the project scope includes a critical public outreach and education 
campaign to connect technical infrastructure needs with community values and future funding 
initiatives; and 

 WHEREAS, the Project is a planning study, and is therefore statutorily exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to Section 15262 of the CEQA 
Guidelines; and 

 WHEREAS, this project is listed in the FY25/26 adopted budget, Capital Improvement 
plan, with funds in the amount of $ 15,500 from stormwater capacity fees and $67,066.00 from 
MCOG OWP planning grant funding for a total project amount of $82,566. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED at the City Council of Fort Bragg does hereby 
approve the Professional Services Agreement with Nichols Consulting Engineers, Chtd. 
(NCE), attached hereto as Exhibit A, authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $82,566.00, and  

 BE IF FURTHER RESOLVES, that the approval of this agreement is exempt from 
CEQA pursuant to §15262 feasibility and planning studies. 

  The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember 
________, seconded by Councilmember ________, and passed and adopted at a regular 
meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th day of February 
2026, by the following vote: 
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 AYES:  
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN: 
 RECUSED: 
  

     Jason Godeke 
     Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  

WITH 
 NICOLAS CONSULTING ENGINEERS, Chtd. 

 
  
 THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 9th day of February, 2026 (“Effective 
Date”), by and between the CITY OF FORT BRAGG, a municipal corporation, 416 N. Franklin 
Street, Fort Bragg, California 95437 (“City”), and NICOLAS CONSULTING ENGINEERS, Chtd., 
a Chartered Corporation, 8801 Folsom Boulevard, Ste. 265, Sacramento, CA 95826 
(“Consultant”). 
 

W I T N E S S E T H : 
 
 A. WHEREAS, City proposes to utilize the services of Consultant as an independent 
contractor to provide development of a Stormwater Asset Management Plan (AMP) to ensue MS4 
compliance, including asset inventory, as more fully described herein; and 
 
 B. WHEREAS, Consultant represents that it is a “design professional” as that term is 
defined by California Civil Code Section 2782.8 and has that degree of specialized expertise 
contemplated within California Government Code Section 37103, and holds all necessary 
licenses to practice and perform the services herein contemplated; and  
 
 C. WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to contract for the specific services 
described in Exhibit “A” (the “Project”) and desire to set forth their rights, duties and liabilities in 
connection with the services to be performed; and 
 
 D. WHEREAS, no official or employee of City has a financial interest, within the 
provisions of Sections 1090-1092 of the California Government Code, in the subject matter of this 
Agreement. 
 
 E.  WHEREAS, the legislative body of the City on February 9, 2026  by Resolution No.  
_____ authorized execution of this Agreement on behalf of the City in accordance with Chapter 
3.20 of the City Municipal Code and/or other applicable law;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows: 
 
1.0. SERVICES PROVIDED BY CONSULTANT 
 
 1.1. Scope of Work. Consultant shall provide the professional services described in the 
Consultant’s Proposal (“Proposal”), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this 
reference.  
 
 1.2. Professional Practices. All professional services to be provided by Consultant 
pursuant to this Agreement shall be provided by personnel experienced in their respective fields 
and in a manner consistent with the standards of care, diligence and skill ordinarily exercised by 
professional consultants in similar fields and circumstances in accordance with sound 
professional practices. Consultant also warrants that it is familiar with all laws that may affect its 
performance of this Agreement and shall advise City of any changes in any laws that may affect 
Consultant’s performance of this Agreement. Consultant shall keep itself informed of State and 
Federal laws and regulations which in any manner affect those employed by it or in any way affect 
the performance of its service pursuant to this Agreement. The Consultant shall at all times 
observe and comply with all such laws and regulations. City officers and employees shall not be 
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liable at law or in equity occasioned by failure of the Consultant to comply with this section. 
 
 1.3. Performance to Satisfaction of City. Consultant agrees to perform all the work to 
the complete satisfaction of the City as hereinafter specified. Evaluations of the work will be done 
by the City Manager or his or her designee. If the quality of work is not satisfactory, City in its 
discretion has the right to: 
 

(a) Meet with Consultant to review the quality of the work and resolve the 
matters of concern; 

 
(b) Require Consultant to repeat the work at no additional fee until it is 

satisfactory; and/or 
 

(c) Terminate the Agreement as hereinafter set forth. 
 
 1.4.  Warranty. Consultant warrants that it shall perform the services required by this 
Agreement in compliance with all applicable Federal and California employment laws, including, 
but not limited to, those laws related to minimum hours and wages; occupational health and 
safety; fair employment and employment practices; workers’ compensation insurance and safety 
in employment; and all other Federal, State and local laws and ordinances applicable to the 
services required under this Agreement. Consultant shall indemnify and hold harmless City from 
and against all claims, demands, payments, suits, actions, proceedings, and judgments of every 
nature and description including attorneys’ fees and costs, presented, brought, or recovered 
against City for or on account of any liability under any of the above-mentioned laws, which may 
be incurred by reason of Consultant’s performance under this Agreement. To the extent that this 
Agreement may be funded by fiscal assistance from another governmental entity, Consultant and 
any subcontractors shall comply with all applicable rules and regulations to which City is bound 
by the terms of such fiscal assistance program. 
 
 1.5. Non-discrimination. In performing this Agreement, Consultant shall not engage in, 
nor permit its agents to engage in, discrimination in employment of persons because of their race, 
religion, color, national origin, ancestry, age, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status, 
sexual gender, sexual orientation, or disability except as permitted pursuant to Section 12940 of 
the Government Code. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, 
upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates 
of pay or other forms of compensation and selection for training, including apprenticeship. 
Consultant agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for 
employment, a notice setting forth provisions of this non-discrimination clause. 

 
 Consultant shall, in all solicitations and advertisements for employees placed by, 
or on behalf of Consultant, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for 
employment without regard to race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, age, physical 
handicap, medical condition, marital status, sexual gender, sexual orientation, or disability. 
Consultant shall cause the paragraphs contained in this Section to be inserted in all subcontracts 
for any work covered by the Agreement, provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to 
subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials. 
 
 1.6. Non-Exclusive Agreement. Consultant acknowledges that City may enter into 
agreements with other consultants for services similar to the services that are subject to this 
Agreement or may have its own employees perform services similar to those services 
contemplated by this Agreement. 
 
 1.7. Delegation and Assignment. This is a personal service contract, and the duties set 

70



                                    Nichols Consulting Engineers, Chtd.  3 

forth herein shall not be delegated or assigned to any person or entity without the prior written 
consent of City. Consultant may engage a subcontractor(s) as permitted by law and may employ 
other personnel to perform services contemplated by this Agreement at Consultant’s sole cost 
and expense. All insurance requirements contained in this Agreement are independently 
applicable to any and all subcontractors that Consultant may engage during the term of this 
Agreement. 
 
 1.8. Confidentiality. Employees of Consultant in the course of their duties may have 
access to financial, accounting, statistical, and personnel data of private individuals and 
employees of City. Consultant covenants that all data, documents, discussion, or other 
information developed or received by Consultant or provided for performance of this Agreement 
are deemed confidential and shall not be disclosed by Consultant without written authorization by 
City. City shall grant such authorization if disclosure is required by law. All City data shall be 
returned to City upon the termination of this Agreement. Consultant's covenant under this Section 
shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 
 
2.0. COMPENSATION, BILLING AND PREVAILING WAGES 
 
 2.1. Compensation. Consultant shall be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set 
forth in Exhibit A, for a total amount not to exceed Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Six 
Dollars ($82,566.00).  
 
 2.2. Additional Services. Consultant shall not receive compensation for any services 
provided outside the scope of work specified in the Consultant’s Proposal or which is inconsistent 
with or in violation of the provisions of this Agreement unless the City or the Project Manager for 
this Project, prior to Consultant performing the additional services, approves such additional 
services in writing. It is specifically understood that oral requests and/or approvals of such 
additional services or additional compensation shall be barred and are unenforceable. Should the 
City request in writing additional services that increase the hereinabove described "Scope of 
Work," an additional fee based upon the Consultant's standard hourly rates shall be paid to the 
Consultant for such additional services. The City Manager may approve contract change orders 
not exceeding a total of 10% of the approved contract or up to the contingency amount whichever 
amount is less for any one project.  
 
 2.3. Method of Billing. Consultant may submit invoices to the City for approval on a 
progress basis, but not more often than monthly. Said invoice shall be based on the total of all 
Consultant’s services which have been completed to City’s sole satisfaction. City shall pay 
Consultant’s invoice within forty-five (45) days from the date City receives said invoice. Each 
invoice shall describe in detail, the services performed, the date of performance, and the 
associated time for completion. Any additional services approved and performed pursuant to this 
Agreement shall be designated as “Additional Services” and shall identify the number of the 
authorized change order, where applicable, on all invoices.  
 
 2.4. Records and Audits. Records of Consultant’s services relating to this Agreement 
shall be maintained in accordance with generally recognized accounting principles and shall be 
made available to City or its Project Manager for inspection and/or audit at mutually convenient 
times for a period of three (3) years from the date of final payment.  
 
3.0. TIME OF PERFORMANCE 
 
 3.1. Commencement and Completion of Work. The professional services to be 
performed pursuant to this Agreement shall commence within five (5) days from the issuance of 
Notice to Proceed. Said services shall be performed in strict compliance with the schedule set 
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forth in the Scope of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A. Consultant will complete the services in 
accordance with this Agreement by November 30, 2026. The Time of Completion may only be 
modified by a written amendment of the Agreement signed by both the City and the Consultant 
and in accordance with its terms. 
 
 3.2. Excusable Delays. Neither party shall be responsible for delays or lack of 
performance resulting from acts beyond the reasonable control of the party or parties. Such acts 
shall include, but not be limited to, acts of God, fire, strikes, material shortages, compliance with 
laws or regulations, riots, acts of war, or any other conditions beyond the reasonable control of a 
party. If a delay beyond the control of the Consultant is encountered, a time extension may be 
mutually agreed upon in writing by the City and the Consultant. The Consultant shall present 
documentation satisfactory to the City to substantiate any request for a time extension. 
 
4.0. TERM AND TERMINATION 
 
 4.1. Term. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and expire on 
February 28, 2027, unless previously terminated as provided herein or as otherwise agreed to in 
writing by the parties.  
 
 4.2. Notice of Termination. The City reserves and has the right and privilege of 
canceling, suspending or abandoning the execution of all or any part of the work contemplated 
by this Agreement, with or without cause, at any time, by providing at least ten (10) days prior 
written notice to Consultant. The termination of this Agreement shall be deemed effective upon 
receipt of the notice of termination. In the event of such termination, Consultant shall immediately 
stop rendering services under this Agreement unless directed otherwise by the City. If the City 
suspends, terminates or abandons a portion of this Agreement, such suspension, termination or 
abandonment shall not make void or invalidate the remainder of this Agreement. 
 
 If the Consultant defaults in the performance of any of the terms or conditions of this 
Agreement, it shall have ten (10) days after service upon it of written notice of such default in 
which to cure the default by rendering a satisfactory performance. In the event that the Consultant 
fails to cure its default within such period of time, the City shall have the right, notwithstanding 
any other provision of this Agreement, to terminate this Agreement without further notice and 
without prejudice to any other remedy to which it may be entitled at law, in equity or under this 
Agreement. 
 
 The City shall have the right, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, to 
terminate this Agreement, at its option and without prejudice to any other remedy to which it may 
be entitled at law, in equity or under this Agreement, immediately upon service of written notice 
of termination on the Consultant, if the latter should: 
 
  a. Be adjudged a bankrupt; 
 
  b. Become insolvent or have a receiver of its assets or property appointed 

because of insolvency; 
 
  c. Make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; 
 
  d. Default in the performance of any obligation or payment of any 

indebtedness under this Agreement; 
 
  e. Suffer any judgment against it to remain unsatisfied or unbonded of record 

for thirty (30) days or longer; or 
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  f. Institute or suffer to be instituted any procedures for reorganization or 

rearrangement of its affairs. 
 
 4.3. Compensation. In the event of termination, City shall pay Consultant for 
reasonable costs incurred and professional services satisfactorily performed up to and including 
the date of City’s written notice of termination within thirty-five (35) days after service of the notice 
of termination. Compensation for work in progress shall be prorated based on the percentage of 
work completed as of the effective date of termination in accordance with the fees set forth herein. 
In ascertaining the professional services actually rendered hereunder up to the effective date of 
termination of this Agreement, consideration shall be given to both completed work and work in 
progress, to complete and incomplete drawings, and to other documents pertaining to the services 
contemplated herein whether delivered to the City or in the possession of the Consultant. City 
shall not be liable for any claim of lost profits. 
 
 4.4. Documents. In the event of termination of this Agreement, all documents prepared 
by Consultant in its performance of this Agreement including, but not limited to, finished or 
unfinished design, development and construction documents, data studies, drawings, maps and 
reports, shall be delivered to the City within ten (10) days of delivery of termination notice to 
Consultant, at no cost to City. Any use of uncompleted documents without specific written 
authorization from Consultant shall be at City's sole risk and without liability or legal expense to 
Consultant. 
 
 5.0. INSURANCE 
 
 5.1. Minimum Scope and Limits of Insurance. Consultant shall obtain, maintain, and 
keep in full force and effect during the life of this Agreement all of the following minimum scope 
of insurance coverages with an insurance company admitted to do business in California, rated 
“A,” Class X, or better in the most recent Best’s Key Insurance Rating Guide, and approved by 
City: 
 

(a) Broad-form commercial general liability, in a form at least as broad as ISO 
form #CG 20 01 04 13, including premises-operations, products/ completed 
operations, broad form property damage, blanket contractual liability, 
independent contractors, personal injury or bodily injury with a policy limit 
of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence, Two 
Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) aggregate, combined single limits. If such 
insurance contains a general aggregate limit, it shall apply separately to 
this Agreement or shall be twice the required occurrence limit. If Consultant 
maintains higher limits than the specified minimum limits, City requires and 
shall be entitled to coverage for the high limits maintained by the 
Consultant.  

 
(b) Business automobile liability for owned vehicles, hired, and non-owned 

vehicles, with a policy limit of not less than One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00), combined single limits, each incident for bodily injury and 
property damage. 

 
(c) Workers' compensation insurance as required by the State of California 

and Employers Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of $1,000,000 per 
accident for any employee or employees of Consultant. Consultant agrees 
to waive, and to obtain endorsements from its workers’ compensation 
insurer waiving subrogation rights under its workers’ compensation 
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insurance policy against the City, its officials, officers, agents, employees, 
and volunteers for losses arising from work performed by Consultant for 
the City and to require each of its subcontractors, if any, to do likewise 
under their workers’ compensation insurance policies.  
 
Before execution of this Agreement by the City, the Consultant shall file 
with the City Clerk the following signed certification: 

  
I am aware of, and will comply with, Section 3700 of the Labor 
Code, requiring every employer to be insured against liability of 
Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance before 
commencing any of the work. 

 
The Consultant shall also comply with Section 3800 of the Labor Code by 
securing, paying for and maintaining in full force and effect for the duration 
of this Agreement, complete Workers' Compensation Insurance, and shall 
furnish a Certificate of Insurance to the City Clerk before execution of this 
Agreement by the City. The City, its officers and employees shall not be 
responsible for any claims in law or equity occasioned by failure of the 
consultant to comply with this section. 

 
(d) Professional errors and omissions (“E&O”) liability insurance with policy 

limits of not less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00), combined single 
limits, per occurrence and aggregate. Architects’ and engineers’ coverage 
shall be endorsed to include contractual liability. If the policy is written as a 
“claims made” policy, the retro date shall be prior to the start of the contract 
work. Consultant shall obtain and maintain said E&O liability insurance 
during the life of this Agreement and for three years after completion of the 
work hereunder.  

 
Neither the City nor any of its elected or appointed officials, officers, agents, employees, 

or volunteers makes any representation that the types of insurance and the limits specified to be 
carried by Consultant under this Agreement are adequate to protect Consultant. If Consultant 
believes that any such insurance coverage is insufficient, Consultant shall provide, at its own 
expense, such additional insurance as Consultant deems adequate. 
 
 5.2. Endorsements. The commercial general liability insurance policy and business 
automobile liability policy shall contain or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 
 

(a) Additional insureds: "The City of Fort Bragg and its elected and appointed 
boards, officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers are additional 
insureds with respect to: liability arising out of activities performed by or on 
behalf of the Consultant pursuant to its contract with the City; products and 
completed operations of the Consultant; premises owned, occupied or 
used by the Consultant; automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by 
the Consultant." 

 
(b) Notice: "Consultant shall provide immediate written notice if (1) any of the 

required insurance policies is terminated; (2) the limits of any of the 
required polices are reduced; or (3) the deductible or self-insured retention 
is increased. In the event of any cancellation or reduction in coverage or 
limits of any insurance, Consultant shall forthwith obtain and submit proof 
of substitute insurance. Should Consultant fail to immediately procure other 

74



                                    Nichols Consulting Engineers, Chtd.  7 

insurance, as specified, to substitute for any canceled policy, the City may 
procure such insurance at Consultant’s sole cost and expense.” 

 
(c) Other insurance: "The Consultant’s insurance coverage shall be primary 

insurance as respects the City of Fort Bragg, its officers, officials, agents, 
employees, and volunteers. Any other insurance maintained by the City of 
Fort Bragg shall be excess and not contributing with the insurance provided 
by this policy." 

 
(d) Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the City of Fort Bragg, its officers, officials, 
agents, employees, and volunteers. 

 
(e) The Consultant’s insurance shall apply separately to each insured against 

whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of 
the insurer’s liability. 

 
 5.3.  Deductible or Self-Insured Retention. If any of such policies provide for a 
deductible or self-insured retention to provide such coverage, the amount of such deductible or 
self-insured retention shall be approved in advance by City. No policy of insurance issued as to 
which the City is an additional insured shall contain a provision which requires that no insured 
except the named insured can satisfy any such deductible or self-insured retention. 
 
 5.4. Certificates of Insurance. Consultant shall provide to City certificates of insurance 
showing the insurance coverages and required endorsements described above, in a form and 
content approved by City, prior to performing any services under this Agreement. The certificates 
of insurance and endorsements shall be attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein 
by this reference. 
 
 5.5. Non-limiting. Nothing in this Section shall be construed as limiting in any way, the 
indemnification provision contained in this Agreement, or the extent to which Consultant may be 
held responsible for payments of damages to persons or property.  
 
6.0. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
 6.1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 
parties with respect to any matter referenced herein and supersedes any and all other prior 
writings and oral negotiations. This Agreement may be modified only in writing, and signed by the 
parties in interest at the time of such modification. The terms of this Agreement shall prevail over 
any inconsistent provision in any other contract document appurtenant hereto, including exhibits 
to this Agreement. 
 
 6.2. Representatives. The City Manager or his or her designee shall be the 
representative of City for purposes of this Agreement and may issue all consents, approvals, 
directives and agreements on behalf of the City, called for by this Agreement, except as otherwise 
expressly provided in this Agreement. 
 
  Consultant shall designate a representative for purposes of this Agreement who 
shall be authorized to issue all consents, approvals, directives and agreements on behalf of 
Consultant called for by this Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided in this 
Agreement. 
 
 6.3. Project Managers. The Project Manager designated to work directly with 
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Consultant in the performance of this Agreement will be Chantell O’Neal. It shall be the 
Consultant’s responsibility to assure that the Project Manager is kept informed of the progress of 
the performance of the services and the Consultant shall refer any decision, which must be made 
by City, to the Project Manager. Unless otherwise specified herein, any approval of City required 
hereunder shall mean the approval of the Project Manager. 
 
  Consultant designates Michael Liquori as its Project Manager, who shall represent 
it and be its agent in all consultations with City during the term of this Agreement and who shall 
not be changed by Consultant without the express written approval by the City. Consultant or its 
Project Manager shall attend and assist in all coordination meetings called by City. 
 
 6.4. Notices. Any notices, documents, correspondence or other communications 
concerning this Agreement or the work hereunder may be provided by personal delivery, facsimile 
or if mailed, shall be addressed as set forth below and placed in a sealed envelope, postage 
prepaid, and deposited in the United States Postal Service. Such communication shall be deemed 
served or delivered: a) at the time of delivery if such communication is sent by personal delivery; 
b) at the time of transmission if such communication is sent by facsimile; and c) 72 hours after 
deposit in the U.S. Mail as reflected by the official U.S. postmark if such communication is sent 
through regular United States mail. 
 

IF TO CONSULTANT:  IF TO CITY: 
Jason Drew, Principal  City Clerk 
Nicolas Consulting Engineers, Chtd. 
8801 Folsom Blvd., Ste. 265 
Sacramento, CA 95826 

 City of Fort Bragg 
416 N. Franklin St. 
Fort Bragg, CA 95437 

Tel: (916) 388-5655  Tel: 707-961-2823 
   

 
 
 6.5. Attorneys’ Fees. In the event that litigation is brought by any party in connection 
with this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the opposing party all 
costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, incurred by the prevailing party in the 
exercise of any of its rights or remedies hereunder or the enforcement of any of the terms, 
conditions, or provisions hereof. 
 
 6.6. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the 
laws of the State of California without giving effect to that body of laws pertaining to conflict of 
laws. In the event of any legal action to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the parties hereto 
agree that the sole and exclusive venue shall be a court of competent jurisdiction located in 
Mendocino County, California. Consultant agrees to submit to the personal jurisdiction of such 
court in the event of such action. 
 
 6.7. Assignment. Consultant shall not voluntarily or by operation of law assign, transfer, 
sublet or encumber all or any part of Consultant's interest in this Agreement without City's prior 
written consent. Any attempted assignment, transfer, subletting or encumbrance shall be void and 
shall constitute a breach of this Agreement and cause for termination of this Agreement. 
Regardless of City's consent, no subletting or assignment shall release Consultant of Consultant's 
obligation to perform all other obligations to be performed by Consultant hereunder for the term 
of this Agreement. 
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6.8. Indemnification and Hold Harmless.  
 
 If Consultant is a design professional performing “design professional” services under this 

Agreement, as that term is defined in Civil Code Section 2782.8, Consultant agrees to defend, 
indemnify, hold free and harmless the City, its elected and appointed officials, officers, agents 
and employees, at Consultant’s sole expense, from and against any and all claims, demands, 
actions, suits or other legal proceedings arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to the negligence, 
recklessness, or willful misconduct of Consultant. The defense obligation provided for hereunder 
shall apply whenever any claim, action, complaint or suit asserts liability against the City, its 
elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees based upon the negligence, 
recklessness, or willful misconduct of the Consultant, its employees, and/or authorized 
subcontractors under this Agreement, whether or not the Consultant, its employees, and/or 
authorized subcontractors are specifically named or otherwise asserted to be liable. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Consultant shall not be liable for the defense or indemnification 
of the City for claims, actions, complaints or suits arising out of the sole active negligence or willful 
misconduct of the City. This provision shall supersede and replace all other indemnity provisions 
contained either in the City’s specifications or Consultant’s Proposal, which shall be of no force 
and effect. 
 
 6.9. Independent Contractor. Consultant is and shall be acting at all times as an 
independent contractor and not as an employee of City. Consultant shall have no power to incur 
any debt, obligation, or liability on behalf of City or otherwise act on behalf of City as an agent. 
Neither City nor any of its agents shall have control over the conduct of Consultant or any of 
Consultant’s employees, except as set forth in this Agreement. Consultant shall not, at any time, 
or in any manner, represent that it or any of its or employees are in any manner agents or 
employees of City. Consultant shall secure, at its sole expense, and be responsible for any and 
all payment of Income Tax, Social Security, State Disability Insurance Compensation, 
Unemployment Compensation, and other payroll deductions for Consultant and its officers, 
agents, and employees, and all business licenses, if any are required, in connection with the 
services to be performed hereunder. Consultant shall indemnify and hold City harmless from any 
and all taxes, assessments, penalties, and interest asserted against City by reason of the 
independent contractor relationship created by this Agreement. Consultant further agrees to 
indemnify and hold City harmless from any failure of Consultant to comply with the applicable 
worker’s compensation laws. City shall have the right to offset against the amount of any fees due 
to Consultant under this Agreement any amount due to City from Consultant as a result of 
Consultant’s failure to promptly pay to City any reimbursement or indemnification arising under 
this paragraph. 
 

6.10.  PERS Eligibility Indemnification. In the event that Consultant or any employee, 
agent, or subcontractor of Consultant providing services under this Agreement claims or is 
determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or the California Public Employees Retirement 
System (PERS) to be eligible for enrollment in PERS as an employee of the City, Consultant shall 
indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City for the payment of any employee and/or employer 
contributions for PERS benefits on behalf of Consultant or its employees, agents, or 
subcontractors, as well as for the payment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, 
which would otherwise be the responsibility of City. 
  

Notwithstanding any other agency, state or federal policy, rule, regulation, law or 
ordinance to the contrary, Consultant and any of its employees, agents, and subcontractors 
providing service under this Agreement shall not qualify for or become entitled to, and hereby 
agree to waive any claims to, any compensation, benefit, or any incident of employment by City, 
including but not limited to eligibility to enroll in PERS as an employee of City and entitlement to 
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any contribution to be paid by City for employer contribution and/or employee contributions for 
PERS benefits. 
 
 6.11. Cooperation. In the event any claim or action is brought against City relating to 
Consultant’s performance or services rendered under this Agreement, Consultant shall render 
any reasonable assistance and cooperation which City might require. 
 

6.12. Ownership of Documents. All findings, reports, documents, information and data 
including, but not limited to, computer tapes or discs, preliminary notes, working documents, files 
and tapes furnished or prepared by Consultant or any of its subcontractors in the course of 
performance of this Agreement, shall be and remain the sole property of City. Consultant agrees 
that any such documents or information shall not be made available to any individual or 
organization without the prior consent of City, but shall be made available to the City within ten 
(10) days of request or within ten (10) days of termination. Any use of such documents for other 
projects not contemplated by this Agreement, and any use of incomplete documents, shall be at 
the sole risk of City and without liability or legal exposure to Consultant. City shall indemnify and 
hold harmless Consultant from all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including attorneys’ 
fees, arising out of or resulting from City’s use of such documents for other projects not 
contemplated by this Agreement or use of incomplete documents furnished by Consultant. 
Consultant shall deliver to City any findings, reports, documents, information, data, preliminary 
notes and working documents, in any form, including but not limited to, computer tapes, discs, 
files audio tapes or any other Project related items as requested by City or its authorized 
representative, at no additional cost to the City. Consultant or Consultant’s agents shall execute 
such documents as may be necessary from time to time to confirm City’s ownership of the 
copyright in such documents. 
 
 6.13. Public Records Act Disclosure. Consultant has been advised and is aware that this 
Agreement and all reports, documents, information and data, including, but not limited to, 
computer tapes, discs or files furnished or prepared by Consultant, or any of its subcontractors, 
pursuant to this Agreement and provided to City may be subject to public disclosure as required 
by the California Public Records Act (California Government Code Section 6250 et seq.). 
Exceptions to public disclosure may be those documents or information that qualify as trade 
secrets, as that term is defined in the California Government Code Section 6254.7, and of which 
Consultant informs City of such trade secret. The City will endeavor to maintain as confidential all 
information obtained by it that is designated as a trade secret. The City shall not, in any way, be 
liable or responsible for the disclosure of any trade secret including, without limitation, those 
records so marked if disclosure is deemed to be required by law or by order of the Court.  
 
 6.14. Conflict of Interest. Consultant and its officers, employees, associates and 
subconsultants, if any, will comply with all conflict of interest statutes of the State of California 
applicable to Consultant's services under this agreement, including, but not limited to, the Political 
Reform Act (Government Code Sections 81000, et seq.) and Government Code Section 1090. 
During the term of this Agreement, Consultant and its officers, employees, associates and 
subconsultants shall not, without the prior written approval of the City Representative, perform 
work for another person or entity for whom Consultant is not currently performing work that would 
require Consultant or one of its officers, employees, associates or subconsultants to abstain from 
a decision under this Agreement pursuant to a conflict of interest statute. 
  
 6.15. Responsibility for Errors. Consultant shall be responsible for its work and results 
under this Agreement. Consultant, when requested, shall furnish clarification and/or explanation 
as may be required by the City’s representative, regarding any services rendered under this 
Agreement at no additional cost to City. In the event that an error or omission attributable to 
Consultant occurs, then Consultant shall, at no cost to City, provide all necessary design 
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drawings, estimates and other Consultant professional services necessary to rectify and correct 
the matter to the sole satisfaction of City and to participate in any meeting required with regard to 
the correction. 
 
 6.16. Prohibited Employment. Consultant will not employ any regular employee of City 
while this Agreement is in effect.  
 
 6.17. Order of Precedence. In the event of an inconsistency in this Agreement and any 
of the attached Exhibits, the terms set forth in this Agreement shall prevail. If, and to the extent 
this Agreement incorporates by reference any provision of any document, such provision shall be 
deemed a part of this Agreement. Nevertheless, if there is any conflict among the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement and those of any such provision or provisions so incorporated by 
reference, the conflict shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order, if applicable: 
This Agreement, the City’s Request for Proposals, the Consultant’s Proposal. 
 
 6.18. Costs. Each party shall bear its own costs and fees incurred in the preparation and 
negotiation of this Agreement and in the performance of its obligations hereunder except as 
expressly provided herein. 
 
 6.19. No Third Party Beneficiary Rights. This Agreement is entered into for the sole 
benefit of City and Consultant and no other parties are intended to be direct or incidental 
beneficiaries of this Agreement and no third party shall have any right in, under or to this 
Agreement. 
 
 6.20. Headings. Paragraph and subparagraph headings contained in this Agreement are 
included solely for convenience and are not intended to modify, explain or to be a full or accurate 
description of the content thereof and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of 
this Agreement.  
 
 6.21. Construction. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting 
of this Agreement. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises with 
respect to this Agreement, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties 
and in accordance with its fair meaning. There shall be no presumption or burden of proof favoring 
or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this Agreement. 
 
 6.22. Amendments. Only a writing executed by the parties hereto or their respective 
successors and assigns may amend this Agreement. 
 
 6.23. Waiver. The delay or failure of either party at any time to require performance or 
compliance by the other of any of its obligations or agreements shall in no way be deemed a 
waiver of those rights to require such performance or compliance. No waiver of any provision of 
this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative 
of the party against whom enforcement of a waiver is sought. The waiver of any right or remedy 
in respect to any occurrence or event shall not be deemed a waiver of any right or remedy in 
respect to any other occurrence or event, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver.  
 
 6.24. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable in any circumstance, such determination shall not 
affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms and provisions hereof or of the offending 
provision in any other circumstance. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the value of this Agreement, 
based upon the substantial benefit of the bargain for any party, is materially impaired, which 
determination made by the presiding court or arbitrator of competent jurisdiction shall be binding, 
then both parties agree to substitute such provision(s) through good faith negotiations. 
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 6.25.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each 
of which shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall 
constitute one agreement. 
 
 6.26. Corporate Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the 
parties hereto warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of said 
parties and that by doing so the parties hereto are formally bound to the provisions of this 
Agreement. 
 
 6.27. Use of Recycled Paper Products. In the performance of this Agreement, 
Consultant shall use paper products and printing and writing paper that meets Federal Trade 
Commission recyclability standards as defined in 16 CFR 260.12. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first above written. 
 
CITY       CONSULTANT 
 
 
By: ____________________________  By: _____________________________ 
 Isaac Whippy     Jason Drew 
Its:  City Manager     Its:  Principal 
 
        
ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 
 Baron J. Bettenhausen  

City Attorney 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

CONSULTANT’S PROPOSAL 
(Scope of Work, Fee Schedule and Time Table) 
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Submi ed By:

300 E 2nd Street, #1210
Reno, NV 89501
(775) 329-4955

Submi ed By:

8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 265
Sacramento, CA 95826

(916) 388-5655 

Reno | Lake Tahoe | Point Richmond | Oakland | Sacramento | Anaheim | Sco sdale

January 20, 2026

City of Fort Bragg

PROPOSAL
Stormwater Asset Management Plan
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City of Fort Bragg – Stormwater Assessment Management Plan 
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E. Scope of Work 

NCE’s Understanding of Fort Bragg’s Stormwater Design Services Needs 
The City of Fort Bragg is seeking to advance an integrated Stormwater Asset Management Plan (AMP) that directly 
supports regulatory compliance, day-to-day operations, and long-range capital planning. The City already 
maintains key foundational resources, including a GIS-based MS4 map, BMP inventory, and the 2004 Storm Drain 
Master Plan; however, these datasets have not yet been fully integrated into a unified management framework 
that supports risk-based decision-making and MS4 reporting. Many capital projects identified in the Master Plan 
also remain unbuilt and must now be evaluated in the context of current permit requirements, infrastructure 
condition, and fiscal capacity. NCE understands that the AMP must bridge planning and implementation—
producing tools that City staff can actively use, update, and defend in regulatory and funding contexts. 

NCE’s approach emphasizes developing a permit-ready, operations-focused asset management system that 
satisfies Phase II MS4 Permit requirements (Attachment D, Sections D4.9–D4.12) while remaining practical to 
maintain. This includes consolidating GIS and BMP data into a structured asset inventory consistent with the 
Environmental Finance Center (EFC) Toolkit framework, defining Levels of Service (LOS) that reflect both 
regulatory obligations and local priorities, and establishing a risk-based condition and effectiveness assessment 
methodology. By aligning data structure, inspection schedules, and reporting formats with SMARTS and statewide 
cost-tracking standards (STORMS), the AMP will reduce administrative burden while improving data confidence 
and defensibility. 

From an implementation standpoint, NCE recognizes that sustainable stormwater programs depend on aligning 
maintenance practices, capital planning, and funding strategies. The AMP can therefore include a prioritized 
routine maintenance plan and a program cost forecast that links asset risk, LOS targets, permit compliance 
activities, and future capital needs. This financial framework is not intended solely for budgeting, but also to 
support future CIP development, grant competitiveness, and long-term program sustainability. NCE’s experience 
supporting local agencies with stormwater operations, infrastructure rehabilitation, and climate-driven 
infrastructure risk allows the City to evaluate investments not only through a compliance lens, but also through 
system performance and resilience outcomes. 

Finally, NCE understands that public support is 
essential for maintaining and improving stormwater 
services, particularly in coastal communities where 
water quality, flooding, and infrastructure reliability 
directly affect environmental and economic vitality. 
The AMP’s public outreach component will translate 
technical program needs into clear, community-
relevant narratives that connect stormwater 
investments to tangible benefits such as cleaner 
waterways, reduced localized flooding, and 
protection of public infrastructure. By integrating 
regulatory compliance, asset management, financial 
planning, and public communication into a single 
framework, the AMP will position Fort Bragg with a 
durable, defensible, and implementable stormwater 
management program 
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Project Approach 
NCE’s approach supports near-term MS4 permit 
compliance while delivering a Stormwater Asset 
Management Plan (AMP) that is efficient, defensible, 
and practical to implement. This methodology reflects 
NCE’s experience assisting resource-limited California 
municipalities in meeting regulatory requirements 
without unnecessary complexity. 

The AMP will build directly on existing City investments. 
NCE will confirm regulatory priorities and leverage 
available plans, GIS data, and prior funding analyses to 
support asset management and MS4 compliance, 
improving efficiency while clearly documenting 
assumptions, data limitations, and confidence levels. 

Defensibility will be achieved through alignment with 
Phase II MS4 permit expectations and established best 
practices. Asset inventories, levels of service, risk 
prioritization, and cost forecasts will be logically connected and traceable to recognized frameworks, including the 
Environmental Finance Center Toolkit and statewide guidance, enabling transparent justification of decisions. 

Practicality will be ensured by tailoring recommendations regarding the City’s operational capacity. The AMP will 
emphasize implementable tools, procedures, and metrics that integrate with existing workflows and can be maintained 
by City staff. The plan will be scalable, allowing refinement over time as data quality and resources improve. 

Scope of Work 
The Scope outlined in the RFP is somewhat aggressive given the budget available. The Scope of Work outlined below is 
typical of the kind of work NCE does for similar projects and will need to be refined to meet budget constraints in 
collaboration with the City. 

Task 1: Project Initiation and Data Review 
Task 1 establishes a shared understanding of project objectives, available data, regulatory requirements, and 
implementation constraints. This task ensures the Stormwater AMP builds efficiently upon existing City investments, 
aligns with Phase II MS4 Permit requirements, and avoids duplication of effort.  

NCE will conduct a kick-off meeting with City staff to review scope, schedule, roles, and permit priorities for the first 
three years of the MS4 permit term, and to identify opportunities to leverage existing City investments to maximize 
cost efficiency. The meeting will include key NCE staff and City representatives, including those from Public Works, 
Engineering, Geographic Information Systems (GIS), and Stormwater Program staff, as appropriate.  

Prior to the kick-off meeting, NCE will review existing stormwater data, planning documents, GIS datasets, and prior 
funding analyses, with particular emphasis on the 2004 Storm Drain Master Plan and related basin information. A brief 
data gap assessment will be completed to distinguish between gaps that materially affect permit compliance and those 
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that can be addressed incrementally 
in future phases. Findings will be 
summarized in a memorandum 
identifying data suitable for direct 
AMP integration, key limitations, and 
recommendations for future 
enhancements outside the current 
scope. 

Task 2: Asset Inventory 
Integration 
NCE will compile, review, and 
synthesize existing stormwater 
system data to establish a defensible 
asset and program baseline for the 
AMP. This task will explicitly 
incorporate the City’s existing BMP 
inventory, including both public and 
private facilities, as documented in 
the LID database (2026). NCE will review BMP attributes such as location, type, ownership, functional intent, and 
available condition or maintenance information, and will identify data gaps relevant to long-term asset management 
and funding decisions. 

NCE will also review the Stormwater Funding Best Practices Technical Memo prepared by Lechowicz & Tseng (2024) to 
align asset categorization, cost considerations, and funding strategy assumptions with previously vetted 
recommendations. Relevant findings from the EFC Toolkit will be used to confirm the asset framework and data 
organization are consistent with national best practices for small and mid-sized communities. 

The outcome of this task will be a refined, GIS-supported asset inventory and data framework that can be directly used 
in subsequent level-of-service, risk, and funding analyses without recreating prior work. 

Geospatial Data Review - If necessary, existing GIS datasets will be integrated into a structured stormwater asset 
geodatabase. Required MS4 attributes will be populated using available data, with assumptions, data limitations, and 
confidence levels documented where information is incomplete. To facilitate coordination during geodatabase design, 
NCE will share a schema spreadsheet with the City defining layers, attributes, and domain values. This approach reflects 
NCE’s experience integrating stormwater asset inventories for MS4 compliance and asset management planning for 
California municipalities using existing GIS and legacy planning data. 

Alignment with Best Practices - Asset inventory deliverables will be developed using the EFC Toolkit as a baseline 
framework. This approach ensures the inventory aligns with recognized best practices for asset management, fiscal 
sustainability, and regulatory expectations at the state and federal level. Application of the EFC Toolkit framework will 
support integration of asset data with levels of service, risk, and cost analyses in subsequent tasks; improve usability of 
inventory outputs for funding evaluations and grant applications and ensure consistency with statewide stormwater 
asset management guidance. 

Task 3: Levels of Service and Assessment Framework 
Task 3 establishes the levels of service and a risk-based assessment framework for evaluating the condition and 
effectiveness of stormwater assets and BMPs. This task provides the analytical foundation needed to prioritize 
maintenance, inspections, and future investments in a manner that is transparent, defensible, and aligned with MS4 
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permit requirements. The framework will reflect methodologies NCE has successfully applied on similar stormwater 
asset management and MS4 support projects for small and mid-sized municipalities. 

Define Levels of Service - Consistent with Attachment D of the MS4 Permit, levels of service define the standards for 
stormwater system performance and how that performance is evaluated. For this Stormwater AMP, levels of service 
are organized around the two categories identified in the permit: (1) condition and effectiveness assessments, and (2) 
asset valuation. Under this scope of work, NCE will work with the City to define levels of service for condition and 
effectiveness assessments, which are required during the current permit term. These levels of service will establish 
measurable and scalable performance standards aligned with available data, inspection practices, and MS4 reporting 
requirements. Although asset valuation is identified as a level of service in Attachment D, it is not required until the end 
of Year 5 of the permit term and is therefore not included in this scope. The AMP will be structured to support future 
valuation by establishing a defensible asset inventory, condition and effectiveness framework, and documented data 
confidence that can be expanded in subsequent phases. 

Condition Assessment Framework – using the existing GIS inventory as the base, NCE will recommend a risk-based 
framework to evaluate the condition and effectiveness of stormwater assets and BMPs using available data and 
documented confidence levels. The framework will consider both the likelihood and consequences of asset failure, 
including impacts to public safety, water quality, regulatory compliance, anticipated climate vulnerabilities screen, and 
system operations. Consistent evaluation criteria will be applied across asset classes to accommodate varying data 
completeness and support prioritization of inspections, maintenance, and capital improvements. Where detailed 
condition data are limited, qualitative and semi-quantitative methods will be used to ensure the framework remains 
practical and defensible. 

An optional upgrade the City may consider would be an ESRI ArcGIS Dashboard to enable wider access to existing asset 
conditions and risk information, including visualizations to support data-driven decision-making and prioritization. NCE 
has developed these for several of our clients, and they have been very well received. 

Inspection Schedule – following brief interviews with key City staff, NCE will provide a risk-based inspection and 
assessment protocol including typical schedules for public structural stormwater controls and BMPs consistent with 
MS4 permit requirements. The schedule will prioritize assets based on risk, regulatory importance, and operational 
considerations, establish appropriate inspection frequencies by asset type, and align with annual MS4 reporting and 
maintenance planning cycles. The inspection schedule will serve as a foundation for the Routine Asset Maintenance 
Plan developed under Task 4. To inform prioritization, NCE may conduct targeted interviews with City maintenance 
staff to capture institutional knowledge and identify problem areas not evident from existing data. 

Task 4: Routine Asset Maintenance Plan 
NCE will define stormwater levels of service that are 
measurable, achievable, and directly linked to asset 
performance, regulatory compliance, and community 
priorities. Existing system data, including the BMP 
inventory and basin-level information from prior 
planning efforts, will be used to ground level-of-service 
statements in the City’s current system capabilities. 
Where applicable, level-of-service metrics will be 
structured to support future funding justification by 
clearly demonstrating the relationship between 
investment levels, system condition, and community 
outcomes such as flood risk reduction, water quality 
protection, and climate resilience.  
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Maintenance Plan - NCE will develop a routine asset maintenance plan to prioritize activities based on asset type, 
condition, risk, and defined levels of service. The plan will address public stormwater infrastructure and publicly 
maintained BMPs and will be designed to support consistent, repeatable maintenance practices across the City’s 
stormwater system. The maintenance plan will identify routine maintenance activities by asset class; prioritize assets 
and activities based on risk and regulatory importance; align maintenance frequencies with levels of service targets and 
inspection findings; and support efficient allocation of staff and financial resources. The plan will be scalable and 
adaptable, allowing the City to refine maintenance priorities as additional data become available. 

Annual Inspections of Catch Basins and Public BMPs - Consistent with MS4 permit requirements, NCE will define 
procedures for annual inspection of catch basins and public BMPs. Inspection protocols will reflect the risk-based 
framework developed under Task 3 and will distinguish between routine, enhanced, and follow-up inspections where 
appropriate. The annual inspection procedures will include identification of asset categories subject to annual 
inspection; inspection criteria and typical performance thresholds; linkages between inspection results and 
maintenance actions. The inspection approach will be designed to integrate with the City’s existing workflows and to 
support clear documentation for MS4 compliance. 

Document Procedures and Reporting Templates - NCE will document standard operating procedures (SOPs) for routine 
stormwater maintenance and inspections, including procedures for tracking completed work, deficiencies, and follow-
up actions. Reporting templates will be developed to support internal tracking and external reporting, including MS4 
annual reporting needs. Documentation will focus on clear, repeatable procedures suitable for long-term 
implementation; consistent terminology and asset identifiers; and compatibility with GIS-based asset management 
systems and AMP reporting. 

Task 5: Program Cost Tracking and Forecast 
Building on the Stormwater Funding Best Practices Technical Memo (Lechowicz & Tseng, 2024), NCE will evaluate 
existing and potential stormwater funding mechanisms with a focus on long-term sustainability, administrative 
feasibility, and equity. NCE will utilize the EFC Toolkit to frame funding analysis around asset life-cycle costs, risk-based 
investment prioritization, and transparent linkage between revenues and levels of service. Existing cost assumptions 
and rate-setting considerations documented in prior studies will be reused and refined as appropriate, rather than 
redeveloped from scratch. This task will identify program cost estimation, forecasting, and align with fiscal 
sustainability guidance.  

Program Cost Estimation 

• Estimate costs (consistent with STORMS standards, where practicable) for stormwater O&M, MS4 permit 
compliance, and future capital and operational needs 

• Include cost categories for routine O&M; regulatory compliance and administration; inspections and 
reporting; and capital improvements 

Program Cost Forecast 

• Prepare a 20-year stormwater program cost forecast based on defined levels of service, risk-based 
priorities, and asset lifecycle needs 

• Identify annual costs by program component, changes in maintenance and capital needs over time, and 
link to service levels, risk, and funding needs 

• Support near-term budgeting and long-term financial sustainability planning 
Fiscal Sustainability Guidance Alignment 

• Prepare cost outputs consistent with EFC Toolkit fiscal sustainability guidance 
• Improve usability for regulatory reporting and grant applications/other funding 
• Enhance transparency, defensibility, and communication of funding needs to decision-makers and the 

public 
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Task 6: Public Outreach and Education Campaign 
NCE will develop a targeted outreach approach that connects stormwater asset management and funding decisions to 
community values, service reliability, and long-term resilience. Outreach materials and messaging will go beyond 
describing “what stormwater does” to explain why sustained investment is necessary to maintain agreed-upon levels of 
service, reduce flood and water quality risks, and adapt to climate-driven changes in precipitation and runoff. 
Messaging will be informed by the Stormwater Funding Best Practices Technical Memo and the Environmental Finance 
Center Toolkit, emphasizing transparency, fairness, and the direct relationship between funding choices and system 
performance. 

 

Figure 1) Example of Stormwater StoryMap developed in collaboration with City of Los Gatos. 

NCE will coordinate outreach content so it can be reused in future rates, fees, or funding discussions, thereby extending 
the value of this effort beyond the immediate project. NCE proposes making use of two ESRI applications to support 
public outreach efforts:  

1. A Storymap to provide background, educational information, and one or a series of interactive maps for 
information gathering 

2. A link (provided within the Storymap) to a browser-based survey tool using Survey123 to gather public 
feedback regarding stormwater assets in the community (another source of institutional knowledge like 
maintenance staff interviews).  

 
Messaging within the Storymap, informed from public input gathered from the survey, will focus on the narrative 
linking stormwater needs and community impacts, and highlight key program needs and costs. The narrative will 
emphasize the relationships between: 

• Stormwater system performance and water quality protection 
• Routine maintenance and reduced flooding, erosion, and infrastructure failure 
• Long-term investment and climate resilience 
• Regulatory compliance and protection of community assets 
• Stable funding and the City’s ability to sustain service levels over time 
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Program needs and costs will also be highlighted, including:  

• Funding runoff treatment projects to reduce pollutant discharges to waterways 
• Street sweeping to reduce debris and pollutants entering the storm drain system 
• Capital projects to maintain and repair storm drain infrastructure 
• Water quality inspections, monitoring, and enforcement activities 

If additional hard copy outreach/education and/or presentations materials are required, these can be discussed during 
the Task 1 kick-off meeting.  

Task 7: Reporting and Compliance Alignment 
Task 7 ensures all AMP deliverables are structured to support efficient MS4 reporting and demonstrate clear 
compliance with Phase II MS4 permit requirements. This task emphasizes organization, traceability, and usability of 
outputs for annual reporting and regulatory review. 

MS4 Annual Reporting Deliverables - NCE will format relevant AMP outputs to support MS4 annual reporting, including 
preparation of SMARTS-compatible tables and maps, as applicable. Deliverables will be organized to allow City staff to 
readily extract required information for reporting without duplication of effort. 

Develop a Compliance Crosswalk - NCE will prepare a compliance crosswalk that maps AMP tasks and deliverables to 
applicable Phase II MS4 permit requirements, including Attachment D of the RFP. The crosswalk will clearly 
demonstrate how the AMP satisfies permit obligations for the first three years of the permit term. The crosswalk will 
identify relevant permit sections, reference specific AMP deliverables addressing each requirement, and provide a 
transparent compliance record for regulatory review. 

EFC Toolkit Framework Alignment - Deliverables will be structured to align with the Environmental Finance Center 
(Sacramento State) Toolkit baseline framework, or similar standards, to ensure compatibility with state and federal 
expectations for asset management and funding documentation. 

Task 8: Performance Metrics 
NCE will develop an implementation roadmap that leverages existing data, GIS systems, and planning frameworks to 
minimize startup costs and staff burden. Recommendations will explicitly identify where prior analyses, inventories, 
and tools can be reused or incrementally enhanced rather than replaced. Phasing will consider funding availability, staff 
capacity, and regulatory drivers, and will prioritize actions that deliver early benefits while building toward a fully 
mature stormwater asset management and funding program. 

Define Measurable Outcomes - NCE will define measurable outcomes that allow the City to evaluate progress in 
implementing the AMP and meeting MS4 requirements. Metrics will be practical, data-driven, and aligned with 
available information and reporting needs. 

Examples of measurable outcomes may include: 

• Percentage of stormwater assets inventoried 
• Percentage of BMPs inspected or assessed annually 
• Data accuracy or completeness thresholds 
• Completion rates for scheduled maintenance activities 

 

Develop Key Performance Indicators - NCE will propose a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) to support ongoing 
tracking of stormwater system performance and program effectiveness. KPIs will be linked to levels of service, risk 
prioritization, and maintenance and inspection activities. KPIs will be designed to support internal management and 
decision-making; facilitate MS4 reporting and program evaluation; and be scalable as data quality improves over time. 
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Task 9: Deliverables 
The final Stormwater AMP will consolidate all project outputs by task (listed below) including the asset inventory, levels 
of service framework, maintenance plan, cost forecast, outreach materials, reporting tools, and performance metrics.  

Task 1 Deliverables 
• Kick-off meeting agenda and summary 
• Summary of reviewed datasets and documents 
• Data availability and gap assessment memorandum 

Task 2 Deliverables 
• Develop an integrated stormwater asset GDB 
• GIS schema and documentation of required MS4 fields 
• Data confidence and gap summary to support subsequent condition assessment and planning tasks 

Task 3 Deliverables 
• Levels of Service framework and definitions 
• Risk-based condition and effectiveness assessment framework 
• Schedule for public structural control assessments 

Task 4 Deliverables 
• Routine Asset Maintenance Plan 
• Annual inspection procedures for catch basins and public BMPs 
• Maintenance and inspection SOPs and reporting templates 

Task 5 Deliverables 
• Stormwater program cost tracking framework consistent with STORMS 
• 20-year program cost forecast tied to levels of service and risk prioritization 
• Documentation of forecasting assumptions and methodologies 

Task 6 Deliverables 
• Public-facing stormwater program narrative 
• Outreach materials (fact sheets, presentations, and web content) 

Task 7 Deliverables 
• SMARTS-compatible reporting tables and maps 
• MS4 permit compliance crosswalk 
• AMP deliverables organized for regulatory reporting 

Task 8 Deliverables 
• Defined performance metrics and measurable outcomes 
• Proposed KPIs for AMP implementation and tracking 

Task 10. ADD-ALTERNATE TASKS (if budget available) 
• Alternate A: Expanded financial strategy with funding scenarios and sensitivity analysis. 

• Alternate B: Full Long-term Asset Operation and Improvement Plan with prioritized schedule for maintenance, 
rehab/replacement, and new assets. 
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F. Budget and Schedule of Charges 
NCE proposes the following rough fee estimate to meet the available budget.  We look forward to collaborating with the City to refine the level of effort and fee estimate for 
any specific task to provide the optimal value for the City. 

 

Michael 
Liquori

Jason Drew Dave Rios Jeremy Hall
Katie 

Robinson

Tech 
Editor/ 

Clerical/  
Intern

Expenses

  # Hrs @   # Hrs @   # Hrs @   # Hrs @   # Hrs @   # Hrs @ 

$280 $280 $280 $240 $180 $125
50 24 14 91 170 14 363 78,830$         236$           3,500$               82,566$               

1 Project Initiation & Data Review 6 8 12 26 5,760$            5,760$                 
2 Asset Inventory Integration 4 8 20 32 6,640$            6,640$                 
3 Levels of Service and Condition Assessment Framework 4 4 6 20 34 7,280$            7,280$                 
4 Routine Asset Maintenance Plan 8 4 20 32 64 13,920$         3,500$               17,420$               
5 Program Cost Tracking and Forecast 2 6 1 10 14 33 7,440$            7,440$                 
6 Public Outreach & Education Campaign 2 4 20 26 5,120$            5,120$                 
7 Reporting & Compliance Alignment 12 16 1 13 20 62 14,840$         14,840$               
8 Performance Metrics 4 8 12 24 5,200$            5,200$                 
9 Deliverables 8 2 4 14 20 14 62 12,630$         236$           12,866$               

Total 50 24 14 91 170 14 363 78,830$         236$           3,500$               82,566$               

Subconsultants

Total Fee & 
Expenses 

NCE Totals

Fee  Schaaf & 
Wheeler 

Fort Bragg Stormwater Asset Management

Hours
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SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2026 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
  Principal ……………………………………………………………………………………………………….$350/hour 
  Associate ........................................................................................................... $280/hour 
  Senior II …………. ................................................................................................ $235/hour 
  Senior I  .......................................................................................................... $225/hour 
  Project II ............................................................................................................ $215/hour  
 Project I $200/hour 
  Staff II ................................................................................................................ $190/hour 
  Staff I ................................................................................................................. $175/hour 
 
TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  Senior Construction Manager* ...................................................... $180/($205-PW)/hour 
  Construction Inspector* ................................................................. $160/($185-PW)/hour 
  Senior Designer ................................................................................................. $190/hour 
  CADD Designer .................................................................................................. $170/hour  
  CADD/GIS Technician ........................................................................................ $140/hour 
  Senior Field Scientist ......................................................................................... $150/hour 
  Field Scientist .................................................................................................... $130/hour 
  Senior Technician* ......................................................................... $160/($185-PW)/hour 
  Field/Engineering Technician* ......................................................... $130/($155-PW)hour 
  Project Administrator ........................................................................................ $135/hour 
  Technical Editor ................................................................................................. $120/hour 
  Clerical............................................................................................................... $120/hour 

CONTRACT LABOR 
From time to time, NCE retains outside professional and technical labor on a temporary basis to meet 
peak workload demands. Such contract labor will be charged at regular Schedule charges. 

LITIGATION SUPPORT 
  Engineer/Scientist ............................................................................................. $435/hour 
  Court Appearances & Depositions .................................................................... $605/hour 

EQUIPMENT 
  Plotter Usage ................................................................................ (separate fee schedule) 
  Truck ................................................................................................................... $130/day 
  Automobile ..................................................................... IRS Standard Mileage Rate+15% 
  Falling Weight Deflectometer Testing ............................................................. $5,000/Day 
  Coring .............................................................................................................. $6,000/Day 
  Environmental Equipment ........................................................... (separate fee schedule) 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 
Rental of equipment not ordinarily furnished by NCE and all other costs such as special printing, 
photographic work, travel by common carrier, subsistence, subcontractors, etc.cost + 15% 

COMMUNICATION/ 
REPRODUCTION In-house costs for postage, printing and copying .. ...........................................................  

   ................................................................................................. project labor charges x 5% 
TERMS  

Billings are payable upon presentation and are past due 30 days from invoice date. A finance charge of 1.5% per 
month, or the maximum amount allowable by law, will be charged on past-due accounts. NCE makes no warranty, 
either expressed or implied, as to its findings, recommendations, specifications, or professional advice except that 
they are prepared and issued in accordance with generally accepted professional practice. 

 

 
 

*A surcharge of $25/hour applied for technicians and construction inspectors to comply with Prevailing Wage (PW) per 
requirements of California Department of Industrial Relations. 
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G. Work Schedule 

 

H. Insurance 
NCE is able to meet City’s insurance requirements. 

I. Consultant Agreement 
NCE has reviewed the City's professional services agreement. Under the indemnification section, NCE requests that the 
design professional language be used as NCE is a professional engineering firm, has licensed professional engineers as 
part of our team, and several of the tasks require professional engineer related work. 

 

F M A M J J A S O N
1 Project Initiation & Data Review
2 Asset Inventory Integration
3 Levels of Service and Condition Assessment Framework
4 Routine Asset Maintenance Plan
5 Program Cost Tracking and Forecast
6 Public Outreach & Education Campaign
7 Reporting & Compliance Alignment
8 Performance Metrics
9 Deliverables

Fort Bragg Stormwater Asset Management 2026
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG 
RFP OPENING 

Request for Proposals for Stormwater Asset Management Plan 
Written proposals were due by 2:00 PM, Tuesday, January 20, 2026. Five (5) timely digital proposals were received.  

RFP Responses – Stormwater Asset Management Plan  Page 1 
 

 

 
 Submitted By Projects Staffing/Experience Timeframe Hourly Rates Bid Comments 

1 

Lumos & Associates 
3840 El Dorado Hills Blvd., 
Suite 301 
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 
breinhardt@lumosinc.com 
LumosInc.com 

• Asset Management 
Plan Development: 
Carson City, NV 

• Stormwater Master 
Plan & Asset 
Management: Fernley, 
NV 
 

Firm established in 1978; 
full in-house civil, survey, 
Geotech, structural, CM. 
 
Aaron Brusatori, PE 
Worked with City of Fort 
Bragg since 2019. 
 
Michelle Gamble, PE,  
20 yrs experience with 
stormwater engineering 
experience.  

Feb. 2026-
Nov. 2026 

$125/per hour - 
$330/per hour $82,510 

No issues with 
insurance 
requirements or 
Contract 
requirements  

2 

Hoch Consulting 
Director of Water Resources 
P: 760-650-6613 
LinkedIn | hochconsulting.com 

 

 

• Stormwater 
Professional 
Engineering - City of 
San Diego 

• Watershed 
Protection Program- 
City of Oceanside  

• Stormwater Pump 
Station - Los 
Angeles Co Dept of 
PW 

Firm founded in 2012,  
Over 150 years combined 
project managers 
experience. 
Cari Dale, Principal in 
Charge. 
Adam Hoch, Technical 
Advisor. 
Jennifer Kerschbaum 
Project Manager. 

Feb. 2026-
Nov. 2026 

$150/per hour - 
$295/per hour $106,355 

No issues with 
insurance 
requirements or 
Contract 
requirements 

3 

RICK 
5620 Friars Road, San Diego, 
CA 92110 
M 858-833-1793 
rickengineering.com 
 

• MS4 Program – Co. 
San Diego 

• Drainage & Culvert 
Asset Inventory – City 
of Menifee 

• Drainage Inspection 
Program – City of 
Encinitas 

Firm founded in 1955, 
over 400 employees. 
Andrew Thies, Principal, 
11 yrs. 
Mikala Randich, Project 
Manager, 8 years. 
Brian Laird, QA/QC 
Manager, 31 yrs. 

Feb. 2026-
Nov. 2026 

$155/per hour - 
$300/per hour $82,090 

No issues with 
insurance 
requirements or 
Contract 
requirements 
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Request for Proposals for Stormwater Asset Management Plan 
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4 

 
NCE 
1144 65th Street, Ste. B 
Oakland, CA 94608 
p (510) 250-9189 
e mliquori@ncenet.com 

 

www.ncenet.com 
 
  
 

 

• Stormwater Program 
Support – City of 
Folsom, City of 
Yreka, El Dorado 
County and Washoe 
County, NV 

Firm founded in 1990, 
over 140 employees. 
Jason Drew, Principal, 32 
yrs. 
Michael Liquori, Project 
Manager, 25 yrs. 

Feb. 2026-
Nov. 2026 

$125/per hour - 
$280/per hour $82,566 

No issue with 
insurance and 
requested 
adding design 
professional 
language  

5 

Balance Hydrologics 
510-704-1000, x227 (Office) 
|415-279-8386 (Mobile) 
kholmquist@balancehydro.com 
| www.balancehydro.com 
800 Bancroft Way, Suite 101, 
Berkeley, California 94710 
 

• Salinas Asset 
Management Plan – 
Salinas, CA 

• Stormwater 
Resource Plans – 
San Luis Obispo 

• Solano County 
Green Stormwater 
Infrastructure Plan – 
Solano County. 

Firm founded in 1988, 
over 44 employees. 
Gary Conley, Project 
Manager/Lead 20 yrs. 
Scott Brown, PG, 24 yrs.  

Feb. 2026-
Nov. 2026 

$110/per hour - 
$265/per hour 

$90,816 
(with Alt 
Tasks 

$182,732) 

No issues with 
insurance 
requirements or 
Contract 
requirements 
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-47

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: Consent AgendaVersion: 1

File Type: Certificate of 

Completion

In Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5D.

Accept Certificate of Completion for the Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation Project and Direct 

City Clerk to File Notice of Completion

Page 1  City of Fort Bragg Printed on 2/6/2026
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

City of Fort Bragg 

AND WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: 

City of Fort Bragg 
416 North Franklin Street 
Fort Bragg, California  95437 
Attention: Diana Paoli, City Clerk 

 
 The City is exempt from recordation fees per Government Code §27383. 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

1. The undersigned is the duly authorized agent of the owner, City of Fort Bragg. 

2. The full name of the owner is City of Fort Bragg, a municipal corporation. 

3. The nature of the interest of the owner is a fee interest. 

4. This project was constructed in accordance with the Contract entitled  
Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation Project dated March 11, 2024. 

5. The name of the contractor of the improvement work is Wahlund Construction, Inc  
PO Box 6486, Eureka Ca, 95502. The contract was awarded to this firm on February 
26, 2024, pursuant to Resolution 4771-2024 by the Fort Bragg City Council. 

6. The address of the owner is the City of Fort Bragg, 416 North Franklin Street, Fort 
Bragg, California 95437. 

7. On November 28, 2025, Alfredo Huerta, Assistant City Engineer, executed a 
Certificate of Completion for the above-referenced project indicating that this project 
was completed as of that date. See Certificate of Completion attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. 

State of California ) 

County of Mendocino ) 

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct: 

City Council Approval   CITY OF FORT BRAGG 

__February 09, 2026___   By: _______________________________ 
 (Date)      Diana Paoli 
       City Clerk 
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 PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
(Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1013a, 2015.5) 

I am over the age of 18 years, employed in the County of Mendocino, and not a party to 
the within action; my business address is Fort Bragg City Hall, 416 North Franklin Street, 
Fort Bragg, California 95437. 

On [Date], I served the attached document by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a 
sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, via Certified Mail, Return Receipt 
Requested, in the United States mail at Fort Bragg, California addressed as follows: 

Wahlund Construction, Inc   
PO Box 6486 
Eureka Ca, 95502 

 
 

Executed on [Date], at Fort Bragg, Mendocino County, California. 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG 
Incorporated August 5, 1889 

416 N. Franklin Street, Fort Bragg, CA 95437 
Phone: (707) 961-2823        Fax: (707) 961-2802 

www.FortBragg.com 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 

 All items of work and the provisions of the contract executed with Wahlund 
Construction, Inc for the Water Treatment Rehabilitation Project City Project WTR-
00017 dated March 11, 2024, have been completed. 

 This project as described above was awarded by the Fort Bragg City Council by 
resolution at their meeting of February 26, 2024. 

 It is recommended that the completed project be accepted by the City Council. 

 

 

      ___________________________ 
             Alfredo Huerta    
      Assistant City Engineer   
 
DATED: November 28, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 

Docusign Envelope ID: 88C2351C-D2BD-46AA-B0C5-0B3855E90EC5
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-48

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: Consent AgendaVersion: 1

File Type: Certificate of 

Completion

In Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5E.

Accept Certificate of Completion for the Bio Solids Material Storage Building Project and Direct 

City Clerk to File Notice of Completion

Page 1  City of Fort Bragg Printed on 2/6/2026

101



 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

City of Fort Bragg 

AND WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: 

City of Fort Bragg 
416 North Franklin Street 
Fort Bragg, CA  95437 
Attention: Diana Paoli, City Clerk 

 
 The City is exempt from recordation fees per Government Code §27383. 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

1. The undersigned is the duly authorized agent of the owner, Fort Bragg Municipal 
Improvement District No.1. 

2. The full name of the owner is Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1, a 
municipal corporation. 

3. The nature of the interest of the owner is a fee interest. 

4. This project was constructed in accordance with the Contract entitled  
Bio Solids Material Storage Building Project dated August 25, 2025. 

5. The name of the contractor of the improvement work is FRC, Inc 9680 Old Redwood 
Hwy, Windsor Ca, 95492. The contract was awarded to this firm on August 25, 2025, 
pursuant to ID Resolution 497-2025 by the Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District 
No. 1 Board. 

6. The address of the owner is the City of Fort Bragg, 416 North Franklin Street, Fort 
Bragg, California 95437. 

7. On January 19, 2026, Alfredo Huerta, Assistant City Engineer, executed a Certificate 
of Completion for the above-referenced project indicating that this project was 
completed as of that date. See Certificate of Completion attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

State of California ) 

County of Mendocino ) 

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct: 

District Board Approval  FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1 

__February 09, 2026___   By: _______________________________ 
 (Date)      Diana Paoli 
       District Clerk 
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 PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
(Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1013a, 2015.5) 

I am over the age of 18 years, employed in the County of Mendocino, and not a party to 
the within action; my business address is Fort Bragg City Hall, 416 North Franklin Street, 
Fort Bragg, California 95437. 

On [Date], I served the attached document by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a 
sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, via Certified Mail, Return Receipt 
Requested, in the United States mail at Fort Bragg, California addressed as follows: 

FRC, Inc 

9680 Old Redwood Hwy 
Windsor CA, 95492 

 
 

Executed on [Date], at Fort Bragg, Mendocino County, California. 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli, District Clerk of  
Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG 
Incorporated August 5, 1889 

416 N. Franklin Street, Fort Bragg, CA 95437 
Phone: (707) 961-2823        Fax: (707) 961-2802 

www.FortBragg.com 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 

 All items of work and the provisions of the contract executed with FRC, Inc for 
the Bio Solids Material Storage Building Project, City Project WWP-00025 dated August 
25, 2025, have been completed. 

 This project as described above was awarded by the District Board of the Fort 
Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 at their meeting of August 25, 2025. 

 It is recommended that the completed project be accepted by the District Board. 

 

 

      ___________________________________ 
       Alfredo Huerta   
       Assistant City Engineer    
 
Dated: January 19, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 

Docusign Envelope ID: C94CC15C-AE41-4429-9084-E559D0873CB1
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-60

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: BusinessVersion: 1

File Type: Committee MinutesIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5F.

Receive and File Minutes of the Visit Fort Bragg Committee Meeting of December 09, 2025

Page 1  City of Fort Bragg Printed on 2/6/2026
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416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

City of Fort Bragg

Meeting Minutes

Visit Fort Bragg

3:30 PM Town Hall 363 N Main St. 344 North Barnes St.

Ukiah CA 95482 and Via Video Conference

Tuesday, December 9, 2025

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Tess Albin-Smith, Alison DeGrassi, Debra DeGraw, Barbara Bruce, Roxanne 

Perkins, Jon Glidewell  and Stathi Pappas
Present: 7 - 

Lindy Peters and Cory EppersonAbsent: 2 - 

1.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1A. 25-533 Approve Minutes of Visit Fort Bragg Committee November 18, 2025

VFB MINS 11.18.2025Attachments:

This Committee Minutes was approved for Council review

2.  PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS

Ron White, Monica, Sabine Bruner

3.  CONDUCT OF BUSINESS

3A. 25-534 Receive Update from Idea Cooperative

Tom Kavanaugh presented the report. Barbara Bruce commented on the Social Media aspect of 

the report. 

 Debra DeGraw asked clarifying questions. Staff Adelaide LaTorre offered clarification.

Public Comment: Sabine Brunner, Ron White

3B. 25-535 Receive Update from Visit Mendocino

Jaime from Visit Mendocino County presented the update.Committee Member Roxanne Perkins 

offered an update on Festival of Lights. Committee Member Jon Glidewell offered an update on 

hotel occupancy.  

Public Comment: None.

3C. 25-536 Receive Oral Update From VFB Special Events Subcommittee

VFB Detailed Balance Q1 FY 25-26Attachments:

Council Member Albin-Smith looked over the report. 

Page 1City of Fort Bragg Printed on 1/6/2026
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December 9, 2025Visit Fort Bragg Meeting Minutes

4.  MATTERS FROM COMMITTEE / STAFF

Council Member Albin-Smith mentioned the Festival of Trees and Winter Wonderland. 

Committee Member Debra DeGraw updated about the Lighted Truck Parade. Committee 

Members discussed the Lighted Truck Parade, WInter Wonderland, and Magic Market. Council 

Albin-Smith gave a recap of the tree lighting. 

Council Member asked about the lights downtown, and Committee Members asked for update 

on the placement of lights and garland.

Jon Glidwell gave an update on the Tacos and Brews event. Committee Members discussed 

future events.

Public Comment: Scott 

Staff Adelaide LaTorre announced that their are seats for appointment for the Visit Fort Bragg 

Committee. They gave a report on the Winter Wonderland, and Tree Lighting. Local Winners for 

the Window Decorating Contest were announced. Beach Maps are still at the Printers. Update 

on Entertainment Zone. LaTorre asked the public to reach out for questions or comments to 

alatoree@fortbraggca.gov.

Committee Member Debra DeGraw asked for clarification on entertainment zone. Staff Clarified.

ADJOURNMENT

This was adjourned at 4:41PM

Page 2City of Fort Bragg Printed on 1/6/2026
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-66

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: BusinessVersion: 1

File Type: Committee MinutesIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5G.

Receive and File Minutes of the Community Development Committee Meeting of December 1, 

2025

Page 1  City of Fort Bragg Printed on 2/6/2026
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-51

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: BusinessVersion: 1

File Type: MinutesIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5H.

Approve Minutes of January 26, 2026

Page 1  City of Fort Bragg Printed on 2/6/2026
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-52

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: BusinessVersion: 1

File Type: MinutesIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 5I.

Approve Minutes of Special Meeting of January 26, 2026

Page 1  City of Fort Bragg Printed on 2/6/2026
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Text File

City of Fort Bragg 416 N Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA  95437

Phone: (707) 961-2823   

Fax: (707) 961-2802

File Number: 26-59

Agenda Date: 2/9/2026  Status: Public HearingVersion: 1

File Type: ResolutionIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 7A.

Receive a Report, Hold a Public Hearing, and Consider Adoption of Resolution of the Fort Bragg City 

Council Revising the City’s Fee Schedule for Various City Fees and Services for Calendar Year 

2026-27

Page 1  City of Fort Bragg Printed on 2/6/2026
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       CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7A 

 
 

TO:                           City Council                                             DATE: February 9, 2026 
 
DEPARTMENT:       Administration & Economic Development Department 
 
PREPARED BY:      Isaac Whippy, City Manager 
 
PRESENTER:          Isaac Whippy, City Manager   
 
AGENDA TITLE:   Resolution of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg Adoption 
of First-Year Fee Waivers for New Businesses as Part of the City’s Fee Schedule 
Update 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a Resolution establishing a First-Year Fee Waiver Program that waives select City-
imposed fees for qualifying new businesses during their first year of operation, consistent 
with the City’s BEAR Strategy, Strategic Plan goal of being business-friendly, and the 
Vacant Commercial Registry adopted in 2025. 
 

 

BACKGROUND 

In July 2024, the City of Fort Bragg formally established an Economic Development 
Department to provide a more focused, proactive approach to supporting local businesses, 
encouraging entrepreneurship, and revitalizing the downtown and commercial corridors. 
Since its formation, the City Manager has worked closely with Community Development 
and other City divisions to evaluate existing policies and identify targeted changes that 
reduce barriers to entry while maintaining regulatory standards. 

As part of this work, the City has advanced several economic development policy 
initiatives, including strategies to encourage small business formation, activate 
underutilized and vacant commercial spaces by offering fascade improvement grants and 
low-interest loans, and implement the Vacant Commercial Registry adopted in 2025. 
Together, these efforts reflect a shift toward pairing accountability with incentives—holding 
long-term vacant properties to clear expectations while offering meaningful tools to support 
reinvestment and reuse. 

The proposed fee waivers build on this foundation by addressing early-stage costs that 
disproportionately affect small businesses and first-time entrepreneurs, particularly in a 
low-income, rural coastal community like Fort Bragg. 
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DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The purpose of this item is to reduce early-stage financial barriers for new businesses by 
waiving select administrative fees commonly incurred at the beginning of the business and 
permitting process. These targeted waivers are intended to encourage entrepreneurship, 
support reinvestment in existing commercial buildings, and accelerate the activation of 
vacant storefronts—while maintaining full compliance with zoning, building, fire, and safety 
standards. 

This program reflects the City’s philosophy of serving as a facilitator, not just a regulator, 
by shifting the focus from simply identifying constraints to working collaboratively with 
applicants to identify a compliant path forward. The goal is not to lower standards, but to 
reduce unnecessary friction and help businesses move efficiently from concept to 
operation. 

Program Overview: First-Year Fee Waiver Program 
Eligibility 
 
Eligibility for participation in the First Year Free Fee Waiver Pilot Program is limited to 
Small Businesses, defined as independently owned and operated businesses with ten (10) 
or fewer employees, including the owner(s), that are not subsidiaries or franchises of 
regional, national, or international corporations. 
 
In addition, eligibility is limited as follows: 

 Applies only to new businesses establishing operations within the City of Fort Bragg 
 Limited to one waiver per business entity 
 Limited to one physical business location 
 Business operations must be located at a site legally permitted under the Zoning 

Code 
 

Typical Fees for 1st Time Businesses Amount 

  

Sign Permit $53 

Minor Use Permit Fee *Excludes Public Notice costs 
*Targets certain geographical areas 

$1,315 

Business License Fee $150 

Administrative Design Review $846 

Zoning Clearance $219 

Total Potential Waiver Est. per Business $2,583 
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Description of Fees Proposed to Be Waived 
 

 Sign Permit 
Authorizes the installation of business signage, including wall signs, window signs, blade 
signs, and temporary “Now Open” signs. Sign permits ensure signage is safely installed 
and consistent with adopted design standards. Waiving this fee supports visibility and 
customer awareness during the startup phase and also ties into our goal of filling empty 
buildings in down town core. 
 

 Minor Use Permit for Business 
Allows certain uses that are conditionally permitted under the Zoning Code and require 
administrative review to ensure compatibility with surrounding uses. Minor Use Permits 
typically apply to small businesses operating in existing buildings and do not require 
Planning Commission approval. This will only apply to handful of businesses will utilize 
this. 
 

 Business License Fee 
Authorizes a business to legally operate within the City and ensures compliance with basic 
regulatory requirements. This fee is often one of the first costs incurred by a new business. 
Waiving it during the first year lowers barriers to formal business formation and 
encourages compliance. 
 

 Administrative Design Review 
Applies to projects requiring staff-level review to ensure exterior improvements, tenant 
changes, or minor modifications comply with adopted design standards. This review 
maintains community character while supporting reinvestment in existing buildings. 
 

 Zoning Clearance 
Verifies that a proposed business use or location is allowed under the Zoning Code and 
complies with applicable development standards. Zoning clearance is typically required 
prior to issuance of a business license or building permit. This will only apply to handful of 
businesses will utilize this. 

These fees: 

 Are incurred early in the process 
 Can be a disproportionate barrier in a low-income community 
 Do not reduce safety inspections or code enforcement 
 Support experimentation, reuse, and downtown activation 

Importantly, waiving these fees does not reduce review standards or compliance 
requirements with the Code. 
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Implementation and Safeguards 

 Annual aggregate cap of $25,000 
 One-time eligibility per business entity and location 
 Applies only during the first year of operation 
 Geographic targeting to priority areas (Downtown, areas with documented long-term 

vacancies, properties subject to Vacant Commercial Registry) 
 Excludes enterprise fund fees, taxes, and third-party costs 
 City Manager or designee approval authority 
 Two-year sunset, unless extended by City Council 
 Annual reporting to City Council on participation and fiscal impacts 

The First-Year Business Fee Waiver Program operationalizes the City’s BEAR Strategy 
and Strategic Plan by reducing early barriers to entrepreneurship, encouraging 
reinvestment in vacant commercial spaces, and reinforcing a facilitator-first approach. By 
maintaining full regulatory standards while easing the path from concept to operation, the 
City supports local entrepreneurs and sends the right message that Fort Bragg is open for 
local business—responsibly and intentionally. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 

The First Year Free Fee Waiver Pilot Program is subject to an annual aggregate cap of 
$25,000 in total waived fees. While the maximum potential waiver per business is 
estimated at $2,583, this figure represents a theoretical maximum and assumes that a 
single business would require all eligible permits and approvals, which is not typical. 

In practice, many new businesses do not require all of the fees included in the waiver 
program. For example: 

 Some businesses require only a business license and zoning clearance 
 Others may require a sign permit or limited-term permit, but not a Minor Use Permit 
 Only a subset of businesses require Minor Use Permits, Administrative Design 

Review, or multiple planning approvals 

As a result, the average fee waiver per business is expected to be significantly lower than 
the maximum potential amount. Because not all eligible businesses will utilize all waived 
fees, the program may be able to support more than fifteen (15) businesses per year while 
remaining within the $25,000 annual cap. 

The cap therefore functions as a maximum fiscal exposure, not a fixed allocation per 
business, and allows flexibility to: 

 Support a greater number of lower-impact businesses 
 Prioritize microbusinesses and tenant improvements 
 Maintain fiscal discipline while maximizing economic development benefit 
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STRATEGIC PLAN/COUNCIL PRIORITIES/GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY 

The proposed First Year Free Fee Waiver Pilot Program directly advances the City 
Council’s adopted priorities and the City’s Strategic Plan goals related to being business-
friendly, supporting local entrepreneurship, and strengthening the economic vitality of Fort 
Bragg. By reducing early-stage administrative barriers, the program improves the customer 
experience for new businesses while maintaining full regulatory standards. 

The program also supports Council priorities related to: 

 Downtown and commercial corridor revitalization 
 Activation and reuse of vacant storefronts 
 Economic opportunity for residents in a low-income, rural coastal community 
 Proactive and responsive service delivery 

The use of caps, geographic targeting, narrow eligibility, and a two-year pilot period 
ensures alignment with the City’s emphasis on fiscal responsibility and accountable 
governance. 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE 

If adopted by the City Council, the First Year Free Fee Waiver Pilot Program will be 
implemented concurrently with the City’s updated Fee Schedule and will become effective 
on April 20, 2026. 

Between adoption and the effective date, staff will: 

 Update internal procedures and checklists 
 Coordinate across Planning, Building, Finance, and Economic Development 
 Prepare clear eligibility guidance for applicants 
 Update public-facing information on the City’s website and business resource 

materials 

Beginning April 20, 2026, eligible new businesses applying for permits and licenses will be 
able to access the First Year Free fee waivers, subject to program caps, eligibility criteria, 
and administrative approval. 

This implementation timeline allows for an orderly rollout, consistent application of the 
program, and clear communication to both staff and the business community. 

ATTACHMENT 

Resolution- Fee Waiver 
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RESOLUTION NO. ___-2026 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL 

and  

RESOLUTION NO. ID            -2026 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD ADOPTING CITY FEE SCHEDULE FOR VARIOUS CITY FEES AND 

SERVICES 

 
WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg City Council and the Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement 

District No. 1 (“MID”) Board find it appropriate to charge fees for certain services provided by the 
City when those services are provided for the benefit of specific individuals or properties; and 

WHEREAS, the City maintains a comprehensive Consolidated Fee Schedule to provide 
transparency and clarity to the public and City staff regarding fees and charges applicable to City 
and MID services, including but not limited to Planning and Development, Code Enforcement, 
Finance, Parks and Recreation, Mendocino Community Network (MCN), Public Works, Water, 
Sewer, and Storm Drain services; and 

WHEREAS, the City periodically reviews and updates its Consolidated Fee Schedule to 
ensure fees reasonably reflect the cost of providing services and are consistent with City Council 
policy direction, the City’s Strategic Plan, and applicable State law; and 

WHEREAS, the City and MID last completed a comprehensive fee study in 2022, with 
targeted fee updates adopted since that time for specific services, programs, and enterprise 
operations; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed updates to the Consolidated Fee Schedule reflect changes in 
labor costs, materials and supply costs, service delivery methods, updated staff time estimates, 
code amendments, and operational requirements across multiple departments; and 

WHEREAS, fees for Planning and Development services, Code Enforcement activities, 
Finance Department services, Parks and Recreation facilities and programs (including the C.V. 
Starr Center), MCN services, and Public Works and utility-related services are intended to 
recover the reasonable cost of providing those services and are not imposed for general revenue 
purposes; and 

WHEREAS, for all statutory noticing requirements have been fulfilled; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council and the MID Board conducted a duly noticed public hearing 
on February 9, 2026, to receive public comment on the proposed Consolidated Fee Schedule 
updates; and 

WHEREAS, based on the evidence presented, the City Council and MID Board find as 
follows: 

1. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein as findings; and 
2. The fees adopted herein imposed for a benefit conferred, privilege granted, service or 

product provided, or regulatory act, do not exceed the reasonable cost of providing the 
benefit, privilege, service, product, or regulatory act  for which the fees are charged and all 
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other fees herein are for access to, use of, or the purchase, rental, or lease of government 
property; and 

3. Development impact fees included in the Consolidated Fee Schedule are supported by 
appropriate nexus findings consistent with Government Code Sections 66000–66001; and 

4. Adoption of the updated Consolidated Fee Schedule is consistent with the City’s Strategic 
Plan, Council priorities, and General Plan policies related to fiscal sustainability and 
efficient delivery of public services 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg 
and the Board of Directors of the Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 do hereby 
adopt the fee modifications as shown on Exhibit “A,” attached, showing the fees to be  
charged for the services described therein;  and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk/District Clerk is authorized and 
directed to update the Consolidated Fee Schedule to reflect the fees described in Exhibit "A;" 
and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these fees shall become effective April 20, 2026. 

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember/board member 
________, seconded by Councilmember/Board member ________, and passed and 
adopted at a regular meeting of the District Board of the Fort Bragg Municipal 
Improvement District No. 1 and the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th 
day of February, 2026, by the following vote: 

 AYES:  
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN: 
 RECUSED: 
  
     JASON GODEKE 
     Chair/Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
District Clerk/City Clerk 
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RESOLUTION NO. ___-2026 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A “FIRST YEAR FREE” FEE WAIVER 
PROGRAM FOR NEW BUSINESSES 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Bragg has adopted a Strategic Plan that prioritizes being 
business-friendly, supporting entrepreneurship, and revitalizing downtown and commercial areas; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City has implemented a Business Expansion, Attraction, and Retention 
(BEAR) Strategy and adopted a Vacant Commercial Registry in 2025 to encourage activation 
and reuse of underutilized commercial spaces; and 

WHEREAS, Fort Bragg is a low-income, rural coastal community where access to startup 
capital is limited and early-stage fees can present a barrier to new business formation particularly 
for microbusinesses and first-time entrepreneurs; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to reduce early-stage financial barriers for new 
businesses by waiving select City-imposed administrative fees during a business’s first year of 
operation, while continuing to fully enforce all zoning, building, fire, health, and safety 
requirements; 

WHEREAS, waiving select City-imposed administrative fees during a business’s first year 
of operation serves the public interest through reduction of barriers without compromising zoning, 
building, fire, or safety standards; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to implement such fee waivers in a fiscally 
responsible, targeted, and accountable manner; 

 
 WHEREAS, similar first-year fee waiver and facilitation programs have been successfully 
implemented by other small and mid-sized cities as a means of supporting entrepreneurship, 
activating vacant storefronts, and improving the customer experience; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to implement this program in a manner that is fiscally 
responsible, narrowly targeted, geographically focused, time-limited, and subject to ongoing 
oversight and evaluation; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg 
as follows: 
 
Section 1. Establishment of Program 
The City Council hereby establishes a First-Year Fee Waiver Program to support new business 
formation, entrepreneurship, and activation of vacant commercial spaces.  
 
Section 2. Fees Eligible for Waiver 
During a qualifying business’s first year of operation, the City Manager or designee is authorized 
to waive the following City-imposed fees: 

 Sign Permit 
 Minor Use Permit-Commercial 
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 Business License 
 Administrative Design Review 
 Zoning Clearance 

These waivers apply only to City fees set forth herein and do not include third-party consultant 
costs, enterprise fund fees, or business license taxes.  
 
Section 3. Annual Cap 
The First-Year Fee Waiver Program shall be subject to an annual aggregate cap of Thirty 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) in total waived fees per fiscal year. 
This cap is intended to support approximately fifteen (15) new businesses per year. Once the 
annual cap is reached, no additional waivers shall be granted during that fiscal year unless 
authorized by subsequent action of the City Council. 
 
Section 4. Eligibility Limitations 
Eligibility for the program is limited to: 

 New businesses establishing operations within the City of Fort Bragg or within their first 
year of operation. 

 One waiver per business entity 
 One physical business location 
 Locations legally permitted under the Zoning Code 

 
Section 5. Geographic Targeting 
The City Manager or designee may prioritize or limit fee waivers to geographic areas identified as 
economic development priorities, including downtown areas, commercial corridors, and 
properties subject to the Vacant Commercial Registry. 
 
Section 6. Sunset Clause 
The First-Year Fee Waiver Program shall sunset automatically two (2) years from the date of 
adoption unless extended by action of the City Council. 
 
Section 7. Standards Unchanged 
Nothing in this Resolution shall be construed to waive or modify any zoning, building, fire, health, 
or safety requirements. All applicable codes, standards, and inspections remain fully enforceable. 
 
Section 8. Administration and Reporting 
The City Manager or designee is authorized to administer the program, approve eligible waivers, 
and report annually to the City Council on program participation and fiscal impacts. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg 
and do hereby adopt the fee modifications as shown on Exhibit “A,” attached, showing the fees to 
be charged for the services described therein;  and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is authorized and directed to update 
the Fee Waivers as  part of the Consolidated Fee Schedule to reflect the fees described in 
the staff report; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these fee waivers shall become effective April 20, 
2026. 
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3  

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember ________, 
seconded by Councilmember ________, and passed and adopted at a regular meeting of 
the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th day of February, 2026, by the 
following vote: 

 AYES:  
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN: 
 RECUSED: 
  
     JASON GODEKE 
     Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 
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CATEGORY Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference Justification

Grading & Storm Water Protection Permit Fee $512.32 $395.00 $512.00 29.62%
Greywater Reuse Application Fee $164.51 $50.00 $165.00 230.00%

Processing Fee for Parade/Street Closure  $               350.00  $             350.00 0.00%

Street Furniture Permit Fees:
First Year  $               155.00  $             155.00 0.00%
Renewal: Subsequent Years  $                 55.00  $               55.00 0.00%

Deposit to Borrow City-Owned Equipment
Preparation Fee for Borrowing City Equipment 83.12$            80.00$                   $               83.00 3.75%

Barricades (deposit, per barricade)

30% of cost of 
borrowed 

barricades (i.e 
number borrowed x 

$35 x 30%)

30% of cost of 
borrowed 

barricades (i.e 
number borrowed 

x $35 x 30%) no change

36" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone) 30% of cost of 
borrowed cones (i.e
number borrowed x 

$25 x 30%)

30% of cost of 
borrowed cones 

(i.e number 
borrowed x $25 x 

30%) no change

28" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone) 30% of cost of 
borrowed cones (i.e
number borrowed x 

$25 x 30%)

30% of cost of 
borrowed cones 

(i.e number 
borrowed x $25 x 

30%) no change

18" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone) 30% of cost of 
borrowed cones (i.e
number borrowed x 

$25 x 30%)

30% of cost of 
borrowed cones 

(i.e number 
borrowed x $25 x 

30%) no change

12" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone) 30% of cost of 
borrowed cones (i.e
number borrowed x 

$25 x 30%)

30% of cost of 
borrowed cones 

(i.e number 
borrowed x $25 x 

30%) no change

No Parking Tripod (deposit, per tripod) 30% of cost of 
borrowed cones (i.e
number borrowed x 

$25 x 30%)

30% of cost of 
borrowed cones 

(i.e number 
borrowed x $25 x 

30%) no change

Bollards

30% of cost of 
borrowed bollards 

(i.e number 
borrowed x $35 x 

30%) NEW

CATEGORY Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference

Fully loaded staff 
rate of employee(s) 
performing work; 
deposit required

Fully loaded staff 
rate of 

employee(s) 
performing work; 
deposit required

Pot Holing Costs Incurred Costs Incurred
Fire Hydant Pressure Testing $188.02 $188 NEW need explanation at how you arrive at actual cost

* Permit Review and Issuance $105 $95 $105 10.53% same as above
Performance Bond 
(Bonded, licensed contractors shall not be required to comply with the deposits specified)
* Deposit $500 $1,000 100.00%

*
For excavation within paved roadway, 
alley, or easement areas $2 $2/square foot $2

*
For excavation within unpaved roadway, 
alley, or easement areas $1 $1/square foot $1

*

For excavation within parkway or 
sidewalk area, whether or not improved 
with concrete sidewalk $5 $5/square foot

$5

* For all other public improvements

Use estimated 
construction cost  
determined by the 
developer and 
approved by the 
City Engineer

Use estimated 
construction cost  
determined by the 
developer and 
approved by the 
City Engineer

Permit (Inspection) Fee
* Annual Encroachment Permit $158 $95 $158 66.32% need explanation at how you arrive at actual cost amou

*
Trenching $50 (1st 100 lf) + 

$0.25/If afterwards

$50 (1st 100 lf) + 
$0.25/If 

afterwards
* Sidewalk Closure (façade improvements $105 $70 $105 50.00% same as above

Street Closure $206 $160 $206 28.75% same as above

Encroachment Permit Fees:

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Miscellaneous Fees

Streets and Facility Fees

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

D-2 Rate for Hourly Supervision of Contractors Modifying City Water System
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* Inspection Fees - Repairs & Replacemen $88 $80 $88 10.00% same as above
* Miscellaneous Permits (not covered else $105 $100 $105 5.00% 1.5 Hours at Eng Tech fully loaded rate
* Parking (per week; per space) $26 $25 $26 4.00% Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%
* Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, Ramp, Conform $0.10 $0.10/sf $0.10/sf 0.00%

Oversize Load Permit $18 $15 $18 20.00% .25 Hour Safety Review by Engineering Tec

* Fine for Working without Encroachment P
Double cost of 

permit
Double cost of 

permit
Double cost of 

permit

CATEGORY Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference

Backflow Prevention Device Fees:
Inspection Fee - New Backflow Installation $86.78 $60.00 $87 45.00%

$142.54 $130.00 $143 10.00%
Increased salary cost for personnel performing the testin

$233.78 $225.00 $234 4.00%
Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Temporary backflow device for special events $130.45 $100.00 $130 30.00%
Grease Trap/Interceptors:
Initial Application Fee $167.84 $160.00 $168 5.00%

$96.14 $95.00 $96 1.05%

Sanitary Sewer Fees:

167.37$          $160 $167 4.38%

$160 +$10 per unit 
in excess of 5 units

$166 +$10 per 
unit in excess of 5 

units

Actual cost of work; 
$70 for written cost 

estimate

Actual cost of 
work;  $72 for 
written cost 

estimate

During Normal Operation Hours

Minimum charge of 
one hour; hourly 

rate is based on the
current rate of 

employee, including
benefits & overhead

Minimum charge 
of one hour; 
hourly rate is 
based on the 
current rate of 

employee, 
including benefits 

& overhead

If After Hours*

Minimum charge to 
cover up to 3 

hours; rate is based
on three times the 
current overtime 
rate of employee, 

including benefits & 
overhead.  Hourly 

rate thereafter, rate 
is based on the 
current overtime 
rate of employee, 

including benefits & 
overhead

Minimum charge 
to cover up to 3 
hours; rate is 

based on three 
times the current 
overtime rate of 

employee, 
including benefits 

& overhead.  
Hourly rate 

thereafter, rate is 
based on the 

current overtime 
rate of employee, 
including benefits

Wastewater Disposal Fee
Septage Receiving Station Tipping Fees ($/gall) $0.21 $0.20 $0.21 3.90%
Septage Receiving Station Gate Fee $41.56 $40.00 $41 2.50%

CATEGORY Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference

Water Charges for Voluntary Water Sales (per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) $16.32 $17 3.90% Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%
Water Account Deposit (Refundable) $150 $200 33.33%
Water Hydrant Meter Rental Deposit $950 $950 0.00%
Water Hydrant Meter Rental (per month) $25 $25 0.00%
Water Line Testing and Forms Cost Incurred Cost Incurred
Water Meter Split Evaluation $110 $70 $110 57.14%
Water Turn On/Off at Customer Request $61 $35 $61 74.29%
Water Turn On After Hours* $223 $200 $223 11.50%
* After hours is considered after 2:30pm on regular 
business days and anytime on weekends and 
holidays

CATEGORY Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference
Penalties for Violation:
Stage 1

1. First Offense:

a.Minor Offense
$20 + written 

warning
$20 + written 

warning

Permit and inspection of connections to the sanitary sewer system  per residential or 
nonresidential unit

Permit and inspection of apartment connections to the sanitary sewer system

Extension of sewer mains or other work required, such as setting manholes or installing pump 
stations, to extend service to an area or parcel to accommodate a connection

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Wastewater Enterprise Fees

Annual test fee if performed by City personnel (should the device fail the test, customer is 
responsible for repairs & would receive one follow-up retest at no charge)

Annual fee for private business who wishes to be listed as a Backflow Prevention Device Tester 
(upon filing the proper documentation with the City Clerk)

Annual Inspection Fee 

Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

WATER CONSERVATION PENALTIES

These penalty amounts are  authorized by Municipal Code Sections 
14.06.060 & 14.60.090 
No changes proposed at this time

Water Enterprise Fees

131



b.Major Offense
$100 + written 

warning
$100 + written 

warning
2. Second Offense:

a.Minor Offense $100 $100
b.Major Offense $500 $500

3. Third or Subsequent Offense:
a.Minor Offense $500 $500
b.Major Offense $1,000 $1,000

Stage 2
1. First Offense:

a.Minor Offense $100 $100
b.Major Offense $250 $250

2. Second Offense:
a.Minor Offense $250 $250
b.Major Offense $500 $500

3. Third or Subsequent Offense:
a.Minor Offense $500 $500
b.Major Offense $1,000 $1,000

Stages  3 & 4
1. First Offense $500 $500
2. Second Offense $1,000 $1,000
3. Third or Subsequent Offense

$1,000 $1,000

Service Type
2026 

Proposed Fee
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference
Water Connection Fees changed by both updated staff time fully loaded 
rates (2025) & current cost of water meter purchase

< The Over 30ft column 
needs to be published in 
the finished fee scehdule 
for both water and sewer

3/4" Single Service $2,780 $2,624 $2,780 5.94% meter price increased Fees updated with the water connection fee sheet revised by Heath 
1" Single Service $2,729 $3,165 $2,729 -13.78% meter price decreased The 2019 fees shown are not what is currently in the fee sheet, so those columns should be revised prio
1" Single Service Split into 2 - 3/4" $4,057 $4,121 $4,057 -1.55%
1 1/2" Single Service $3,611 $4,030 $3,611 -10.39% meter price decreased
2" Single Service Split into 2 - 3/4" $4,454 $5,721 $4,454 -22.15%
2"  Service $3,981 $4,560 $3,981 -12.69% meter price decreased
4" Service $8,637 $7,597 $8,637 13.69% meter price increased
6" Service $10,932 $10,980 $10,932 -0.44% Flat fee, removed *deposit languag
     * Fee is a deposit; total cost based on time/materials

METER ONLY INSTALL

Size
2026 

Proposed Fee
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference
3/4" $1,137 $950 $1,137 19.67%
1" $802 $1,210 $802 -33.72%
1.5" $1,761 $2,144 $1,761 -17.85%
2" $2,007 $2,062 $2,007 -2.66%
4" $5,989 $4,949 $5,989 21.00%
6" $7,912 $7,203 $7,912 9.84%

Size Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%
2 5/8" x 3/4" meters on existing service $1,308 $1,259 $1,308 3.87%
Meter split with street crimp in hardscape sidewalk $1,641 $1,580 $1,641 3.89%

FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.3989-2017 DATED MARCH 27,2017
1.The City will not required separate water and/or sewer connections for any Accessory Dwelling Unit(ADU)
2. If a property owner chooses not to establish a separate water connection and/or a separate sewer 
connection for an ADU, a connection fee must be paid accordance with the City's adopted fee schedule.
3. The City will not require payment of water or sewer capacity fees for any ADU

CATEGORY

Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference

Rate

Single Family Residentia per dwelling $3,292.69 $3,169.10 $3,293 3.91%
Multi Family Residentia per dwelling $2,403.66 $2,313.44 $2,404 3.91%

CATEGORY Unit
Actual Costs

2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

2026 Proposed 
Fees (Rate/Unit Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Car Wash (Self Serve) stall $4,478.07 $4,309.98 $4,478 3.90%
Car Wash (Full Service) tunnel $5,992.70 $5,767.76 $5,993 3.91%
Schools 1,000 sq ft of classroom $2,831.72 $2,725.43 $2,832 3.91%
Laundromats Washing machine $3,885.38 $3,739.54 $3,885 3.89%
Hospitals bed $1,810.99 $1,743.01 $1,811 3.90%
Convalescent Homes bed $1,810.99 $1,743.01 $1,811 3.90%
Church 1,000 sq ft $1,481.72 $1,426.10 $1,482 3.92%
Retail/Wholesale 1,000 sq ft $1,942.69 $1,869.77 $1,943 3.92%
Professional Office 1,000 sq ft $1,942.69 $1,869.77 $1,943 3.92%
Dental/Medical Office 1,000 sq ft $2,239.03 $2,154.99 $2,239 3.90%
Beauty Shops 1,000 sq ft $2,239.03 $2,154.99 $2,239 3.90%
Brewery 1,000 sq ft $8,989.05 $8,651.64 $8,989 3.90%
Theater seat $296.34 $285.22 $296 3.78%
Gas Stations 1,000 sq ft $2,996.35 $2,883.88 $2,996 3.89%

The City Manager may instruct staff to shut off the water 
service to the offending property. Service will not be 
restored until the water emergency is at an end and all 
outstanding fines are paid. The fee for restoring service 
shall be:

WATER FEES
WATER SERVICE CONNECTION FEES 

METER SPLIT

WATER FACILITIES FEES

WATER FACILITIES FEES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
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Garage 1,000 sq ft $889.03 $855.66 $889 3.90%
Bar 1,000 sq ft patron area $7,474.42 $7,193.86 $7,474 3.89%
Counter Service Food/Dining 1,000 sq ft prep area $5,992.70 $5,767.76 $5,993 3.91%
Lodging [1] room $2,239.03 $2,154.99 $2,239 3.90%
Restaurant (table service 1,000 sq ft dining area $8,989.05 $8,651.64 $8,989 3.90%
Supermarket 1,000 sq ft $2,403.66 $2,313.44 $2,404 3.91%

[5] CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 05/13/2024)

Sewer Service Type Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference Sewer Connection Fees changed by both current staff time fully loaded rates

< The Over 30ft column 
needs to be published in 
the finished fee scehdule 
for both water and sewer

4" Lateral, 4' Deep $2,202 $2,199 $2,202 0.14% I did not go and pull new hourly rates for equipment calculation used on Water and Sewer tabs. It looks like historically, we have occasionally modified these based on Caltrans equ
4" Lateral, 6' Deep $2,704 $2,714 $2,704 -0.37%
4" Lateral, 8' Deep $3,481 $3,498 $3,481 -0.49%
4" Lateral, 10' Deep $4,342 $4,355 $4,342 -0.30%
6" Lateral, 4' Deep $2,537 $2,534 $2,537 0.12%
6" Lateral, 6' Deep $3,054 $3,064 $3,054 -0.33%
6" Lateral, 8' Deep $3,841 $3,858 $3,841 -0.44%
6" Lateral, 10' Deep $4,717 $4,730 $4,717 -0.27%

FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.3989-2017 DATED MARCH 27,2017
1.The City will not required separate water and/or sewer connections for any Accessory Dwelling Unit(ADU)
2. If a property owner chooses to establish a separate water connection and/or a separate sewer connection for an ADU, a connection fee must be paid accordance with the City's adopted fee schedule.
3. The City will not require payment of water or sewer capacity fees for any ADU

CATEGORY

Actual Costs
2023/24 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Rate

Single Family Residentia $2,743.31 $2,640.34 $2,743.00 3.89% $2,640.34
Multi Family Residentia $1,979.71 $1,905.40 $1,980.00 3.92% $1,905.40

CATEGORY Unit Actual Costs
2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

2026 Proposed 
Fees (Rate/Unit Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Car Wash (Self Serve) stall $3,805.89 $3,663.03 $3,806 3.90%
Car Wash (Full Service tunnel $5,074.53 $4,884.05 $5,075 3.91%
Schools 1,000 sq ft of classroom $2,686.75 $2,585.90 $2,687 3.91%
Laundromats Washing machine $3,298.44 $3,174.63 $3,298 3.89%
Hospitals bed $1,696.89 $1,633.20 $1,697 3.91%
Convalescent Homes bed $1,696.89 $1,633.20 $1,697 3.91%
Church 1,000 sq ft $1,414.08 $1,361.00 $1,414 3.89%
Retail/Wholesale 1,000 sq ft $1,565.18 $1,506.43 $1,565 3.89%
Professional Office 1,000 sq ft $1,649.22 $1,587.31 $1,649 3.89%
Dental/Medical Office 1,000 sq ft $2,121.12 $2,041.50 $2,121 3.89%
Beauty Shops 1,000 sq ft $2,484.74 $2,391.47 $2,485 3.91%
Brewery 1,000 sq ft $10,908.61 $10,499.14 $10,909 3.90%
Theater seat $331.30 $318.86 $331 3.81%
Gas Stations 1,000 sq ft $2,537.26 $2,442.02 $2,537 3.89%
Garage 1,000 sq ft $722.40 $695.28 $722 3.84%
Bar 1,000 sq ft patron area $6,343.16 $6,105.06 $6,343 3.90%
Counter Service 1,000 sq ft prep area $7,272.41 $6,999.43 $7,272 3.89%
Lodging [1] room $1,838.30 $1,769.30 $1,838 3.88%
Restaurant (table 1,000 sq ft dining area $13,817.57 $13,298.91 $13,818 3.90%
Supermarket 1,000 sq ft $2,650.39 $2,550.90 $2,650 3.88%

[5] CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 03/11/2024)

STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES FEES

CATEGORY Unit Actual Costs
2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

2026 Proposed 
Fees (Rate/Unit Difference

Unit

All Land Use Zones  $/improved sq ft $0.77 $0.74 $0.77 3.90% Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

POLICE FACILITIES FEES

CATEGORY Unit Actual Costs
2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

2026 Proposed 
Fees (Rate/Unit Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Residentia per 1,000 sq ft $337.66 $324.99 $338 4.00%
Commercia per 1,000 sq ft $2,107.65 $2,028.54 $2,108 3.92%
Industrial per 1,000 sq ft $812.66 $782.16 $813 3.94%
Lodging per room $574.82 $553.24 $575 3.93%

FIRE FACILITIES FEES

CATEGORY Unit Actual Costs
2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

2026 Proposed 
Fees (Rate/Unit Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Residentia per 1,000 sq ft $210.07 $202.18 $210 3.87%
Commercia per 1,000 sq ft $385.68 $371.20 $386 3.99%
Industrial per 1,000 sq ft $191.69 $184.49 $192 4.07%
Lodging per room $107.09 $103.07 $107 3.81%

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square footage will be charged the restaurant fee separately from the per room fee.

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square footage will

[2] The water fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single Family Rate by the EDU and the number of units.
[3] If a proposed commercial/industrial use category is not listed in the fee table, the City Engineer can prepare an estimated water flow for the use. The estimated usage is to be divided by the average single family residential customer water demand (110
[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facilities Fee Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 2027. A list of locations that have been granted a deferral under this Resolution is on file with the City Clerk's Office.

SEWER FEES
SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION FEES 

Sewer Only

SEWER FACILITIES FEES

SEWER FACILITIES FEES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

[2] The sewer fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single Family Rate by the EDU and the number of units.
[3] To determine the sewer fee EDU multiplier for an unlisted customer type, the flow, BOD (biochemical oxygen demand), and TSS (total suspended solids) of each new customer will be scaled to the flow and strength characteristics of a single family home as shown in the equation below.
[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facilities Fee Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 2027. A list of locations that have been granted a deferral under this Resolution is on file with the City Clerk's Office.

Rate per square foot of improved area (impervious surface). Improved area consists of ground covered by livable or occupied space, garages and carports, walkways, 
driveways, parking lots, or other paved area
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PUBLIC SAFETY
2018

 FEE SCHEDULE

Fee Type Actual Cost
2022/23 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees  Diff:  Justification 25/2026 Proposed Fees: No changes in provided data from previous te
Administrative Fee (for cancelling a 
violation issued when person fails to 
display their handicap placard)

$0.00 $25.00 $25.00                  -    This fee is set by the State Vehicle Code 40226 - Fee 
not to exceed $25.00 

                                                                                                        25.00 

Alarm Fees-Charge for Excessive 
False Alarms

                 -   

After third false alarm in calendar year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$50.00 $50.00                  -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

After forth false alarm in calendar year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$100.00 $100.00                  -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

After fifth false alarm in calendar year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$200.00 $200.00                  -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

Reinstatement bond, annually Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$500.00 $500.00                  -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

Civil Subpoena Appearance Fee Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

Same Same Stipulated Fee of $275 allowed per AB 2612 signed by 
Governor on 9/19/12   IF AMOUNT DUE EXCEEDS 
$275 - INVOICE FOR REMAINDER

Conference Room use during non-
business hours (per hour)

Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same

Dance Permit Fees: $0.00

         Public dance, per event Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same                  -   

         Dances at a fixed place of 
business where alcoholic 
beverages are sold, annually

Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same                  -   

         Dances at fixed place of 
business where alcoholic 
beverages are not sold, annually

Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same                  -   

         Dances, as defined in Section 
5.12.080

same same

Fingerprinting Rolling Fee $22.77 $30.00 $30.00            30.00                                                                                                         30.00 

Gun Storage Fee (per gun) $71.37 $70.00 $70.00 $0.00                                                                                                         70.00 
Insurance Letter for Crime Report $26.38 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00  Needs to be same as cost of traffic report                                                                                                         25.00 
Evidence Photographs: $0.00

         Digital $1.00 $27.00 $27.00                  -    $27 + cost of photo supplies ($1/sheet of phot paper or digital CD 
copy+postage if mailed. 

Parking Citation Penalties for $0.00

         Blocking a Driveway Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Disabled parking space w/o 
disabled plate or placard

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00  UNDATED to 285.00 

         Double Parking Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

Electric Vehicle Charging Violation 
(More than 4 hours)

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $45.00

Non-Electric Vehicle Parked in EV 
Parking space

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $45.00

         No Parking Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Off Street Parking Violation Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Parking more than 18” from 
curb

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Parked on Sidewalk Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Parking in Alley Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Parking Space Markings Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Permit Parking Only Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

           Registration Tabs Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Red Zone Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         72-Hour Continuous Parking Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$75.00 $75.00 $0.00

         Timed Parking Zone Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Wrong Side of Road Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

         Yellow Loading Zone Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

Record Clearance Checks $56.37 $57.00 $57.00 $0.00                                                                                                         57.00 
Repossessed Vehicle Release $15.00 $15.00 $0.00 State stipulates $15 maximum                                                                                                         15.00 
Stored Evidence Vehicle Fee (when 
stored onsite; per day)

$12.85 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00                                                                                                         12.00 

Skate Park Facility Violations: $0.00 $0.00

First Offense Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$5.00 $5.00 $0.00

Second Violation within a Year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$10.00 $10.00 $0.00

Third or Further Violation within a year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$25.00 $25.00 $0.00

Taxicab Fees: $0.00

Intial Permit Application Fee $135.30 $135.00 $135.00 $0.00
Intial Taxi Driver Background 
Check

$119.38 $110.00 $110.00                  -   
110 + DOJ

-    For first vehicle Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$50.00 $50.00 $0.00

-    Per vehicle additional Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$10.00 $10.00 $0.00

Vehicle Accident Report $1.00 $25.00 $25.00                  -    Needs to be same as cost of traffic report                                                                                                         25.00 
Vehicle Release (for towed vehicle) – 
normal release

$101.83 $100.00 $100.00                  -                                                                                                         100.00 

$0.00
$0.00
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CATEGORY
 2026 Actual 

Costs 
2022/23 

Adopted Fee
 2026 Fee 
Schedule 

Change

Address Label 32$              12.00$              32$                   167% 20.00$            
Geographic Information System (GIS) Site Map 61$              55.00$              60$                   9% 5.00$              

Inclusionary Housing Fees (Interim) -               
Determine at time of 

application
 Determine at time 

of application -$               
Zoning Letter 219.60$       190.00$            219$                 15% 29.00$            
Research Fee (Hourly) 63.75$         55.00$              63$                   15% 8.00$              

Pre-Application Analysis & Conference(s) 339.27$        $            340.00 339$                 0% (1.00)$            
Technical Advisory Committee Review (Fee waived for non-profit events) -$                 -$               
* Minor 750.52$       560.00$            750$                 34% 190.00$          

Major Costs incurred Costs Incurred #VALUE!

-$               

Appeal Filing Fee of Planning Commission Decision to City Council*^ 5,621.64$    1,000.00$         1,000$              0% -$               

 $       10,000.00 10,000$            0% -$               

 $         3,000.00 3,000$              0% -$               
Equal to Code 

Enforcement Fee
Equal to Code 

Enforcement Fee 0%
 $        1,043 375.00$            1,000$              167% 625.00$          

Appeal of Sign Permit to Planning Commission 217$            220.00$            217$                 -1% (3.00)$            
*Property owners and residents within 300' of project area are not required to pay appeal fees (Minutes of 4-26-2021 City Council) -$               
^Appeal process will be covered by Developer Deposit Account, this appeal fee is only to file the appeal. -$               

 $        56.49 55.00$              55.00$              0%

New construction projects  ($/sf)  $          0.38 0.37$                0.37$                0%

Remodel or renovation projects of more than 500 sq. ft.($/sf)  $          0.48 0.47$                0.47$                0%

Demolition projects of more than 1,000 sq. ft. ($/sf)  $          0.53 0.52$                0.52$                0%

 $          0.27 $0.26 0.27$                3%

 $      108.69 108.00$            108$                 0%

 $      181.15 181.00$            181$                 0%

 $      289.84 289.00$            289$                 0%

 $      144.92 144.00$            144$                 0%

 $      181.15 181.00$            181$                 0%

 $      181.15 181.00$            181$                 0%

 $        55.07 -$                  55$                   #DIV/0!

 $        63.20 63.00$              63$                   0% -$               
126.95$        $            111.00 126$                 14% 15.00$            

 $      190.70  $            174.00 190$                 9% 16.00$            
334.27$       270.00$            334$                 24% 64.00$            

271.87$       208.00$            271$                 30% 63.00$            
163.18$       131.00$            163$                 24% 32.00$            

 *$2,000 $3000-$6000 -$               

0.53%  Waived Per Reso 4471-
2021 0$                     -$               

CATEGORY
 2026 Actual 

Costs 
2022/23 

Adopted Fee
 2026 Fee 
Schedule 

Permanent & Temporary 53.57$         50.00$              53$                   6%
Political (refundable deposit) 100.00$       100.00$            100$                 0%
Planning Commission Sign Permit (no public hearing required) 387.85$       325.00$            387$                 19%

* Administrative Coastal Development Permit 1,637$         1,450.00$         1,636$              13% 186.00$          
* Administrative Design Review 847$            685.00$            846$                 24% 161.00$          
* Administrative Design Review (Public Art, Murals, Paint Colors) 40.25$         40.00$              40$                   0% -$               
* Administrative Variance 775.00$            960$                 24% 185.00$          
* Amendment to Administrative Permit (major/minor) 500.69$       460.00$            500$                 9% 40.00$            
* Certificate of Compliance 883.10$       855.00$            883$                 3% 28.00$            
* Floodplain Development Permit 662.68$       662.00$            662$                 0% -$               
* Limited Term Permits not requiring TAC review 30.83$         165.00$            30$                   -82% (135.00)$        
* Mobile Vending Unit Permit (includes business license fee) 881.26$       650.00$            881$                 36% 231.00$          
* Annual Renewal - Mobile Vending Unit Fee (includes business license fee) 494.94$       500.00$            494$                 -1% (6.00)$            
* Minor Use Permit 1,315.67$    1,160.00$         1,315$              13% 155.00$          
* Medical Marijuana Cultivation Minor Use Permit DDA DDA #VALUE!

Cannabis Business Permit 485.02$       865.00$            485$                 -44% (380.00)$        
Cannabis Business Permit Renewal 141.20$       270.00$            141$                 -48% (129.00)$        
Public Hearing (requested for Administrative Permit) 991.20$       960.00$            991$                 3% 31.00$            

 $      500.69 DDA DDA 0% -$               
539.66$       445.00$            539$                 21% 94.00$            

* Hearing Cost (in addition to permit fee, below) 1,324.03$    1,180.00$         1,324$              12% 144.00$          
* Adult-Oriented Business Permit 1,307.51$    DDA DDA 0% -$               
* Certificate of Appropriateness 488.29$       395.00$            488$                 24% 93.00$            
* Coastal Development Permit 1,636.84$    1,450.00$         1,636$              13% 186.00$          
* Coastal Development Permit for Second Units 835.93$       725.00$            835$                 15% 110.00$          
* Design Review 846.57$       685.00$            846$                 24% 161.00$          
* Use Permit 1,315.67$    1,160.00$         1,315$              13% 155.00$          
* Cannabis Manufacturing Use Permit -$             Costs Incurred Costs Incurred -$               
* Variance 960.40$       775.00$            960$                 24% 185.00$          

Road, sidewalk, or driveway renovation/demolition projects that result in removal 
of 200 sq. ft. or more of asphalt or concrete ($/sf)

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES

General Information and Letters

Appeals

Additional Appeal Fee to the Applicant for Planning Commission Decision to the 
City Council for Permits that require CEQA Review (EIR)

Additional Appeal Fee to the Applicant for Planning Commission Decision to the 
City Council for Permits that require CEQA Review (MND or CatEX)

Appeal Fee for Code Enforcement Actions
*Note: If appeal is sustained, fee will be refunded

Fire Sprinklers, Grease Trap, Backflow

Appeal of Administrative Permit to Planning Commission*

Building Permit Fees
Construction & Demolition Waste Recycling Deposit:
C&D Waste Management Checklist Processing Fee

NOTE:  Waste Recycling Deposits are refunded based on a pro-rated percentage of the recycling target met.

Public Works (PW-Engineering Review )
New Construction- Requiring Water/Sewer Review

New Construction (120 sf- 1000 sf)

New Construction (>1000 sf)

Complex Project Requiring Cost Incurred *Minimum Initial Deposit

Commercial Remodels-Change of Use (Increased capacity)

Frontage, driveway, parking, circulation, flatwork

Over the Counter permit review

Community Development Department (CDD -Planning Review)
Over the Counter Permit
Interior Remodel 
Residential Site Plan Review
Commercial Site Development/Land Use Review

Non Departmental
Demolition 
Amendment to Plan Set Or Conditions (Voluntary or Correction)

General Plan Maintenance Fee

*Charged for DDA Complex Projects Which Exceeds Scope of Review Covered by Proposed Fee Schedule.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES

Sign Permit Fees

Administrative Permits:

Amendment to Design Review, CDP, Use Permit (Minor-no ENV/PH)

Emergency Permit

Permits Requiring Planning Commission Review:
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* Non-subdivision; does not require a public hearing 171.66$       120.00$            171$                 43% 51.00$            
* Non-subdivision; requires a public hearing before the Director 610.96$       470.00$            610$                 30% 140.00$          
*  $   1,407.67 1,155.00$         1,407$              22% 252.00$          

CATEGORY
 2026 Actual 

Costs 
2019 Adopted 

Fees
 2026 Fee 
Schedule 

Annexation -$             DDA DDA
Development Agreement -$             DDA DDA
Environmental Review: Negative Declaration or MND** -$             DDA DDA
Environmental Review: Environmental Impact Report -$             DDA DDA
General Plan Amendment -$             DDA DDA
Local Coastal Plan Amendment -$             DDA DDA
Mitigation Monitoring -$             DDA DDA
Planned Development Permit -$             DDA DDA
Rezoning -$             DDA DDA
Specific Plan -$             DDA DDA

* DDA Typical Minimum Deposit $10,000, except Environmental Review:  Neg Dec, MND is minimum  $4,000**

Subdivision Map:
Extension of Time 171.66$       120.00$            171$                 43% 51.00$            
Final Map -$             DDA DDA
Improvement Plan, Plan Check, Construction Inspections -$             DDA DDA
Minor Subdivision (<5 Parcels) -$             DDA DDA
Major Subdivision (>5 Parcels) -$             DDA DDA
Parcel Merger -$             DDA DDA
Parcel Map -$             DDA DDA
Reversion to Acreage -$             DDA DDA
Certificate of Compliance 883.10$       855.00$            883$                 3% 28.00$            
Lot Line Adjustment 564.54$       495.00$            564$                 14% 69.00$            

*

N/A N/A 100$                 
N/A N/A 150$                 
N/A N/A 150$                 

Late Registration/Late Revewal Penalty N/A N/A 100$                 

For each Code violation case, fees to be assessed based upon costs incurred, refer to FBMC 6.12

Developer Deposit Account Projects*

Planning Permit Extension

Non-subdivision; requires a Public hearing Before the Planning Commission

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES

Monthly Monitoring Fee

Code Enforcement - Cost Recovery Fees New section in 2026

Subdivisions*

DDA's in this category expect minimum deposit of $4,000

Code Enforcement - Vacant Parcel Fees New in 2026
Vacant Parcel Fees:

Vacant Lots - Annual Registration
Vacant Buildings - Annual Registration
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CATEGORY Cost 2023/24 Adopted 
Fees

2026 Proposed 
Fees Inc/Dec Justification

Appeal of Water Bill 201.87$           $200 $200 $0
Appeal of Administrative Decision 403.00$           $415 $415 -$105

                        -   
* First Page (includes copy) 11 $11 $11
* Each Additional Page 0.48$               $0.25 $0.48                         -   

                        -   
Aerial Photographs
Black & White Copies:                         -   
* 8 ½ x 11 & 8 ½ x 14 (per page) $0.25 $0.35                      0.10 
* 11 x 17 (per page) $0.40 $0.55                         -   
Color Copies:                         -   
* 8 ½ x 11 & 8 ½ x 14 (per page) $0.45 $0.55                    (0.10)
* 11 x 17 (per page) $0.75 $1.00                      0.25 
Engineering Plans                         -   
* Black & White Copies $3.00 $3.10 $0.00
* Color Copies $5.00 $5.10 $0.00

$26.50 $5.00 $26 $0

Electric Charging Station Fee (1st Hour Free)
-                   

Free: 1st Hour 
and $1.50 (per 
hour thereafter)

Free: 1st Hour 
and $1.50 (per 
hour thereafter)

Letter of Public Convenience or Necessity 202.65$           $203 $203 -$32
Letter of Public Convenience or Necessity - Public Hearing 581.52$           $581 $581 -$169

Publications and Reports
Cost of 
Reproduction + 
15%

Cost of 
Reproduction + 
15%

Zoning Maps, General Plan Maps, Other Maps
Cost of 
Reproduction + 
25%

Cost of 
Reproduction + 
25%

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Appeal Fees

Certification of Documents

Copy Fees Charged to the Public

Electronic Response to Records Request (for flash drive only)
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City of Fort Bragg
2019 Fee Schedule

CATEGORY Actual Costs 2022/23 Fee
2026 Proposed 

Fees Inc/Dec Justification

Audit Reports - Complete Set 43.79$         34.00             44$                22.73% Increased printing costs
Audit Reports - Subsets 21.89$         16.00             22$                27.27% Increased printing costs
Replace Lost Accounts Payable or Payroll Check 38.31$         42.00             38$                -10.53%

 $        36.24 42.00             36$                -16.67% Increased printing costs
Budget Document 122.11$       69.00             122$              43.50% Increased printing costs

Credit Card processing fee
 2.5% of 

transaction 
 2.5% of 

transaction 0.00%
7.03$           5.00               5$                  0.00%

Utility Bills - Final Notice Penalty 78.09$         58.00             78$                25.64%
Utility Profile Fee (one free in 12-month period) 61.16$         57.00             61$                6.56%

Bingo License (12 month period) Standard $20 $20 Previously billed $10/semi-annually
Business License Fees:

*
98.40$         83.00             98$                15.31%

Expedited Business license- 48 hours 283.84$       158.00           284$              44.37%
* Initial License for Home Occupation 85.41$         53.00             85$                37.65%
* Change of Name 15.00$         13.00             15$                13.33%
* Change of Ownership 79.00$                      70.00 79$                11.39%
* Change of Business Location 171.74$       93.00             172$              45.93%

*

Contractor's Business License Fee
0.04% of 

building permit 
valuation

0.04% of 
building permit 

valuation 0.00%
* Duplicate License 10.00$         $10 10$                0.00%
* Flat Rate:

* Junk dealer, per year -              $75 75$                0.00%
* Pawnbroker, per year -              $100 100$              0.00%

                 -   $75 75$                0.00%
                 -   $20 20$                0.00%

* License Renewal (Annually) 92.82$         $79 93$                15.05%
* License Renewal for Home Occupancy (Annually) 42.00$         $36 42$                13.13%
* Non-Profit Business License 56.25$         $45 55$                18.18%
* Small, one-time jobs (under $2,000) 20.00           $20 20$                0.00%

* Vehicle Delivery Business - Operational Rate, per yea -              $50 50$                0.00%

FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES

Reports, Billing, etc.

Return Check Fee (Charge for return of bad check 

Utility Bill Payment by Phone

Licenses

Initial License **Waive Business License Fee for 
1st Time Businesses  Res#

* Peddler, including food, regular routes with truck, 
* Peddler, solicitor, transient business, peddling 
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City of Fort Bragg
2019 Fee Schedule

* Annual License 224.14$                  187.00 224$              16.52% 37.00$    
* Change of Business Location 39.61$                      43.00 40$                -7.50%
* 20.19$                      15.00 20$                25.00%
* 64.56$                      43.00 65$                33.85%
* 16.80$                      10.00 17$                41.18%Duplicate License

Tobacco Sellers License Fees:

Change of Name
Change of Ownership
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PLAN NAME
MONTHLY

RATES
SPEED IDEAL FOR

Fiber Breeze
(Low-Income
qualify)

$40 500 Mbps Everyday browsing, Zoom calls, HD Streaming

FiberCore $50 1 Gig Multi-device homes, 4K streaming, remote work

FiberBlaze $70 2 Gig
Multi-device homes, 4K streaming, remote work.
Power users, online gaming, smart homes

FiberEdge $90 5 Gig

Creators, professionals, heavy upload/download
households. Advance tech use. Constant, high-
volume data flow

FiberUltra $110 10 Gig
Maximum performance for businesses & future-
ready homes

FIBER PLANS
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Standard Installation includes up to 150 feet of fiber drop from the City right-of-way to the customer’s premises,
along with basic restoration of any areas disturbed during the installation process.

If the required fiber drop exceeds 150 feet or involves complex conditions—such as boring under driveways,
sidewalks, or other hardscapes—additional fees may apply based on hourly labor rates and material costs. A cost
estimate will be provided in advance for any non-standard installations.

INSTALLATION COSTS
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Sequence Class RGID RGID Service Price
1 Dialup Regular Dialup 1 Regular Dialup 19.95$                  
2 Dialup Regular Dialup Overtime ($0.33/hour) 0.33$                    
3 Dialup Setup Fee 20.00$                  
4 Dialup Basic Dialup 2 Basic Dialup 9.95$                    
5 Dialup Basic Rate Overtime ($0.33/hour) 0.33$                    
6 Dialup Basic Rate Overtime ($2.50/hour) 2.50$                    
7 Dialup Setup Fee 20.00$                  
8 Dialup NonProfit/Community Dialup 9 NonProfit/Community Dialup -$                      
9 Dialup Non-Profit Overtime 0.33$                    

43 Dialup MUSD Dialup 66 MUSD Dialup -$                      
44 Dialup MUSD Dialup Overtime 0.33$                    
45 Dialup FBUSD Dialup Account Overtime 71 FBUSD Dialup Account -$                      
46 Dialup Overtime 0.33$                    
47 Dialup Manchester USD Dialup Account 72 Free Manchester USD Dialup Account Overtime 0.33$                    
48 Dialup Manchester USD Dialup Account 10.00$                  
49 Dialup FBUSD Discount Dialup 75 FBUSD Discount Dialup 10.00$                  
50 Dialup FBUSD Discount Overtime 0.33$                    
59 Dialup AVUSD Discount Dialup 126 AVUSD Discount Dialup 10.00$                  
60 Dialup AVUSD Overtime past 150 hours 0.33$                    
61 Dialup CR Support Dialup 150 hours per month 147 CR Support Dialup 150 hours per month 8.00$                    
62 Dialup CR Support Overtime 0.33$                    
63 Dialup Yearly Basic Dialup Account 148 Setup Fee 20.00$                  
64 Dialup Yearly Basic Dialup Account 119.40$                
65 Dialup Yearly Basic Overtime 149 Yearly Basic Overtime -$                      
66 Dialup Yearly Basic Overtime 2.50$                    
67 Dialup CR Associate Dialup 150 CR Associate Dialup 14.95$                  
68 Dialup CR Associate Overtime 0.33$                    
73 Dialup Willits Unified School Dialup 191 Willits Unified School Dialup 10.00$                  
74 Dialup Willits Unified School Dialup Overtime 0.33$                    
79 Dialup MUSD Retiree Dialup 197 MUSD Retiree Dialup -$                      
80 Dialup MUSD Retiree Dialup Overtime 0.33$                    
91 DSL DSL Basic MONTHLY 242 DSL Basic MONTHLY 34.95$                  
92 DSL DSL Basic Residential MONTHLY 42.20$                  
93 DSL DSL Advanced Residential MONTHLY 244 DSL Advanced Residential MONTHLY 47.20$                  
99 DSL DSL Premium Residential MONTHLY 284 DSL Premium Residential MONTHLY 51.20$                  

195 DSL MCN DSL-A Basic Residential MONTHLY 353 MCN DSL-A Basic Residential MONTHLY 39.95$                  
10 Email Email Account 11 Email Account 4.00$                    
23 Email Additional E-Mail Storage 25 Additional E-Mail Storage
24 Email Email Storage (Bundled Accounts) 250 MB to 500 MB 1.00$                    
25 Email 500 MB to 1 GB 2.00$                    
26 Email 1 GB to 2 GB 3.50$                    
27 Email 2 GB to 5 GB 5.00$                    
28 Email 5 GB to 20 GB 8.95$                    
29 Email 20GB to 50GB 10.95$                  
30 Email 50GB to 80GB 12.95$                  
31 Email 80GB to 125GB 14.95$                  
32 Email Email Storage (Paid Accounts) 500 MB to 1 GB 4.00$                    
33 Email 1 GB to 2 GB 5.00$                    
34 Email 2 GB to 5 GB 6.50$                    
35 Email 5 GB to 20 GB 10.50$                  
36 Email 20GB to 50GB 12.50$                  
37 Email 50GB to 80GB 14.50$                  
38 Email 80GB to 125GB 16.50$                  
57 Email Yearly E-Mail Pre-Pay 121 Yearly E-Mail Pre-Pay 48.00$                  
69 Email MUSD E-Mail 152 MUSD E-Mail -$                      
70 Email MUSD E-Mail 10.00$                  
71 Email Non-Profit/Community E-Mail 153 Non-Profit/Community E-Mail -$                      

393 Equipment VS- Single Port 64.95$                  
394 Equipment W- ADSL Wireless, Zyxel W- ADSL Wireless, Zyxel 99.95$                  
395 Equipment VW- Zyxel VDSL Wireless VW- Zyxel VDSL Wireless 174.95$                
396 Equipment VB- Zyxel VDSL Bonded Wireless VB- Zyxel VDSL Bonded Wireless 199.95$                
397 Equipment VBS- Zyxel VDSL Bonded Single Port VBS- Zyxel VDSL Bonded Single Port 99.95$                  
398 Equipment Grandstream DP720-Handset Grandstream DP720-Handset 54.95$                  
399 Equipment Grandstream DP730-Handset W/LCD Grandstream DP730-Handset W/LCD 99.95$                  
400 Equipment Grandstream DP750-Base Grandstream DP750-Base 54.95$                  
401 Equipment Grandstream DP752-Base Grandstream DP752-Base 54.95$                  
402 Equipment Grandstream TA-2 port Grandstream TA-2 port 49.95$                  
403 Equipment Grandstream TA4-4 Port Grandstream TA4-4 Port 99.95$                  
404 Equipment Grandstream 2130-3 Line Phone Grandstream 2130-3 Line Phone 99.95$                  
405 Equipment Grandstream 2160-6 Line Phone Grandstream 2160-6 Line Phone 129.95$                
406 Equipment Grandstream 2170-12 Line Phone Grandstream 2170-12 Line Phone 134.95$                
407 Equipment TP Link 5 Port Network Switch TP Link 5 Port Network Switch 32.95$                  
283 Fiber Tier C- 20 Mbps 490 Tier C- 20 Mbps 225.95$                
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284 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
285 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
286 Fiber Tier C - 50 Mbps 491 Tier C - 50 Mbps 360.95$                
287 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
288 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
289 Fiber Tier C - 100 Mbps 492 Tier C - 100 Mbps 500.95$                
290 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
291 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
292 Fiber Tier C - 250 Mbps 494 Tier C - 250 Mbps 820.95$                
293 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
294 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
295 Fiber Tier C - 500 Mbps 495 Tier C - 500 Mbps 950.95$                
296 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
297 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
298 Fiber Tier C - 1000 Mbps 496 Tier C - 1000 Mbps 1,100.95$             
299 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
300 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
301 Fiber Tier 1 - 20 Mbps 498 Tier 1 - 20 Mbps 240.95$                
302 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
303 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
304 Fiber Tier 1 - 50 Mbps 499 Tier 1 - 50 Mbps 415.50$                
305 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
306 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
307 Fiber Tier 1 - 100 Mbps 500 Tier 1 - 100 Mbps 670.95$                
308 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
309 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
310 Fiber  Tier 1 - 250 Mbps 501  Tier 1 - 250 Mbps 970.95$                
311 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
312 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
313 Fiber Tier 1 - 500 Mbps 503 Tier 1 - 500 Mbps 1,070.95$             
314 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
315 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
316 Fiber Tier 1 - 1000 Mbps 504 Tier 1 - 1000 Mbps 1,390.95$             
317 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
318 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
319 Fiber Tier 2 - 20 Mbps 505 Tier 2 - 20 Mbps 240.95$                
320 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
321 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
322 Fiber Tier 2 - 50 Mbps 506 Tier 2 - 50 Mbps 400.95$                
323 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
324 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
325 Fiber Tier 2 - 100 Mbps 507 Tier 2 - 100 Mbps 670.95$                
326 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
327 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
328 Fiber Tier 2 - 250 Mbps 508 Tier 2 - 250 Mbps 1,040.95$             
329 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
330 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
331 Fiber Tier 2 - 500 Mbps 509 Tier 2 - 500 Mbps 1,440.95$             
332 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
333 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
334 Fiber Tier 2 - 1000 Mbps 510 Tier 2 - 1000 Mbps 1,590.95$             
335 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
336 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500

337 Fiber Tier 3 - 20 Mbps 511 Tier 3 - 20 Mbps 240.95$                
338 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
339 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
340 Fiber Tier 3 - 50 Mbps 513 Tier 3 - 50 Mbps 400.95$                
341 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
342 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
343 Fiber Tier 3 - 100 Mbps 514 Tier 3 - 100 Mbps 670.95$                
344 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
345 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
346 Fiber Tier 3 - 250 Mbps 515 Tier 3 - 250 Mbps 1,040.95$             
347 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
348 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
349 Fiber Tier 3 - 500 Mbps 516 Tier 3 - 500 Mbps 1,440.95$             
350 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
351 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
352 Fiber Tier 3 - 1000 Mbps 517 Tier 3 - 1000 Mbps 1,590.95$             
353 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
354 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
355 Fiber Tier 4 - 20 Mbps 519 Tier 4 - 20 Mbps 240.95$                
356 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
357 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
358 Fiber Tier 4 - 50 Mbps 520 Tier 4 - 50 Mbps 400.95$                
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359 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
360 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
361 Fiber Tier 4 - 100 Mbps 521 Tier 4 - 100 Mbps 670.95$                
362 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
363 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
364 Fiber Tier 4 - 250 Mbps 522 Tier 4 - 250 Mbps 1,040.95$             
365 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
366 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
367 Fiber Tier 4 - 500 Mbps 523 Tier 4 - 500 Mbps 1,440.95$             
368 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
369 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
370 Fiber Tier 4 - 1000 Mbps 524 Tier 4 - 1000 1,590.95$             
371 Fiber Port Fee 209.00$                
372 Fiber Setup Fee 300-500
104 Fusion Fusion Residential 314 Fusion Residential 67.95$                  
105 Fusion Fusion Static IP Address 5.00$                    
106 Fusion Fusion Static IP Address 10.00$                  
107 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California 911 Emergency Surcharge Passthrough
108 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Advanced Services Fund Surch Passthrough
109 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Deaf and Disabled Telecom Pr Passthrough
110 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge Passthrough
111 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Lifeline Telephone Service Sur Passthrough
112 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Purpose Programe Passthrough
113 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Utility Commission Use Passthrough
114 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Teleconnect Fund Surcharge Passthrough
115 Fusion Sonic Telecom - FCC Interstate Telecom Service Provider Passthrough
116 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Subscriber Line Charge Fee Passthrough
117 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Universal Service Fund Fee Passthrough
118 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Fusion Voice Service Passthrough
119 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Property Tax Allotment Fee Passthrough
120 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
121 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State and Federal Regulatory Recovery F Passthrough
122 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State Property Tax Fee Passthrough
123 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Voice Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
124 Fusion Sonic Telecom -California 988 Suicide Prevention Passthrough
125 Fusion Fusion Business Data Service 315 Fusion Business Data Service 79.95$                  
126 Fusion Fusion Static IP Address Fee 10.00$                  
127 Fusion Fusion Static IP Address Fee 20.00$                  
128 Fusion Fusion Static IP Address Fee 30.00$                  
129 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California 911 Emergency Surcharge Passthrough
130 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Advanced Services Fund Surch Passthrough
131 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Deaf and Disabled Telecom Pr Passthrough
132 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge Passthrough
133 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Lifeline Telephone Service Sur Passthrough
134 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Purpose Programe Passthrough
135 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Utility Commission Use Passthrough
136 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Teleconnect Fund Surcharge Passthrough
137 Fusion Sonic Telecom - FCC Interstate Telecom Service Provider Passthrough
138 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Subscriber Line Charge Fee Passthrough
139 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Universal Service Fund Fee Passthrough
140 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Fusion Voice Service Passthrough
141 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Property Tax Allotment Fee Passthrough
142 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
143 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State and Federal Regulatory Recovery F Passthrough
144 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State Property Tax Fee Passthrough
145 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Voice Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
146 Fusion Sonic Telecom -California 988 Suicide Prevention Passthrough
147 Fusion Fusion Residential Bonded Data Service 320 Fusion Residential Bonded Data Service 106.95$                
148 Fusion Fusion Static IP Service 10.00$                  
149 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California 911 Emergency Surcharge Passthrough
150 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Advanced Services Fund Surch Passthrough
151 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Deaf and Disabled Telecom Pr Passthrough
152 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge Passthrough
153 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Lifeline Telephone Service Sur Passthrough
154 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Purpose Programe Passthrough
155 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Utility Commission Use Passthrough
156 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Teleconnect Fund Surcharge Passthrough
157 Fusion Sonic Telecom - FCC Interstate Telecom Service Provider Passthrough
158 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Subscriber Line Charge Fee Passthrough
159 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Universal Service Fund Fee Passthrough
160 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Fusion Voice Service Passthrough
161 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Property Tax Allotment Fee Passthrough
162 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
163 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State and Federal Regulatory Recovery F Passthrough
164 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State Property Tax Fee Passthrough
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165 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Voice Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
166 Fusion Sonic Telecom -California 988 Suicide Prevention Passthrough
167 Fusion Fusion Business Bonded Service 321 Fusion Business Bonded Service
168 Fusion Fusion Static IP Service 20.00$                  
169 Fusion Fusion Static IP Service (4) 30.00$                  
170 Fusion Fusion Static IP Service (8) 30.00$                  
171 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California 911 Emergency Surcharge Passthrough
172 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Advanced Services Fund Surch Passthrough
173 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Deaf and Disabled Telecom Pr Passthrough
174 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge Passthrough
175 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Lifeline Telephone Service Sur Passthrough
176 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Purpose Programe Passthrough
177 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Public Utility Commission Use Passthrough
178 Fusion Sonic Telecom - California Teleconnect Fund Surcharge Passthrough
179 Fusion Sonic Telecom - FCC Interstate Telecom Service Provider Passthrough
180 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Subscriber Line Charge Fee Passthrough
181 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Federal Universal Service Fund Fee Passthrough
182 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Fusion Voice Service Passthrough
183 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Property Tax Allotment Fee Passthrough
184 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
185 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State and Federal Regulatory Recovery F Passthrough
186 Fusion Sonic Telecom - State Property Tax Fee Passthrough
187 Fusion Sonic Telecom - Voice Regulatory Recovery Surcharge Passthrough
188 Fusion Sonic Telecom -California 988 Suicide Prevention Passthrough
191 Fusion Single Port Modem Rental 349 Single Port Modem 6.00$                    
192 Fusion Wireless Modem Rental 350 Wireless Modem Rental 8.00$                    
193 Fusion Bonded Modem Rental 351 Bonded Modem Rental 10.00$                  
227 Open Air Open Air Residential 50 423 Open Air Residential 50 54.95$                  
228 Open Air Annual Service 659.40$                
229 Open Air Setup Fee 100.00$                
230 Open Air Static IP Address 5.00$                    
231 Open Air Open Air Residential 100 424 Open Air Residential 100 74.95$                  
232 Open Air Annual Service 899.40$                
233 Open Air Setup Fee 100.00$                
234 Open Air Static IP Address 5.00$                    
235 Open Air Open Air Business 50 425 Open Air Business 50 64.95$                  
236 Open Air Annual Service 779.40$                
237 Open Air Setup Fee 100.00$                
238 Open Air Static IP Address 10.00$                  
239 Open Air Open Air Business 100 426 Open Air Business 100 84.95$                  
240 Open Air Annual Service 1,019.40$             
241 Open Air Setup Fee 100.00$                
242 Open Air Static IP Address 10.00$                  
243 Open Air WiFi Extender 436 Vilo Extender 1-3 10.00$                  
244 Open Air Each Additional 5.00$                    
245 Open Air Open Air Long Range 6 440 Open Air Long Range 6 44.95$                  
246 Open Air Annual Service 539.40$                
247 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
248 Open Air Open Air Long Range 12 441 Open Air Long Range 12 64.95$                  
249 Open Air Annual Service 779.40$                
250 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
251 Open Air Open Air Long Range 18 442 Open Air Long Range 18 84.95$                  
252 Open Air Annual Service 1,019.40$             
253 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
254 Open Air Open Air Long Range 25 443 Open Air Long Range 25 104.95$                
255 Open Air Annual Service 1,259.40$             
256 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
257 Open Air Open Air Long Range Business 6 444 Open Air Long Range Business 6 44.95$                  
258 Open Air Annual Service 539.40$                
259 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
260 Open Air Open Air Long Range Business 12 445 Open Air Long Range Business 12 64.95$                  
261 Open Air Annual Service 779.40$                
262 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
263 Open Air Open Air Long Range Business 18 446 Open Air Long Range Business 18 84.95$                  
264 Open Air Annual Service 1,019.40$             
265 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
266 Open Air Open Air Long Range Business 25 447 Open Air Long Range Business 25 104.95$                
267 Open Air Annual Service 1,259.40$             
268 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
276 Open Air Open Air Residential 250 471 Open Air Residential 250 139.95$                
277 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
278 Open Air Open Air Business 250 472 Open Air Business 250 159.95$                
279 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                
280 Open Air Open Air Setup 474 Open Air Extreme 349.95$                
281 Open Air Setup Fee 150.00$                

145



373 Open Air Vilo - (WifFi 6) Extender 528 Vilo 6 Extender 1 to 2 Pack 10.00$                  
374 Open Air Vilo 6 Extender Extra Past 2 5.00$                    
375 Open Air Open Air X-Press Residential 530 Open Air X-Press 89.95$                  
376 Open Air Open Air X-Press Setup Fee 150.00$                
377 Open Air Property Tax Allotment Passthrough
378 Open Air Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Passthrough
379 Open Air Open Air X-Press Business 531 Open Air X-Press Business 99.95$                  
380 Open Air Open Air X-Press Setup Fee 150.00$                
381 Open Air Property Tax Allotment Passthrough
382 Open Air Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Passthrough
383 Open Air Open Air X-Press Rural Business 533 Open Air X-Press Rural Business 109.95$                
384 Open Air Open Air X-Press Setup Fee 150.00$                
385 Open Air Property Tax Allotment Passthrough
386 Open Air Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Passthrough
387 Open Air Open Air X-Press Rural Residential 534 Open Air X-Press Rural Residential 99.95$                  
388 Open Air Open Air X-Press Rural Setup 150.00$                
389 Open Air Property Tax Allotment Passthrough
390 Open Air Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Passthrough
189 VOIP Toll Free Number Service 327 Toll Free Number Service 6.00$                    
190 VOIP Toll Free Usage 0.06$                    
194 VOIP MCN Fax to E-Mail Service 352 MCN Fax to E-Mail Service 10.00$                  
196 VOIP MCN Business Digital Voice Service 379 MCN Business Digital Voice Service 30.00$                  
197 VOIP MCN Bus Digital Voice Guest Tax and Fee Recovery ChargPassthrough
198 VOIP MCN Bus Digital Voice Guest USAC Tax Recovery Charge Passthrough
207 VOIP MCN Digital Voice Fax to Email 10.00$                  
210 VOIP MCN Residential Digital Voice Service 381 MCN Residential Digital Voice 20.00$                  
215 VOIP MCN Residential Digital Voice Tax and Fee Recovery Cha Passthrough
216 VOIP MCN Residential Digital Voice USAC Tax Recovery Charge Passthrough
218 VOIP MUSD Digital Voice 394 MUSD Digital Voice 7.50$                    
226 VOIP Telephone Adapter Rental 419 Telephone Adapter Rental 6.00$                    

15 Web1 List Server 19 List Server 11.50$                  
17 Web1 Setup Fee 5.00$                    
18 Web1 Domain Service 20 Domain Service 5.00$                    
21 Web1 Co-Host Windows & Unix 24 Co-Host Windows & Unix 80.00$                  
22 Web1 Setup Fee 200.00$                
39 Web1 Non Profit/Community/School Domain Service 33 Non Profit/Community/School Domain Service -$                      
41 Web1 Yearly Domain Host Rate 48 Yearly Domain Host Rate 60.00$                  
58 Web1 Yearly Listserve/Autoresponder 125 Yearly Listserve/Autoresponder 138.00$                
72 Web1 Non-Profit/Community/School ListServ 154 Non-Profit/Community/School ListServ -$                      
75 Web1 Secure Certificate 193 Secure Certificate 195.00$                
77 Web1 MySQL Database 194 MySQL Database 4.95$                    
81 Web1 WebTools 220 Business Card 6.00$                    
82 Web1 Starter Website 7.00$                    
83 Web1 Personal Website 9.00$                    
84 Web1 Small Business Website 11.00$                  
85 Web1 Ecommerce Website 15.00$                  
86 Web1 Business Card Export 15.00$                  
87 Web1 Starter Website Export 17.00$                  
88 Web1 Personal Website Export 20.00$                  
89 Web1 Small Business Website Export 20.00$                  
90 Web1 Ecommerce Website Export 35.00$                  
94 Web1 MCN Starter Blog 276 MCN Starter Blog 4.95$                    
95 Web1 MCN Basic Blog 277 MCN Basic Blog 8.95$                    
96 Web1 MCN SimpleBlog 10 MB Storage, 200MB Transfer 278 MCN SimpleBlog 10 MB Storage, 200MB Transfer 4.95$                    
97 Web1 Yearly MCN SimpleBlog 10 MB Storage, 200MB Transfer 59.40$                  
98 Web1 Yearly MySQL Database 280 Yearly MySQL Database 59.40$                  

103 Web1 Yearly Web Tools 311 Yearly Web Tools 132.00$                
219 Web1 .NET Yearly Domain Registration 408 .NET Yearly Domain Registration 20.30$                  
220 Web1 .CO Yearly Domain Registration 412 .CO Yearly Domain Registration 39.95$                  
221 Web1 .US Yearly Domain Registration 413 .US Yearly Domain Registration 19.95$                  
222 Web1 .BIZ Yearly Domain Registration 414 .BIZ Yearly Domain Registration 24.95$                  
223 Web1 .INFO Yearly Domain Registration 415 .INFO Yearly Domain Registration 29.95$                  
224 Web1 .COM Yearly Domain Registration 416 .COM Yearly Domain Registration 19.95$                  
225 Web1 .ORG Yearly Domain Registration 417 .ORG Yearly Domain Registration 19.95$                  

11 Web2 Basic Web Service 12 Basic Web Service 5.00$                    
12 Web2 Professional Web Service 13 Professional Web Service 15.00$                  
13 Web2 Additional Storage 10.00$                  
14 Web2 Setup Fee 40.00$                  
40 Web2 Standard Website 41 Standard Website 9.95$                    
51 Web2 Non-Profit/Community Web Site 83 Non-Profit/Community Web Site -$                      
52 Web2 Yearly Basic Web Service 88 Yearly Basic Web Service 60.00$                  
55 Web2 Yearly Professional Web Service 119 Yearly Professional Web Service 40.00$                  
56 Web2 Setup Fee 180.00$                

100 Web2 Premium Web Service 298 Premium Web Service 19.95$                  
102 Web2 Standard Yearly Website 301 Standard Yearly Website 119.40$                
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391 WiFrost WiFrost 535 WiFrost 79.95$                  
392 WiFrost WiFrost Setup 150.00$                
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Film Permit Fees
2026 Fee Schedule

CATEGORY CURRENT FEE PROPOSED FEE
Permit Processing Fee:
* Minor Events (up to 7 days) $50 $50
* Major Events (over 7 days) $100 $100
Event Deposit Account:

FILM PERMIT FEES

NOTE:  A deposit account will be set up to cover cost of 
employees & equipment required during filming. Deposit 
amount will be established by City Manager on a case-by-
case basis.

Page 1 of 1
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Actual Costs
Current 
Fee

Proposed 
Fee

 % 
Increase

1 RESIDENT Youth (15 & under) $9 $10 11%
2 RESIDENT Adult $11 $12 9%
3 RESIDENT Family $30 Remove 0%
4 RESIDENT Family Member Add $7 Remove 0%
5 NON- RESIDENT Youth (15 & under) $13 $14 8%
6 NON- RESIDENT Adult $15 $16 7%
7 NON-RESIDENT Family $45 Remove 0%
8 NON-RESIDENT Family member add on $11 Remove 0%

9 Youth $45 $50 11%
0 Disabled Adult $45 $60 33%
10 Adult $70 $75 7% 22.5

11 Couple $120 $130 8% $53

12 Family $160 $200 25%
13 Family member add on (youth only) $30 $40 33%

The Center may offer discounted CV Starr Center 
membership rates to nonprofit organizations that 
provide scholarships or subsidized access to low-
income or underserved populations. Eligibility for 
individual scholarships shall be determined by the 
partner organization.

- Fee 
established 
on case-by-
case basis 
by City 
Manager

0%

14 Youth $40 $45 13%
15 Adult $60 $68 13%

Adult-Disabled $40 $59 48%
16 Couple $100 $117 17%
17 Family $140 $180 29%
18 Family member add on $20 $36 80%

19 Youth $408 $510 25%
20 Adult $612 $660 8%

Adult-Disabled $408 $602 48%
21 Couple $1,020 $1,193 17%
22 Family $1,428 $1,836 29%
23 Family member add on $240 $367 53%

Parks, Recreation & Facilities
Master Fee Schedule FY 2026

Daily Drop In Fees: CV STARR

Monthly Membership (1 month only): CV STARR

Recurring Monthly Membership: CV STARR

Annual Membership: CV STARR

12 months paid in advance- price is based off the monthly recurring membership times 12 and then less 15% Non-
refundable, non-transferable, membership can only be utilized by  person who’s name is on the membership.

Recurring- Automatic Payments- 6 month commitment. Members must pay for the remaining of the first month or if 
after the payment pull date the remainder of the first month and the following month. Automatic payments are 
required to be set up with credit/debit cards or bank accounts. Memberships are locked in for a minimum of 6 
months with no changes, no pauses. Failure to reach the 6 month commitment will result in being disqualified from 
future purchase of monthly membership. Non-refundable, non-transferable, membership can only be utilized by  
person who’s name is on the membership.

1 month membership – membership can be purchased at any time and will roll into the next month. For example a 
membership purchased on the 20th will run through the 19th of the following month. Non-refundable, non-
transferable, membership can only be utilized by person who’s name is on the membership.

Daily Drop In Fees- Access to the facility for the day including pools, weight room, drop in fitness classes and locker 
room.
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Current 
Fees

Proposed 
Fee

 % 
Increase

24 Youth (15 and Under) $36 $41 N/A
25 Adult $54 $61 N/A

Adult-Disabled $36 $53 
26 Couple $90 $105 N/A
27 Family $126 $162 N/A
28 Family member add on $18 $32 N/A

29 Multipurpose Room $70 $80 14%
30 Multipurpose Room Hourly non profit $40 $50 100%
31 Multipurpose Room Day max up to six hours $250 $279 12%
32 Multipurpose Room Day max non profit up to six hours

$200 $241 
100%

33 Leisure Pool/ No features $140 $150 7%
34 Water Slide & Lazy River at the same time $235 $255 9%
35 Water Slide & Lazy River alternating $188 $208 11%
36 Competition Lap Pool $135 $155 15%
37 Swim Team Lane Hourly Rental - up to 4 lanes $13 $15 15% $60

38 Lane Rental $30 $35 17%
Locker Rental (per month) $20 

39 Outdoor Facility (Petanque Court or North Lawn) $27 $27 0%

40 Outdoor Facility (Petanque Court or North Lawn) Day $134 $150 12%
41 Swimming Party (3 hours) $250 $265 6%
42 Staff time (average) $52 $75 44%
43 Facility Rental including both pools - up to six (6) hours

$2,200 $2,800 27%

44 Group Swim Lesson (price per 30 min lesson) $5 $7 40%
45 Private Swim Lesson $25 $40 60%

46 Semi Private Lesson (Price per person per 30 minutes) $15 $25 67%

47 Personal Training (60 minutes, one person) $40 $60 50%
48

Parks, Recreation & Facilities
Master Fee Schedule FY 2026

Enrichment Programs/Activity Fees Fees will be established by the Director or Director’s designee; and at a 
minimum cover direct activity costs at an enrollment level one below the set minimum enrollment level for the 
given activity.

CV Facility Rental Fees - Hourly

C.V Starr Community Center Group Activity Fees

Members must set up through their workplace/ corporate account manager. Corporate account managers will be 
billed monthly for all memberships through their entity. Non-refundable, non-transferable, membership can only be 
utilized by person who’s name is on the membership. Rates at 10% off of recurring memberships. 

CV  STARR Local Employer Wellness Program
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Actual Costs
Current 
Fees

Proposed 
Fee

 % 
Increase

Additional Use Beyond Basic 12 Hours (per hour) 29.00$     $10 $29 190% $19

Basic Use Fee (each 12 hours) 229.97$   $125 $210 68% $85

Non-Profit Use Fee (each 12 hours) 229.97$   $60 $115 92% $55

Custodian Charge (per hour during normal hours of 229.97$   $78 $230 195% $152

Custodian Charge (per hour; Overtime Rate) 216.12$   $216 $216 0% $0

Deposit for Alcohol Use -$         $500 $500 0% $0

Security/Cleaning & Key Deposit -$         $200 $200 0% $0

Security Deposit required if moving Dias & IT 
Equipment inside Town Hall event aread

-$         
- $300

100% #VALUE!

AV Tech Charge (per event, Overtime Rate) 239.18$   $250 $239 -4% -$11

AV Equipment Use & Setup Fee (per event) - Norm 159.38$   $140 $159 14% $19

Basic Use Fee (per hour) 79.50$     $20 $35 75% $140 420

Daily Use Fee (12 hours) 182.06$   $100 $170 70%

Extended Use Fee

-$         Fee 
established 
on case-by-
case basis 
by City 
Manager

Fee 
established 
on case-by-
case basis 
by City 
Manager

0%

Storage at Gym

Fee 
established 
on case-by-
case basis 
by City 
Manager

Fee 
established 
on case-by-
case basis 
by City 
Manager

Non-Profit Use Fee (for up to 4 hours of use) 99.50$     $25 $80 220% $20.00

Noyo Headlands Park-Northern Section $400 Deposit$400 Deposit
Noyo Headlands Park-South Section (in specific areas) $400 Deposit$400 Deposit
Pomo Bluffs Park $400 Deposit$400 Deposit

CVSCC Drop In and Membership Category Criteria
Children – Children age 4 and under are free and MUST be accompanied by an adult and stay within 
arms reach.  
Youth – Ages 5-17
Adult – Ages 18-61
Senior – Ages 62+
Couple – Any two persons living in the same household.
Family – A combination of up to 5 people living in the same household with an Adult maximum of 2.
Disabled – Any person with a disability according to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Resident – Any person who lives in or owns property within the Mendocino Coast Recreation and Park 
District boundaries.
Non-Resident – Any person who is visiting from outside the Mendocino Coast Recreation and Park 
District and does not own property within the District boundaries. 

Parks, Recreation & Facilities

Town Hall Rental

City Hall Gym Rental

City Park Use
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CATEGORY

Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference Justification

Grading & Storm Water Protection Permit Fee $512.32 $395.00 $512.00 29.62%
Greywater Reuse Application Fee $164.51 $50.00 $165.00 230.00%

Processing Fee for Parade/Street Closure  $         350.00  $       350.00 0.00%

Street Furniture Permit Fees:
First Year  $         155.00  $       155.00 0.00%
Renewal: Subsequent Years  $           55.00  $         55.00 0.00%

Deposit to Borrow City-Owned Equipment

Preparation Fee for Borrowing City Equipment 83.12$      80.00$            $         83.00 3.75%

Barricades (deposit, per barricade)

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

barricades (i.e 

number 

borrowed x $35 

x 30%)

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

barricades (i.e 

number 

borrowed x 

$35 x 30%) no change

36" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone)

30% of cost of 

borrowed cones 

(i.e number 

borrowed x $25 

x 30%)

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

cones (i.e 

number 

borrowed x 

$25 x 30%) no change

28" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone)

30% of cost of 

borrowed cones 

(i.e number 

borrowed x $25 

x 30%)

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

cones (i.e 

number 

borrowed x 

$25 x 30%) no change

18" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone)

30% of cost of 

borrowed cones 

(i.e number 

borrowed x $25 

x 30%)

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

cones (i.e 

number 

borrowed x 

$25 x 30%) no change

12" Reflective Traffic Cone (deposit, per cone)

30% of cost of 

borrowed cones 

(i.e number 

borrowed x $25 

x 30%)

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

cones (i.e 

number 

borrowed x 

$25 x 30%) no change

No Parking Tripod (deposit, per tripod)

30% of cost of 

borrowed cones 

(i.e number 

borrowed x $25 

x 30%)

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

cones (i.e 

number 

borrowed x 

$25 x 30%) no change

Bollards

30% of cost of 

borrowed 

bollards (i.e 

number 

borrowed x 

$35 x 30%) NEW

CATEGORY

Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference
Fully loaded 

staff rate of 

employee(s) 

performing 

work; deposit 

required.

Fully loaded 

staff rate of 

employee(s) 

performing 

work; deposit 

required.
Pot Holing Costs Incurred Costs Incurred
Fire Hydant Pressure Testing $188.02 $188 NEW

* Permit Review and Issuance $105 $95 $105 10.53%
Performance Bond 

(Bonded, l icensed contractors shall not be required to comply with the deposits specified)
* Deposit $500 $1,000 100.00%

*

For excavation within paved 

roadway, alley, or easement $2 $2/square foot
$2

*

For excavation within unpaved 

roadway, alley, or easement $1 $1/square foot
$1

*

For excavation within parkway or 

sidewalk area, whether or not 

improved with concrete sidewalk $5 $5/square foot
$5

* For all other public improvements

Use estimated 

construction 

cost  

determined by 

the developer 

and approved 

Use estimated 

construction 

cost  

determined by 

the developer 

and approved 
Permit (Inspection) Fee

* Annual Encroachment Permit $158 $95 $158 66.32%

*
Trenching 

$50 (1st 100 lf) 

+ $0.25/If 

afterwards

$50 (1st 100 

lf) + $0.25/If 

afterwards
* Sidewalk Closure (façade improvements, sidewalk sales,etc)$105 $70 $105 50.00%

Street Closure $206 $160 $206 28.75%
* Inspection Fees - Repairs & Replacements$88 $80 $88 10.00%
* Miscellaneous Permits (not covered elsewhere; per location)$105 $100 $105 5.00% 1.5 Hours at Eng Tech fully loaded rate
* Parking (per week; per space) $26 $25 $26 4.00% Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%
* Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, Ramp, Conform Paving & Driveway $0.10 $0.10/sf $0.10/sf 0.00%

Oversize Load Permit $18 $15 $18 20.00% .25 Hour Safety Review by Engineering Tech

* Fine for Working without Encroachment Permit

Double cost 

of permit

Double cost of 

permit

Double cost of 

permit

CATEGORY

Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference

Backflow Prev ention Dev ice Fees:

Inspection Fee - New Backflow Installation $86.78 $60.00 $87 45.00%

$142.54 $130.00 $143 10.00%

Increased salary cost for personnel performing the testing

$233.78 $225.00 $234 4.00%

Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%
Temporary backflow device for special events $130.45 $100.00 $130 30.00%
Grease Trap/Interceptors:
Initial Application Fee $167.84 $160.00 $168 5.00%

$96.14 $95.00 $96 1.05%

Sanitary Sewer Fees:

167.37$    $160 $167 4.38%

$160 +$10 per 

unit in excess 

of 5 units

$166 +$10 

per unit in 

excess of 5 

units
Actual cost of 

work;  $70 for 

written cost 

estimate

Actual cost of 

work;  $72 for 

written cost 

estimate

During Normal Operation Hours

Minimum 

charge of one 

hour; hourly 

rate is based on 

the current rate 

of employee, 

including 

benefits & 

overhead

Minimum 

charge of one 

hour; hourly 

rate is based 

on the current 

rate of 

employee, 

including 

benefits & 

overhead

If After Hours*

Minimum 

charge to cover 

up to 3 hours; 

rate is based on 

three times the 

current 

overtime rate of 

employee, 

including 

benefits & 

overhead.  

Hourly rate 

thereafter, rate 

is based on the 

Minimum 

charge to 

cover up to 3 

hours; rate is 

based on 

three times 

the current 

overtime rate 

of employee, 

including 

benefits & 

overhead.  

Hourly rate 

thereafter, 
Wastewater Disposal Fee
Septage Receiving Station Tipping Fees ($/gall) $0.21 $0.20 $0.21 3.90%
Septage Receiving Station Gate Fee $41.56 $40.00 $41 2.50%

CATEGORY

Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference

Water Charges for Voluntary Water Sales (per Hundred Cubic Feet (HCF) $16.32 $17 3.90% Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%
Water Account Deposit (Refundable) $150 $200 33.33%
Water Hydrant Meter Rental Deposit $950 $950 0.00%
Water Hydrant Meter Rental (per month) $25 $25 0.00%
Water Line Testing and Forms Cost Incurred Cost Incurred
Water Meter Split Evaluation $110 $70 $110 57.14%
Water Turn On/Off at Customer Request $61 $35 $61 74.29%
Water Turn On After Hours* $223 $200 $223 11.50%
* After hours is considered after 2:30pm on 

regular business days and anytime on 

weekends and holidays

CATEGORY

Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference

Penalties for Violation:
Stage 1

1. First Offense:

a.Minor Offense

$20 + written 

warning

$20 + written 

warning

b.Major Offense

$100 + written 

warning

$100 + written 

warning
2. Second Offense:

a.Minor Offense $100 $100
b.Major Offense $500 $500

3. Third or Subsequent Offense:
a.Minor Offense $500 $500
b.Major Offense $1,000 $1,000

Stage 2
1. First Offense:

a.Minor Offense $100 $100
b.Major Offense $250 $250

2. Second Offense:
a.Minor Offense $250 $250
b.Major Offense $500 $500

3. Third or Subsequent Offense:
a.Minor Offense $500 $500
b.Major Offense $1,000 $1,000

Stages  3 & 4
1. First Offense $500 $500
2. Second Offense $1,000 $1,000
3. Third or Subsequent Offense

$1,000 $1,000

Service Type

2026 
Proposed 

Fee
2023/24 

Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference

Water Connection Fees changed by both updated staff time 

fully loaded rates (2025) & current cost of water meter 

purchase

column needs to be 
published in the 

finished fee 
scehdule for both 
water and sewer

3/4" Single Service $2,780 $2,624 $2,780 5.94% meter price increased Fees updated with the water connection fee sheet revised by Heath D
1" Single Service $2,729 $3,165 $2,729 -13.78% meter price decreased The 2019 fees shown are not what is currently in the fee sheet, so those columns should be revised prior to publication
1" Single Service Split into 2 - 3/4" $4,057 $4,121 $4,057 -1.55%
1 1/2" Single Service $3,611 $4,030 $3,611 -10.39% meter price decreased
2" Single Service Split into 2 - 3/4" $4,454 $5,721 $4,454 -22.15%
2"  Service $3,981 $4,560 $3,981 -12.69% meter price decreased
4" Service $8,637 $7,597 $8,637 13.69% meter price increased
6" Service $10,932 $10,980 $10,932 -0.44% Flat fee, removed *deposit language
     * Fee is a deposit; total cost based on time/materials

METER ONLY INSTALL

Size

2026 
Proposed 

Fee
2023/24 

Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference

3/4" $1,137 $950 $1,137 19.67%
1" $802 $1,210 $802 -33.72%
1.5" $1,761 $2,144 $1,761 -17.85%
2" $2,007 $2,062 $2,007 -2.66%
4" $5,989 $4,949 $5,989 21.00%
6" $7,912 $7,203 $7,912 9.84%

Size

Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

2 5/8" x 3/4" meters on existing service $1,308 $1,259 $1,308 3.87%
Meter split with street crimp in hardscape sidewalk $1,641 $1,580 $1,641 3.89%

FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.3989-2017 DATED MARCH 27,2017
1.The City will not required separate water and/or sewer connections for any Accessory Dwelling Unit(ADU)
2. If a property owner chooses not to establish a separate water connection and/or a separate sewer 
connection for an ADU, a connection fee must be paid accordance with the City's adopted fee schedule.
3. The City will not require payment of water or sewer capacity fees for any ADU

CATEGORY
Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference

Rate

Single Family Residential per dwelling $3,292.69 $3,169.10 $3,293 3.91%
Multi Family Residential per dwelling $2,403.66 $2,313.44 $2,404 3.91%

CATEGORY Unit Actual 
Costs

2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

Proposed 
Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Car Wash (Self Serve) stall $4,478.07 $4,309.98 $4,478 3.90%
Car Wash (Full Service) tunnel $5,992.70 $5,767.76 $5,993 3.91%
Schools 1,000 sq ft of classroom $2,831.72 $2,725.43 $2,832 3.91%
Laundromats Washing machine $3,885.38 $3,739.54 $3,885 3.89%
Hospitals bed $1,810.99 $1,743.01 $1,811 3.90%
Convalescent Homes bed $1,810.99 $1,743.01 $1,811 3.90%
Church 1,000 sq ft $1,481.72 $1,426.10 $1,482 3.92%
Retail/Wholesale 1,000 sq ft $1,942.69 $1,869.77 $1,943 3.92%
Professional Office 1,000 sq ft $1,942.69 $1,869.77 $1,943 3.92%
Dental/Medical Office 1,000 sq ft $2,239.03 $2,154.99 $2,239 3.90%
Beauty Shops 1,000 sq ft $2,239.03 $2,154.99 $2,239 3.90%
Brewery 1,000 sq ft $8,989.05 $8,651.64 $8,989 3.90%
Theater seat $296.34 $285.22 $296 3.78%
Gas Stations 1,000 sq ft $2,996.35 $2,883.88 $2,996 3.89%
Garage 1,000 sq ft $889.03 $855.66 $889 3.90%
Bar 1,000 sq ft patron area $7,474.42 $7,193.86 $7,474 3.89%
Counter Service Food/Dining 1,000 sq ft prep area $5,992.70 $5,767.76 $5,993 3.91%
Lodging [1] room $2,239.03 $2,154.99 $2,239 3.90%
Restaurant (table service) 1,000 sq ft dining area $8,989.05 $8,651.64 $8,989 3.90%
Supermarket 1,000 sq ft $2,403.66 $2,313.44 $2,404 3.91%

[5] CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 05/13/2024)

Sewer Serv ice Type

Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference
Sewer Connection Fees changed by both current staff time 

fully loaded rates

column needs to be 
published in the 

finished fee 
scehdule for both 
water and sewer

4" Lateral, 4' Deep $2,202 $2,199 $2,202 0.14% I did not go and pull new hourly rates for equipment calculation used on Water and Sewer tabs. It looks like historically, we have occasionally modified these based on Caltrans equipment rental rates. Do we have this information that can be used, should I get Caltrans updated, rates, or leave off for now?
4" Lateral, 6' Deep $2,704 $2,714 $2,704 -0.37%
4" Lateral, 8' Deep $3,481 $3,498 $3,481 -0.49%
4" Lateral, 10' Deep $4,342 $4,355 $4,342 -0.30%
6" Lateral, 4' Deep $2,537 $2,534 $2,537 0.12%
6" Lateral, 6' Deep $3,054 $3,064 $3,054 -0.33%
6" Lateral, 8' Deep $3,841 $3,858 $3,841 -0.44%
6" Lateral, 10' Deep $4,717 $4,730 $4,717 -0.27%

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

D-2 Rate for Hourly Supervision of Contractors Modifying City Water System

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

WATER SERVICE CONNECTION FEES 

Streets and Facility Fees

Permit and inspection of connections to the sanitary sewer system  per 

residential or nonresidential unit

Annual test fee if performed by City personnel (should the device fail the 

test, customer is responsible for repairs & would receive one follow-up retest 

at no charge)
Annual fee for private business who wishes to be listed as a Backflow 

Prevention Device Tester (upon fi l ing the proper documentation with the 

City Clerk)

Annual Inspection Fee 

Permit and inspection of apartment connections to the sanitary sewer system

Extension of sewer mains or other work required, such as setting manholes or 

install ing pump stations, to extend service to an area or parcel to 

accommodate a connection

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

The City Manager may instruct staff to shut off 

the water service to the offending property. 

Service will not be restored until the water 

emergency is at an end and all outstanding 

fines are paid. The fee for restoring service 

WATER FACILITIES FEES

WATER FACILITIES FEES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square footage will be charged the restaurant fee separately from the per room fee.
[2] The water fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single Family Rate by the EDU and the number of units.
[3] If a proposed commercial/industrial use category is not l isted in the fee table, the City Engineer can prepare an estimated water flow for the use. The estimated usage is to be divided by the average single family residential customer water 
[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facil ities Fee Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 2027. A list of locations that have been granted a deferral under this Resolution is on fi le with the City Clerk's Office.

Sewer Only

METER SPLIT

SEWER FEES

WATER FEES

SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION FEES 

Miscellaneous Fees

Encroachment Permit Fees:

Wastewater Enterprise Fees

Water Enterprise Fees

WATER CONSERVATION PENALTIES

Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

These penalty amounts are  authorized by Municipal Code 

Sections 14.06.060 & 14.60.090 

No changes proposed at this time
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FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.3989-2017 DATED MARCH 27,2017
1.The City will not required separate water and/or sewer connections for any Accessory Dwelling Unit(ADU)
2. If a property owner chooses to establish a separate water connection and/or a separate sewer connection for an ADU, a connection fee must be paid accordance with the City's adopted fee schedule.
3. The City will not require payment of water or sewer capacity fees for any ADU

CATEGORY
Actual 
Costs

2023/24 
Adopted Fees

2026 
Proposed 

Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Rate

Single Family Residential $2,743.31 $2,640.34 $2,743.00 3.89% $2,640.34

Multi Family Residential $1,979.71 $1,905.40 $1,980.00 3.92% $1,905.40

CATEGORY Unit
Actual 
Costs

2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

Proposed 
Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Car Wash (Self Serve) stall $3,805.89 $3,663.03 $3,806 3.90%
Car Wash (Full Service tunnel $5,074.53 $4,884.05 $5,075 3.91%
Schools 1,000 sq ft of classroom $2,686.75 $2,585.90 $2,687 3.91%
Laundromats Washing machine $3,298.44 $3,174.63 $3,298 3.89%
Hospitals bed $1,696.89 $1,633.20 $1,697 3.91%
Convalescent Homes bed $1,696.89 $1,633.20 $1,697 3.91%
Church 1,000 sq ft $1,414.08 $1,361.00 $1,414 3.89%
Retail/Wholesale 1,000 sq ft $1,565.18 $1,506.43 $1,565 3.89%
Professional Office 1,000 sq ft $1,649.22 $1,587.31 $1,649 3.89%
Dental/Medical Office 1,000 sq ft $2,121.12 $2,041.50 $2,121 3.89%
Beauty Shops 1,000 sq ft $2,484.74 $2,391.47 $2,485 3.91%
Brewery 1,000 sq ft $10,908.61 $10,499.14 $10,909 3.90%
Theater seat $331.30 $318.86 $331 3.81%
Gas Stations 1,000 sq ft $2,537.26 $2,442.02 $2,537 3.89%
Garage 1,000 sq ft $722.40 $695.28 $722 3.84%
Bar 1,000 sq ft patron area $6,343.16 $6,105.06 $6,343 3.90%
Counter Service 1,000 sq ft prep area $7,272.41 $6,999.43 $7,272 3.89%
Lodging [1] room $1,838.30 $1,769.30 $1,838 3.88%
Restaurant (table 1,000 sq ft dining area $13,817.57 $13,298.91 $13,818 3.90%
Supermarket 1,000 sq ft $2,650.39 $2,550.90 $2,650 3.88%

[5] CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 03/11/2024)

STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES FEES

CATEGORY Unit
Actual 
Costs

2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

Proposed 
Fees Difference

Unit

All Land Use Zones  $/improved sq ft $0.77 $0.74 $0.77 3.90% Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

POLICE FACILITIES FEES

CATEGORY Unit
Actual 
Costs

2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

Proposed 
Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Residential per 1,000 sq ft $337.66 $324.99 $338 4.00%
Commercial per 1,000 sq ft $2,107.65 $2,028.54 $2,108 3.92%
Industrial per 1,000 sq ft $812.66 $782.16 $813 3.94%
Lodging per room $574.82 $553.24 $575 3.93%

FIRE FACILITIES FEES

CATEGORY Unit
Actual 
Costs

2023/24 Fees 
(Rate/Unit)

Proposed 
Fees Difference Increased by California Construction Cost Index CCCI ~3.9%

Residential per 1,000 sq ft $210.07 $202.18 $210 3.87%
Commercial per 1,000 sq ft $385.68 $371.20 $386 3.99%
Industrial per 1,000 sq ft $191.69 $184.49 $192 4.07%
Lodging per room $107.09 $103.07 $107 3.81%

[2] The sewer fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single Family Rate by the EDU and the number of units.
[3] To determine the sewer fee EDU multiplier for an unlisted customer type, the flow, BOD (biochemical oxygen demand), and TSS (total suspended solids) of each new customer will be scaled to the flow and strength characteristics of a single family home as shown in the equation 
[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facil ities Fee Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 2027. A list of locations that have been granted a deferral under this Resolution is on fi le with the City Clerk's Office.

Rate per square foot of improved area (impervious surface). Improved area consists of ground covered by livable or occupied space, 

garages and carports, walkways, driveways, parking lots, or other paved area.

SEWER FACILITIES FEES

SEWER FACILITIES FEES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square footage will
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Backflow Prevention Device Annual Test

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Perform annual test 1.50
Backflow Letters (annual) 0.10

- - - - - - - 0.10 - - 1.50

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Backflow Prevention Fees: Inspection Fees for Initial Application

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Inspection 0.50 0.50

Public Works

Public Works

CDD Admin

CDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - - - - - - 0.50 0.50

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Temporary Backflow Device for Special Events

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Install & Remove
Rental Administration

- - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Public WorksCDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Street Closure Traffic control Plan review

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Review Traffic Contol Plan 0.25 2.00

- - - - - - - - 0.25 2.00 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Sidewalk Closure

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Review Pedestrian Plan 1.50

Public WorksCDD Admin

CDD Admin Public Works

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - - - - - 1.50 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Preparation Fee for Parades or Street Closures

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Preparation Fee 0.29

- - - - - - - - - 0.29 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Public WorksCDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Encroachment Permit- Issuance

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Review & Approve application 1.50

- - - - - - - - 1.50 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Annual Encroachment Permit
Public Works

Public WorksCDD Admin

CDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Safety Review 1.00
Correspondance 0.25

Conditions 1.00

- - - - - - - - 2.25 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage

Legal Ad for Public Notice

Encroachment Permit- Inspection Fee, Repairs & Replacements

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Safety Review 0.25
Inspection 1.00

Public WorksCDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - - - - - 1.25 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Encroachment Permit- S/W, C & G,Curb Ramp or Driveway Inspection

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
1 hour minimum inspection 1.00

- - - - - - - - 1.00 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Public WorksCDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Encroachment Permit- Trench Inspection

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
1 hour minimum inspection 1.00

- - - - - - - - 1.00 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Grading & Storm Water Protection Permit Fee

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Review/approve application 0.25 4.00
Inspection 2.00

Public Works

CDD Admin

CDD Admin

Public Works

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - - - 0.25 - - 6.00 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Grease Trap- Initial Application

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Review/approve application 0.20
Inspection

- - - - - - - - 0.20 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Actual cost based on ET 4 hrs for plan ck & 2 hrs for inspect, plus .25 hrs DPW review. There is no siginificant variation in the usual 
applications received for this permit. Use a flat fee

CDD Admin Public Works

Page 11
2/6/2026

166



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Grease Trap- Annual Inspection

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Inspection & Documentation

- - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Sanitary Sewer Fees - Permit/Inspection New Connections & Alterations (excl. apts. > 5 units)

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs

Public Works

Public WorksAdminCDD

CDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Prepare Form 0.50
Review Application 0.50
Inspection 0.75

- - - - - - - - 1.00 - 0.75

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Water Meter Split Evaluation

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Review Application 0.75

- - - - - - - - - 0.75 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Public WorksCDD Admin

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Water Turn-On/Off, Customer Request (normal business hours)

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Turn Water on/off
Springbrook 

- - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Water Turn-On/Off, Customer Request (After hours)

Public Works

Public Works

CDD Admin

CDD Admin
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Turn Water on/off
Springbrook 

- - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Greywater Re-use Application Fee

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Process Apllication 1.00
Inspection 1.00

- - - - - - - - - 2.00 -

Public WorksCDD Admin
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Fire Hydant Pressure Test

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Review and Process Request 0.75 -
Perform Tests

- - - - - - - - 0.75 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

CDD Admin Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Septic Dump Fees- First 1500 gallons Not used

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Supervising Unloading
Process Invoice

- - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment

Septic Dump Fees- Each additional 500 gallons

Community Development Director
Associate 
Planner

Assistant 
PlannerAdministrative Assistant

City 
Manager City Clerk

Assistant 
Director 

Engineerin
g

Administr
ative 

Analyst 

Engineerin
g 

Technicia
n

Assistant 
City 

Engineer
Operation
s Manager

Personnel Costs
Supervising Unloading

Public Works

Public Works

CDD Admin

CDD Admin
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Materials
Equipment
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2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.50          136.95 
- 0.10              5.59 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 1.60 142.54

142.54$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.00            86.78 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   

Police Department

Public Works Police Department

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

-                  -   
- - - - - - - - 1.00 86.78

86.78$          

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Asst 
Finance 
Director Govt Acct I

Finance 
Tech

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

1.50 - 1.50          101.61 
0.50 - 0.50            28.84 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- 1.50 - - - 0.50 - - 2.00 130.45

130.45$        

Public Works Finance
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

0.25 - 2.50          205.98 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - 0.25 - - - 2.50 205.98

205.98$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.50          105.08 

Public Works Police Department

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- -                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 1.50 105.08

105.08$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

0.50 4.25 - 5.04          346.53 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

0.50 - 4.25 - - - - - 5.04 346.53

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

346.53$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.50          105.08 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 1.50 105.08

105.08$        

Public Works Police Department

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.00            70.05 
- 0.25            17.51 

1.00            70.05 
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 2.25 157.62

157.62$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 0.25            17.51 
- 1.00            70.05 

-                  -   
-                  -   

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

-                  -   
- - - - - - - - 1.25 87.57

87.57$          

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.00            70.05 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 1.00 70.05

70.05$          

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.00            70.05 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 1.00 70.05

70.05$          

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 4.25          347.81 
- 2.00          164.51 

Public Works Police Department

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 6.25 512.32

512.32$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Environment
al 

Compliance 
Coordinator Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

0.50 - 0.70            52.47 
1.50 - 1.50          115.37 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - 2.00 - 2.20 167.84

167.84$        

Actual cost based on ET 4 hrs for plan ck & 2 hrs for inspect, plus .25 hrs DPW review. There is no siginificant variation in the usual 

Police DepartmentPublic Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Environment
al 

Compliance 
Coordinator Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

1.25 - 1.25            96.14 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - 1.25 - 1.25 96.14

96.14$          

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Asst 
Finance 
Director Govt Acct I

Finance 
Tech

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

Public Works Police Department

Public Works Finance
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- 0.50            35.03 
0.50 - 1.00            63.87 

0.75            68.48 
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - 0.50 - - 2.25 167.37

167.37$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

0.50 - 1.25          109.66 
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

0.50 - - - - - - - 1.25 109.66

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

109.66$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Asst 
Finance 
Director Govt Acct I

Finance 
Tech

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

0.50 - 0.50            32.32 
0.50 - 0.50            28.84 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - 0.50 - - 0.50 - - 1.00 61.16

61.16$          

Public Works Finance

Public Works Finance
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Asst 
Finance 
Director Govt Acct I

Finance 
Tech

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

3.00 - 3.00          193.91 
0.50 - 0.50            28.84 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - 3.00 - - 0.50 - - 3.50 222.75

222.75$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 1.00            82.25 
- 1.00            82.25 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - 2.00 164.51

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

164.51$        

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- 0.75            52.54 
2.00 - 2.00          135.48 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- 2.00 - - - - - - 2.75 188.02

188.02$        

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- -                  -   
- -                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - - -

-$              

Maintenan
ce 

Division 
Superviso

r

Maintenan
ce Worker 

IV

Maintenan
ce Worker 

II

Maintenan
ce Worker 

I

Treatment 
Division 

Superviso
r

Police 
Chief - 

Executive 
POST

Police 
Officer 
Basic Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

              -   

- -                  -   

Public Works Police Department

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- -                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - - -

-$              
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes

* handled by Finance Department,

use Finance Tech time for fee calculation

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes

Page 11
2/6/2026

195



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes

s/w, c & g (500 sf +/-) @ ET hr'ly rate

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Page 11
2/6/2026

196



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Page 11
2/6/2026

203



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

Notes
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Page 11
2/6/2026

213



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Page 11
2/6/2026

219



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)
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WATER CONNECTIONS Date: 1/6/2026
Full= full connection, Meter= meter only installation

Estimate for 30' connection

Materials (estimate of cost for each item for a 
typical connection)

Pipe $242.00

Tapping Sleeve $215.00

Gate Valve $120.00

Trenching (disposal) $30.00

Backfill $180.00

AC Patch $82.00

Meter $660.46 $660.46

Miscellaneous $150.00 $120.00

   Total materials cost, 30' connection $1,679.46 $780.46

Per foot > 30' $22.80

Equipment (hourly rates based on Caltrans
 equipment rental rates)

hrly rate hours cost hours cost

Backhoe $46.96 1.5 $70.44

Vac Truck $73.97 2 $147.94

Dump Truck $66.97

Flatbed Truck $28.46 3 $85.38 1 $28.46

Service  Truck $36.92 2.5 $92.30 2 $73.84

Jack Hammer $10.00 1.5 $15.00 1 $10.00

Whacker $3.82 1.5 $5.73

   Total equipment cost, 30' connection $416.79 $112.30

Per foot > 30' $6.09

Labor (estimate number of hours for typical 
connection - employee hourly rate 
with benefits & overhead)

hrly rate hours cost hours cost

Maintenance Worker I $52.38 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Maintenance Worker II $64.64 4 $258.55 1 $64.64

Full Meter only
3/4" service - 3/4" meter
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Maintenance Worker IV $67.74 4 $270.97 1 $67.74

Maintenance Division Supervisor$84.32 1 $84.32 0.5 $42.16

Engineering Tech $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05

Administrative staff $55.89 $0.00 $0.00

   Total labor cost, 30' connection $683.89 $244.59

Per foot > 30' $14.64

Total activity cost $2,780.14 $1,137.35

Per foot > 30' $43.53

referenced cell
altered information / comments
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$321.00 $205.00 $10.00

$130.00 $130.00

$410.00 $586.00 $178.00

$30.00 $30.00

$180.00 $180.00

$82.00 $82.00

$325.00 $325.00 $1,320.92 $660.46

$150.00 $120.00 $290.00 $290.00

$1,628.00 $445.00 $2,823.92 $1,138.46

$25.43 $26.23

hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours

1.5 $70.44 1.5 $70.44 1.5

2 $147.94 2 $147.94 2

3 $85.38 1 $28.46 3 $85.38 1 $28.46 3

2.5 $92.30 2 $73.84 2.5 $92.30 2 $73.84 2.5

1.5 $15.00 1 $10.00 1.5 $15.00 1 $10.00 1.5

1.5 $5.73 1.5 $5.73 1.5

$416.79 $112.30 $416.79 $112.30

$6.09 $6.09

hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0

4 $258.55 1 $64.64 5 $323.19 1.5 $96.96 5

Full Meter only Full Meter only Full
1" - single 1" - split
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4 $270.97 1 $67.74 5 $338.71 1.5 $101.61 5

1 $84.32 0.5 $42.16 1 $84.32 0.5 $42.16 1

1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$683.89 $244.59 $816.27 $310.78

$14.64 $16.85

$2,728.68 $801.89 $4,056.98 $1,561.54

$46.17 $49.17
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$40.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00

$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

$650.00 $1,200.00 $800.00 $800.00

$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

$180.00 $180.00 $180.00

$82.00 $82.00 $82.00

$766.06 $766.06 $1,029.09 $660.46 $1,029.09

$530.00 $530.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00

$2,378.06 $1,296.06 $3,221.09 $1,210.46 $2,821.09

$28.73 $29.73 $29.73

cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost

$70.44 1.5 $70.44 1.2 $56.35

$147.94 2 $147.94 1.2 $88.76

$85.38 1 $28.46 3 $85.38 1 $28.46 3 $85.38

$92.30 2 $73.84 2.5 $92.30 2 $73.84 2.5 $92.30

$15.00 1 $10.00 1.5 $15.00 1 $10.00 1.5 $15.00

$5.73 1.5 $5.73 1.5 $5.73

$416.79 $112.30 $416.79 $112.30 $343.53

$6.09 $6.09 $5.36

cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost

$0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

$323.19 1.5 $96.96 5 $323.19 1.5 $96.96 5 $323.19

Meter only Full Meter only FullFull
1-1/2" 2" - split (into 2 3/4" mtrs) 2" - low demand
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$338.71 1.5 $101.61 5 $338.71 1.5 $101.61 5 $338.71

$84.32 1 $84.32 1 $84.32 1 $84.32 1 $84.32

$70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$816.27 $352.94 $816.27 $352.94 $816.27

$15.44 $15.44 $15.44

$3,611.12 $1,761.30 $4,454.15 $1,675.70 $3,980.89

$50.27 $51.27 $50.54
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$130.00 $250.00

$1,180.00 $1,180.00

$612.00 $864.00

$100.00 $100.00

$180.00 $180.00

$82.00 $82.00

$1,029.09 $3,397.36 $3,397.36 $5,250.35

$550.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00

$1,579.09 $6,231.36 $3,947.36 $8,456.35

$34.73 $38.73

hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours

1.5 $70.44 1.5 $70.44

2 $147.94 2 $147.94

2 $133.94 2 $133.94

1 $28.46 3 $85.38 3 $85.38 3 $85.38 3

1 $36.92 3 $110.76 3 $110.76 3 $110.76 3

1 $10.00 2 $20.00 2 $20.00 2 $20.00 2

3 $11.46 3 $11.46

$75.38 $579.92 $216.14 $579.92

$7.28 $7.28

hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0

1.5 $96.96 12 $775.65 12 $775.65 12 $775.65 12

Full Meter only Full Meter onlyMeter only
4" 6"2" - low demand
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1.5 $101.61 7 $474.19 7 $474.19 7 $474.19 7

1 $84.32 6 $505.92 6 $505.92 6 $505.92 6

1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 2 $140.11 2

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$352.94 $1,825.82 $1,825.82 $1,895.87

$0.00 $0.00

$2,007.41 $8,637.10 $5,989.32 $10,932.14

$42.01 $46.01
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no tapping sleeve used when installing new split connections? Larger sleeves are cheaper, until 4"?

$5,250.35

$550.00

$5,800.35

cost

2" single service requires less equipment time than the rest?

$85.38

$110.76

$20.00

$216.14

cost

$0.00

$775.65

Meter only
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$474.19 changed formula in AU40 to match convention of surrounding cells

$505.92

$140.11

$1,895.87 same  amount of labor to install 30' of 4" or 6" pipe plus meter vs. meter only?

$7,912.36
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SEWER CONNECTIONS
Date: 6-Jan-26

Estimate for 30' connection

Materials (estimate of cost for each item for a 
typical connection)
Pipe
Trenching
Backfill
AC Patch
Miscellaneous
Riser Pipe
   Total materials cost, 30' connection

Per foot > 30'

Equipment (hourly rates based on Caltrans 
equipment rental rates)

hrly rate hours
Dump Truck $66.97 2
Vac Truck $73.97 2.5
Flatbed Truck $28.46 2
Service Truck $36.92 3
Jack Hammer $10.00 2
Whacker $3.82 1
Backhoe $40.60 2.5
   Total equipment cost, 30' connection

Per foot > 30'

Labor (estimate number of hours for typical 
connection - employee hourly rate 
with benefits & overhead)

hrly rate hours
Maintenance Worker I $52.38 0
Maintenance Worker II $64.64 4
Maintenance Worker IV $67.74 4
Maintenance Division Supervisor $95.94 1
Engineering Tech $70.05 1
Administrative staff
   Total labor cost, 30' connection

Per foot >30'

Total activity cost, 30' connection
Per foot >30'

4' deep
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$215.00 $215.00 $215.00 $215.00 $405.00
$100.00 $150.00 $200.00 $230.00 $100.00
$280.00 $420.00 $550.00 $690.00 $280.00
$82.00 $82.00 $82.00 $82.00 $82.00

$200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $320.00
$30.00 $45.00 $60.00 $75.00 $55.00

$907.00 $1,112.00 $1,307.00 $1,492.00 $1,242.00
$30.23 $37.07 $43.57 $49.73 $41.40

cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours
$133.94 2 $133.94 2 $133.94 2 $133.94 2 $133.94 2
$184.93 3 $221.91 4 $295.88 5 $369.85 2.5 $184.93 3
$56.92 2 $56.92 2 $56.92 2 $56.92 2 $56.92 2

$110.76 3 $110.76 3 $110.76 3 $110.76 3 $110.76 3
$20.00 2 $20.00 2 $20.00 2 $20.00 2 $20.00 2
$3.82 1.5 $5.73 2.5 $9.55 3 $11.46 1 $3.82 1.5

$101.50 2.5 $101.50 3 $121.80 3.5 $142.10 2.5 $101.50 2.5
$611.87 $650.76 $748.85 $845.03 $611.87
$20.40 $21.69 $24.96 $28.17 $20.40

cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours cost hours
$0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0

$258.55 8 $517.10 12 $775.65 16 $1,034.20 4 $258.55 8
$258.55 4 $258.55 6 $387.83 8 $517.10 4 $258.55 4
$95.94 1 $95.94 2 $191.87 4 $383.75 1 $95.94 1
$70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05 1
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$683.09 $941.64 $1,425.40 $2,005.10 $683.09
$22.77 $31.39 $47.51 $66.84 $22.77

$2,201.96 $2,704.40 $3,481.25 $4,342.13 $2,536.96
$73.40 $90.15 $116.04 $144.74 $84.57

Sewer Connection
4" Lateral

4' deep 6' deep 8' deep 10' deep 4' deep 6' deep
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$405.00 $405.00 $405.00
$150.00 $200.00 $230.00
$420.00 $550.00 $690.00
$82.00 $82.00 $82.00

$320.00 $320.00 $320.00
$85.00 $110.00 $140.00

$1,462.00 $1,667.00 $1,867.00
$48.73 $55.57 $62.23

cost hours cost hours cost
$133.94 2 $133.94 2 $133.94
$221.91 4 $295.88 5 $369.85
$56.92 2 $56.92 2 $56.92

$110.76 3 $110.76 3 $110.76
$20.00 2 $20.00 2 $20.00
$5.73 2.5 $9.55 3 $11.46

$101.50 3 $121.80 3.5 $142.10
$650.76 $748.85 $845.03
$21.69 $24.96 $28.17

cost hours cost hours cost
$0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

$517.10 12 $775.65 16 $1,034.20
$258.55 6 $387.83 8 $517.10
$95.94 2 $191.87 4 $383.75
$70.05 1 $70.05 1 $70.05
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$941.64 $1,425.40 $2,005.10
$31.39 $47.51 $66.84

$3,054.40 $3,841.25 $4,717.13
$101.81 $128.04 $157.24

10' deep
6" Lateral

6' deep 8' deep
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[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facilities Fee 
Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 2027. A list of locations that have been granted a deferral under this 
Resolution is on file with the City Clerk's Office.

Lodging [1] room 0.68
Restaurant (table service) 1,000 sq ft dining area 2.73
Supermarket 1,000 sq ft 0.73

[3] If a proposed commercial/industrial use category is not listed in the fee table, the City 
Engineer can prepare an estimated water flow for the use. The estimated usage is to be divided 
by the average single family residential customer water demand (110
gallons/day).

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square 
footage will be charged the restaurant fee separately from the per room fee.

[2] The water fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single 
Family Rate by the EDU and the number of units.

Bar 1,000 sq ft patron area 2.27
Counter Service Food/Dining 1,000 sq ft prep area 1.82

Gas Stations 1,000 sq ft 0.91
Garage 1,000 sq ft 0.27

Brewery 1,000 sq ft 2.73
Theater seat 0.09

Dental/Medical Office 1,000 sq ft 0.68
Beauty Shops 1,000 sq ft 0.68

Retail/Wholesale 1,000 sq ft 0.59
Professional Office 1,000 sq ft 0.59

Convalescent Homes bed 0.55
Church 1,000 sq ft 0.45

Laundromats Washing machine 1.18
Hospitals bed 0.55

Car Wash (Full Service) tunnel 1.82
Schools 1,000 sq ft of classroom 0.86

Multi Family Residential per dwelling $2,404.00

Car Wash (Self Serve) stall 1.36

City of Fort Bragg
Master Fee Schedule

WATER FACILITIES FEES
CATEGORY

Single Family Residential per dwelling $3,293.00

WATER FACILITIES FEES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
CATEGORY Unit EDU Rate/Unit
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CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 05/13/2024)
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[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facilities Fee 
Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 2027. A list of locations that have been granted a deferral under this 

$2,239.00
$8,989.00
$2,404.00

[3] If a proposed commercial/industrial use category is not listed in the fee table, the City 
Engineer can prepare an estimated water flow for the use. The estimated usage is to be divided 

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square 

[2] The water fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single 

$7,474.00
$5,993.00

$2,996.00
$889.00

$8,989.00
$296.00

$2,239.00
$2,239.00

$1,943.00
$1,943.00

$1,811.00
$1,482.00

$3,885.00
$1,811.00

$5,993.00
$2,832.00

$2,404.00

$4,478.00

Rate
$3,293.00

Rate/Unit
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CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 03/11/2024)

Single Family Residential per dwelling
Multi Family Residential

City of Fort Bragg

per dwelling

Master Fee Schedule
SEWER FACILITIES FEES

CATEGORY Unit

SEWER FACILITIES FEES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
CATEGORY Unit Flow Gallons BOD (mg/l)

Car Wash (Full tunnel 200 130
Car Wash (Self stall 150 130

Schools 1,000 sq ft of 95 175

60 175
Laundromats Washing machine 130 130

Convalescent bed 60 175
Hospitals bed

Church 1,000 sq ft 50 175

65 130
Retail/Wholesale 1,000 sq ft 65 110

Dental/Medical 1,000 sq ft 75 175
Professional 1,000 sq ft

Beauty Shops 1,000 sq ft 75 250

10 250
Brewery 1,000 sq ft 300 300

Gas Stations 1,000 sq ft 100 130
Theater seat

Garage 1,000 sq ft 30 110

200 300
Bar 1,000 sq ft patron 250 130

Lodging [1] room 65 175
Counter Service 1,000 sq ft prep 

[2] The sewer fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single Family Rate by
[3] To determine the sewer fee EDU multiplier for an unlisted customer type, the flow, BOD (biochemical oxygen demand), and TSS (total suspended solids) of 
[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facilities Fee Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 

Supermarket 1,000 sq ft 80 250
Restaurant (table 1,000 sq ft dining 300 450

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square footage will
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$2,743.00
$1,980.00

Rate

SEWER FACILITIES FEES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

$3,806.00
TSS (mg/l) EDU Rate/Unit

130 1.85 $5,075.00
130 1.39

1.2 $3,298.00
175 0.98

175 0.62

$2,687.00
130

$1,697.00
175 0.62 $1,697.00

0.57 $1,565.00
175 0.52

130 0.6

$1,414.00
110

$1,649.00
175 0.77 $2,121.00

3.98 $10,909.00
250 0.91

250 0.12

$2,485.00
300

$331.00
130 0.92 $2,537.00

2.31 $6,343.00
110 0.26

300 2.65

$722.00
130

$7,272.00
175 0.67 $1,838.00

[2] The sewer fee for a non-residential development is calculated by multiplying the Single Family Rate by
[3] To determine the sewer fee EDU multiplier for an unlisted customer type, the flow, BOD (biochemical oxygen demand), and TSS (total suspended solids) of 
[4] Resolution No. 4985-2025 and Resolution No. ID  500-2025 Establishes the Sewer and Water Facilities Fee Deferral Program, which expires on June 30, 

$13,818.00
250 0.97 $2,650.00
450 5.04

[1] For lodging development that includes both lodging and a restaurant, the restaurant square footage will
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City of Fort Bragg

CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 03/11/2024)

Master Fee Schedule
STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES FEES

Rate

All Land Use Zones $0.77

Rate per square foot of improved area (impervious surface). Improved area consists of ground covered by livable or occupied space, garages and 
carports, walkways, driveways, parking lots, or other paved area.

City of Fort Bragg
Master Fee Schedule

POLICE FACILITIES FEES
Category Rate
Residential
Commercial $2108.00
Industrial
Lodging

City of Fort Bragg
Master Fee Schedule

FIRE FACILITIES FEES
Category Rate
Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Lodging
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CAPACITY CHARGE AND IMPACT FEE RATES (Ordinance Adopted 03/11/2024)

Unit

$/improved sq ft

Rate per square foot of improved area (impervious surface). Improved area consists of ground covered by livable or occupied space, garages and 

Unit
$338.00 per 1,000 sq ft

$2108.00 per 1,000 sq ft
$813.00 per 1,000 sq ft
$575.00 per room

Unit
$210.00 per 1,000 sq ft
$386.00 per 1,000 sq ft
$192.00 per 1,000 sq ft
$107.00 per room
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Staff Fully Loaded Rates FY 25/26

Position Total Fully Loaded Rate = Indirect + Hourly + Benefits 
4130 Administration
Administrative Analyst 68.99917136
Administrative Assistant 48.61507205
City Clerk 72.95553768
City Manager 165.6077661
Human Resources Manager 79.64208267
Public Experience Liaison 31.65784325
4150 Finance
Finance Director 97.7498413
Finance Technician I 57.68225103
Finance Technician III 74.85916891
Government Accountant I 79.40809025
4200 Police Department
Administrative Analyst 83.80028633
Administrative Assistant - Police 71.24867345
Police Captain 157.2393819
Police Chief - Executive POST 233.8531268
Police Officer Basic 95.8511166
Police Sergeant Advance 153.124702
Police Sergeant Intermediate 122.7439085
Special Investigator Advanced 136.1262417
4202 CRU
Grants Analyst 37.5375429
Social Services Liaison 68.19485354
4320- Community Development
Administrative Assistant 63.2047401
Assistant Planner 63.74793096
Code Enforcement Officer 64.7426302
Community Development Director 109.4443219
4330- Public Works
Administrative Analyst 55.89108315
Assistant City Engineer 72.45781206
Assistant City Engineer 82.25363624
Assistant Director Engineering 75.17994617
Engineering Technician 70.05317567
Public Works Director 116.9425611
4131 - Economic Development
Economic Development Manager 85.59478019
Grants Coordinator 59.68461932
4394- IT
Audiovisual Technician 31.69196233
Audiovisual Technician 31.69196233
Systems Analyst 67.21321074
Systems Analyst - Lead 80.65325368
4550- Fleet
Mechanic 67.42618827
4570 Corporation Yard
Maintenance Division Supervisor 95.93639183
Maintenance Worker I 52.38133162
Maintenance Worker II 64.63766038
Maintenance Worker IV 67.7418234
Water & Wastewater
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Environmental Compliance Coordinator 76.91544632
Laborer 15.30496309
Operations Manager 91.30247794
Treatment Division Supervisor 48.67130371
Treatment Plant Operator II 59.32269991
Treatment Plant Operator III 61.31675301
Treatment Plant Operator-in-Training 52.21306303
CV Starr
Administrative Coordinator 48.65352776
Maintenance Supervisor 58.14339812
Maintenance Worker I - CV Starr 43.47098242
Maintenance Worker II - CV Starr 47.53223529
Parks & Recreation Director 76.50079177
Recreation Supervisor 62.22966675
Senior Administrative Assistant 41.02094189
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PUBLIC SAFETY
2018

 FEE SCHEDULE

Fee Type Actual Cost
2022/23 Adopted 

Fees
2026 Proposed 

Fees  Diff:  Justification 

Administrative Fee (for cancelling a 
violation issued when person fails to 
display their handicap placard)

$0.00 $25.00 $25.00                   -    This fee is set by the State Vehicle Code 40226 - Fee 
not to exceed $25.00 

Alarm Fees-Charge for Excessive 
False Alarms

                  -   

After third false alarm in calendar year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$50.00 $50.00                   -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

After forth false alarm in calendar year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$100.00 $100.00                   -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

After fifth false alarm in calendar year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$200.00 $200.00                   -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

Reinstatement bond, annually Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$500.00 $500.00                   -    These fees are set by the MuniCode  

Civil Subpoena Appearance Fee Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

Same Same Stipulated Fee of $275 allowed per AB 2612 signed by 
Governor on 9/19/12   IF AMOUNT DUE EXCEEDS $275 
- INVOICE FOR REMAINDER

Conference Room use during non-
business hours (per hour)

Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same

Dance Permit Fees: $0.00

- Public dance, per event Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same                   -   

- Dances at a fixed place of 
business where alcoholic 
beverages are sold, annually

Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same                   -   

- Dances at fixed place of 
business where alcoholic 
beverages are not sold, annually

Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

same same                   -   

- Dances, as defined in Section 
5.12.080

same same

Fingerprinting Rolling Fee $22.77 $30.00 $30.00             30.00 

Gun Storage Fee (per gun) $71.37 $70.00 $70.00 $0.00
Insurance Letter for Crime Report $26.38 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00  Needs to be same as cost of traffic report 
Evidence Photographs: $0.00

- Digital $1.00 $27.00 $27.00                   -   

Parking Citation Penalties for $0.00

- Blocking a Driveway Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Disabled parking space w/o 
disabled plate or placard

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00  UNDATED to 285.00 

- Double Parking Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

Electric Vehicle Charging Violation 
(More than 4 hours)

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $45.00

Non-Electric Vehicle Parked in EV 
Parking space

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $45.00

- No Parking Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Off Street Parking Violation Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Parking more than 18” from 
curb

Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Parked on Sidewalk Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Parking in Alley Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Parking Space Markings Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Permit Parking Only Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

Registration Tabs Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Red Zone Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- 72-Hour Continuous Parking Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$75.00 $75.00 $0.00

- Timed Parking Zone Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Wrong Side of Road Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

- Yellow Loading Zone Standard charge from 
Previous Year

$45.00 $45.00 $0.00

Record Clearance Checks $56.37 $57.00 $57.00 $0.00
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PUBLIC SAFETY
2018

 FEE SCHEDULE

Repossessed Vehicle Release $15.00 $15.00 $0.00 State stipulates $15 maximum
Stored Evidence Vehicle Fee (when 
stored onsite; per day)

$12.85 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00

Skate Park Facility Violations: $0.00 $0.00

First Offense Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$5.00 $5.00 $0.00

Second Violation within a Year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$10.00 $10.00 $0.00

Third or Further Violation within a year Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$25.00 $25.00 $0.00

Taxicab Fees: $0.00

Intial Permit Application Fee $135.30 $135.00 $135.00 $0.00
Intial Taxi Driver Background Check $119.38 $110.00 $110.00                   -   

- For first vehicle Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$50.00 $50.00 $0.00

- Per vehicle additional Standard charge from 
Previous Year's

$10.00 $10.00 $0.00

Vehicle Accident Report $1.00 $25.00 $25.00                   -    Needs to be same as cost of traffic report 
Vehicle Release (for towed vehicle) – 
normal release

$101.83 $100.00 $100.00                   -   

$0.00
$0.00
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PUBLIC SAFETY
2018

 FEE SCHEDULE

2025/2026 Proposed Fees: No changes in provided data from previous term
                                                                                                            25.00 

                                                                                                            30.00 

                                                                                                            70.00 
                                                                                                            25.00 

 $27 + cost of photo supplies ($1/sheet of phot paper or digital CD 
copy+postage if mailed. 

                                                                                                            57.00 
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PUBLIC SAFETY
2018

 FEE SCHEDULE

                                                                                                            15.00 
                                                                                                            12.00 

110 + DOJ

                                                                                                            25.00 
                                                                                                          100.00 
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Administrative Fee

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs               -   

Receive/Review Request -                  -   

Process Request -                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   
- - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying -
Postage

-$              Total Costs
This fee is set by the State Vehicle Code 40226 - Fee not to exceed $25.00

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES 25.00$          REMAIN THE SAME
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 25.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Police Department

Page 11
2/6/2026

255



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Fingerprinting

CD/PW 
Director

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk Admin Ass

Admin 
Analyst

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Personnel Costs               -   

Fingerprinting 0.30

Rolling Fee

Paperwork 0.08

- - - - - - - - - - - 0.38 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.30            17.78 

-                  -   

0.08              4.74 

-                  -   
- 0.38 22.52 Total Personnel Cost

0.25 1.00 0.25

22.77$          Total Costs

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES 30.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule

Inc/Dec 30.00$            
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Gun Storage

CD/PW 
Director

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

Personnel Costs               -   Processing weapon for 
storage 0.40 0.40

Processing paperwork 0.30 0.30

Retrieving weapon from storage 0.30 0.30

Preparing Receipt 0.20 0.20

-

-
- - - - - - - - 1.20 - - 1.20

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25 1.00
Postage

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule

Inc/Dec

CDD AdminPublic Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

TOTAL 
COST Notes

           23.71 

           17.78 

           17.78 

           11.85 

                 -   

                 -   
71.12 Total Personnel Cost

0.25

71.37$          Total Costs

70.00$          REMAINS THE SAME
70.00$          

-$                
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Insurance Letter

CD/PW 
Director

Maint 
Worker I

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Preparing/Mail Letter 0.45 0.45            26.38 

-                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   
- - - - - - 0.45 - - 0.45 26.38

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25 - -
Postage

26.38$          

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES 25.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 25.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

CDD Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

No Postage - Ins Co.
sents self stamped env
or just hand to citizen
at the widow
Total Costs

REMAINS THE SAME
Needs to be the same cost of a traffic report
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Photographs: Evidence(Digital) - usually for civil traffic accident cases

CD/PW 
Director

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Copying photo onto CD -                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   

Non- Personnel Costs

Plus cost of supplies ($1 for 
digital CD) + postage if mailed - 1.00

1.00$            

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES $27 + cost of photo supplies ($1/sheet of phot paper or digital CD copy+postage if mailed.
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule $27 + cost of photo supplies ($1/sheet of phot paper or digital CD copy+postage if mailed.

Inc/Dec

CDD Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

at the widow
Total Costs

$27 + cost of photo supplies ($1/sheet of phot paper or digital CD copy+postage if mailed.
$27 + cost of photo supplies ($1/sheet of phot paper or digital CD copy+postage if mailed.
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Record Clearance

CD/PW 
Director

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Research & Prepare Letter 0.50 0.50            29.64 

Approve & Sign Letter 0.30 0.30            25.73 

-                  -   
-                  -   

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying/Postage - 1.00

56.37$          

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES 57.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 57.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

CDD Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Done in person at the
Window - no postage

at the widow
Total Costs

REMAINS THE SAME
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Stored Vechicle Storage Fee(on Site) - Evidence Tow

CD/PW 
Director

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Process Paperwork 0.20 0.20            11.85 
-                  -   
-                  -   

-                  -   
- - - - - 0.20 - - 0.20 11.85

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying/Postage - 1.00

12.85$          

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES 12.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 12.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

CDD Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

These costs are 
included in Vehicle
Release fee they also
have to pay
Total Costs

REMAIN THE SAME
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Taxicab Permit Application PD ONLY DOES THE LIVESCAN PRINTS

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk Admin Ass

Personnel Costs
Receive/Review Application 0.50

Prepare Public Hearing Notice 0.25

Place on Agenda/Distribute Agenda 0.25

Prepare Minutes 0.50 0.25

Notify applicant of results 0.25

- - - - - - 0.50 - - 1.50 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying/Postage

Taxi Driver Background check

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk Admin Ass

Personnel Costs
Process Paperwork
Do Livescan Prints

CDD Admin

CDD Admin
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Review Livescan Results

- - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying/Postage
DOJ FEE
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I
Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I
Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Finance Public Works

Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

1.00

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.00
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

              -   

0.50            32.25 
0.25            16.13 
0.25            16.13 
0.75            51.57 
0.25            17.22 
-                  -   

-                  -   
- - - - - 2.00 133.30 Total Personnel Cost

- 2.00

135.30$        Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 135.00$        
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 135.00$        

Inc/Dec -$                

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

              -   

0.25 0.25            14.82 
0.30 0.30            17.78 PD ONLY DOES THIS

Police Department

Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

1.00            85.78 
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - 0.55 - - 1.55 118.38 Total Personnel Cost

- 1.00

119.38$        Total Costs

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES 110 + DOJ
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 110 + DOJ

Inc/Dec
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Vehicle Accident Report

CD/PW 
Director

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Process Paperwork -                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

-                  -   
- - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying/Postage - 1.00

1.00$            

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES $25
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 25.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

CDD Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

REMAINS THE SAME
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Vehicle Release (Normal)

CD/PW 
Director

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Prepare Release Paperwork 0.67 0.67            39.51 
ck CDL, accept pmt / write receipt -                  -   
Issue CHP180 0.75 0.75            55.82 

-                  -   

-                  -   
- - - - - 0.67 - - 1.42 95.33

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying/Postage - 6.50

101.83$        

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES 100.00$        
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 100.00$        

Inc/Dec -$                

CDD Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

CHP 180 sent by
Certified Mail
Copying/Pastage - 8.86

Total Costs

REMAINS THE SAME
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Video Tapes- Tape provided - DON’T DO VIDEO TAPES ANY LONGER

CD/PW 
Director

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Copy Audio recording -                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   
-                  -   

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying/Postage 6.11

6.11$            

FY22/23 Proposed Fee -$              
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule

Inc/Dec -$                

Video Tapes- City provides Tape

CD/PW 
Director

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST

Personnel Costs               -   

Copy Audio recording -                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Cost of Tape 5.00

5.00$            

FY 26/27 PROPOSED FEES -$              

Police Department

Public Works Police Department

CDD

CDD

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule
Inc/Dec -$                

Page 11
2/6/2026

279



AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Notes

Total Costs

Notes

Total Personnel Cost

Total Costs

WE DO NOT DO THIS
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

CD/PW 
Director

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk Admin Ass

Admin 
Analyst

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Personnel Costs               -   

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage

FY22/23 Proposed Fee
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police 
CSO

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

-                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   

-                  -   
- - - Total Personnel Cost

-

-$              Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule

Inc/Dec -$                
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Audit Reports

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Personnel Costs
Contact/Copy 0.17

- - - - - 0.17 - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage

Audit Reports-Partial

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Personnel Costs
Contact/Copy 0.08

Police Department

Finance Public Works Police Department

CDD

CDD

Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - - 0.08 - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police CSO  Total Hours 
TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.17              8.79 
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- 0.17 8.79 Total Personnel Cost

100.00 0.35 35.00

43.79$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 34.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 36.00$          

Inc/Dec (2.00)$             

Police CSO  Total Hours 
TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.08              4.39 
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

Police Department

Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- 0.08 4.39 Total Personnel Cost

50.00 0.35 17.50

21.89$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 16.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 16.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                
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Staff Fully Loaded Rates FY 25/26 Updated: 7/25/25

Position

 Hourly 
Rate w/ 
Benefits OT Rate

 OMB 
Indirect 

Cost Rate 
(27.1%) 

 Total 
Fully 

Loaded 
Rate = 

Indirect + 
Hourly + 
Benefits  

4130 Administration
Administrative Analyst 54.29 52.41 14.71 69.00$   
Administrative Assistant 38.25 44.89 10.37 48.62$   
City Clerk 57.40 15.56 72.96$   
City Manager 130.30 35.31 165.61$ 
Human Resources Manager 62.66 16.98 79.64$   
Public Experience Liaison 24.91 16.82 6.75 31.66$   
4150 Finance
Finance Director 76.91 20.84 97.75$   
Finance Technician I 45.38 41.73 12.30 57.68$   
Finance Technician III 58.90 51.17 15.96 74.86$   
Government Accountant I 62.48 56.37 16.93 79.41$   
4200 Police Department
Administrative Analyst 65.93 52.17 17.87 83.80$   
Administrative Assistant - Police 56.06 48.08 15.19 71.25$   
Police Captain 123.71 33.53 157.24$ 
Police Chief - Executive POST 183.99 49.86 233.85$ 
Police Officer Basic 75.41 65.94 20.44 95.85$   
Police Sergeant Advance 120.48 92.80 32.65 153.12$ 
Police Sergeant Intermediate 96.57 81.57 26.17 122.74$ 
Special Investigator Advanced 107.10 79.32 29.02 136.13$ 
4202 CRU
Grants Analyst 29.53 20.19 8.00 37.54$   
Social Services Liaison 53.65 55.61 14.54 68.19$   
4320- Community Development
Administrative Assistant 49.73 58.35 13.48 63.20$   
Assistant Planner 50.16 59.59 13.59 63.75$   
Code Enforcement Officer 50.94 75.72 13.80 64.74$   
Community Development Director 86.11 23.34 109.44$ 
4330- Public Works
Administrative Analyst 43.97 52.17 11.92 55.89$   
Assistant City Engineer 57.01 64.95 15.45 72.46$   
Assistant City Engineer 64.72 64.95 17.54 82.25$   
Assistant Director Engineering 59.15 16.03 75.18$   
Engineering Technician 55.12 58.93 14.94 70.05$   
Public Works Director 92.01 24.93 116.94$ 
4131 - Economic Development
Economic Development Manager 67.34 18.25 85.59$   
Grants Coordinator 46.96 43.64 12.73 59.68$   
4394- IT
Audiovisual Technician 24.93 16.01 6.76 31.69$   
Audiovisual Technician 24.93 16.01 6.76 31.69$   
Systems Analyst 52.88 58.06 14.33 67.21$   
Systems Analyst - Lead 63.46 71.19 17.20 80.65$   
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4550- Fleet
Mechanic 53.05 50.81 14.38 67.43$   
4570 Corporation Yard
Maintenance Division Supervisor 75.48 61.68 20.46 95.94$   
Maintenance Worker I 41.21 38.77 11.17 52.38$   
Maintenance Worker II 50.86 45.71 13.78 64.64$   
Maintenance Worker IV 53.30 54.78 14.44 67.74$   
Water & Wastewater
Environmental Compliance Coordinator 60.52 68.15 16.40 76.92$   
Laborer 12.04 6.95 3.26 15.30$   
Operations Manager 71.84 19.47 91.30$   
Treatment Division Supervisor 38.29 44.57 10.38 48.67$   
Treatment Plant Operator II 46.67 42.66 12.65 59.32$   
Treatment Plant Operator III 48.24 56.41 13.07 61.32$   
Treatment Plant Operator-in-Training 41.08 39.61 11.13 52.21$   
CV Starr
Administrative Coordinator 38.28 40.43 10.37 48.65$   
Maintenance Supervisor 45.75 56.34 12.40 58.14$   
Maintenance Worker I - CV Starr 34.20 39.00 9.27 43.47$   
Maintenance Worker II - CV Starr 37.40 42.46 10.13 47.53$   
Parks & Recreation Director 60.19 68.01 16.31 76.50$   
Recreation Supervisor 48.96 60.24 13.27 62.23$   
Senior Administrative Assistant 32.27 36.79 8.75 41.02$   
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Budget Document

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Personnel Costs
Contact/Copy 0.17

- - - - 0.17 - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

CDD Finance Public Works Police Department
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2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police CSO  Total Hours 
TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.17
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- 0.17 9.61 Total Personnel Cost

450.00 0.25 112.50

122.11$        Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 69.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 68.00$          

Inc/Dec 1.00$              

Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Expedited Business License- Intial License - 2 days or less

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application 0.50
Process Fee/Answer 0.67
Process Paperwork 0.67
*Fire Inspection

- - - 0.50 - - - - - 1.33 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Ass.Direct
Eng

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- 0.50
- 0.67

0.67
1.00 1.00

-
- 1.00 - 2.83 281.69 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$          4.00 1.40
0.75

283.84$        Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 158.00$        
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 149.00$        

Inc/Dec 9.00$              

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Return Check

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Lead 
Accountan

t
Finance 

Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Personnel Costs
Look up account, reverse charges, 
contact customer. 0.33
Bank Rec 0.17

- - - 0.17 0.33 - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
US Bank charges

CDD Finance Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police CSO  Total Hours 
TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.33            14.94 
0.17            10.31 
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- 0.50 25.25 Total Personnel Cost

0.25 4.00 1.00
0.74
9.25 UNKNOWN

36.24$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 42.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 42.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Replace Payroll Checks

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Lead Gov 
Acct

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Personnel Costs
Look up account, reverse charges, 
contact customer. 0.25 0.50

- - - 0.25 0.50 - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
WFB charges

CDD Finance Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police CSO  Total Hours 
TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.75            37.57 
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- 0.75 37.57 Total Personnel Cost

0.25 -

37.57$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 42.00$          New Fee
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 42.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Replace AP or Payroll Checks

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Personnel Costs
Verify check hasn't cleared, stop 
payment, pull invoice, void check, 
issue replacement 0.25 0.50

- - - 0.25 0.50 - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
WFB charges

CDD Finance Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Police CSO  Total Hours 
TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.75            37.57 
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- 0.75 37.57 Total Personnel Cost

0.25 -
0.74

38.31$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 42.00$          New Fee
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 42.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Police Department
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City of Fort Bragg
2019 Fee Schedule

CATEGORY Actual Costs 2022/23 Fee
2026 Proposed 

Fees Inc/Dec

Audit Reports - Complete Set 43.79$        34.00 44$               22.73%
Audit Reports - Subsets 21.89$        16.00 22$               27.27%
Replace Lost Accounts Payable or Payroll Check 38.31$        42.00 38$               -10.53%

 $        36.24 42.00 36$               -16.67%
Budget Document 122.11$      69.00 122$             43.50%

Credit Card processing fee
 2.5% of 

transaction 
 2.5% of 

transaction 0.00%
7.03$          5.00 5$                 0.00%

Utility Bills - Final Notice Penalty 78.09$        58.00 78$               25.64%
Utility Profile Fee (one free in 12-month period) 61.16$        57.00 61$               6.56%

Bingo License (12 month period) Standard $20 $20
Business License Fees:

*
98.40$        83.00 98$               15.31%

Expedited Business license- 48 hours 283.84$      158.00 284$             44.37%
* Initial License for Home Occupation 85.41$        53.00 85$               37.65%
* Change of Name 13.96$        13.00 14$               7.14%
* Change of Ownership 203.46$                   70.00 203$             65.52%
* Change of Business Location 171.74$      93.00 172$             45.93%

*

Contractor's Business License Fee
0.04% of 

building permit 
valuation

0.04% of 
building permit 

valuation
0.00%

* Duplicate License 9.92$          $10 10$               0.00%
* Flat Rate:

* Junk dealer, per year - $75 75$               0.00%
* Pawnbroker, per year - $100 100$             0.00%

                 -   $75 75$               0.00%
                 -   $20 20$               0.00%

Licenses

Return Check Fee (Charge for return of bad check 

* Peddler, including food, regular routes with truck, 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES

Reports, Billing, etc.

* Peddler, solicitor, transient business, peddling 

Utility Bill Payment by Phone

Initial License **Waive Business License Fee for 1st 
Time Businesses  Res#
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City of Fort Bragg
2019 Fee Schedule

* License Renewal (Annually) 92.82$        $79 93$               15.05%
* License Renewal for Home Occupancy (Annually) 36.48$        $36 36$               -1.35%
* Non-Profit Business License 56.25$        $45 56$               19.64%
* Small, one-time jobs (under $2,000) 20.00 $20 20$               0.00%

* Vehicle Delivery Business - Operational Rate, per year - $50 50$               0.00%

* Annual License 224.14$                 187.00 224$             16.52%
* Change of Business Location 39.61$                     43.00 40$               -7.50%

* 20.19$                     15.00 20$               25.00%
* 64.56$                     43.00 65$               33.85%
* 16.80$                     10.00 17$               41.18%

Change of Ownership
Duplicate License

Tobacco Sellers License Fees:

Change of Name
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City of Fort Bragg
2019 Fee Schedule

Justification

Increased printing costs
Increased printing costs

Increased printing costs
Increased printing costs

Previously billed $10/semi-annually
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City of Fort Bragg
2019 Fee Schedule

Reduced staff rates
Reduced staff rates

Reduced staff rates
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Business License- Intial License

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application 0.30
Process Fee/Answer 0.30
Process Paperwork 0.30
*Fire Inspection

- - - 0.30 - - - - 0.30 0.30 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Business License- Intial License Home Occupation

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application - 0.25 0.25
Process Fee/Answer
Process Paperwork 0.50
*Fire Inspection

CDD

CDD Finance Public Works

Finance Public Works

Page 11
2/6/2026
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - 0.25 - - - - 0.25 0.50 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Change of Ownership

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Process Fee/Answer 0.33
Process Paperwork 0.33
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - 0.67 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Change of Name

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Process Fee/Answer 1/12
Process Paperwork 0.08
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - 0.08 0.08 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Change of Business Location

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application 0.25
Process Fee/Answer 0.30
Process Paperwork 0.05 0.42
*Fire Inspection

- - 0.25 - - - - - 0.05 0.72 -

CDD

CDD Finance Public Works

Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Duplicate License

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Process Fee/Answer 0.08
Process Paperwork 0.08
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - - 0.17 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

License Renewal (Annually)
CDD

CDD

Finance Public Works

Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Send Renewal 0.50
Process Paperwork/issue license 0.50
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - 1.00 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

License Renewal: Home Based ( Annually)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Send renewal 0.25
Process Paperwork/issue license 0.50
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - 0.75 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Non-Profit Business License

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application 0.25
Send Renewal 0.25
Process Paperwork and issue lice 0.25
*Fire Inspection

- - 0.25 - - - - - 0.50 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- 0.30
- 0.30

0.30
0.25 0.25

-
- - 0.25 - 1.15 96.22 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40
0.78

98.40$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 83.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 87.00$          

Inc/Dec (4.00)$             

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- 0.50
- -

0.50
- -

-

Public Works

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - 1.00 83.23 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40
0.78

85.41$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 53.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 58.00$          

Inc/Dec (5.00)$             

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -                  -   
- 0.33

0.33
1.00 1.00

-
- - 1.00 - 1.67 201.28 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40
0.78

203.46$        Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 70.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 78.00$          

Inc/Dec (8.00)$             

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -
- 0.08

0.08
-
-

- - - - 0.17 12.48 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            2.00 0.70
0.78

13.96$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 13.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 13.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- 0.25
- 0.30

0.47
1.00 1.00

-
- - 1.00 - 2.02 169.91 Total Personnel Cost

Public Works

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

0.35$            3.00 1.05
0.78

171.74$        Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 93.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 92.00$          

Inc/Dec 1.00$              

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -                  -   
- 0.08              4.39 

0.08              4.39 
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - 0.17 8.79 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            1.00 0.35
0.78

9.92$            Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 10.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 10.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Public Works

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -                  -   
- 0.50

0.50
0.10 0.10

-
- - 0.10 - 1.10 89.86 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40
0.78 2.00 1.56

92.82$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 79.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 79.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -                  -   
- 0.25            11.20 

0.50            22.40 
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - 0.75 33.60 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

0.74 2.00 1.48

36.48$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 60.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 61.00$          

Inc/Dec (1.00)$             

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- 0.25
- 0.25

0.25
-
-

- - - - 0.75 53.37 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40
0.74 2.00 1.48

56.25$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 45.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 45.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Tobacco Seller's Initial License

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Send Renewals 0.50
Process Paperwork 0.50

- - - - - - - - 1.00 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
County Survey Cost

Tobacco Seller- Change of Name

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Process Fee/Answer
Process Paperwork 0.25

CDD

Finance Public Works

Finance Public Works

CDD
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - - - - - 0.25 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage

Tobacco Seller- Change of Ownership

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Process Fee/Answer 0.50
Process Paperwork 0.33
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - 0.83 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Fire inspection is fee is covered under Intial license fee.

Tobacco Seller- Change of Business Location

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application 0.25
Process Fee/Answer 0.25
Process Paperwork
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - 0.50 - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Tobacco Seller- Duplicate License

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Personnel Costs
Review Application
Process Fee/Answer 0.20
Process Paperwork
*Fire Inspection

- - - - - - - - 0.20 - -

Non- Personnel Costs

CDD

CDD

Finance Public Works

Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -                  -   
- 0.50

0.50
-
-                  -   

- - - - 1.00 74.86 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            3.00 1.05
0.78 2.00 1.56

146.67

224.14$        Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 187.00$        
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 185.00$        

Inc/Dec 2.00$              

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -                  -   
- -

0.25
- -

-

Public Works

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

- - - - 0.25 18.71 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            2.00 0.70
0.78

20.19$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 15.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 15.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -
- 0.50

0.33
-
-

- - - - 0.83 62.38 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40
0.78

64.56$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 43.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 42.00$          

Inc/Dec 1.00$              

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- 0.25
- 0.25

-
-
-                  -   

- - - - 0.50 37.43 Total Personnel Cost

0.35$            4.00 1.40
0.78

39.61$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 43.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 42.00$          

Inc/Dec 1.00$              

Ass.Direct
Eng

Operation
s Manager

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

- -                  -   
- 0.20

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - 0.20 14.97 Total Personnel Cost

Public Works

Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

0.35$            3.00 1.05
0.78

16.80$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 10.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 10.00$          

Inc/Dec -$                
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

UB- Final Notice Penalty

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I

Personnel Costs
Printing/Mailing 0.75
Reviwing List & Turning off Water 0.50

- - - - 0.75 - - - - 0.50 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copy
Postage
Text/Email

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police Police CSO  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.75
0.50
-
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - 1.25 75.58 Total Personnel Cost

0.35 2.00 0.70
0.74 2.00 1.48

0.33

78.09$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 58.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 50.00$          

Inc/Dec 8.00$              

0.338461538

Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

UB- By Phone

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I

Personnel Costs
Review SB/Take payment 0.13

- - - - - 0.13 - - - - -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copy
Postage
ROBOCALL SERVICE

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police Police CSO  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.13              7.03 
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - 0.13 7.03 Total Personnel Cost

0.25

7.03$            Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 5.00$            
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 5.00$            

Inc/Dec -$                

Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

UB PROFILE

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I

Personnel Costs
Prepare Workorder 0.25
Download Information from 
Handheld Computer 0.50
Report Customer 0.25

- - - - 0.50 - - - - 0.50 -

Non- Personnel Costs
Copy
Postage
ROBOCALL SERVICE

CDD Finance Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police Police CSO  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

0.25

0.50
0.25
-
-                  -   

- - - 1.00 61.16 Total Personnel Cost

0.25

61.16$          Total Costs

FY22/23 Proposed Fee 57.00$          
 FY19/20Current Fee Schedule 59.00$          

Inc/Dec (2.00)$             

Police Department
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ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

Limited Term Permit Permit Tech FLR needs to be added to formula

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner

Permit 
Tech AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Mgr

Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Ass PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng Eng. Tech

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Water 
Lead

Police 
Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Depart
ment Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs            -   

Accept application 0.25 - 0.25               -   
assign number, set up file 0.50 - 0.50               -   
Review/Analysis/Correspond with applicant 0.25 1.75 2.00
Prepare documentation 1.00 1.00               -   
Referral to TAC and edits as needed 0.50 0.50               -   

-               -   
0.25 - - 4.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4.25 252.82 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

252.82$    Total Costs

*Technical Advisory Committee Review - Major:  Deposit required 90 days prior to envent when it's a for-profit event. No deposit or TAC fee required for non-profit events. $283 when rates updated

Administrative Design Review for Public Art & Murals

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner

Permit 
Tech AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manage

r
Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Ass PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Water 
Lead

Police 
Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Depart
ment Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs            -   

Review/Analysis 0.50 - 0.50         26.62 
Admin, file, permit 0.25 - 0.25         13.63 

-               -   
- - 0.50 0.25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.75 40.25 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

40.25$      Total Costs

Sign Permit (Permanent & Temporary)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner

Permit 
Tech AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manage

r
Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Ass PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Water 
Lead

Police 
Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Depart
ment Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs            -   

Accept application 0.25 - 0.25         13.63 
Review/Analysis 0.50 - 0.50         26.62 
Prepare documentation 0.25 0.25         13.31 

-               -   
- - 0.75 0.25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.00 53.57 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

53.57$      Total Costs

CDD Admin

CDD Admin

CDD Admin

Public Works Police Department

Public Works Police Department

Public Works Police Department
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ADMINISTRATIVE PERMITS

Floodplain Development Permit

CD/PW 
Director

Assoc 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Mgr

Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Mgr

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Ass

Admin 
Analyst

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Asst.      
DirectEng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Eng.

Op. 
Mgr Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Accept application; assign permit #; log-in; 
set-up file 0.50 - 0.50     27.26 
Initial review 1.00 - 1.00     53.25 
Referrals 1.00 1.00     53.25 
Prepare/post Notice of Pending Action 0.75 0.75     40.89 
Prepare Conditions / Findings 2.50 1.25 3.75   208.84 
Prepare mailing/ labels 0.50 0.50     27.26 
Director review/decision 0.75 0.75     92.50 
Post-decision wrap up/noticing 0.75 0.75     40.89 
Close Out 0.50 0.50 1.00     57.55 

-           -   
-           -   

0.75 - 4.50 3.00 - - - - - - - - 1.75 - - - 10.00 601.68 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 26.00
Postage 35.00
Legal Ad for Public Notice

662.68$ Total Costs

Administrative COA (Certificate of Appropriateness)

CD/PW 
Director

Assoc 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Mgr

Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Mgr

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Ass

Admin 
Analyst

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Asst Dir. 
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Eng.

Op. 
Mgr Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Accept application; assign permit #; log-in; 
set-up file 0.50 - 0.50     27.26 
Initial review 1.00 - 1.00     53.25 
Referrals 1.00 1.00     53.25 
Prepare and post Notice of Pending Action 0.75 0.75     40.89 
Prepare Conditions / Findings 2.50 1.00 3.50   193.70 
Prepare mailing/ labels 0.50 0.50     27.26 
Director review/decision 0.50 0.50     61.67 
Post-decision wrap up 0.75 0.50 1.25     71.18 
Close Out 0.50 0.50     27.26 

-
0.50 - 4.50 3.00 - - - - - - - - 1.50 - - - 9.50 555.70 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 26.00
Postage 35.00
Legal Ad for Public Notice 234.00

850.70$ Total Costs

The range for Public Hearing Notices in 24/25 was  $234–$301.  The lower range is the administrative hearings.
Here is the breakdown 

∑ Administrative Hearing: $234, $234 234$    Most administrative permits are only noticed in the paper when a hearing is requested. COA requires a public hearing, can be Director if minor changes to exterior
∑ CDP (non-administrative):  $278, $308, $367, $252 301$    

∑ MUP: $234 (223 Redwood appeal to PC) 234$    

∑ UP:  $298 298$    

CDD Admin Public Works

ADMINISTRATIVE PERMITS (Standard):
Admin COA, Floodplain Dev Permit Approval; Fees for Admin. Design Review,
Admin. Variance, Admin. Minor Use Permit, and Admin. Coastal Dev. Permit are 
charged at the same rate as regular permits (Jan 2015)

CDD Admin Public Works
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

Adult Oriented Business

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

Prepare staff report 2.50 2.50 - 5.00           266.67 
Prepare resolution 2.00 2.00           106.84 
Review staff report and resolution 1.00 0.25 0.25 1.50           150.00 
Prepare/post hearing notice/agenda 1.00 1.00             54.52 
Post staff report to web 0.50 0.50             27.26 
Prepare mailing/ labels 0.50 0.50             27.26 
copy/distribute packet 0.50 0.50             27.26 
Attend hearing 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 3.00           231.19 
Prepare meeting minutes 0.50 0.50             27.26 
Post meeting wrap (notices/file) 0.50 0.50             27.26 

2.00 5.25 3.25 4.50 - - - - - - - - - 15.00 945.51 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            29.00
Postage 35.00
Legal Ad for Public Notice 298.00

1,307.51$     Total Costs

Recommend DDA CHANGES:
Resolution preparation
Notice costs have increased
Reduce director time
Increase admin/planner time

copying costs
PH notice 40 neighbors x 2 sided notice = 80
staff report 6 pages; attachments 4 
pages; 2 pages photos = 12 pages x 3 
sets of staff reports 36

116 0.25 29.00$   
postage for notices 45 0.78 35.10$   

The range for Public Hearing Notices in 24/25 was  $234–$301.  The lower range is the administrative hearings.
Here is the breakdown 

∑ Administrative Hearing: $234, $234 234$      Administrative permits are only noticed in the paper when a hearing is requested
∑ CDP (non-administrative):  $278, $308, $367, $252 301$      

∑ MUP: $234 (223 Redwood appeal to PC) 234$      

∑ UP:  $298 298$      

*Post meeting wrap-up: remove site notice, remove notice from web & notice case, print minutes for minutes book, print minutes for file, load minutes to Clerks Index, prepare and issue development permit/NOFA with cover letter

Police DepartmentCDD Admin Public Works
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CATEGORY
 2026 Actual 

Costs 
2022/23 

Adopted Fee
 2026 Fee 
Schedule 

Change

Address Label 32$             12.00$             32$                 167% 20.00$          
Geographic Information System (GIS) Site Map 61$             55.00$             60$                 9% 5.00$            

Inclusionary Housing Fees (Interim) -
Determine at time 

of application
 Determine at time 

of application -$              
Zoning Letter 219.60$      190.00$           219$               15% 29.00$          
Research Fee (Hourly) 63.75$        55.00$             63$                 15% 8.00$            

Pre-Application Analysis & Conference(s) 339.27$       $           340.00 339$               0% (1.00)$           
Technical Advisory Committee Review (Fee waived for non-profit events) -$                -$              
* Minor 750.52$      560.00$           750$               34% 190.00$        

Major Costs incurred Costs Incurred #VALUE!

-$              

Appeal Filing Fee of Planning Commission Decision to City Council*^ 5,621.64$   1,000.00$        1,000$            0% -$              

 $      10,000.00 10,000$          0% -$              

 $        3,000.00 3,000$            0% -$              
Equal to Code 

Enforcement Fee -$                ? #VALUE!
 $        1,043 375.00$           1,000$            167% 625.00$        

Appeal of Sign Permit to Planning Commission 217$           220.00$           217$               -1% (3.00)$           
*Property owners and residents within 300' of project area are not required to pay appeal fees (Minutes of 4-26-2021 City Council) -$              
^Appeal process will be covered by Developer Deposit Account, this appeal fee is only to file the appeal. -$              

 $        56.49 55.00$             55.00$            0%

New construction projects  ($/sf)  $          0.38 0.37$               0.37$              0%

Remodel or renovation projects of more than 500 sq. ft.($/sf)  $          0.48 0.47$               0.47$              0%

Demolition projects of more than 1,000 sq. ft. ($/sf)  $          0.53 0.52$               0.52$              0%

 $          0.27 $0.26 0.27$              3%

 $      108.69 108.00$           108$               0%

 $      181.15 181.00$           181$               0%

 $      289.84 289.00$           289$               0%

 $      144.92 144.00$           144$               0%

 $      181.15 181.00$           181$               0%

 $      181.15 181.00$           181$               0%

 $        55.07 -$                 55$                 #DIV/0!

 $        63.20 63.00$             63$                 0% -$              
126.95$       $           111.00 126$               14% 15.00$          

 $      190.70  $           174.00 190$               9% 16.00$          
334.27$      270.00$           334$               24% 64.00$          

271.87$      208.00$           271$               30% 63.00$          
163.18$      131.00$           163$               24% 32.00$          

 *$2,000 $3000-$6000 -$              

0.53%  Waived Per Reso 4471-
2021 0$                   -$              

CATEGORY
 2026 Actual 

Costs 
2022/23 

Adopted Fee
 2026 Fee 
Schedule 

Permanent & Temporary 53.57$        50.00$             53$                 6%
Political (refundable deposit) 100.00$      100.00$           100$               0%
Planning Commission Sign Permit (no public hearing required) 387.85$      325.00$           387$               19%

* Administrative Coastal Development Permit 1,637$        1,450.00$        1,636$            13% 186.00$        
* Administrative Design Review 847$           685.00$           846$               24% 161.00$        
* Administrative Design Review (Public Art, Murals, Paint Colors) 40.25$        40.00$             40$                 0% -$              
* Administrative Variance 775.00$           960$               24% 185.00$        
* Amendment to Administrative Permit (major/minor) 500.69$      460.00$           500$               9% 40.00$          
* Certificate of Compliance 883.10$      855.00$           883$               3% 28.00$          
* Floodplain Development Permit 662.68$      662.00$           662$               0% -$              
* Limited Term Permits not requiring TAC review 252.82$      165.00$           252$               53% 87.00$          
* Mobile Vending Unit Permit (includes business license fee) 881.26$      650.00$           881$               36% 231.00$        
* Annual Renewal - Mobile Vending Unit Fee (includes business license fee) 494.94$      500.00$           494$               -1% (6.00)$           
* Minor Use Permit 1,315.67$   1,160.00$        1,315$            13% 155.00$        
* Medical Marijuana Cultivation Minor Use Permit DDA DDA #VALUE!

Cannabis Business Permit 485.02$      865.00$           485$               -44% (380.00)$       
Cannabis Business Permit Renewal 141.20$      270.00$           141$               -48% (129.00)$       
Public Hearing (requested for Administrative Permit) 991.20$      960.00$           991$               3% 31.00$          

 $      500.69 DDA DDA 0% -$              
539.66$      445.00$           539$               21% 94.00$          

* Hearing Cost (in addition to permit fee, below) 1,324.03$   1,180.00$        1,324$            12% 144.00$        
* Adult-Oriented Business Permit 1,307.51$   DDA DDA 0% -$              
* Certificate of Appropriateness 488.29$      395.00$           488$               24% 93.00$          
* Coastal Development Permit 1,636.84$   1,450.00$        1,636$            13% 186.00$        
* Coastal Development Permit for Second Units 835.93$      725.00$           835$               15% 110.00$        
* Design Review 846.57$      685.00$           846$               24% 161.00$        

Non Departmental

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES

Sign Permit Fees

Administrative Permits:

Permits Requiring Planning Commission Review:

Amendment to Design Review, CDP, Use Permit (Minor-no ENV/PH)

Emergency Permit

Road, sidewalk, or driveway renovation/demolition projects that result in removal 
of 200 sq. ft. or more of asphalt or concrete ($/sf)

Residential Site Plan Review

Amendment to Plan Set Or Conditions (Voluntary or Correction)

*Charged for DDA Complex Projects Which Exceeds Scope of Review Covered by Proposed Fee Schedule.

Commercial Site Development/Land Use Review

Appeal of Administrative Permit to Planning Commission*

Complex Project Requiring Cost Incurred *Minimum Initial Deposit

General Plan Maintenance Fee

Over the Counter Permit

New Construction- Requiring Water/Sewer Review

Over the Counter permit review

Interior Remodel 

Commercial Remodels-Change of Use (Increased capacity)

Fire Sprinklers, Grease Trap, Backflow

C&D Waste Management Checklist Processing Fee

New Construction (>1000 sf)

Frontage, driveway, parking, circulation, flatwork

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES

Additional Appeal Fee to the Applicant for Planning Commission Decision to the 
City Council for Permits that require CEQA Review (EIR)

Additional Appeal Fee to the Applicant for Planning Commission Decision to the 
City Council for Permits that require CEQA Review (MND or CatEX)

General Information and Letters

NOTE:  Waste Recycling Deposits are refunded based on a pro-rated percentage of the recycling target met.

Appeals

Building Permit Fees
Construction & Demolition Waste Recycling Deposit:

Appeal Fee for Code Enforcement Actions
*Note: If appeal is sustained, fee will be refunded

New Construction (120 sf- 1000 sf)

Public Works (PW-Engineering Review )

Community Development Department (CDD -Planning Review)

Demolition 
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* Use Permit 1,315.67$   1,160.00$        1,315$            13% 155.00$        
* Cannabis Manufacturing Use Permit -$            Costs Incurred Costs Incurred -$              
* Variance 960.40$      775.00$           960$               24% 185.00$        

* Non-subdivision; does not require a public hearing 171.66$      120.00$           171$               43% 51.00$          
* Non-subdivision; requires a public hearing before the Director 610.96$      470.00$           610$               30% 140.00$        
*  $   1,407.67 1,155.00$        1,407$            22% 252.00$        

CATEGORY
 2026 Actual 

Costs 
2019 Adopted 

Fees
 2026 Fee 
Schedule 

Annexation -$            DDA DDA
Development Agreement -$            DDA DDA
Environmental Review: Negative Declaration or MND** -$            DDA DDA
Environmental Review: Environmental Impact Report -$            DDA DDA
General Plan Amendment -$            DDA DDA
Local Coastal Plan Amendment -$            DDA DDA
Mitigation Monitoring -$            DDA DDA
Planned Development Permit -$            DDA DDA
Rezoning -$            DDA DDA
Specific Plan -$            DDA DDA

* DDA Typical Minimum Deposit $10,000, except Environmental Review:  Neg Dec, MND is minimum  $4,000**

Subdivision Map:
Extension of Time 171.66$      120.00$           171$               43% 51.00$          
Final Map -$            DDA DDA
Improvement Plan, Plan Check, Construction Inspections -$            DDA DDA
Minor Subdivision (<5 Parcels) -$            DDA DDA
Major Subdivision (>5 Parcels) -$            DDA DDA
Parcel Merger -$            DDA DDA
Parcel Map -$            DDA DDA
Reversion to Acreage -$            DDA DDA
Certificate of Compliance 883.10$      855.00$           883$               3% 28.00$          
Lot Line Adjustment 564.54$      495.00$           564$               14% 69.00$          

*

N/A N/A 100$               
N/A N/A 150$               
N/A N/A 150$               

Late Registration/Late Revewal Penalty N/A N/A 100$               

For each Code violation case, fees to be assessed based upon costs incurred, refer to FBMC 6.12

Code Enforcement - Vacant Parcel Fees New in 2026

Planning Permit Extension

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES

Developer Deposit Account Projects*

Vacant Buildings - Annual Registration
Monthly Monitoring Fee

Code Enforcement - Cost Recovery Fees New section in 2026

DDA's in this category expect minimum deposit of $4,000

Vacant Parcel Fees:
Vacant Lots - Annual Registration

Non-subdivision; requires a Public hearing Before the Planning Commission

Subdivisions*
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AMENDMENTS (ADMINISTRATIVE PLANNING PERMIT AMENDMENTS)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager City Clerk

Admin 
Ass

Admin 
Analyst

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operation
s Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Police 

Captain
Police Serv 

Tech
Police 
Officer Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

Accept application; set-up file 0.50 - 0.50
Initial review 0.50 - 0.50
Referrals -
Prepare staff report 1.00 4.00 5.00
Director review and decision 0.50 0.50
Prepare and post hearing notice/agenda -
Prepare mailing/ labels -
PC packet -
Attend hearing -
Prepare minutes -
Post meeting wrap-up -
Close-out 1.00 1.00

-

-

-                  -   
0.50 1.00 5.50 0.50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7.50 500.69 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

500.69$        Total Costs

Reference Ch. 18.76.080 and 17.76.080

*Post decision wrap-up:  remove site notice, 
remove notice from web & notice cases, 
prepare and issue development permit with 
cover letter

copying costs
PH notice 40 neighbors x 2 sided notice = 80
staff report 6 pages; attachments 4 pages; 2 
pages photos = 12 pages x 2 sets of staff 
reports 24
Copying Totals 104 0.25 26.00$   
postage for notices 45 0.78 35.10$   
When public hearings are requested, they 
generally have more public testimony and 
public hearings are longer.

The range for Public Hearing Notices in 24/25 was  $234–$301.  The lower range is the administrative hearings.
Here is the breakdown 

∑ Administrative Hearing: $234, $234 234$      Administrative permits are only noticed in the paper when a hearing is requested
∑ CDP (non-administrative):  $278, $308, $367, $252 301$      

∑ MUP: $234 (223 Redwood appeal to PC) 234$      

∑ UP:  $298 298$      

Police Department

*Post meeting wrap-up:  remove site notice, remove notice from web 

Administrative Planning Permit Amendments 
(Minor,No Environmental Review, No Public Hearing 
Required)

CDD Admin Public Works
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Appeals

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk

Admin 
Ass PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 0.25 0.25 - 0.50            29.76 
Accept or reject appeal 0.25 0.25 - 0.50            46.96 
Forward to CDD and attorney 0.25 0.25            16.13 
Attorney Review 20.00 20.00       4,500.00 
Compile information/files 0.25 0.25            13.63 
Prepare notice 0.25 0.25            13.63 
Publish, post, mail -                  -   
Prepare or review staff report 2.50 0.50 3.00          340.59 
Attend hearing 1.00 1.00 0.50 2.50          210.10 
Prepare minutes 0.50 0.50            32.25 
Certification of action 1.25 1.25            68.15 

-                  -   
3.75 - - 3.00 - - - - - 2.25 - - - - - 20.00 29.00 5,271.19 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 26.00
Postage 23.20
Legal Ad for Public Notice 301.25

*Appeal process will be covered by Developer Deposit Account, this appeal fee is only to FILE the appeal. The fee has been $1,000 since at least 2014 5,621.64$     Total Costs

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk

Admin 
Ass PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review - -                  -   
Accept or reject appeal - -                  -   
Compile information/files -                  -   
Prepare notice -                  -   
Publish, post, mail -                  -   
Staff report 3.00 1.00 4.00          384.75 
Prepare resolution 2.00 2.00          106.50 
Attend hearing 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 2.00          228.05 
Prepare minutes 0.50 0.50            27.26 
Certification of action 0.25 0.25            13.63 

-                  -   
0.50 - 5.50 1.25 - - - - - - - - - - - 1.50 8.75 760.18 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 26.00
Postage 23.20
Legal Ad for Public Notice 234.00

1,043.38$     Total Costs

cost increase related to revision of staff report and inclusion of atty costs

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk

Admin 
Ass PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Fire 
Department Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Compile information/files 0.25 - 0.25            13.63 
Prepare or review staff report 1.50 - 1.50            79.87 
Attend hearing 0.50 0.50 1.00            88.29 
Prepare minutes 0.25 0.25            13.31 
Certification of action 0.25 0.25            13.31 

-                  -   
0.50 - 2.50 0.25 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.25 208.42 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 9.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

217.42$        Total Costs

Admin

CDD Admin

CDD

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Submit Application to Appeal A Project to City Council from 
Planning Commission*^

Appeal An Administrative Permit to Planning Commission

Sign Permit Appeal to Planning 
CDD Admin
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Appeals

copying costs
PH notice 40 neighbors x 2 sided notice = 80
staff report 6 pages; attachments 4 
pages; 2 pages photos = 12 pages x  3 
sets of staff reports 36 0.25 9
Copying Totals 104 0.25 26.00$    
postage for notices 40 0.58 23.20$    

The range for Public Hearing Notices in 24/25 was  $234–$301.  The lower range is the administrative hearings.
Here is the breakdown:

∑ Administrative Hearing (CDP):  $234, $234 234$       
∑ CDP (non-administrative):  $278, $308, $367,  $252 301$       
∑ MUP: $234 (223 Redwood appeal to PC) 234$       
∑ UP:  $298 298$       

When public hearings are requested, they generally have more public testimony and 
public hearings are longer.

*Post meeting wrap-up:  remove site notice, remove notice from web & notice cases, print minutes for the minutes book, print minutes for file, load minutes to Clerks Index, prepare and issue development permit/NOFA with cover letter
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Public Works Plan Checker Fully loaded Rate

Engineering Tech II (average) $72.46

Permit Type Time Actual
 Rounded 

Rate 
Scope of Work Performed by Staff

Assistant Director 75.18$                     

Public Works (PW-Engineering Review ) ^ Updated on 12/5/25

New Construction- Requiring Water/Sewer 
Review

1.5 108.69$ 108.00$     

Research CAD Utility Model, calculate fees, 
prepare work order, coordinate with 
applicant, Assign work order to Maintenance 
Crew.

New Construction (120 sf- 1000 sf) 2.5 181.15$ 181.00$     

Review site plan, Prepare Conditions, 
Coordinate with applicant, Perform site 
inspections as needed during construction.

New Construction (>1000 sf)* 4 289.84$ 289.00$     

Requires same as New Construction (120 sf- 
1000 sf) plus additional LID storm water 
review and additional winter weather 
inspections, noticing, and reporting for MS4 
compliance.

Fire Sprinklers, Grease Trap, Backflow 2 144.92$ 144.00$     

Requires deferred/subsequent submittals and 
additional routing and inspections; include 
Water Treatment staff (backflow) Wastewater 
Treatment staff (grease trap), and Fire 
Marshall (sprinklers).

Commercial Remodels-Change of Use 
(Increased capacity)

2.5 181.15$ 181.00$     
Research historical use, capacity fee 
calculations(s), and processing fee sheet

Frontage, driveway, parking, circulation, 
flatwork**

2.5 181.15$ 181.00$     

Review submittal for requirements with City 
Standard Specifications and perform pre and 
post inspection. **Unless authorized under a 
separate grading permit.

Public Works Over the Counter Permit 
Review

0.76 55.07$   55.00$       
Review OTC submittals (such as interior 
remodels) for storm water/winter work, etc.

Community Development Department 
(CDD -Planning Review)

Time Actual
 Rounded 

Rate Scope of Work Performed by Staff Community Development Fully Loaded Rate

Over the Counter Permit 1.5 63.20$   63.00$       

***Intake application, review for 
completeness, process fee sheet, collect fees, 
log into permit tracking system, route to 
appropriate personnel, collate conditions, and 
file close-out. Director (unfilled) 109.44$                   

Building Permit Review Fees (Proposed)

(water, sewer, storm drainage, frontage, 

 *Update "Actual" Column by editing the Fully Loaded Rates only. Check the time column for possible increases in hours 

Note

updated 2026
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Interior Remodel (Admin combo with 
Planner)***

2 126.95$ 126.00$     

This includes time needed to review the 
change in use of an interior existing space like 
a garage being converted to an ADU or the 
creation of a new bedroom or bathroom. Assistant Planner 63.75$                     

Residential Site Plan Review (Planner 
Rate)***

3 190.70$ 190.00$     

New construction on residential lots including 
new construction of a Single Family 
Residence, an ADU, and/or accessory 
structures. Admin Assistant 63.20$                    

Commercial Site Development/Land Use 
Review (Planner Rate)***

4.5 334.27$ 334.00$     
New construction on commercial/Industrial 
structures and/or accessory structures. Permit Tech -$                         

Associate Planner -$                         

Non Departmental Time Actual
 Rounded 

Rate Scope of Work Performed by Staff
Demolition (combo Eng. Tech and Assistant 
Planner)

5 271.87$ 271.00$    
Site Plan Review, Storm water and Erosion 
Controls, Admin

Amendment to Plan Set or Conditions 
(Voluntary or Correction)

2.5 163.18$ 163.00$    
This is an after the fact permit fee, when an 
application needs to come back to the City 
after permit issuance but before final.

Complex Project Requiring Cost Incurred Actual DDA DDA
Minimum of $3,000 for CEQA Exempt projects 
and $6,000 for IS+

General Plan Maintenance Fee (% of permit 
fee)

0.53% 0.53%

This fee is calculated last as a portion of the 
total permit fee is only for new construction 
projects and excludes electric panel upgrades, 
solar panels, reroofs and other similar permits 
from paying the fee. 

For GPMF, 
see staff 
report 
1/9/2023

Construction and Demolition Waste 
Recycling Fees
Waste Management Checklist processing 
Fee for C&D Deposit 55.00$   56.49$      

C&D Demolition Deposit ($/SF) $0.52 0.53$        
for demolition projects of more than 1,000 
square feet

C&D New Construction Deposit  ($/SF) $0.37 0.38$        

C&D Remodel Deposit  ($/SF) $0.47 0.48$        
remodel or renovation projects of more than 
500 square feet

C&D Road, Sidewalk, Driveway ($/SF) 0.26$     0.27$        
renovation/demolition of more than 
200 square feet

Non rounded rates/ increased by California Consumer Price Index (CCPI) using 
US City Average of 2.7% from November 2025

Needs current FLR

Needs current FLR

updated 2026

updated 2026
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Cannabis Business Permit and
Renewal

Cannabis Business Permit*

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Admin 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police 
Serv Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Departme

nt Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs             -   

Accept application 0.25 - 0.25

Initial review & f/u w/applicant 0.75 4.00 - 4.75
Referrals 0.25 0.25

Documentation and Admin 0.50 0.50

Make Determination 0.50 5.00 1.00 6.50
-
-

0.50 6.25 0.50 - - - - - - - - - - 5.00 - - - 12.25 485.02 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying -

485.02$ Total Costs
Increased planner initial review by .25 as there are typically multiple correspondences with applicant before you get a complete application

Per Chief Swift, reduced officer review by 1 hour and remove 1 CSO hour 

Cannabis Business Permit Renewal

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Admin 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police 
Serv Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Departme

nt Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs             -   

Review of Renewal Documentation 0.50 0.50 - 1.00      63.92 

Site Visit for Compliance 0.50 0.50 - 1.00      63.92 

Admin/Documentation/Issuance 0.25 0.25      13.36 
-           -   
-           -   
-           -   

- 1.25 - - - - - - - - - - - 1.00 - - - 2.25 141.20 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying -

141.20$ Total Costs
Reduced by 2 hours - reduced site visit hours from 1.5 to 0.50 for both planner and police officer

CDD Public Works Police Department

CDD Public Works Police Department
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Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Compliance

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer Police CSO  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                -   

Accept application, set up file, log-in 0.25 0.25            13.63 
Initial review 0.50 0.50 1.00            57.00 
Referrals -                  -   
Review Map 1.00 1.00            60.58 
Prepare Conditions / Findings 1.50 0.50 2.00          110.42 
Prepare PSN 0.25 1.00 1.25            73.93 
Review Final Deeds 1.00 1.00          123.33 
Close-out 0.25 1.00 1.25            74.21 

-                  -   
                 -   

-                  -   
-                  -   

- 2.25 - 0.50 - - - - 1.00 4.00 - - - - - 7.75 513.10 Total Personnel Cost

Non-Personnel Costs
Copying 10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice
Consultant P.E. Fees $180/hr 2 hours 360.00$        

883.10$        Total Costs
Recommend DDA*

* I conferred with Diane on this and due to the fact that we always have to bring in Lumos or another consulting engineer on these, at $400/hour, it would be best to require a DDA.

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

*Code Enforcement Fees were eliminated in 2022. The City Council adopted a cost recovery system on January 27, 2025 via Ordinance No. 998-2024

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Type 1 Code Enforcement Activity: sign permit, fence & 
retaining wall issues, expired permit, overgrown vegetation, 
lawn parking, inoperable vehicle, broken windows, and 
other similar code enforcement activities.              -   

Personnel Costs - -                 -   
Taking the code complaint; - -                 -   
set up file; log onto spreadsheet(s) -                 -   
Investigation and documentation of the code complaint -                 -   
Compose/document code enforcement certified letter -                 -   
Follow-up efforts to ensure violation letter compliance -                 -   
Dialogue with violator responding to a complaint -                 -   

-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying

-$             Total Costs

Type 2 Code Enforcement Activity: building 
maintenance, unsafe dangerous building, nuisance 
conditions, condition of approval violation, illegal home 
occupation, blight, and other similar code enforcement 
activities

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs              -   

Taking the code complaint; - -                 -   
set up file; log onto spreadsheet(s) - -                 -   
Investigation and documentation of the code complaint -                 -   
Compose/document code enforcement certified letter -                 -   

Follow up efforts to ensure compliance with violation letter. -                 -   
Dialogue with violator responding to a complaint -                 -   

-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying

Code Enforcement Fee

CDD Admin Public Works

CDD Admin

Police Department

Public Works Police Department
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AMENDMENTS (MINOR)

-$             Total Costs

Type 3 Code Enforcement Activity: illegal second unit, 
construction without permits, change of use without permit, 
establishment of an un-permitted use, and other similar 
code enforcement activities.

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs              -   

Taking the code complaint; - -                 -   
set up file; log onto spreadsheet(s) - -                 -   
Investigation and documentation of the code complaint -                 -   
Evidence collection, report writing -                 -   
Compose/document code enforcement certified letter -                 -   
Follow up efforts to ensure compliance with violation letter. -                 -   
Dialogue with violator responding to a complaint -                 -   

-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying

-$             Total Costs

Type 4 Code Enforcement Activity:  illegal marijuana 
cultivation, nuisance conditions such as abandoned 
buildings that provide setting for illegal activity

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Captain

Police Serv 
Tech

Police 
Officer Police CSO

Fire 
Department Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs              -   

Taking the code complaint; - -                 -   
set up file; log onto spreadsheet(s) - -                 -   
Investigation and documentation of the code complaint -                 -   
Evidence collection, report writing -                 -   
Compose/document code enforcement certified letter -                 -   
Follow up efforts to ensure compliance with violation letter. -                 -   
Dialogue with violator responding to a complaint -                 -   

-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying

-$             Total Costs

Police Department

Admin

CDD Admin

CDD

Public Works

Public Works Police Department
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Vacant Parcel Fees

These fees were adopted by resolution at the December 8, 2025 City Council meeting.  Resolution No. 4991-2025.

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforcement 

officer
City 

Manager
Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Asst

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operations 
Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I
Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police 
Serv Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Dept Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs           -   

Track down property owner, process
application & enter into database 1.00 - 1.00     59.05 
Review property compliance plan 0.15 - 0.15       8.86 
Invoicing/Receivables 0.15 0.15       9.10 
Initial site verification (drive-by or 
inspection) 0.50 0.50     29.53 

-           -   
-           -   
-           -   

Non- Personnel Costs - - - - 1.65 - - - - - - - - 0.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.80 106.53 Total Personnel Cost

Printing, mailing, and supplies 5.00

111.53$ Total Costs

Council adopted fee:  $100.00

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforcement 

officer
City 

Manager
Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Asst

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operations 
Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I
Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police 
Serv Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Departm

ent Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs           -   

Track down property owner, process
application & enter into database 1.00 - 1.00     59.05 
Invoicing/Receivables 0.15 0.15       9.10 
Review property compliance & 
security plan 0.75 0.75     44.29 
Initial site inspecition (walk-through) 0.75 0.75     44.29 

-           -   
-           -   
-           -   

Non- Personnel Costs - - - - 2.50 - - - - - - - - 0.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2.65 156.72 Total Personnel Cost

Printing, mailing, and supplies 5.00

161.72$ Total Costs

Council adopted fee:  $150.00

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforcement 

officer
City 

Manager
Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Asst

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operations 
Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I
Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police 
Serv Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Departm

ent Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs           -   

Follow up data search and
correspondence with property owner
and associated documentation. 1.50 - 1.50     88.58 
Invoicing/Receivables 0.15 0.15       9.10 

-           -   
-           -   
-           -   
-           -   
-           -   

Non- Personnel Costs - - - - 1.50 - - - - - - - - 0.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.65 97.67 Total Personnel Cost

Printing, mailing, and supplies 5.00

102.67$ Total Costs

Council adopted fee:  $100.00

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforcement 

officer
City 

Manager
Asst to 
the CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech

City 
Clerk

Admin 
Asst

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director

Govt Acct 
I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finace 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operations 
Manager

Lead 
Maint 

Worker
Maint 

Worker III
Maint 

Worker II
Maint 

Worker I
Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police 
Serv Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Departm

ent Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs           -   

Site inspection & documentation 1.50 - 1.50     88.58 
Update case file & database 0.30 - 0.30     18.19 
Issue follow-up letters/notices 0.75 0.75     44.29 

-           -   
-           -   
-           -   
-           -   

Non- Personnel Costs - - - - 2.25 - - - - - - - - 0.30 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2.55 151.06 Total Personnel Cost

Printing, mailing, and supplies 5.00

156.06$ Total Costs

Council adopted fee:  $150.00

CDD Admin

Police Department

Vacant Lots - Annual Registration

CDD Admin Finance Public Works

Finance Public Works Police Department

Vacant Buildings - Annual Registration

CDD Admin Finance Public Works

Monthly Monitoring Fee 

Police Department

CDD Admin Finance Public Works Police Department

Late Registration/Late Renewal Penalty
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Deposit Account  (Amount Determined By Director, Minimum $1,500 unless noted)
Annexation
All Appeals to City Council of Planning Commission Decision or CEQA document
All Permits or projects which Require Environmental Documentation (Neg Dec/EIR/EA/EIS etc)
Certificate of Compliance 
Development Agreement
General Plan Amendment
Local Coastal Plan Amendment
Major or Minor Subdivision
Mitigation Monitoring
Parcel Merger
Planned Development Permit
Pre-Application Analysis (Minimum $750 deposit)
Reversion to Acreage
Specific Plan
All Subdivision activity - major, minor, parcel map, final map, reversion, lot line adjustment
Subdivision Map Improvement Plan, Plan Check, Construction Inspections
Parcel Merger               Reversion to Acreage
Lot Line  Adjustment

Technical Advisory Committee Review - Major*
Zoning Amendment

*Technical Advisory Committee Review - Major:  Deposit required 90 days prior to envent when it's a for-profit event. No deposit or TAC fee required for non-profit events.

Minor Division
Parcel Merger              
Reversion to Acreage

Page 5
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Subdivision: Final Map/Parcel Map

Subdivision:Final Map/Parcel Map

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

Site view - -                   -   
Verify map - -                   -   
City Council packet -                   -   
Attend hearing -                   -   
Prepare documentation for recording -                   -   
Close-out -                   -   

-                   -   
-                   -   
-                   -   

                  -   
-                   -   
-                   -   

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            -

-$              Total Costs

DDA

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department
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EMERGENCY PERMIT

Emergency Permit

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng Police Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                -   

Accept application 0.50 - 0.50

Project review 0.25 2.00 1.00 - 3.25

Prepare documentation 2.50 1.50 0.25 4.25

Close-out 0.50 0.50

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                  -   
0.25 4.50 2.50 0.25 - - - - - 1.00 - - - 8.50          478.56 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            26.00
Postage 35.10
Legal Ad for Public Notice

539.66$        Total Costs

staff report/documents 6 pages; 
attachments 4 pages; 2 pages 
photos = 12 pages x 2 sets 24
notices (2 sided =80) 80
Copying Totals 104 0.25 26.00$   
postage for notices 45 0.78 35.10$   

added 30 minutes for Director review, 15 minutes for Admin copies, mailing & file mgmt
adjusted postage and copy amounts 

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department
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LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

Lot Line Adjustment

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng Police Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                -   

Accept application, set up file, log-in 0.25 - 0.25

Initial review 0.50 - 0.50

Referrals -

Review Map 1.00 1.00

Prepare Conditions / Findings 1.50 0.50 2.00

Prepare PSN 0.25 1.00 1.25

Review Final Deeds 1.00 1.00

Close-out 1.50 1.00 2.50

-

-

-

-                  -   
- 1.75 - 1.75 - - - - 1.00 4.00 - - - 8.50          554.54 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

564.54$        Total Costs

may require DDA

LLA documents submitted 40
notices (2 sided = 80) 0
Copying Totals 40 0.25 10.00$   
postage for notices 0 0.78 -$       

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Address Label (for address assignments)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD CE Officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours TOTAL COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

- -                   -   
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Postage 0.25$            20.00
Copies 12.48

32.48$          Total Costs
ADDRESSING:
copying costs Cannot charge for staff time.
Address Letter Recipients recipients: 20
Address Assignment 4 pages pages ea: 4

copies: 80 0.25 20.00$     
postage: 16 0.78 12.48$     

GIS Site Map

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD CE Officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours TOTAL COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

Research and prepare Map 0.75 - 0.75             45.43 
export/print map distribute 0.25 - 0.25             15.14 

-                   -   
- - - - - - - - - 1.00 - - - 1.00 60.58 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
0.25$            

60.58$          Total Costs

C&D Waste Management Checklist Processing Fee see BP & Summary tabs

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD CE Officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours TOTAL COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

explain program 0.25 - 0.25
review form/receipts, track deposit 0.50 - 0.50

-
calculate refund 0.50 0.50

-                   -   
- - - 1.25 - - - - - - - - - 1.25 79.01 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
0.25$            

79.01$          Total Costs

Research Fee

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD CE Officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours TOTAL COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

Research Fee 1.00 - 1.00

- -                   -   
- 1.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 1.00 63.75 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
0.25$            

Hourly  63.75$          Total Costs

Updated postage and copy costs

CDD Admin

Public Works Police DepartmentCDD Admin

CDD Admin

Public Works Police DepartmentCDD Admin

Police Department

Public Works Police Department

Public Works
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MOBILE VENDING UNIT 

Mobile Vending Unit Permit - Food Truck

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs             -   

Accept application & stamp, route 0.25 - 0.25
Initial planner review 0.50 0.50
Referral and Review 1.00 0.50 1.50
Consultations with Applicant 0.75 0.75
Secondary Review 0.50 0.50 1.00
Prepare mailing/labels 2.00 2.00
Prepare staff report 2.00 2.00 0.50 4.50
Director review 0.50 0.50
Document close out and file 0.25 - 0.25

-
0.50 2.00 6.75 0.50 - - - - - 1.50 - - - 11.25          646.06 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 26.00
Postage 31.20
Business License fee $83
Encroachment permit fee $95

Added preparation of mailing 881.26$        Total Costs

Transfer of Ownership is done through the Business License process pursuant to FBMC 10.20.150 (H)(6)
The fee for a MVV permit amendment is the same as Amendment to an Administrative Permit (Major/Minor)

The components of this fee were established by Resolution on October 26, 2025.  See bottom of page.
current Business License fee: $83
current Encroachment permit fee: $95 NOTE:  If the Business License and Encroachment permit fees are increased, they should be increased above as well.

copying costs
PH notice 40 neighbors x 2 sided notice = 80
staff report 6 pages; attachments 4 
pages; 2 pages photos = 12 pages x 2 
sets of staff reports 24
Copying Totals 104 0.25 26.00$   
postage for notices 40 0.78 31.20$   

Mobile Vending Unit - Annual Permit Renewal

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department

Page 11
2/6/2026

349



MOBILE VENDING UNIT 

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs             -   

Planner review 1.00 - 1.00            53.42 
Director review -                  -   
Costs assoc. w/regulation of MVVs 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.00          235.81 
Document close out and file 0.50 - 0.50            26.71 

-                  -   
1.00 2.50 - - 1.00 - - - - - - - - 4.50 315.94 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.50
Postage 0.50
Business License Fee $83
Encroachment permit fee $95

494.94$        Total Costs

Business License renewal fee: $79 NOTE:  If the Business License and Encroachment permit fees are increased, they should be increased above as well.
Annual Encroachment permit fee: $95
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PC HEARING AND PERMITS

Planning Commission 
Hearing

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Accept application/stamp plans - -                  -   
Assign permit #, log-in, set-up file - -

Prepare/post hearing notice/agenda 2.50 2.50

Post staff report to web 0.50 0.50

Prepare mailing/labels 2.00 2.00

copy/distribute packet 0.50 0.50

Attend hearing 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 0.15 3.65

Post meeting wrap-up 1.25 1.25

Prepare/review minutes 0.50 2.00 0.25 2.75

Close-out 0.50 0.50

-
1.00 2.00 - 9.75 - - - - - - 0.75 - 0.15 13.65          959.58 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 32.00
Postage 31.20
Legal Ad for Public Notice 301.25

1,324.03$     Total Costs
∑ Administrative Hearing: $234, $234 234$              
∑ CDP (non-administrative):  $278, $308, $367, $252 301$              
∑ MUP: $234 (223 Redwood appeal to PC) 234$              
∑ UP:  $298 298$              

Design Review
CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 1.00 0.25 - 1.25

Referral and Review 0.75 0.75 0.50 - 2.00

Consultation with Applicant 1.00 1.00 2.00

Secondary Review 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.50

Prepare Staff Report 2.00 1.50 0.50 4.00

Prepare resolution 0.50 0.50

Director review 0.50

Document close out and file 0.25 0.25

-
0.50 5.75 4.25 0.50 - - - - 1.50 - - - - 11.00          836.57 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

added Director review as required by the LUDC and preparation of resolution 846.57$        Total Costs

Planning Commission Hearing + Permits

CDD Admin Public Works

CDD Admin Public Works
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PC HEARING AND PERMITS

Coastal Development Permit
CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 2.00 2.00 0.25 - 4.25

Referral and Review 1.00 1.00 - 2.00

Correction Letter 1.00 1.00

Secondary Review 1.00 3.00 1.00 5.00

Prepare staff report 2.50 4.50 7.00

Prepare resolution 1.00 1.00 2.00

Approval review 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.50

Document close out and file -

-
0.50 6.50 12.50 0.75 - - - - - - 2.00 - 0.50 22.75       1,626.84 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

added prepare resolution 1,636.84$     Total Costs

Variance
CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 0.25 1.00 - 1.25

Referral and Review 1.00 - 1.00

Correction Letter 1.00 1.00

Secondary Review 1.00 2.50 3.50

Prepare staff report 2.00 1.00 1.50 4.50

Prepare resolution 0.50 0.50

Approval review 1.00 0.25

Document close out and file 0.25 0.25

-
1.00 3.50 6.00 0.75 - - - - 2.50 - - - - 11.50          950.40 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

Added prepare resolution 960.40$        Total Costs

Certificate of 
Appropriateness

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 0.50 0.25 - 0.75

Referral and Review 1.00 1.00 - 2.00

Correction Letter -

Secondary Review -

Prepare staff report 1.50 1.50

Public WorksCDD Admin

Public Works

Public WorksCDD Admin

CDD Admin
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PC HEARING AND PERMITS

Prepare Resolution 1.00 1.00

Director review 1.00 1.00

Document close out and file 0.25 0.25

-

-
1.00 4.00 - 0.50 - - - - - - 1.00 - - 6.50          478.29 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

488.29$        Total Costs

copying costs
PH notice 40 neighbors x 2 sided notice = 80
staff report 8 pages; attachments 6 
pages; 2 pages photos = 12 pages x 3 
sets of staff reports Clipboard, File, Planner 48

128 0.25$     32.00$   
postage for notices 40 0.78$     31.20$   

Coastal Development Permit 
(Second Unit)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 0.50 0.50 0.25 - 1.25

Referral and Review 0.50 0.50 1.00 - 2.00

Correction Letter 0.50 0.50 1.00

Secondary Review 0.50 0.50 1.00

Prepare staff report 2.00 2.00 4.00

Prepare resolution 1.00 1.00 2.00

Approval review 1.00 1.00

Document close out and file 1.00 1.00

-

-
1.00 5.00 5.00 1.25 - - - - - 1.00 - - - 13.25          825.93 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

835.93$        Total Costs

Use Permit
CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 1.00 1.00 0.25 1.00 - 3.25

Referral and Review 0.75 0.75 1.00 - 2.50

Correction Letter 1.00 1.00 2.00

Secondary Review 1.75 1.75 1.00 4.50

Prepare staff report 3.00 2.00 1.50 6.50

Prepare resolution 0.50 0.50

Public Works

Public Works

CDD Admin

CDD Admin
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PC HEARING AND PERMITS

Approval review 0.50

Document close out and file 0.25 0.25

-

-                  -   
0.50 8.00 7.00 0.50 - - - - 3.50 1.00 - - - 19.00       1,305.67 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

1,315.67$     Total Costs

Planning Comm Sign Permit
CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Initial review 0.50 0.25 - 0.75

Referral and Review - -

Correction Letter -

Secondary Review 1.00 1.00

Prepare staff report 3.00 1.00 4.00

Document close out and file -

-
- 4.50 - 0.25 - - - - 1.00 - - - - 5.75          377.85 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

387.85$        Total Costs

Public WorksCDD Admin
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PARCEL MERGER: REVERSION TO ACREAGE

Parcel Merger:Reversion to Acreage

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

Police 
Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                 -   

Accept application/set-up file - -                   -   
Initial review - -                   -   
Referrals -                   -   
Site inspection -                   -   
Review maps and deeds -                   -   
Prepare staff report -                   -   
Prepare and post hearing notice/agenda -                   -   
Prepare mailing/ labels -                   -   
PC packet -                   -   
Attend hearing -                   -   
Post meeting wrap-up* -                   -   
Prepare minutes -                   -   
Review final deeds -                   -   
Close out -                   -   

-                   -   
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

-$              Total Costs

Requires a DDA

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department
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Pre-Application Conference

Pre-Application Conference

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Permit 
Tech

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM

Grants 
Manager AV Tech City Clerk

Admin 
Analyst

Asst 
Finance 
Director Govt Acct I

Finance 
Tech

Average 
Finance 

tech/govt 
Acc I PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Operations 
Manager

Lead Maint 
Worker

Maint 
Worker III

Maint 
Worker II

Maint 
Worker I

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant

Police 
Captain

Police 
Serv Tech

Police 
Officer 

Police 
CSO

Fire 
Departmen

t Attorney

 Total 
Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs            -   

Accept application 0.25 - 0.25      13.36 

Initial review 0.50 0.75 1.00 - 2.25    165.38 

Referrals 0.25 0.25      13.36 

Consider CEQA 0.25 0.25      13.36 

Schedule/host Conference 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.50 2.25    133.83 
Post meeting memo 1.00 1.00            -   

-            -   
1.00 2.00 - 0.25 1.50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6.25 339.27 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs

Copying -

339.27$ Total Costs
Added generation of post-meeting memo which is normally provided to applicant after circulation to team
Rearranged PW fees from ADE to ACE

CDD Admin Finance Public Works Police Department
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PUBLIC HEARING FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PERMITS

Public Hearing-Admin Permits

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager

Asst to the 
CM City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng Police Officer Police CSO Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs                -   

Accept request, stamp, route 0.25 - 0.25            15.80 
Assign permit #, log-in, set-up file - -                  -   
Prepare/post hearing notice/agenda 2.00 2.00          109.03 
Post staff report to web 0.25 0.25            13.63 
Prepare mailing/ labels 2.00 2.00          109.03 
copy/distribute packet 0.25 0.25            13.63 
Update/Review staff report 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00            88.33 
Attend hearing 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 3.00          231.19 
Prepare minutes 0.50 0.50            26.71 
Post meeting wrap-up* (see below) 1.25 1.25            68.15 
Close-out 0.25 0.25 0.50            26.67 

-                  -   
1.50 1.50 1.00 7.00 - - - - - - - - - 11.00          700.00 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs                  -   

Copying 0.25$            26.00
Postage 31.20
Legal Ad for Public Notice 234.00

991.20$        Total Costs

copying costs

PH notice 40 neighbors x 2 sided notice = 80
staff report 6 pages; attachments 4 pages; 
2 pages photos = 12 pages x 2 sets of staff 
reports 24

104 0.25 26.00$     
postage for notices 40 0.78 31.20$     

When public hearings are requested, they 
generally have more public testimony and 
public hearings are longer.

The range for Public Hearing Notices in 24/25 was  $234–$301.  The lower range is the administrative hearings.
Here is the breakdown 

∑ Administrative Hearing: $234, $234 234$           
∑ CDP (non-administrative):  $278, $308, $367, $252 301$           
∑ MUP: $234 (223 Redwood appeal to PC) 234$           
∑ UP:  $298 298$           

*Post meeting wrap-up:  remove site notice, remove notice from web & notice cases, print minutes for the minutes book, print minutes for file, load minutes to Clerks Index, prepare and issue development permit/NOFA with cover letter

Police DepartmentCDD Admin Public Works
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TAC (MINOR - For Profit Event)

Technical Advisory Committee Review- Minor (for profit event)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner

Permit 
Tech AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant Police Captain Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
confer with applicant and 
public agencies 1.00 - 1.00            63.20 
Prepare agenda 0.50 - 0.50            31.60 
Attend meeting 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 4.00          519.30 
Prepare minutes/letter 1.50 1.50            94.81 
After event follow-up 0.50 0.50            31.60 

-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   
-                  -   

- - - - - - - - - - 1.00 - 1.00 0.50 - 7.50 740.52 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            10.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

750.52$        Total Costs

Update this fee to be called TAC Review - Minor.  New fee type to be called TAC Review - Major, which would be a deposit account.  
Note that deposit for events must be paid 90 days in advance of event.
It was suggested that TAC Minor fee be $1,500, however fees can't be higher than actual City cost.  It's uncommon for TAC fee to be 
charged as most events are nonprofit.

Police DepartmentCDD Admin Public Works
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EXTENSIONS OF TIME - PLANNING PERMITS

Planning Permit extension of time (Non-subdv & does not require a Public Hearing )

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Accept request 0.25 - 0.25            13.63 
Analysis and Staff Report 1.00 - 1.00            53.25 
Prepare Letter 1.00 1.00            53.25 
Director review 0.25
Close-out -                  -   

0.25 - 2.00 0.25 - - - - - - - - - - - 2.25 170.66 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            1.00

171.66$        Total Costs

Planning Permit extension of time (Non-subdv that requires a Public hearing Before the Director)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Accept request 0.25 - 0.25            13.63 
Prepare mailing & labels 0.50 - 0.50            27.26 
post hearing notice 0.25 0.25            13.63 
Analysis/Staff Report/Director review 0.50 1.00 1.50          115.09 
Hearing 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.50          115.64 
Prepare Minutes, Dev. permit 0.50 0.50            27.26 
Close-out 0.15 0.15              8.18 

-                  -   
1.00 1.50 - 2.15 - - - - - - - - - - - 4.65 340.96 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            10.00
Postage 26.00
Legal Ad for Public Notice 234.00

Time alottment for the Hearing was not included previously, so this was added. 610.96$        Total Costs

Planning Permit extension of time (Non-subdv that requires a Public hearing Before the Planning Commission)

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Accept application/stamp plans 0.25 - 0.25            13.63 
Assign permit #, log-in, set-up file - -                  -   
Initial review 1.00 1.00            53.42 
Referral and Review -                  -   
Correction Letter -                  -   
Secondary Review -                  -   
Prepare/review staff report 0.50 5.00 0.50 6.00          356.03 
Prepare resolution 2.00 2.00          106.84 
Prepare/post hearing notice/agenda 1.00 1.00            54.52 
Post staff report to web 0.50 0.50            27.26 
Prepare mailing/ labels 2.00 2.00          109.03 
copy/distribute packet 0.50 0.50            27.26 
Attend hearing 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.50          115.64 
Prepare minutes 0.50 0.50            27.26 
Close-out 0.25 0.25 0.50            26.98 

-                  -   
1.00 8.75 - 6.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 15.75 1,046.47 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            29.00
Postage 31.20
Legal Ad for Public Notice 301.00

added reso preparation 1,407.67$     Total Costs

Public Works Police Department

CDD Admin Public Works Police Department

CDD Admin

Police DepartmentCDD Admin Public Works
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ZONING LETTER

Zoning Letter

CD/PW 
Director

Associate 
Planner

Asst 
Planner

Permit 
Tech AA-CDD

Code 
Enforce 
officer

City 
Manager City Clerk PWD

Ass.Direct
Eng

PW 
Project 
Analyst

Ass. City 
Engineer

Water 
Lead

Chief of 
Police

Police 
Sergeant Attorney  Total Hours 

TOTAL 
COST Notes

Personnel Costs
Research 1.00 - 1.00           53.42 
Prepare letter with findings 2.00 - 2.00         106.84 
Review 0.25 0.25           30.83 

-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   
-                 -   

0.25 3.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.25 218.60 Total Personnel Cost

Non- Personnel Costs
Copying 0.25$            1.00
Postage
Legal Ad for Public Notice

219.60$        Total Costs

Often persons wanting this service 
expect research done and letter 
prepared the same day.  Charge 
$100 to process request within one 
business day.

Police DepartmentCDD Admin Public Works
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Staff Fully Loaded Rates FY 21/22 Update: 08/27/21

Position
 Rate w/ 
Benefits OT Rate

 Rate w/O/H 
and Benefits 

City Manager 102.57 120.01
Administrative Assistant 41.08 39.59 48.06
Administrative Analyst 42.46 31.97 49.68
City Clerk 55.13 63.89 64.51
System Analyst 44.95 51.52 52.60
Grants Manager 54.05 47.33 63.20
Assistant to the City Manager 60.58 65.58 70.88
Human Resources Analyst 41.49 46.81 48.54

Assistant Finance Director 66.73 78.07
Finance Technician I 38.30 32.68 44.81 Average FT/GA
Government Accountant I 51.84 49.86 60.65 52.73
Grants Coordinator 48.35 60.52 56.57

Police Chief 73.31 50.27 85.78
Police Captain 89.82 89.38 105.09
Police Sergeant 77.68 54.23 90.88
Community Services Officer 59.61 43.48 69.74
Police Officer 63.60 46.86 74.42 `
Administrative Assistant 50.66 44.22 59.27

Administrative Assistant 46.60 41.47 54.52
Associate Planner 45.66 64.66 53.42
Code Enforcerment Officer 50.47 65.24 59.05
Assistant Planner 45.51 57.44 53.25

Public Works Director 105.41 123.33
Assistant Director - Engineering 51.78 60.58
Assistant City Engineer 54.40 57.21 63.64
Public Works Project Analyst 49.23 41.72 57.60
Operations Manager 75.81 65.48 88.70
Mechanic 60.04 46.81 70.24
Maintenance Worker I 34.31 34.86 40.14
Maintenance Worker II 58.72 41.45 68.71
Maintenance Worker III 63.96 44.61 74.84
Maintenance Worker Lead 70.41 50.23 82.38
Treatment Plant Operator II 50.58 46.33 59.18
Environmental Compliance Coordinator 81.14 61.12 94.93
Treatment Plant Operator-in-Training 30.18 31.34 35.31
Treatment Plant Operator II 64.50 46.33 75.47
Treatment Plant Operator - Wastewater Lead 48.06 53.27 56.23

Fire Department 39.06
Attorney $225

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

FINANCE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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Do Not Delete any of the cells on this page as all other spread sheets link to these for the calculation of rates!

COMM DEV DIRECTOR 87.87 - 109.44 Missing Staff Categories - No Longer Applicable to CDD - 
SPECIAL PROJECTS MANAGER 70.29 - 94.90   Permit Tech   Special Projects Manager
ASSOCIATE PLANNER 51.60 50.96 69.66   Code Enforcement Officer   Grants Assistant
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT-CD 32.48 36.35 63.20   Associate Planner
GRANTS ASSISTANT 44.57 52.03 60.17

Change only the numbers in the spread sheet below and all over spread sheets will be updated to the new rates

Rates AA-CD
Asst 

Planner CDD

Public 
Works 

Ops Mgr.
Engineer 

Tech
Police

Sergeant
Police 

Lieutenant City Mgr City Clerk

Team Rates 63.20 69.66 109.44 119.22 #REF! #REF! #REF! #REF! #REF!

4320 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Classes per Session
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$50.00 $50.00

Expense
19.04$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 19.04$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation supervisor 1 0 40.44$                       -$                        
Recreation instructor 1 1 1 25.24$                       25.24$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Costodial Staff 1 0 24.00$                       -$                        

Lifeguard 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Total Wages 49.24$                    

68.28$                    
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$18.28 -$18.28

Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Hard Cost

Incidentals and Supplies

30 minutes

Rental Fees/Supplies

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Private Swim Lessons

Varies
Sat-Thurs

Varies
1

$50.00

Hula hoops, rings supplies

363



Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Classes per Session
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 6 Maximum 6
$42.00 $42.00

Expense
19.04$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 19.04$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation supervisor 1 0.125 40.44$                       5.06$                      
Recreation instructor 1 1 1 25.24$                       25.24$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.125 24.00$                       3.00$                      
Costodial Staff 1 0.125 24.00$                       3.00$                      

Lifeguard 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Total Wages 48.30$                    

67.34$                    
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 6 Maximum 6

-$25.34 -$25.34
Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Hard Cost

$7.00

Hula hoops, rings supplies

5:00-5:30 Preschool 1-3, 5:30-6:00Level 1&2, 6:00-6:30 Level 3&4

Assesment day 2/18/23 at 4:00 (Kathy will teach)$42.00 per session

Rental Fees/Supplies
Incidentals and Supplies

1

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
PM Swim Lesson

30 minutes
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Classes per Session
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 3 Maximum 3
$75.00 $75.00

Expense
19.04$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 19.04$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation supervisor 1 0 40.44$                       -$                        
Recreation instructor 1 1 1 25.24$                       25.24$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Costodial Staff 1 0 24.00$                       -$                        

Lifeguard 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Total Wages 49.24$                    

68.28$                    
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 3 Maximum 3

$6.72 $6.72

Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Hard Cost

$25.00

Hula hoops, rings supplies

30 minutes

Rental Fees/Supplies
Incidentals and Supplies

1

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Private Swim Lessons

Varies
Sat-Thurs

Varies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Session
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$250.00 $250.00

Expense
114.24$                  

Total Rental/Supply Cost 114.24$                  

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation Supervisor 1 1 40.44$                       40.44$                    
Lifeguard 0 0 -$                            -$                        

Head Lifeguard 0 0 -$                        
Costodial Staff 1 2.5 24.00$                       60.00$                    

Front Desk staff 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    
Total Wages 124.44$                  

238.68$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 80

$11.32 $11.32
Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Cost 

Incidentals (38.08 per hour x 3 hours)
Rental Fees/Supplies

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Bday Parties

Year Round
Sat/Sun

1:00-4:00
1

$250.00
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Classes per Session
 Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$70.00 $70.00

Expense
38.08

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Costodian 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Front Desk staff 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    

-$                        

-$                            -$                        
Total Wages 36.00$                    

Total Cost 74.08$                    

Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
-$4.08 -$4.08

Supervisor
Signature Date

Rental Fees/Supplies

1

incidentals

$70.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Party Room rental Hourly
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Classes per Session
 Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$250.00 $250.00

Expense
228.48

Total Rental/Supply Cost 228.48

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Costodian 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    
Front Desk staff 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    

-$                        

-$                            -$                        
Total Wages 48.00$                    

Total Cost 276.48$                  

Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
-$26.48 -$26.48

Supervisor
Signature Date

1
$250.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Party Room rental Day

incidentals (38.08 x 6 hr)
Rental Fees/Supplies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Classes per Session
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$55.00 $55.00

Expense

38.08$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

PT/Fit inst 1 1 36.00$                       36.00$                    
Recreation Supervisor 1 0.25 40.44$                       10.11$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.25 24.00$                       6.00$                      

-$                            -$                        
Total Wages 52.11$                    

Total Cost 90.19$                    
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$35.19 -$35.19

Supervisor
Signature Date

Rental Fees/Supplies

1

Incidentals

$55.00

Hula hoops, rings supplies

Personal Trainer 

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Personal Training

Varies
Sat-Thurs

Varies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

hours
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$150.00 $150.00

Expense
38.08$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation Superviosr 1 0.5 40.44$                       20.22$                    
Senior Lifeguard 1 1 26.40$                       26.40$                    

 Lifeguard 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    
Costodial Staff 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Total Wages 106.62$                  

Hard Cost 144.70$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 11

$5.30 $5.30
Supervisor
Signature Date

1
$150.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Leisure Pool Hourly Rental

Year Round

Leisure pool hourly rental

Hourly rental is for pool only with no water features.  Requires two lifeguards 

Incidentals
Rental Fees/Supplies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

hours
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$300.00 $300.00

Expense
38.08$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation Superviosr 1 0.5 40.44$                       20.22$                    
Senior Lifeguard 1 1 26.40$                       26.40$                    

 Lifeguard 5 1 24.00$                       120.00$                  
Costodial Staff 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Total Wages 202.62$                  

Hard Cost 240.70$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 11

$59.30 $59.30
Supervisor
Signature Date

1
$300.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Water Slide and River  Hourly Rental

Year Round

Water Slide and River at same time hourly 

Both water slide and river going at same time requires 5 lifeguards on duty

Incidentals
Rental Fees/Supplies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

hours
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$200.00 $200.00

Expense
38.08$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation Superviosr 1 0.5 40.44$                       20.22$                    
Senior Lifeguard 1 1 26.40$                       26.40$                    

 Lifeguard 3 1 24.00$                       72.00$                    
Costodial Staff 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Total Wages 154.62$                  

Hard Cost 192.70$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 11

$7.30 $7.30
Supervisor
Signature Date

1
$200.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Water Slide and River  Alternating Hourly Rental

Year Round

Water Slide and River alternating hourly 

water slide and then river (alternating between the two) requires 4 lifeguards on duty

Incidentals
Rental Fees/Supplies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

hours
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$150.00 $150.00

Expense
38.08$                    

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08$                    

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Recreation Superviosr 1 0.5 40.44$                       20.22$                    
Senior Lifeguard 1 1 26.40$                       26.40$                    

 Lifeguard 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    
Costodial Staff 1 1 24.00$                       24.00$                    

Front Desk staff 1 0.5 24.00$                       12.00$                    
Total Wages 106.62$                  

Hard Cost 144.70$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 11

$5.30 $5.30
Supervisor
Signature Date

1
$150.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Competition Pool Hourly Rental

Year Round

Competition pool hourly rental

 Requires two lifeguards. 

Incidentals
Rental Fees/Supplies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Hours
per lane per hr

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$30.00 $30.00

Expense
38.08

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Lifeguard 1 1 24.00$                         24.00$                     
Sneior Lifeguard 1 0 26.40 -$                         

Custodial 1 0 24.00$                         -$                         
Admin Assistant 1 0 24.00$                         -$                         

Recreation Supervisor 1 0.25 40.44$                         10.11$                     
Total Wages 34.11$                     

72.19$                     
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$42.19 -$42.19
Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Hard Cost (Incidentals + wages)

Incidentals

1 lane for 1 hour

Proposed Rate per lane per hour 

Rental Fees/Supplies

$30.00

Varies

1

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Lane Rental 

Daily
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Class Title Class Title
Class Dates Class Dates

Class Days of Week Class Days of Week
Class Times Class Times

Hours Hours
per lane per hr per lane per hr

Supply Fee per Session Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description Supply Description

Class Description: Class Description: 

Notes for Staff Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1 Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$39.00 $39.00 $156.00 $156.00

Expense Expense
38.08 152.32

Total Rental/Supply Cost 38.08 Total Rental/Supply Cost 152.32

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session Rate of Pay with Benefits Total Wages

Lifeguard 1 1 24.00$                      175.63$                 Lifeguard 1 4 24.00$                             96.00$                          
Sneior Lifeguard 1 1 26.40 26.40$                   Sneior Lifeguard 1 4 26.40 105.60$                       

Custodial 1 1 24.00$                      24.00$                   Custodial 1 4 24.00$                             96.00$                          
Admin Assistant 1 0.25 24.00$                      6.00$                     Admin Assistant 1 1 24.00$                             24.00$                          

Recreation Supervisor 1 0.25 40.44$                      10.11$                   Recreation Supervisor 1 1 40.44$                             40.44$                          
Total Wages 242.14$                 Total Wages 362.04$                       

280.22$                 514.36$                       
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1 Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$241.22 -$241.22 -$358.36 -$358.36
Supervisor Supervisor
Signature Date Signature Date

128.59$                       

Proposed Rate per lane per hour 

Rental Fees/Supplies
Incidentals  (38.08 x 4 days)

Total Hard Cost (Incidentals + wages) Total Hard Cost (Incidentals + wages)

Average loss per day 

3 lanes at 1 hour each 

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Swim Team Weekly

Year round
Mon-Thurs

3
$13.00

12
$13.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Swim Team Daily 

Year round
Mon-Thurs

3 lanes at 1 hour each 

Proposed Rate per lane per hour 

Incidentals
Rental Fees/Supplies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Hours per day
per lane per hr

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$78.00 $78.00

Expense
76.16

Total Rental/Supply Cost 76.16

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Lifeguard 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Sneior Lifeguard 1 2 26.40 52.80$                    

Custodial 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Admin Assistant 1 0.25 24.00$                       6.00$                      

Recreation Supervisor 1 0.25 40.44$                       10.11$                    
Total Wages 164.91$                  

241.07$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$163.07 -$163.07
Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Hard Cost (Incidentals + wages)

6
$13.00

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Swim Team Daily

Year round
Mon-Thurs

3 lanes at 2 hour each = 6 hours per day

Proposed Rate per lane per hour 

Incidentals  (38.08 per hour X 2 hours)
Rental Fees/Supplies
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Hours per day
per lane per hr

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$78.00 $78.00

Expense
76.16

Total Rental/Supply Cost 76.16

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Lifeguard 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Sneior Lifeguard 1 2 26.40 52.80$                    

Custodial 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Admin Assistant 1 0.25 24.00$                       6.00$                      

Recreation Supervisor 1 0.25 40.44$                       10.11$                    
Total Wages 164.91$                  

$241.07
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$163.07 -$163.07
Supervisor
Signature Date

Proposed Rate per lane per hour 

Rental Fees/Supplies
Incidentals

$13.00

3 lanes at 2 hour each = 6 hours per day 

Year round
Mon-Thurs and Saturday

6

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Swim Team Saturday 
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Hours per day
per lane per hr

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$112.00 $112.00

Expense
67.50

Total Rental/Supply Cost 67.50

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Lifeguard 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Sneior Lifeguard 1 2 26.40 52.80$                    

Custodial 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Admin Assistant 1 0.25 24.00$                       6.00$                      

Recreation Supervisor 1 0.25 40.44$                       10.11$                    
Total Wages 164.91$                  

232.41$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$120.41
Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Hard Cost (Incidentals + wages)

$14.00

4 lanes at 2 hour each = 8 hours per day

Proposed Rate per lane per hour 

Rental Fees/Supplies
Incidentals

8

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Swim Team Daily

Year round
Mon-Thurs
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Hours per day
per lane per hr

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
$100.00 $100.00

Expense
67.50

Total Rental/Supply Cost 67.50

Staff Title # of Staff Hours per Session
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Lifeguard 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Sneior Lifeguard 1 2 26.40 52.80$                    

Custodial 1 2 24.00$                       48.00$                    
Admin Assistant 1 0.25 24.00$                       6.00$                      

Recreation Supervisor 1 0.25 40.44$                       10.11$                    
Total Wages 164.91$                  

232.41$                  
Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

-$132.41 -$132.41
Supervisor
Signature Date

Total Hard Cost (Incidentals + wages)

$12.50

4 lanes at 2 hour each = 8 hours per day

Proposed Rate per lane per hour 

Rental Fees/Supplies
Incidentals

8

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Swim Team Proposal Daily

Year round
Mon-Thurs
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Class Title
Class Dates

Class Days of Week
Class Times

Classes per Session
Daily Fee

Supply Fee per Session
Supply Description

Class Description: 

Notes for Staff

Revenue Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1

Expense
900.00$                  
900.00$                  

400.00$                  
913.98$                  

Total Rental/Supply Cost 3,113.98$              

Additional Staff # of Staff Hours per 6 hour rental
Rate of Pay with 

Benefits
Total Wages

Maintenance 1 8 43.28$                       346.24$                  
Maintenance Prep Time 1 2 43.28$                       86.56$                    
Recreation Supervisor 1 6 37.22$                       223.32$                  

Rec Supervisor Prep Time 1 5 37.22$                       186.10$                  
Custodial 2 12 24.15$                       289.80$                  

Custodial Post Time 2 3 24.15$                       72.45$                    
-$                        

Front Desk staff 2 12 25.48$                       305.76$                  
Front Desk Pre & Post time 2 2 25.48$                       50.96$                    

Total Wages 1,561.19$              

Net Profit/(Loss) Participants Minimum 1 Maximum 1
-$4,675.17 $4,675.17

Supervisor
Signature Date

Incidentals $152.33 per hour

Rental Fees/Supplies

1 day 

Comp. Pool Rental $150.00 per hour (6 hours total)
Leisure Pool Rental  (6 hours total)rate $150.00per hour

Dry side of facility (6 hours total) rate $400.00 per day

Full facility rental up to 6 hours per day.  Any additional hours will be charged an hourly rate

Average Revenue Lost for Saturday 108 addmittance Sunday 103 addmittance 

CVSCC Program Planning Sheet
Thankswimming Classic Swim Meet

Weekend before Thanksgiving
Saturday OR Sunday
Daily up to 6 hours
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Fort Bragg Blues Festival
May 1-3, 2026
Downtown Fort Bragg, California
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FESTIVAL MISSION

Celebrating Community Through Music

The Fort Bragg Blues Festival showcases the 
unique charm of our coastal city while 
attracting visitors and boosting our local 
economy during the shoulder season. This 
signature event draws music lovers from 
across the region, fostering community spirit 
and supporting local businesses year-round.

"We're focused on developing more events 
that support local businesses and drive 
tourism during the off-peak seasons." — 
Isaac Whippy, City Manager
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NOW ON SALE

Ticket Options for Every Blues Lover

All-Access Passes

Experience everything! 
Access to 10 paid 
performances plus the free 
community concert. Limited 
to 50 passes due to intimate 
venue sizes. Some shows 
are exclusively for pass 
holders.

2-Day Weekend 
Pass

Enjoy both Saturday and 
Sunday at the outdoor 
festival grounds with 6 
dynamic performances, plus 
the free community concert.

Single Day Pass

Choose Saturday or Sunday 
for 3 energetic performances 
at the festival grounds, plus 
access to the free community 
concert.

Headliner-Only 
Pass

See our featured acts Roy 
Rogers & The Delta Rhythm 
Kings and Aki Kumar, the 
self-proclaimed "Bollywood of 
Blues!"

Get your tickets at fortbraggblues.com • Last year's festival was a complete sell-out!
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February is Local's Discount Month
Since this event was a SELL-OUT last year, the City of Fort Bragg wanted to give LOCALS a chance to grab your tickets early and at a 
significant discount. The discount is 18% on all tickets except All-Access Passes (only 60 of those left after the holiday sale!)

Locals Discount Code: FBLOCAL (all caps) Please enter the promo code at checkout. 

Local's is defined as Mendocino Coastal Communities.
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Roaring 20's Kick-Off Event
April 30th

Start your festival weekend with a wild ride on the world-famous Skunk Train to 
Glen Blair Bar, nestled in a magical redwood grove. Dance the night away to the 
nostalgic sounds of Stella & The Starlights performing music from the 1920s, 30s, 
and 40s. Period dress recommended but not required for this unforgettable 
evening of vintage vibes and rip-roaring fun!
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SuperStar Lineup 2026

Roy Rogers & The Delta 
Rhythm Kings

Legendary slide guitarist and 
headliner

Tia Carroll

Powerhouse Blues, Soul and 
R&B

Aki Kumar

The "Bollywood of Blues" brings 
fusion magic

GeminiiDragon

Powerful vocals and electrifying 
stage presence

Rowland & Tumblin'

High-energy blues with authentic 
soul

Mike Hammar and The 
Nails

Raw, authentic blues tradition

Steve Lucky & the 
Rhumba Bums

Featuring Miss Carmen Getit with 
swing and sass

Matt Axton Band

Guitar-Driven Roots -Rock & 
Americana

Red's Blues Band

Sacramento Blues 
Hall of Fame

Black Horse Blues 
Band

Native American Blues 

Plus: a free community concert with local favorites The Mighty T-Bones!
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SPECIAL EVENTS

Beyond the Main Stage

Whiskey & Blues Seafood Dinner

February 5th

An unforgettable night on the harbor. In 
collaboration with Noyo Harbor 
Inn/HarborView Bistro, Mendocino 
Spirits/Tamar Distillery and the Fort Bragg 
Blues Festival, we’re bringing together the 
best of coastal dining, live music, and local 
craft whiskeys. 

Enjoy a welcome reception, a 3-course 
seasonal meal, paired whisky tastings, and 
soul-stirring music featuring Big Mo, Volker 
Strifler & Chris Nichols on drums.
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Festival Venues & Locations

1Friday, May 1st

Town Hall & Tall Guy Brewery • Intimate performances 
exclusively for All-Access Pass Holders (max capacity 150)

2 Saturday, May 2nd

Bainbridge Park • Free Community Concert — likely the 
first event at the newly renovated park!

Main Stage/Festival Tent Grounds • Multiple performances 
(capacity 400-500)

Town Hall • Late night show to keep the music going

3Sunday, May 3rd

Main Stage/Festival Tent Grounds • Festival finale 
performances (capacity 400-500)
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2025 IMPACT

2025 Festival Success by the Numbers

70%
Visitors from Outside Fort 

Bragg

Drawing music fans from across 
California and beyond

52.6%
Hotel Stays

Supporting local hospitality businesses
50% stayed 2-3 nights

$69K
Total Revenue

Visitors Locals
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2026 Proposed Budget

$138K
Total Revenue

$55K
Sponsorships

$74K
Ticket Sales

$10K
Other Revenue

Sponsorships Ticket Sales Other Revenue

Other Revenue includes advertising  revenue from our Blues Festival 
Program Booklet , vendor fees, and merchandise sales.

The donut chart illustrates the breakdown of the proposed revenue 
by source for 2026. Ticket sales are projected to be the largest 
contributor at $74,000, followed by sponsorships at $55,000, and 
other revenue sources making up $10,000.
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2026 Ticket Sales Momentum

$31K
Ticket Sales to Date

60%
All-Access Passes Sold

+ already sold

Strong early sales driven by successful Holiday Campaign
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Where Our 2026 Attendees Are Coming From

Northern California 
Bay Area

San Francisco (94109)

Lafayette (94549)

Albany (94706)

North Coast

Fort Bragg (95437)

Mendocino (95460)

Cazadero (95417)

Forestville (95436)

Philo (95466)

Inland Northern 
California

Santa Rosa (95405)

Ukiah (95482)

Willits (95490)

Redwood Valley (95470)

Twain Harte (95383)

Sacramento Region

Sacramento (95823, 
95826)

Fair Oaks (95628)

Rescue (95672)

Vacaville (95688)

Northern California

Chico (95926)

Grass Valley (95949)

Magalia (95954)

Corning (96021)

Out of State

Maplewood, New Jersey

Alvord, Texas

Hailey, Idaho
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Sponsorship Opportunities

Platinum Sponsor

$10,000+

Logo on all marketing materials

Premium booth space

VIP passes (10)

Stage recognition

Social media features

Gold Sponsor

$5,000-$9,999

Logo on select marketing 
materials

Booth space

VIP passes (6)

Stage recognition

Social media mentions

Silver Sponsor

$2,500-$4,999

Logo on website and program

Booth space

VIP passes (4)

Stage recognition

Bronze Sponsor

$1000-$2499

Logo on website and program

VIP passes (2)

Recognition in materials

Community Supporter

Under $1,000

Logo on website

Recognition in program

Contact us at sponsors@fortbraggblues.com to discuss partnership 
opportunities
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Spreading the Blues
Multi-Channel Marketing Strategy

We employ a diverse strategy to reach our audience, combining traditional and 
digital approaches:

Targeted Radio & Local Media Coverage

Social Media & Google Ad Campaigns

Local Print & Community Outreach

Leveraging Word-of-Mouth Buzz
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Let Down Your Hair & Feel 
the Blues
Get away from your devices, embody your being, and immerse yourself in three 
days of unforgettable music, community, and pure joy our cool coastal town of Fort 
Bragg, CA. Your presence helps to shine a bright light in our corner of the world! 
Last year's festival sold out completely — don't miss your chance to be part of this 
year's celebration!

Get Your Tickets Now Learn More

Fort Bragg Blues Festival • May 1-3, 2025
Visit fortbraggblues.com for complete schedule and details
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       CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8B 

                           
      
 
 
TO:                           Parks and Recreation Committee     DATE: February 9, 2026 
 
DEPARTMENT:       Public Works 
 
PREPARED BY:      Chantell O’Neal, Assistant Director Engineering 
 
PRESENTER:          Chantell O’Neal, Assistant Director Engineering & Isaac Whippy City 
Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  Receive Recommendation from the Parks & Recreation Committee and 
Provide Direction on Recreational Amenities to Include in the Reservoir and Community 
Forest Project Environmental Impact Report 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council: 
1. Receive the Parks & Recreation Committee’s recommendation from its January 23, 

2026 meeting; and 
2. Provide direction on which recreational amenities should be included in the 

programmatic Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Reservoir and Community 
Forest Project. 

Staff requests a yes/no determination for each amenity so that the EIR consultant can 
evaluate the full range of potential future uses and avoid the need for costly supplemental 
environmental review. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 

The City is preparing an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Reservoir and 
Community Forest Project. The primary purpose of the project is to construct three 
raw‑water storage reservoirs to improve drought resilience and long‑term water security. 
Because the City intends to open portions of the property for public access in the future, 
the EIR will also include a programmatic‑level review of potential recreational amenities. 

A programmatic analysis allows the City to evaluate a broad set of possible future uses 
now, so that future decisions can rely on this EIR without requiring a new, full CEQA 
document. Addenda and minor updates are common; however, adding new high‑impact 
uses later could require a supplemental EIR, which is significantly more expensive and 
time‑consuming. The current EIR contract is approximately $600,000, so it is in the City’s 
interest to identify the full range of potential amenities at this stage. 
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To support this effort and advance the City’s long-term parks and recreation goals 
identified in the Strategic Plan, the City Manager established a dedicated Parks & 
Recreation Department in July 2025. As part of this organizational focus, the City 
conducted a public survey in June 2025, which received 323 responses, held an EIR 
Scoping Meeting in September 2025, and convened the first Parks & Recreation 
Committee meeting on January 23, 2026. At that meeting, the Committee reviewed the 
survey results, received public comment, and provided preliminary direction, while 
requesting that the City Council make the final determination on future recreational uses. 

The property contains rare Mendocino Cypress Woodland (pygmy forest), and the soils 
cannot recover once disturbed. The reservoir project itself will require mitigation for tree 
removal and habitat impacts, which may limit the amount of land available for 
recreational development. The EIR will evaluate feasibility and regulatory constraints for 
each amenity the Council chooses to include. 

 

Figure 1: This figure was AI-generated and is for brainstorming purposes only 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

1. Purpose of Council Direction 

The Council’s role tonight is not to select which amenities will ultimately be built. Instead, 
the purpose is to determine which amenities should be analyzed in the EIR, so that: 

 The City avoids piecemeal CEQA review 

 The consultant can evaluate environmental feasibility 
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 The City preserves flexibility for future decisions 

 The reservoir project schedule remains on track 

This is a blank canvas. No decisions have been made about locations, designs, or 
which amenities will ultimately be constructed. 

2. Parks & Recreation Committee Direction (January 23, 2026) 

Committee members expressed interest in evaluating all amenities listed in the 
survey, plus several additional concepts raised during discussion and public comment. 
Specific items highlighted by Committee members included: 

 Fire management of pygmy forest, including potential CalFire grant funding for 
prescribed burns 

 Community Center / Banquet Hall with kitchen and running water 

 Dirt bike track (distinct from a pump track) 

 Pond or small lake for scenic and limited recreational use (not the drinking-water 
reservoirs) 

 Flush restrooms requiring well and septic 

 Performance stage 

 Greenhouse or growing areas for plants, herbs, or community agriculture 

The Committee agreed to forward the full list of amenities to Council for final direction. 

3. Full List of Recreational Amenities for Council Consideration 

The following list includes every specific amenity identified in the survey, Committee 
discussion, and public comment. Staff requests a yes/no determination for each item. 

A. Trails and Passive Recreation 

 Walking/jogging trails (paved or unpaved) 

 Hiking trails 

 ADA-accessible trails 

 Benches along trails 

 Interpretive nature signage 
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 Boardwalks or interpretive loops 

 Retention or decommissioning of existing informal/social trails 

B. Biking 

 Non-motorized biking trails 

 Pump track (youth bicycle skills track) 

 Dirt bike track (motorized) 

C. Play and Family Amenities 

 Playground 

 Picnic areas 

 Shaded pavilion/gazebo 

 Small gathering spaces 

D. Sports and Active Recreation 

 Sport courts (tennis, pickleball, petanque, futsal, etc.) 

 Athletic fields (soccer, football, baseball, softball, ultimate frisbee, disc golf) 

 Multi-purpose field with multi-sport striping 

 Running/walking track around a field 

E. Educational and Interpretive Features 

 Outdoor education space 

 Interpretive elements (forest, soils, redwoods, pygmy habitat) 

 Greenhouse or growing areas (herbs, food, native plants) 

F. Event and Community Facilities 

 Performance stage 

 Event space for concerts or performances 

 Community center/banquet hall with kitchen 

 Space for temporary events (circus, carnival, Paul Bunyan Days, festivals) 
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G. Water-Related Amenities 

 Pond or small lake (non-swimming, scenic, shallow) 

 Fishing or boating on a non-reservoir water feature (Note: Drinking-water 
reservoirs cannot be used for recreation.) 

H. Infrastructure 

 Flush restrooms (well and septic) 

 Pit toilets 

 Parking areas 

 Electricity for events 

4. Environmental and Regulatory Considerations 

The EIR will evaluate: 

 Impacts to Mendocino Cypress Woodland and other sensitive habitats 

 Soil disturbance (irreversible in pygmy forest) 

 Tree removal and required mitigation 

 Noise, traffic, and wildfire risk 

 Water and wastewater needs for facilities 

 Feasibility of motorized recreation 

 Space limitations within the disturbed area 

 Compatibility with reservoir construction and operations 

Some amenities may be determined infeasible or require substantial mitigation. 
Including an amenity in the EIR does not guarantee it will be allowed or built. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 

There is no direct fiscal impact associated with providing direction on amenities. The EIR 
contract is already funded. However, adding amenities later could require a supplemental 
EIR, which would be costly. 
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Furthermore, a CEQA-cleared vision for recreation will improve the City’s competitiveness 
for grants focused on nature-based recreation and outdoor equity. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:  

Tonight’s action is not a project under CEQA. Direction from Council will inform the scope 
of the EIR currently underway. 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/COUNCIL PRIORITIES/GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY 

The action supports goals related to: 

 Water security and climate resilience 

 Community recreation 

 Public access to open space 

 Long-term planning and fiscal responsibility 

 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH 

 Public survey (323 responses) in June 2025 

 NOP Scoping Session September 16, 2025 

https://cityfortbragg.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=A&ID=1337676&GUID=337054
F8-C977-45EC-A520-371E0EAB3D56  

 Parks & Recreation Committee meeting (January 23, 2026) 

https://cityfortbragg.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=A&ID=1379133&GUID=C96524
EA-F76F-49B5-A3FC-0498500C9EE8  

 The next outreach will occur during the Draft EIR public review period 

 

COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Parks & Recreation Committee reviewed the survey results, received public comment, 
and recommended forwarding the full list of amenities to Council for final direction. 

 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Direct staff to evaluate a more limited list of amenities: This would reduce the 
complexity of the EIR but may require a costly EIR amendment if the City decides to 
add intensive features later. 

2. Defer the selection of recreational amenities: This would delay the EIR schedule and 
potentially the start of construction for the reservoirs. 
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ATTACHMENTS:  

1. Survey Questions 

2. Survey Summary Only (Raw Results can be viewed in the Committee Meeting 
Packet of January 23, 2026) 

3. Mendocino Land Trust (MLT) Site Maps 

4. Recreational Amenities Checklist for Council Action  
 

NOTIFICATION:  

1. Rincon Consultants 

2. Mendocino Land Trust 

3. Parks & Recreation Committee 

4. Interested parties  
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Recreation Feature

Not in Support 
(# of 
Responses) Indifferent

In Support (# of 
Responses) Left Blank In Support %

Hiking Trails 40 38 236 9 73.1%
Paved Walking Trails 70 40 208 5 64.4%
Pavillion/Group picnic 53 68 198 4 61.3%
Event space 72 57 188 6 58.2%
Non-motorized bike 86 47 186 4 57.6%
Benches along trails 73 69 173 8 53.6%
Interp. Signs 88 72 155 8 48.0%
Athletic Fields 129 37 151 6 46.7%
Pump Track 117 63 137 6 42.4%
Outdoor Ed. Space 87 102 127 7 39.3%
Playground 132 75 107 9 33.1%
Sports Courts 166 51 98 8 30.3%
ADA Access Trails 111 103 95 14 29.4%
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Existing Site Conditions
General Property Inventory Trash & Dumping Sites
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Possible Hiking Trail Routes
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Northern Trails
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Newman Gulch
Interpretive Element

409



Mendocino Cypress Forest Park
Community Survey Results

Which of the following facilities would you like to see 
at the new park? 

Do you have an idea of a special name to call this 
new and unique park? 

The City of Fort Bragg widely circulated a survey over 3 weeks to gather preliminary 
programming interest for the property, and received 323 responses.

Paved Walking / Jogging Trails 

Hiking Trails 

ADA Accessible Trails 

Playground 

Interpretive Nature Signage 

Athletic Fields 

Outdoor Education Space 

Pavilion / Gazebo Space for Gatherings 

Event Space for Performances 

75%

65%

62%

59%

49%

47%

40%

35%

34%
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ATTACHMENT 4 — RECREATIONAL AMENITIES CHECKLIST 

Reservoir & Community Forest Project — Council Direction for EIR Analysis 

 

A. TRAILS & PASSIVE RECREATION 

☐ Walking/Jogging Trails      ☐ ADA Trails 

☐ Hiking Trails                           ☐ Benches 

☐ Interpretive Signage          ☐ Boardwalks 

☐ Retain Existing Trails         ☐ Decommission Social Trails 

 

B. BIKING 

☐ Non‑Motorized Trails         

☐ Pump Track 

☐ Dirt Bike Track (motorized) 

 

C. PLAY & FAMILY AMENITIES 

☐ Playground                                 ☐ Picnic Areas 

☐ Shaded Pavilion/Gazebo     ☐ Small Gathering Spaces 

 

D. SPORTS & ACTIVE RECREATION 

☐ Sport Courts                       ☐ Athletic Fields 

☐ Multi‑Purpose Field         ☐ Running/Walking Track 

 

E. EDUCATIONAL & INTERPRETIVE 

☐ Outdoor Education Space   

☐ Interpretive Elements 

☐ Greenhouse / Growing Areas 
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F. EVENT & COMMUNITY FACILITIES 

☐ Performance Stage                      ☐ Event Space 

☐ Community Center/Kitchen     

 

G. WATER‑RELATED AMENITIES 

☐ Pond / Small Lake           ☐ Fishing/Boating (non‑reservoir) 

 

H. INFRASTRUCTURE 

☐ Flush Restrooms (well/septic) 

☐ Pit Toilets 

☐ Parking Areas 

☐ Electricity for Events 

☐ Trailhead Facilities 

 

I. OTHER 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Fort Bragg is located on the Mendocino Coast of northern California and is home to 
approximately 7,114 residents. The City’s water supply relies entirely on three local surface water 
sources: the Noyo River and two spring-fed tributaries, Waterfall Gulch and Newman Gulch.  Over 
the last decade, these water sources have been severely impacted by drought, forcing the City to 
rely more heavily on the Noyo River. In 2021, the City declared a Stage 4 emergency water crisis 
due to critically low water levels. 

The City currently operates a wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) with an average daily flow of 
0.8 million gallons per day (MGD), which serves the entire City and nearby areas. Currently, 
treated wastewater is discharged into the Pacific Ocean via a 690-foot ocean outfall pipeline and 
no recycled water is presently being utilized. In light of the City’s vulnerability to drought and its 
status as a Severely Disadvantaged Community (SDAC), the City is seeking to implement a 
recycled water project to enhance water security by treating and reusing effluent as potable 
water. 

This Recycled Water Feasibility Study  (Study) aligns with the City’s environmental goals and seeks 
to bolster the City’s water supply by adding a resilient and stable source of local water. It will 
focus on identifying and prioritizing the most viable recycled water supply and use alternatives, 
providing a strategic plan for implementing cost-effective treatment technologies that comply 
with current regulations. Recycled water, as used in this Study, refers to municipal wastewater 
that has been treated to a level suitable for beneficial reuse in accordance with Title 22 (T22) of 
the California Code of Regulations and applicable State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
potable reuse regulations. This includes non-potable reuse (NPR) applications such as landscape 
or agricultural irrigation, industrial uses, and environmental enhancement, as well as potable 
reuse applications achieved through advanced treatment processes that produce water suitable 
for Indirect Potable Reuse (IPR) or Direct Potable Reuse (DPR). 

Key project elements include assessing customer demands through customer engagement, 
available sources and volumes of recycled water, cost estimates and project feasibility, system 
hydraulics and capacity, pollution control alternatives, potential environmental and regulatory 
impacts (both beneficial and adverse), pipeline locations, and the feasibility of serving customers.  

This study builds upon several technical memoranda (TM) and planning studies which evaluated 
potential reuse alternatives. These documents are listed in the References section of this study. 

Alternatives Considered 
Fort Bragg considered three alternative reuse options: recycled water, IPR, and DPR. Based on a 
market analysis, T22 recycled water was determined to be economically infeasible due to its 
relatively low demand and the extensive infrastructure required to deliver it to geographically 
dispersed user locations. Reuse strategies in this Study will therefore focus on IPR and DPR 
technology. More discussion of the market analysis is included in Chapter 3. 

Four water reuse alternatives were evaluated to improve long-term water supply reliability and 
resilience. The alternatives reflect varying approaches to integrating treated water into the City’s 
existing water supply system and differ in treatment, conveyance, and regulatory considerations. 
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1. IPR via Surface Water Augmentation (SWA) to the Summers Lane Reservoirs. SWA, a form 
of IPR, is the planned practice of adding purified recycled water into a reservoir that serves 
as a permitted drinking water supply. In this alternative, secondary effluent from the City’s 
wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) would undergo full advanced treatment (FAT) at a 
proposed advanced water purification facility (AWPF). Purified water from the AWPF would 
be conveyed to the expanded Summers Lane Reservoirs, where it would blend with surface 
water supplies prior to treatment at the City’s surface water treatment plant (SWTP). 

2. DPR via Raw Water Augmentation (RWA) to Raw Water Storage Ponds. This alternative is a 
form of RWA in which purified water from the proposed AWPF would be introduced into the 
City’s existing raw water storage ponds at the SWTP, which currently blend supplies from the 
Noyo River and spring-fed tributaries before treatment. Use of the ponds would reduce the 
need for the construction of new raw water storage facilities, expanded surface water intake 
infrastructure, and associated conveyance and pumping facilities.  

3. DPR via RWA to Reservoir. Raw water augmentation (RWA) is a form of DPR that occurs when 
advanced treated wastewater is used to augment an existing source water prior to final 
treatment and distribution. In this alternative, purified water from the proposed AWPF would 
be conveyed to the expanded Summers Lane Reservoirs, where it would blend with surface 
water supplies prior to treatment at the City’s SWTP.  

4. DPR via Treated Water Augmentation (TWA) to Finished Water Storage. This alternative is 
a form of DPR in which purified water would be introduced directly into the City’s finished 
water storage tanks downstream of the SWTP. Blended water from these tanks would then 
be delivered into the potable distribution system.  

Table ES-1 Summary of Potable Reuse AlternaƟves Considered 

Alternative Capital Cost Capital 
Cost/AF O&M Cost AFY 

Produced 
1 IPR via SWA to Reservoirs $55,863,000  $2,307 $1,895,000  807 
2 DPR via TWA to Finished Water Storage $71,418,000  $2,950  $2,078,200  807 
3 DPR via RWA to Storage Ponds $71,318,000  $2,946  $1,980,200  807 
4 DPR via RWA to Reservoirs $74,806,000  $3,090  $1,980,200  807 

Proposed Project 
After reviewing the treatment, environmental, and regulatory analyses, the City has identified 
Alternative 1 IPR via SWA to the Summers Lane Reservoirs for further development. This 
alternative offers the best combination of cost-effectiveness, environmental compatibility, 
regulatory feasibility, and long-term operational resilience.  
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1. INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION 
This chapter introduces the City of Fort Bragg, the Municipal Improvement District, and the 
physical and institutional context for the study. It describes the service area, the existing water 
and wastewater systems, and the regulatory and organizational framework within which the City 
operates. The chapter is intended to introduce the project sponsor, where the system is located, 
and what infrastructure exists today, providing the factual foundation for the problem statement 
and project evaluation that follow. 

(a) Non-Federal Project Sponsor 
Identification of the project sponsor. 

The City of Fort Bragg, California, the project sponsor, is located on the Mendocino Coast in 
northern California, as shown in Figure 1-1, and is home to approximately 7,117 residents. Fort 
Bragg serves as the largest population center on the Mendocino coast and experiences significant 
seasonal population increases associated with tourism. 

Water and wastewater services are 
provided through Fort Bragg Municipal 
Improvement District No. 1 (MID), which 
is governed by the Fort Bragg City 
Council acting as the MID Board of 
Directors. The MID is responsible for 
ownership, operation, and long-term 
management of the City’s water and 
wastewater infrastructure, including 
supply, treatment, storage, distribution, 
collection, and disposal facilities. 

This Study evaluates options for 
improving the long-term reliability of 
the City’s potable water supply through 
water reuse. The operational and 
regulatory drivers for this effort, 
including hydrologic variability and 
system vulnerability, are discussed in 
detail in Chapter 2. 

(b) Description of the Study Area  
Describe both the site-specific project area where the 
water supply will be needed and developed and any 
recycled water distribution systems.  

Location. The City of Fort Bragg is a general law city located 165 miles north of San Francisco, and 
188 miles west of Sacramento on the Pacific coast. The City occupies 2.7 square miles, one-third 
of which is zoned industrial, consisting primarily of property owned and operated by Georgia 
Pacific Corporation. Fort Bragg is the largest city on the Mendocino coast. The mild climate and 
picturesque coastline make Fort Bragg a popular tourist and recreational area.  

 
Figure 1-1 Map of Northern California 
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Figure 1-2 Map of Study Area 
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The study area corresponds to the municipal sewer and water service area managed by Fort 
Bragg MID No. 1, as shown in Figure 1-2. The MID includes the City limits and adjacent 
unincorporated areas within the City’s sphere of influence. The MID was formed in 1969 for the 
purpose of acquiring, constructing, and operating wastewater and water system improvements. 

Economic conditions within the City reflect long-term structural change following the closure of 
the Georgia-Pacific mill and the growth of tourism and service industries. Fort Bragg’s median 
household income remains well below the statewide average, qualifying the City as a Severely 
Disadvantaged Community under California Water Code. These conditions influence both 
infrastructure planning and affordability considerations and are discussed further in Chapter 2 
and Chapter 9. 

(c) Water System 
The City’s water distribution system operates primarily as a gravity-fed system, using elevation 
differences between storage tanks and the service area to convey water and maintain system 
pressure. Finished water is pumped to elevated storage tanks and then distributed by gravity 
throughout the service area, which reduces the need for continuous pumping and minimizes 
energy needs. This configuration supports reliable pressure control, diurnal demand balancing, 
fire protection, and emergency response, and enhances system resilience during power outages 
or other operational disruptions. One area of the City, referred to as the East Fort Bragg Pressure 
Zone, is served by a pump station since elevations are too high to be served by gravity. The City’s 
water treatment and storage infrastructure include: 
Water Treatment Plant. The City’s Water Treatment Plant (WTP), located at the Corporation Yard 
at 31301 Cedar Street, was originally constructed in 1958. A major treatment process upgrade 
was completed in 1986, increasing the plant’s nominal treatment capacity to approximately 2.2 
MGD. This upgrade replaced the original treatment process with two packaged Trident® filter 
treatment units (FTUs).  

Since that time, the core treatment process at the SWTP has remained largely unchanged. The 
most recent significant improvement project at the SWTP was completed in 2004 and involved 
modifications to the existing raw water storage ponds to repurpose them as backwash water 
storage ponds. No subsequent major process upgrades have been implemented at the facility. 

Currently the SWTP relies on the two FTUs installed in 1986. Raw water is pumped from two 
unlined raw water storage ponds to the FTUs, where treatment is provided through integrated 
adsorption, clarification, and filtration processes within the packaged units. Following filtration, 
treated water is disinfected and conveyed to the finished water clearwell. Finished water is then 
pumped to the City’s storage tanks for distribution throughout the service area. 

Raw Water Storage. The Summers Lane Reservoir is an engineered raw water storage facility 
located at the southern extent of the City’s water system. The reservoir currently provides 45 AF 
of raw water storage and serves as an important operational asset for managing seasonal 
variability in surface water supplies. Waterfall Gulch serves as the City’s primary supply source 
through a dedicated conveyance pipeline, with the associated reservoir operated as 
supplemental storage to support the system during periods of low streamflow, planned or 
unplanned outages, and other operational constraints affecting the City’s surface water supplies. 
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The City is in the process of expanding the Summers Lane Reservoir system through construction 
of three additional 45 AF reservoirs, which will be hydraulically connected in series with the 
existing reservoir. This expanded storage is intended to enhance drought resilience, improve 
operational flexibility, and reduce vulnerability to short-term supply interruptions and to provide 
seasonal storage and operational flexibility. Their role in drought management and potable reuse 
integration is discussed in Chapter 2 and Chapter 4. 

Finished Water Storage. The City maintains four finished water storage tanks that provide 
operational storage, pressure regulation, and system reliability across the distribution system. 
Three tanks, each with a capacity of approximately 4.6 AF each, are located adjacent to the SWTP 
and primarily serve the lower elevation pressure zones. A fourth finished water tank, with a 
capacity of approximately 9.2 AF, is located just outside the City limits and serves higher elevation 
areas, providing additional hydraulic head and pressure stabilization for upland portions of the 
service area. 

Collectively, the finished water storage system provides approximately 23 AF of total storage 
capacity. The finished water tanks support diurnal demand balancing, emergency response, fire 
protection, and operational flexibility, and play a critical role in maintaining system pressure and 
reliability during peak demand periods or treatment plant outages. 

(d) Wastewater System 
The City’s wastewater system consists of a network of gravity sewers, pump stations, and force 
mains that collect and convey wastewater from residential, commercial, and public users 
throughout the service area to the City’s Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). The system is 
designed to efficiently transport wastewater while minimizing pumping requirements through 
the use of topography and strategically located lift stations. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant. The WWTP employs an extended-aeration activated sludge 
process with secondary clarification and disinfection. Treated effluent is discharged through a 
permitted ocean outfall extending approximately 690 feet offshore. Residual solids are stabilized, 
dewatered, and managed in accordance with regulatory requirements. Upgrades completed in 
2020 improved treatment reliability, solids handling, and wet-weather performance. The facility 
currently treats an average dry-weather flow of approximately 0.8 MGD and produces secondary 
effluent of consistent quality suitable for advanced treatment. The WWTP represents a key asset 
for potable reuse planning by providing a continuous, locally controlled source of municipal 
wastewater. The implications of this resource for long-term water supply reliability are addressed 
in Chapter 2 and Chapter 4. 
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2. STATEMENT OF PROBLEMS AND NEEDS 
Describe key water resource management problems and needs for which the project will provide a solution, including the 
following information. All projections shall be reasonable and applicable for a minimum of 20 years.  

This chapter establishes why a new water supply is needed. It documents Fort Bragg’s reliance 
on highly variable local surface water, the physical and environmental limits on alternative 
sources, and the community’s constrained financial capacity. Together, these conditions create 
a structural vulnerability that cannot be resolved through conservation, storage, or emergency 
measures alone. The chapter frames potable reuse as a resilience strategy focused on reliability 
under drought and climate variability rather than growth, and defines the core problem the 
Proposed Project is intended to solve. 

(a) Problems and Needs 
Description of the problem and need for a water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project.  

Fort Bragg faces persistent challenges associated with limited and highly variable water supplies 
due to its exclusive reliance on three local surface water sources: the Noyo River, Newman Gulch, 
and Waterfall Gulch. These sources are strongly dependent on seasonal rainfall and exhibit 
pronounced fluctuations in both quantity and quality. During drought conditions, available flows 
can diminish significantly, leading to water shortages and mandatory restrictions. Unlike many 
communities in California, Fort Bragg does not receive imported water from State or Federal 
projects and therefore lacks access to supplemental supplies during dry periods. This complete 
dependence on local surface water increases the City’s vulnerability to hydrologic variability and 
climate-driven extremes. 

The City has experienced long-standing water supply challenges since the 1990s, driven by 
fluctuations in available source water that are expected to become more pronounced as climate 
change impacts increase. Fort Bragg’s climate is coastal and Mediterranean, with most 
precipitation occurring between October and April, with some rainfall during summer months. 
Since the early 2000s, Mendocino County has endured frequent and intense drought conditions, 
including an extended period from 2020 through 2022 that prompted a statewide drought 
emergency. Although periods of heavy precipitation can temporarily improve conditions, the 
region remains highly susceptible to rapid transitions between wet and dry cycles. These patterns 
make reliance on short-term emergency measures an unsustainable long-term strategy. 
Accordingly, the City is prioritizing projects that expand and diversify its water supply to provide 
citywide drought resilience 

Operationally, the City’s water system is supplied primarily via gravity flow from the three surface 
water sources. During winter and spring, Waterfall Gulch and Newman Gulch typically provide 
the majority of supply and generally produce higher-quality raw water due to gravity conveyance. 
As summer progresses and tributary flows diminish, the City increasingly relies on the Noyo River 
diversion, which must be pumped and is subject to both quantity and quality constraints. The 
Noyo River serves as the City’s primary source of drinking water, providing approximately 64 
percent of total supply. Historically, this source has been affected by insufficient flows during 
summer and fall drought periods and by high turbidity during winter storms. In late summer, river 
flows can become so low that even at low tide the volume available for diversion is limited, while 
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at high tide salinity levels may exceed the City’s treatment capabilities. This variability 
compromises supply reliability and places the City at risk of being unable to meet essential 
demands, including firefighting flows. 

In response to these constraints, the City has explored interim and innovative measures. Since 
fall 2021, Fort Bragg has operated a pilot-scale desalination demonstration project using the 
existing Noyo River intake to pump brackish water during periods of low streamflow and high 
tides. This pilot treats water prior to discharge to the raw water storage ponds, where it is 
blended and subsequently treated through conventional processes. The demonstration project 
is intended to evaluate feasibility under local conditions; it is not designed to provide a reliable 
or continuous water supply and cannot resolve the City’s long-term vulnerability. 

Several structural conditions further constrain the City’s ability to address these challenges 
through conventional means. 

Limited groundwater availability. Groundwater in the Fort Bragg area is stored primarily in 
fractured bedrock aquifers with low permeability and limited storage capacity, resulting in 
generally low well yields. Natural recharge is limited and seasonal, and coastal wells are 
vulnerable to saltwater intrusion. As a result, groundwater cannot serve as a viable long-term 
supplemental supply. 

Limited storage. Prior to 2015, the City’s system could store only small volumes sufficient to 
maintain pressure and provide minimal fire protection. Since then, the City has made significant 
progress by constructing a 1.5 MG finished water tank and the Summers Lane Reservoir, 
increasing total storage to approximately 22.6 MG. In November 2022, the City Council approved 
acquisition of land for three additional 4.6 MG reservoirs, which will further improve seasonal 
flexibility. Even with these investments, the City remains dependent on variable surface inflows 
to fill storage and requires a firm, controllable source to convert storage into true drought 
resilience. 
Seasonal precipitation patterns. Most rainfall occurs during winter months, requiring supplies 
collected during wet periods to last through long, dry summers. During drought years, surface 
water levels drop, leading to restrictions and potential shortages. Climate change is expected to 
increase the frequency and severity of these conditions. 

Environmental Impairment. The Noyo River is listed under Clean Water Act Section 303(d) as 
impaired. These impairments affect both municipal use and aquatic habitat, including threatened 
salmonids. Reducing reliance on this sensitive source during critical periods is an important 
management objective. Key impairments on the Noyo River include: 

• Sedimentation: Excessive sediment from logging, erosion, and development reduces 
water clarity, fills spawning beds, and degrades habitat for fish and other aquatic species. 

• High Water Temperature: Deforestation, reduced riparian vegetation, and shallow water 
flow increase temperatures, making the river less hospitable for cold-water fish species. 

• Flow Reduction: Water diversions and seasonal drought conditions contribute to low 
streamflow, further stressing aquatic ecosystems. 

• Nutrient and Pollution Concerns: Runoff from agricultural and urban sources may 
introduce excess nutrients or pollutants that degrade water quality. 
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Fort Bragg’s challenges are compounded by community conditions. The City’s economic base has 
undergone a long-term transition since the closure of the Georgia-Pacific mill, with tourism and 
service industries now predominating. Over this period, the City has experienced little to no net 
population growth, underscoring that water infrastructure planning is driven by reliability and 
resilience rather than growth accommodation. The City’s 2024 median household income is 
approximately 55 percent of the statewide median, qualifying Fort Bragg as a Severely 
Disadvantaged Community. This designation reflects limited ratepayer capacity to absorb large 
cost increases and constrains the range of feasible solutions. Investments must protect public 
health and system reliability while remaining affordable and operationally realistic, with external 
funding playing a critical role. 

Taken together, these conditions define the City’s central water-supply problem: Fort Bragg 
requires a reliable, locally controlled source of water that is less sensitive to hydrologic variability, 
protects environmental resources, and can be implemented in a manner consistent with 
community affordability. Emergency measures and incremental storage alone cannot resolve this 
structural vulnerability. The need is therefore for a durable solution that converts existing local 
resources into a firm supply and provides long-term drought resilience. 

(b) Current and Projected Water Supplies 
Description of current and projected water supplies, including water rights, and potential sources of additional water other than 
the proposed water reclamation, recycling or desalination project, and plans for new facilities other than the proposed project. 

Current Supplies. The City’s water supply relies entirely on three local surface water sources: 
Waterfall Gulch, Newman Gulch, and the Noyo River. Fort Bragg holds both appropriative and 
pre-1914 water rights to support its municipal water supply. Appropriative rights, which are 
granted by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) through permits and licenses, 
authorize the use of water on non-riparian lands or for uses beyond natural flow conditions. The 
City holds SWRCB-issued appropriative rights for Waterfall Gulch (480 AFY) and the Noyo River 
(2,172 AFY); however, total appropriative use is limited to 1,500 acre-feet per year under 
regulatory constraints. These rights establish the City’s legal entitlement to divert water, but do 
not ensure that physical supplies will be available during drought conditions, when streamflows 
may fall below diversion thresholds. This makes existing physical production potential of 1,500 
to 1,600 AF.  

In 2025, 688 AF were delivered to customers for beneficial use, while an estimated 900 AF were 
discharged to the ocean outfall due to limited storage and system capacity. This operational 
pattern illustrates that Fort Bragg’s constraint is not legal entitlement, but the ability to capture, 
store, and manage variable surface water supplies. Accordingly, existing “supply” for planning 
purposes is represented by delivered water in 2025 (688 AF), while the difference between 
production and use reflects the volume of water that could be converted into a reliable resource 
through additional storage and potable reuse infrastructure. 

To address long-standing supply vulnerabilities, the City has proactively evaluated multiple 
strategies to enhance reliability, including assessment of existing surface water sources, 
infrastructure performance, emergency storage needs, and innovative technologies such as pilot 
desalination. These efforts reflect an incremental, risk-based approach to strengthening the 
system under increasing hydrologic variability. 
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At the outset of the 2015 drought emergency, the City’s system lacked adequate storage, 
providing only minimal reserves necessary to sustain pressure and meet fire flow requirements. 
To improve drought resilience, the City constructed the Summers Lane Reservoir in 2016, 
providing 45 acre-feet of raw water storage for supply diverted primarily from Waterfall Gulch. 
This facility marked a significant shift toward seasonal water management, allowing the City to 
capture excess winter flows and carry them into the dry season. The City also implemented major 
capital improvements, including construction of a 1.5 MG finished water storage tank. These 
investments increased total storage to approximately 22.6 million gallons, representing roughly 
45 days of emergency supply based on an average daily demand of 500,000 gallons. This 
expanded storage capacity and substantially improved drought preparedness and operational 
flexibility, but did not change the City’s fundamental dependence on variable surface inflows.  

Projected Supplies. With the Proposed Project, projected water supplies are expected to 
increase substantially by 2040, from 688 AFY to approximately 1,495 AFY based on current 
planning estimates (see Figure 2-1). To support this growth in supply and meet hydraulic 
retention time (HRT) requirements for indirect potable reuse, the City is in the design phase for 
three additional 45 AF off-stream reservoirs that will expand the City’s storage capacity (see Table 
2-1). In addition to expanding seasonal storage, the new reservoirs are a critical component of 
the City’s potable reuse framework. For IPR, State regulations require a minimum hydraulic 
retention time (HRT) between advanced treatment and reintroduction to the drinking water 
system to provide environmental buffering and operational response time. The off-stream 
reservoirs provide this required detention volume, allowing advanced-treated water to be stored 
for the prescribed period before recovery. Without dedicated off-stream storage, the City would 
be unable to meet HRT requirements for IPR, effectively constraining or precluding potable reuse 
implementation.  

Figure 2-1 ExisƟng and Projected Water Supplies 
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These new facilities are planned adjacent to the existing Summers Lane Reservoir and are 
designed to be filled during high-flow winter periods using surface water diverted from the Noyo 
River and gravity-fed from Waterfall Gulch, thereby minimizing ecological impacts during low-
flow summer periods. Stored water will be available for use during drier months, reducing 
withdrawals from ecologically sensitive surface waters. The design includes associated inlet and 
outlet piping and integration with the City’s existing system infrastructure. The reservoir 
embankments are being sized so that they remain outside the jurisdiction of the California 
Division of Safety of Dams.  

Table 2-1 ExisƟng and Future Storage FaciliƟes 

Storage Facility Status 
Year 

Complete 

Storage 
Capacity 

(AF) 

Storage 
Capacity 

(MG) 
Pre-2016 Existing -- 20 6.4 
Summers Lane Reservoir Existing 2016 45 14.7 
Finished Water Storage Tank Existing 2021 4.6 1.5 
Planned Reservoir 1-3 Planned 2032 135 44.1 

2035 Total Storage Capacity 204.3 60.3 
 

In parallel, the City is undertaking a comprehensive SWTP modernization project. Improvements 
include upgrades to filtration systems, chemical feed pumps, process piping, valves, meters, and 
Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) systems. The project also involves 
rehabilitation of treatment tanks, relocation and modernization of the laboratory, and 
construction and repair of facility buildings. These upgrades will enhance operational efficiency, 
support regulatory compliance, reduce water losses, and improve labor productivity at the 
SWTP. Construction is anticipated to be completed in Spring 2026. 

Collectively, these investments strengthen the City’s ability to capture, treat, and manage local 
surface water. However, even with expanded storage and modernized treatment facilities, the 
system remains constrained by the availability of surface water to fill reservoirs during drought 
years. Storage alone cannot create supply when inflows are insufficient. The City therefore 
continues to face a structural gap between legal water rights and physically available water 
during extended dry periods, underscoring the need for a new, reliable source that is less 
dependent on hydrologic conditions. 

(c) Current and Projected Water Demand  
Description of current and projected water demands, including a description of the current and projected water supply and 
demand imbalances. 

The City’s total water demand in 2025 was approximately 688 acre-feet per year. The majority of 
water use is residential, accounting for approximately 82 percent of total demand, while 
commercial and industrial uses comprise the remaining 18 percent. These demands are met 
entirely with local surface water supplies. 

Fort Bragg’s reliance on surface water makes its ability to meet demand highly sensitive to annual 
weather patterns. Surface water flows are dependent on seasonal precipitation and are expected 
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to become more variable as a result of aridification and climate change. Without adequate 
snowpack and rainfall, the City’s existing sources may not produce sufficient flows to meet 
demands, even under normal operating conditions. During extended dry periods, the City is 
forced to operate under emergency conditions, imposing restrictions that burden residents and 
businesses in an already severely disadvantaged community. A new, reliable water supply would 
allow the City to continue meeting demands entirely with local resources while reducing 
dependence on emergency measures. By providing a firm source that is not tied to surface 
hydrology, the Proposed Project would enable the City to maintain essential service levels during 
drought conditions and protect public health, safety, and economic stability. 

Current and projected demand is shown in Table 2-2. Population-related demand projections 
assume a conservative annual growth rate of 0.5 percent to account for modest, project-specific 
increases in demand associated with two planned developments on Main Street and Hazelwood 
Drive and the phased redevelopment of the Mill Site, which is expected to commence around 
2030. This assumption does not reflect broad population growth, but rather accommodates 
incremental demand associated with known development activity. 

Table 2-2 Current and Projected Demand 

  Baseline 
Demand 

Development 
Demand 

(AFY) 

Total 
Demand 

(AFY) Year (AFY) 
2025 688 0 688 
2030 703 +13.4 716 
2035 721 +15 749 
2040 739 +30 798 
2045 758 +30 848 
2050 870 0 870 

Based on anticipated development at S Main/Hazelwood and Mill Site and 
a normal growth rate of 0.5% 

Under these assumptions, total demand is projected to increase from approximately 688 AFY in 
2025 to approximately 870 AFY by 2050. Although this growth is modest, it compounds the City’s 
existing supply vulnerability. Even under current demand levels, the City experiences constraints 
during dry years. As demand gradually increases, the margin between available surface water 
and system needs will narrow further, increasing the frequency and severity of shortages absent 
a new, drought-resilient supply. 

The imbalance between variable surface water availability and relatively fixed municipal demand 
highlights the City’s core planning challenge. Demand for potable water is continuous and non-
discretionary, while supply is seasonal and increasingly unpredictable. Without diversification of 
supply, this mismatch will continue to expose the community to service interruptions, emergency 
response measures, and escalating operational risk. 
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(d) Water Quality Concerns for Current and Projected Water Supply 
Description of any water quality concerns for the current and projected water supply. 

The Noyo River is the City’s primary water source and an essential ecological resource for the 
region. However, it faces persistent water quality challenges that affect both municipal use and 
the health of the river ecosystem. As a result of these conditions, the Noyo River is listed on the 
2024 Clean Water Act Section 303(d) list as an impaired water body. Sedimentation is a primary 
concern, driven by a long history of logging, road construction, and erosion within the watershed. 
Elevated sediment loads reduce water clarity, fill pools, degrade spawning habitat, and increase 
turbidity, complicating treatment at the City’s water plant. These impacts reduce habitat quality 
for native fish species, including coho salmon and steelhead trout, and increase operational 
challenges for municipal treatment.  

During the dry summer months, the river also experiences elevated temperatures and low 
dissolved oxygen levels, conditions that further stress cold-water species and reduce overall 
aquatic health. Nutrient inputs from erosion and runoff can contribute to algal growth and 
localized eutrophication, exacerbating oxygen depletion and harming sensitive habitats. 

Another critical issue is saltwater intrusion. In late summer, when freshwater flows drop to very 
low levels, tidal influence can push saline water upstream into the City’s intake. During these 
periods, raw water salinity can exceed the treatment capabilities of the City’s Surface Water 
Treatment Plant, threatening the reliability of the municipal supply. This risk prompted Fort Bragg 
to deploy portable desalination units during recent drought emergencies to maintain drinking 
water quality and continuity of service. 

These water quality challenges underscore the importance of reducing dependence on the Noyo 
River during critical low-flow periods and protecting instream conditions. Continued reliance on 
a single, impaired surface water source concentrates both operational and environmental risk. 
By investing in water reuse, the City of Fort Bragg can reduce withdrawals from sensitive surface 
waters, support aquatic habitat health, and build resilience against drought and climate change 
impacts while maintaining safe and reliable potable service.
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3. WATER RECLAMATION, RECYCLING OR DESALINATION OPPORTUNITIES 
Address the opportunities for water reclamation, recycling, and desalination in the study area, and identify the sources of water 
that could be reclaimed or desalinated, including the following sections. 

This chapter describes the range of alternative water supply opportunities available to the City, 
including non-potable reuse, potable reuse, and desalination. It summarizes prior planning 
efforts, pilot projects, and regulatory considerations, and places Fort Bragg’s options within a 
broader technical and policy context. The chapter clarifies why non-potable reuse and emergency 
desalination alone are insufficient to meet the City’s long-term needs and establishes potable 
reuse as a viable and scalable pathway for achieving drought resilience. 

(a) Reclaimed or Desalinated Water Uses 
Description of all uses for reclaimed or desalinated water, or categories of potential uses, including but not limited to 
environmental restoration, fish and wildlife, groundwater recharge, municipal, domestic, industrial, agricultural, power 
generation, and recreation. Identify any associated water quality, and associated treatment requirements. 

The City evaluated multiple water reuse alternatives to identify the most cost-effective solution 
to improve the long-term reliability and drought resilience of its potable supply for the residents 
and businesses of Fort Bragg. The alternatives considered included non-potable recycled water 
for irrigation use and three methods to produce potable water: surface water augmentation, raw 
water augmentation, and treated water augmentation. A market analysis determined that non-
potable recycled water is economically infeasible due to its relatively low demand and the 
extensive infrastructure required to deliver it to geographically dispersed user locations. A 
detailed discussion and comparative analysis of the remaining alternatives is provided in Chapter 
4. The remaining potable reuse options were further evaluated because they can directly 
augment the City’s drinking water supply. 

Water reuse through IPR and DPR represent opportunities to bolster reliability, diversify supply, 
enhance drought resilience, and support growth and land use goals. All end uses are ultimately 
potable water supply applications, serving domestic, commercial, industrial, and fire-protection 
demands through the City’s water system. 

(b) Available Water Market 
Describe the water market available to utilize reclaimed, recycled, or desalinated water, including: 

(i) Existing and Potential Users 
Identification of existing and potential users, expected use, peak use, on-site conversion costs, if necessary, desire to use 
reclaimed, recycled, or desalinated water, including letters of intent if available. 
All applications of project water will supplement potable (drinking) water supplies. 

(ii) Customer Consultation 
Description of consultation with potential reclaimed, recycled, or desalinated water customers. Letters of intent must be 
included, if applicable. 
The City completed a comprehensive stakeholder communication and outreach program to 
establish a transparent framework for engaging residents, businesses, and community 
organizations on the evaluation of recycled water alternatives. Through a town hall meeting, 
digital outreach, and public surveys, the City built broad community awareness and support 
for recycled water as a sustainable, locally controlled supply that enhances drought resilience 
and long-term water security. Educational materials, including a project flyer, website, and 
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other online resources, helped increase public understanding of alternative treatment 
processes, project costs, and the environmental and sustainability benefits for the 
community. 

This proactive communication effort strengthened community confidence in the City’s 
planning process and demonstrated the value of structured, two-way engagement in 
advancing complex water infrastructure initiatives within a small coastal community. 
Additional details on the City’s outreach program are included in Chapter 7. 

(iii) Market Assessment Procedures 
Description of the market assessment procedures used.  

A market analysis was conducted in 2025 to determine the potential use of non-potable 
recycled water in the Fort Bragg service area. For this analysis, the City identified its five 
largest irrigation customers—two schools, a mobile home park, and two commercial 
properties. Using irrigation meter data from the schools and assuming 30 percent of total 
water use at the unmetered sites would be for irrigation, the total potential non-potable 
recycled water demand was estimated at approximately 0.02 MGD. 

A subsequent analysis expanded the evaluation to include the original five sites plus nine 
additional locations identified through a visual assessment of irrigable areas typically suitable 
for non-potable recycled water use. Applying the same methodology, the total potential 
demand increased to approximately 0.08 MGD. A third evaluation applied irrigation 
requirements derived from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR 2000) 
guidance for landscape plantings to estimate a theoretical non-potable recycled water 
demand of approximately 0.17 to 0.20 MGD. 

Although 17 potential sites were identified, their dispersed locations would necessitate 
extensive conveyance and distribution infrastructure. Given the relatively low aggregate 
demand and the high cost of system development, implementation of a non-potable reuse 
system was determined to be economically infeasible. This assessment procedure is 
documented in Appendix C Recycled Water, IPR, and DPR Feasibility Evaluation TM. No 
further studies were conducted. 

(c) Market Assurances 
Strategies and commitments to ensure the viability of demand for recycled water. 

Non-potable recycled water was eliminated as an alternative due to limited local demand, the 
need for extensive new distribution infrastructure, and the relatively low reliability and cost 
effectiveness compared to potable reuse options. Prior to that assessment, market assurances 
for non-potable recycled water were evaluated. These assurances involve strategies and 
commitments to ensure the viability and demand for recycled water and help mitigate risks for 
utilities by ensuring there will be a stable and sufficient market for the non-potable recycled 
water produced. The three market assurance strategies analyzed are defined in the Market 
Assurances TM. However, because the proposed project advances potable water reuse, the City 
does not need to implement a strategy to establish or secure non-potable recycled water 
demand. 
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(d) Discussion of Considerations 
Discussion of considerations (for example: physical, converting systems for reused water, or public acceptance) which will prevent 
implementing a water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project. Identification methods or community incentives to stimulate 
reclaimed, recycled, or desalinated water demand, and methods to eliminate obstacles which will inhibit the use of reclaimed, 
recycled, or desalinated water, including pricing. 

The City conducted a survey to assess community awareness and opinions regarding the City's 
current water supply and potential alternative water sources. The survey gauged public 
understanding of the current water conditions and drought risk, evaluate community 
receptiveness to alternative water supply options, and identify key factors that influence public 
acceptance of advanced water treatment technologies.  

The survey found strong community support for exploring additional local water supply options 
and non-potable recycled water, but only moderate acceptance of potable reuse, with significant 
portions of respondents needing more information about that alternative. To build community 
support for a potable reuse project, the City would need to educate their customers about 
treatment process and leverage trusted information sources, such as healthcare professionals, 
scientists, and regulators, to build trust in this type of project. The City would also need to redirect 
support from the popular but financially unviable recycled water option to IPR and communicate 
how the preferred alternative better serves Fort Bragg's specific circumstances.  

A major concern with building an alternative water source project is cost and rate increases to 
pay for the project. If the City moves forward with its preferred alternative, it must demonstrate 
the current value customers receive for their water costs, explaining long-term cost benefits of 
proactive infrastructure investment, and actively pursuing alternative funding sources including 
grants and low-interest loans to offset ratepayer costs.  

Respondents’ top priority is that the project produce clean and safe water, so the City must 
communicate information about treatment technologies and rigorous monitoring protocols. 
Additionally, the City could showcase successful project implementation in other communities, 
documenting operational history, safety performance data, and regulatory compliance records. 
These findings underscore that public acceptance of potable reuse is not a box to be checked 
during planning, but a condition that must be actively maintained over time. 

Ongoing Community Engagement and Acceptance 
Potable reuse raises a different set of community concerns than most other water projects, 
particularly in a small, close-knit community like Fort Bragg. While the City’s initial outreach and 
survey work show growing interest in alternative supplies, they also make clear that comfort with 
potable reuse varies and cannot be assumed. Acceptance is not something that is achieved once 
during planning and then carried forward automatically. It must be built, reinforced, and 
sustained over time. 

For that reason, implementation of the Proposed Project will require an ongoing, transparent 
engagement program that continues well beyond this feasibility study. Regular public updates, 
clear and accessible reporting of water quality results, facility tours, and coordination with 
trusted local voices—such as healthcare providers, educators, and regulators—will be essential. 
This type of sustained engagement helps shift potable reuse from being perceived as a novel or 
abstract concept to being understood as a normal, well-managed part of the City’s water system. 
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Recognizing community acceptance as a long-term operational responsibility, rather than a one-
time planning task, strengthens the City’s ability to implement the Proposed Project in a way that 
is durable, trusted, and aligned with community values. 

(e) Water and Wastewater Agency Identification 
Identification of all the water and wastewater agencies that have jurisdiction in the potential service area or over the sources of 
reclaimed, recycled, or desalinated water. 

Fort Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 
The Fort Bragg MID No. 1 is a legally established special district formed to manage and finance 
essential public utility services within the City. Governed by the Fort Bragg City Council acting in 
its dual capacity as the MID Board, the MID serves as the operating entity for the City’s 
wastewater and water utilities.  

The MID’s primary responsibilities include: 

Wastewater Collection, Treatment, and Disposal: The MID owns and operates the City’s 
wastewater treatment plant and collection system, which provides secondary treatment and 
ocean outfall disposal for municipal and commercial sewage. The District ensures regulatory 
compliance with the Clean Water Act through adherence to its NPDES permit and all applicable 
regional and State water quality standards. 

Potable Water Supply, Treatment, and Distribution: The MID operates the City’s surface water 
supply system, including raw water intakes on the Noyo River and tributary creeks, the Fort Bragg 
Water Treatment Plant, and the potable water distribution network. The MID ensures reliable 
delivery of safe drinking water to the community in accordance with all regulations enforced by 
the SWRCB Division of Drinking Water. 

Capital Project Delivery and Infrastructure Planning: The MID is responsible for planning, 
financing, and implementing capital improvement projects to maintain, upgrade, and expand its 
water and wastewater infrastructure. These efforts are guided by long-term strategic planning 
documents, such as the Water Master Plan and Wastewater Facilities Plan. 

Environmental Stewardship and Resilience Planning: Recognizing the environmental sensitivity 
of Fort Bragg’s coastal location, the MID prioritizes climate resilience, water conservation, and 
habitat protection in its infrastructure and operational strategies. Projects frequently incorporate 
green infrastructure, energy efficiency measures, and adaptation to sea-level rise and drought. 

Financial Management: As an enterprise-funded entity, the MID is financially self-supporting 
through user fees, connection charges, and service revenues. The MID prepares independent 
budgets and rate studies to ensure fiscal sustainability and appropriate cost allocation among 
system users. 

The MID plays a vital role in protecting public health, supporting economic development, and 
ensuring environmental sustainability through the delivery of essential water and wastewater 
services to the Fort Bragg community. 
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(f) Source Water Description 
Description of the potential sources of water to be recycled, including impaired surface or ground waters. 

The source of project water is the wastewater treated at the Fort Bragg Wastewater Treatment 
Plant (WWTP), which is generated from customers connected to the wastewater collection 
system within city limits and MID No. 1. Wastewater generation in Fort Bragg is directly tied to 
potable water use, which relies primarily on surface water supplies from the Noyo River and its 
tributary sources at Waterfall Gulch and Newman Gulch.  

(g) Location of Source Water Facilities 
Description and location of the source water facilities, including capabilities, existing flows, treatment processes, design criteria, 
plans for future facilities, and quantities of water available to meet new reclaimed, recycled, and desalinated water demands. 

The City owns and operates a municipal wastewater treatment facility located near the City’s 
coastline. This facility, shown in Figure 3-1, serves as the City’s primary wastewater treatment 
plant, treating both residential and commercial wastewater flows. Treated effluent is discharged 
into the Pacific Ocean via a permitted ocean outfall pipeline that extends about 690 feet offshore. 

Figure 3-1 Wastewater Treatment Plant 
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The WWTP includes preliminary headworks for initial screening and grit removal, followed by 
biological treatment using an Aero-Mod SEQUOX extended aeration activated sludge system, and 
a chlorine disinfection/dechlorination process utilizing sodium hypochlorite and sodium bisulfite, 
respectively. The Aero-Mod system consists of a selector tank, first-stage aeration (nitrification) 
tanks, second-stage aeration (denitrification) tanks, and clarifiers for liquid-solids separation. 
Sludge generated from this process undergoes aerobic digestion and is subsequently dewatered 
and stored prior to final disposal. The process flow diagram in Figure 3-2 shows these steps. 

The plant was upgraded in 2020 to treat an average dry weather flow (ADWF) of 0.8 MGD and 
peak wet weather flows of up to 4.9 MGD. Under normal conditions, the facility treats 
approximately 0.64 MGD. However, during heavy rainfall events, infiltration and inflow can 
temporarily exceed the plant’s hydraulic capacity, posing operational and environmental 
challenges. Figure 3-3 shows the total daily flow entering the WWTP between 2020 and 2024 as 
well as local rainfall totals.  

Figure 3-2 WWTP Simplified Process Flow Diagram 

Figure 3-3 Total Daily Flows to WWTP 2020 to 2024 
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The WWTP monitors influent flows at two locations. INF-001 measures raw influent upstream of 
the headworks, representing the total flow entering the treatment plant prior to screening and 
grit removal. INF-002 measures flow after the influent pump station, reflecting conditions 
following preliminary treatment. The two influent flow meters generally track together, although 
operators have observed some inconsistencies in flow measurements particularly at low and high 
flows. INF-001 readings are less accurate at low flows, making influent volume assessments less 
precise. Conversely, during high-flow events, rapid hydraulic shifts can affect the accuracy of INF-
002. Therefore, INF-001 is more representative during peak flow events, while INF-002 is more 
accurate at capturing dry weather conditions. 

Overall, the WWTP has demonstrated consistent and reliable performance, effectively removing 
organic matter and solids while maintaining stable effluent quality. As summarized in 

Table 3-1, treated effluent water quality data from 2020–2024 show that BOD, TSS, and turbidity 
concentrations are consistently well within applicable NPDES effluent limitations, with high 
removal efficiencies, stable pH, and effective control of ammonia, chlorine residual, and total 
coliform bacteria. Historical performance indicates that nitrification and denitrification processes 
are functioning as intended, resulting in low effluent nitrogen concentrations and an average 
effluent turbidity of approximately 4.6 NTU, supporting the suitability of the treated effluent as 
feedwater for the proposed advanced treatment application.  

Table 3-1 WWTP NPDES Compliance and Performance Summary 

Effluent flow data from 2021 to 2024 analyzed in 15-minute intervals is presented in Figure 3 4 
as the four-year median value. The figure shows the diurnal flow variation through the WWTP 
over the course of a day as well as by season. The flow patterns during dry weather months (May-
November) are relatively consistent, with wet weather months (December-April) having higher 
and more variable flow rates. Based on diurnal flow variability and seasonal variability due to 
infiltration and inflow (I&I), flow equalization is included in the proposed project 

    2020-2024 NPDES Effluent Limitations 

Parameters Units Avg 95th 
Percentile 

Max 
Daily 

Avg 
Monthly 

Avg 
Weekly 

Max 
Daily 

Instant 
Min 

Instant 
Max 

6-Mo. 
Median 

BOD mg/L 5.9 9.8 29 30 45 -- -- -- -- 
BOD Removal % 97 -- -- 85 -- -- -- -- -- 
TSS mg/L 6.7 13 33 30 45 -- -- -- -- 
TSS Removal % 97 -- -- 85 -- -- -- -- -- 
Turbidity NTU 4.6 8.7 99.4 75 100 -- -- 225 -- 
pH - 6.9 7.2 7.4 -- -- -- 6 9 -- 
Ammonia mg/L-N 0.95 1.7 56.5 -- -- 122 -- 306 30.6 
Total Chlorine 
Residual µg/L 2.6 4.8 8.8 -- -- 408 -- 3,060 102 

Total Coliform 
Bacteria 

MPN/100 
mL 64 175 1,600 -- -- -- -- 230 -- 
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. 

(h) Current Water Reclamation Description 
Description of any current water reclamation, recycling or desalination taking place in the study area, including a list of reclaimed 
water uses, type and amount of reuse, and a map of existing pipelines and use sites. 

Currently there is no water reclamation or recycling taking place in the study area. In response 
to recurrent droughts and declining surface water reliability from the Noyo River, particularly 
during 2015 and 2021, Fort Bragg is pursuing water reuse strategies as sustainable solutions to 
augment its water portfolio.  

The WWTP serves as the City’s primary wastewater treatment plant, processing an average of 
0.8 MGD of wastewater for discharge to the Pacific Ocean via a permitted ocean outfall pipeline. 
The WWTP has demonstrated consistent performance, effectively removing organic matter and 
solids while maintaining stable effluent quality. The proposed feedwater quality for reuse 
planning based on historical effluent water quality from the WWTP is summarized in Table 3-2. 
The data indicate low to moderate concentrations of organic matter and suspended solids, low 
nutrient levels, stable pH, and relatively low turbidity under typical conditions. Overall, the results 
reflect consistent influent water quality suitable for conventional and advanced treatment 
processes. 

  

Figure 3-4 Diurnal Effluent Flow Trends 
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Table 3-2 Proposed Feedwater Quality 

Parameters Units Average Min 95th 
Percentile 

BOD mg/L 5.9 5 9.8 
TSS mg/L 6.7 3 13 
Turbidity NTU 4.6 0.9 8.7 
Ammonia mg/L-N 0.5 0 1.5 
Nitrite  mg/L-N 0 0 0.2 
Nitrate  mg/L-N 1 0 3.1 
Phosphate mg/L-PO4 7.9 0.7 16 
pH - 6.9 6.1 7.2 
Temperature °C 18.9 13.2 24.2 

 

In addition to pursuing water reuse, the City has evaluated wave-powered and portable 
desalination solutions. In 2023, the City received a $1.49 million DWR grant to pilot a buoy-based 
desalination system developed by Oneka Technologies, the first CEQA-approved, wave-powered 
desalination pilot project in California. Operating solely on wave energy, the offshore buoy 
produces about 13,200 gallons per day (0.013 MGD) of potable water without external power. 
The 12-month pilot, located near the wastewater treatment plant, began in November 2025 to 
evaluate performance, environmental effects, and regulatory feasibility. 

The City deployed portable containerized reverse osmosis units during the 2021 drought, when 
tidal intrusion raised salinity levels in the Noyo River and threatened the municipal supply. 
Installed near the Matson Hole diversion site, these emergency systems provided reliable 
drinking water and maintained regulatory compliance during extreme low-flow conditions. 

The City’s desalination efforts are intended to serve as emergency or exploratory measures 
rather than as a scalable, long-term water supply solution. The portable reverse osmosis units 
deployed during the 2021 drought were implemented as a temporary response to acute salinity 
intrusion in the Noyo River and were not designed for continuous operation, system-wide 
integration, or long-term affordability. Similarly, the wave-powered desalination buoy is a pilot 
project intended to evaluate technical feasibility, environmental effects, and regulatory 
considerations under local conditions. Its production capacity is small relative to Citywide 
demand and is not sufficient to provide a firm, system-scale supply. 

These initiatives demonstrate the City’s willingness to innovate and respond to emergencies, but 
they are not substitutes for a permanent, reliable water supply. In contrast, potable reuse 
converts an existing, continuous wastewater flow into a controllable resource that can be 
integrated with storage and treatment infrastructure and operated at scale during drought and 
emergency conditions. Accordingly, desalination is best understood as an emergency or research 
tool within Fort Bragg’s water portfolio, while the Proposed Project represents the City’s long-
term strategy for drought resilience and supply reliability. 
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(i) Current and Projected Wastewater and Disposal Options 
Description of current and projected wastewaters and disposal options other than the proposed water reclamation, recycling or 
desalination project, and plans for new wastewater facilities, including projected costs, if any. 

The City of Fort Bragg, operating as the Fort Bragg MID No. 1, manages all municipal wastewater 
collection, treatment and disposal within the City.  

Current Wastewater and Disposal PracƟces. Wastewater collected from users is treated at the 
City’s wastewater treatment plant. The plant provides secondary treatment and disinfecƟon prior 
to discharge through a 690-foot ocean ouƞall extending into the Pacific Ocean. The exisƟng ocean 
ouƞall remains the sole disposal method for treated effluent. 
Projected Wastewater Management. The City completed a comprehensive Wastewater 
Treatment Facility Study in 2022 to assess system condiƟons, regulatory compliance, and long-
term capacity needs. The study found that the exisƟng treatment and disposal infrastructure had 
adequate capacity to meet projected wastewater flows associated with planned growth, including 
redevelopment of the former Georgia-Pacific mill site. The report also idenƟfied the need for 
modernizaƟon of the exisƟng treatment faciliƟes to improve reliability, reduce blending during 
wet-weather events, and replace aging mechanical and electrical equipment. 
Future ConsideraƟons. No new or alternaƟve wastewater disposal faciliƟes are planned, and the 
City will conƟnue to rely on the exisƟng ocean ouƞall for treated effluent disposal. OpportuniƟes 
for recycled water use are being evaluated to reduce the volume of future discharges. 

(j) Summary of Technology Currently in Use 
Summary of any water reclamation, recycling, or desalination technology currently in use in the study area, and opportunities for 
development of improved technologies.   

Currently, the City of Fort Bragg does not operate any full-scale water reclamation, recycling, or 
desalination facilities. Treated effluent from the City's wastewater treatment plant is discharged 
to the Pacific Ocean under the terms of an NPDES permit, and no recycled water is presently 
produced for beneficial reuse. 

Water Treatment Plant. The City’s SWTP was originally built in 1958 and has a 2.2 MGD capacity 
and ensures safe drinking water through proper treatment. The facility also includes a 45-acre-
foot reservoir for raw water storage and utilizes two Filter Treatment Units (FTUs) that were 
installed in 1986. These FTUs process raw water pumped from two unlined storage ponds. The 
treated water is then disinfected and stored in a clear well before being pumped to storage tanks 
for distribution. 

The City has initiated a comprehensive Water Treatment Plant Overhaul project to enhance 
efficiency, conserve water, and reduce labor requirements. As part of this effort, the City is 
rehabilitating the existing FTUs to meet current standards, ensuring improved filtration and 
treatment performance. Upgrades to plant piping, including flow meters and valves, will enhance 
system monitoring and control, while repairs and modifications to plant buildings, such as the 
addition of a new blower room, will improve operational functionality. The project also includes 
rehabilitating a 1.5 million gallon water storage tank to ensure adequate supply and system 
resilience. Additionally, approximately 560 linear feet of piping will be relocated and repaired to 
optimize system performance. To further improve water storage and quality, the city plans to 
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dredge and line raw water storage ponds, increasing capacity and preventing seepage. These 
improvements collectively aim to strengthen the water treatment plant’s capacity and reliability, 
ensuring it can effectively meet both current and future water demands. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant. The WWTP employs an advanced secondary treatment process to 
remove solids, organic matter, and contaminants from wastewater before final discharge into 
the Pacific Ocean. This multi-stage treatment process ensures compliance with regulatory 
standards and minimizes environmental impacts. Preliminary treatment removes large debris, 
grit, and inorganic materials to protect downstream equipment and prevent system blockages. 
In primary treatment, sedimentation tanks separate solids from liquids, forming sludge, while 
grease and oils are skimmed from the surface, significantly reducing suspended solids and organic 
load. 

The secondary treatment phase utilizes an Aero-Mod SEQUOX activated sludge system, where 
microorganisms biologically break down organic matter in an oxygen-rich environment, 
enhancing nutrient removal and treatment efficiency. Following this, disinfection eliminates 
pathogens and harmful bacteria before the treated effluent is safely discharged via a submerged 
outfall pipeline extending 690 feet into the Pacific Ocean, ensuring proper dilution and 
environmental protection. 

Recent upgrades, including improvements to pumping stations, flow equalization, and sludge 
dewatering, have enhanced the plant’s resilience and capacity to manage peak flows during wet 
weather. While the current system primarily relies on ocean discharge, potential future upgrades 
could incorporate advanced treatment technologies to facilitate water reclamation and reuse, 
reducing marine disposal and improving long-term water sustainability. 

Opportunities for Technological Advancement. This Recycled Water Feasibility Study presents a 
significant opportunity to introduce advanced water reuse technologies in Fort Bragg. Several 
treatment options under consideration include: 

• Tertiary and Advanced Treatment Upgrades: Integration of membrane filtration (e.g., 
microfiltration or ultrafiltration), UV disinfection, and advanced oxidation processes 
(AOP) to enable production of disinfected tertiary recycled water suitable for non-potable 
reuse. 

• Modular Treatment Systems: Containerized or small-footprint systems could offer cost-
effective, scalable solutions for a small, dispersed customer base, particularly beneficial 
for a Severely Disadvantaged Community (SDAC). 

• Onsite Reuse for Municipal Applications: Opportunities exist to treat and reuse water 
for irrigation of parks, landscaping, or other municipal properties, reducing demand on 
potable sources.  
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4. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT AND ALTERNATIVES 
This chapter includes a description of the non-Federal funding condition, the planning criteria for evaluation, recommended 
alternatives for further analysis and discusses a no-project alternative. 

This chapter defines the Proposed Project and the potable reuse alternatives evaluated in the 
feasibility study. It explains how each alternative would operate, how it would integrate with the 
City’s existing infrastructure, and the regulatory and operational implications of each 
configuration. The chapter establishes the technical assumptions used in subsequent analyses 
and describes how the City’s system would function under normal, drought, and emergency 
conditions. It provides a technical backbone for comparing alternatives and understanding how 
potable reuse would be implemented in Fort Bragg. 

(a) Non-Federal Funding Condition 
Description of the non-Federal funding condition. The reasonably foreseeable future actions that the City would take if Federal 
funding were not provided for the proposed water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project, including estimated costs. 

The Proposed Project is intended to be implemented in a manner consistent with the non-Federal 
funding condition applicable to Reclamation Title XVI feasibility studies. The City anticipates that 
project costs would be supported through a combination of local funding sources and external 
funding opportunities, including potential State and Federal grants. No Federal funds are 
assumed to be committed to project implementation at this stage. The purpose of this feasibility 
study is to evaluate the technical, regulatory, and economic feasibility of potable reuse 
alternatives and to support future funding and implementation decisions by the City. If Federal 
funding is not secured, the City would be unable to advance the proposed recycled water project 
and would be forced to continue implementing the No Project alternative.  

Under this scenario, the City would remain reliant on its existing surface water supplies and face 
escalating challenges in maintaining water reliability. Continued dependence on diminishing 
surface water sources would increase the City’s exposure to seasonal and long-term hydrologic 
variability, undermining its ability to meet current and future water demands. The lack of a 
diversified supply portfolio would not only reduce system resilience, but also lead to higher 
operational costs, increased vulnerability to regulatory non-compliance, and potential service 
disruptions during extended dry periods. 

(b) Planning for Treatment Upgrades 
The City’s evaluation of potable reuse alternatives builds upon a broader planning context that 
includes recent and ongoing efforts to modernize water and wastewater infrastructure, improve 
system resilience, and evaluate long-term water supply options. These planning initiatives, 
described below, provide the foundation for the Proposed Project and inform the selection and 
configuration of potable reuse alternatives evaluated in this study. 

Policy and Planning Consistency. The Proposed Project is a direct extension of the City’s existing 
water-supply policies and planning efforts. The City’s Water Master Plan emphasizes the need to 
diversify local supplies, expand storage, and reduce reliance on the Noyo River during critical low-
flow periods. Those priorities were underscored during the 2015 and 2021 drought emergencies, 
when the City implemented emergency conservation measures, deployed portable desalination 
units, and declared a Stage 4 water shortage in response to historically low river flows. 

In the years since, the City Council has consistently directed staff to move beyond short-term 
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fixes and pursue durable, locally controlled solutions that improve drought resilience. That 
direction is reflected in Council actions authorizing expansion of the Summers Lane Reservoir 
system, modernization of the Water Treatment Plant, CEQA review of recycled water planning, 
and participation in alternative-supply pilot projects. The Proposed Project builds on this 
foundation by converting an existing wastewater resource into a reliable potable supply that can 
be deployed during seasonal shortages and drought emergencies. 

By aligning with the City’s Water Master Plan, emergency drought response framework, and prior 
Council direction, the Proposed Project represents the next logical step in Fort Bragg’s long-term 
water strategy, rather than a departure from it. 

CEQA Review of Recycled Water Facility Planning Study. In 2024, the City completed CEQA 
review for a Recycled Water Facility Planning Study, documenting the City’s intent to evaluate 
recycled water as part of its long-term water supply strategy. The planning study was explicitly 
scoped to evaluate recycled water service areas, potential treatment and conveyance 
alternatives, demands, costs, hydraulic capacity, pollution control benefits, and environmental 
considerations. 

From a potable reuse perspective, this type of facilities planning study represents a foundational 
planning step. Although the study itself does not commit the City to potable reuse, it establishes 
the analytical framework necessary to assess whether advanced treatment pathways, such as 
Advanced Water Treatment (AWT) suitable for indirect or direct potable reuse, could be feasible 
in the future. Key elements relevant to potable reuse planning include: 

• Identification of wastewater source reliability and volumes, which are prerequisites for 
any potable reuse program. 

• Evaluation of treatment facility siting, which is critical for advanced treatment trains that 
require redundancy, monitoring, and residuals management. 

• Consideration of water quality objectives and regulatory pathways, which informs 
whether non-potable reuse alone is sufficient or whether potable reuse may be 
warranted to meet long-term supply deficits. 

• Integration of recycled water planning with pollution control and environmental 
objectives, aligning with State expectations for multi-benefit water supply projects. 

The planning study positioned Fort Bragg to formally investigate potable reuse as an option, as 
non-potable reuse alone has been found to be insufficient to meet drought resilience and 
reliability goals. In parallel with recycled water planning, the City has advanced several system 
reliability and supply diversification initiatives that are commonly considered enabling conditions 
for future potable reuse. 

Water Treatment Plant Modernization. The City has undertaken major water treatment plant 
modernization efforts, including upgrades to treatment processes, mechanical and electrical 
systems, SCADA, and supporting facilities. These investments strengthen operational reliability, 
regulatory compliance, and operator capacity, each of which is essential if advanced treatment 
or potable reuse were to be considered in the future. A modernized treatment plant also provides 
greater flexibility for integration with advanced treatment facilities or blending strategies. 

Storage and Operational Resilience Improvements. The City has also evaluated improvements 
to storage facilities and operational strategies to enhance resilience during drought and 
emergency conditions. These efforts include assessment of reservoir operations, storage 
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flexibility, and system redundancy to improve the City’s ability to manage variable hydrologic 
conditions. Potable reuse is being considered as a complementary strategy that would provide a 
drought-resilient supply independent of surface water availability, thereby strengthening overall 
system reliability when combined with existing storage and conveyance assets. 

Desalination Pilot and Alternative Supply Evaluation. In addition to potable reuse planning, the 
City has evaluated other alternative water supply options, including non-potable reuse and 
desalination, through pilot testing and conceptual studies. These efforts have helped characterize 
the technical feasibility, cost, and operational considerations associated with alternative supply 
sources and provide important context for comparison with potable reuse alternatives. The 
results of these evaluations support the conclusion that potable reuse represents a more scalable 
and cost-effective long-term strategy for improving water supply reliability relative to other 
alternative supply options. 

(c) Project Objectives 
Statement of the specific objectives all alternatives, including the water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project, are 
designed to address. 

The four alternatives evaluated for this feasibility study are: 

1. IPR via Surface Water Augmentation (SWA) to Summers Lane Reservoirs 
2. DPR via Raw Water Augmentation (RWA) to Raw Water Storage Ponds  
3. DPR via RWA to Summers Lane Reservoirs 
4. DPR via Treated Water Augmentation (TWA) to Finished Water Storage 

The primary objective of these alternatives is to improve long-term water supply reliability and 
drought resilience for the City through beneficial reuse of treated municipal wastewater as a 
potable water source. The alternatives would supplement existing surface water supplies, reduce 
vulnerability to hydrologic variability, and provide a more reliable supply that is less dependent 
on climate conditions. 

Additional objectives include maximizing use of existing infrastructure where feasible, 
maintaining compatibility with ongoing water treatment plant modernization efforts, and 
ensuring the project can be operated in coordination with the City’s existing water supply system. 
The evaluation of each alternative also considered regulatory feasibility, operational complexity, 
and long-term cost sustainability to confirm that any future project is technically sound and 
appropriate for a small water system with a limited rate base. 

(d) Project Description 
Description of the proposed project including detailed project cost estimate; annual operation, maintenance, and replacement 
cost estimate; and life cycle costs shall be provided with sufficient detail to permit a more in-depth evaluation of the project, 
including non-construction costs. In this regard, the cost estimates should clearly identify expenditures for major structures and 
facilities, as well as other types of construction and non-construction expenses based on calculated quantities and unit prices. 

The City of Fort Bragg is the project proponent and will remain the long-term owner, operator, 
and legally responsible enƟty for the Proposed Project. The City, through Fort Bragg Municipal 
Improvement District No. 1, will be accountable for regulatory compliance, public health 
protecƟon, system operaƟon, reporƟng, and ongoing performance of the advanced treatment 
and potable reuse faciliƟes. This responsibility extends across the full project lifecycle, including 
design, permiƫng, construcƟon, commissioning, and long-term operaƟon. 
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Consultants engaged by the City support this role by providing planning, engineering, 
environmental review, and implementaƟon services under City direcƟon. Their role is advisory 
and project-based; they do not assume operaƟonal or regulatory responsibility for the facility. 
Similarly, regulatory agencies, including the SWRCB’s Division of Drinking Water and the RWQCB, 
establish performance standards, permiƫng requirements, and oversight frameworks, but do not 
parƟcipate in project operaƟon. 

Clear delineaƟon of these roles is essenƟal for potable reuse projects, where public health 
protecƟon depends on conƟnuous local control and accountability. The Proposed Project is 
therefore structured to ensure that the City retains full operaƟonal authority and insƟtuƟonal 
ownership, with consultants providing technical support and regulators providing independent 
oversight, consistent with State and Federal expectaƟons for potable reuse implementaƟon. 

The Proposed Project, IPR via surface water augmentaƟon, consists of development of an AWPF 
at the exisƟng WWTP to produce purified water for potable reuse. The WWTP currently treats 
approximately 0.8 MGD of municipal wastewater and produces secondary effluent of sufficient 
quality and reliability to serve as influent to advanced treatment processes. The Proposed Project 
would beneficially reuse this exisƟng wastewater resource to improve long-term water supply 
reliability and drought resilience while reducing reliance on variable surface water sources. 

The choice of potable reuse alternaƟves is influenced by how the AWPF would be operated in 
coordinaƟon with the City’s exisƟng local water supplies. The City is expected to conƟnue relying 
on its surface water sources for much of the year, with potable reuse intended to provide a 
reliable, drought-resilient supplemental supply. Accordingly, the operaƟonal strategy for the 
AWPF, whether operated seasonally to supplement local supplies during periods of high demand 
or low supply, or operated conƟnuously throughout the year, plays an important role in 
determining the feasibility and suitability of individual potable reuse alternaƟves. 

The Proposed Project is the preferred alternaƟve based on its technical feasibility, regulatory 
framework, and compaƟbility with the City’s exisƟng water supply and treatment infrastructure. 
The IPR alternaƟve relies on full advanced treatment followed by an environmental buffer prior 
to convenƟonal drinking water treatment, providing operaƟonal flexibility and alignment with 
established regulatory requirements for potable reuse integraƟon. Table 4-1 indicates that the 
proposed IPR alternaƟve represents a feasible and implementable approach that balances system 
complexity, regulatory requirements, and long-term operability. 

Table 4-1 ImplementaƟon CharacterisƟcs of the IPR AlternaƟve 
Proposed 
Project 

Technical 
Difficulty 

Permitting 
Timeline 

Relative 
Cost 

O&M 
Intensity Benefits 

IPR via Surface 
Water 
Augmentation 

Moderate Moderate Moderate Moderate Includes an environmental 
buffer and fewer AWPF 
treatment processes, resulting 
in a smaller facility footprint. 
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The Proposed Project includes reverse osmosis (RO) as a core advanced treatment process. RO 
performance is a key factor influencing system recovery, concentrate management, and overall 
operaƟonal reliability. Preliminary RO modeling based on effluent sampling indicates that high 
recovery rates are achievable; however, addiƟonal water quality data collecƟon and targeted pilot 
tesƟng will be required to confirm performance under seasonal variaƟons and to support 
regulatory approvals for IPR. 

Post-treatment stabilizaƟon of RO permeate is also required due to the low alkalinity and 
corrosive nature of the product water. StabilizaƟon is necessary to ensure compaƟbility with 
downstream treatment faciliƟes and the exisƟng water distribuƟon system and is a required 
element of potable reuse regulatory approval. In addiƟon, the Proposed Project would generate 
reverse osmosis concentrate (ROC), which would be managed through discharge via the City’s 
exisƟng ocean ouƞall, subject to compliance with California Ocean Plan requirements, applicable 
NPDES permit provisions, and CEQA review. 

Common design assumptions for the Proposed Project include use of secondary-treated effluent 
from the WWTP as source water, an average AWPF production capacity of approximately 0.72 
MGD, and evaluation of capital, operation, maintenance, and replacement costs over a 30 year 
planning horizon. 

IPR Project ConfiguraƟon and Environmental Buffer. In the Proposed Project, secondary effluent 
from the WWTP undergoes full advanced treatment at an AWPF, aŌer which purified water is 
conveyed to the Summers Lane Reservoirs and blended with surface water supplies prior to 
treatment at the SWTP and delivery to the potable distribuƟon system. Reservoir storage serves 
as an environmental buffer providing at least 60 days of retenƟon Ɵme, diluƟon, and mixing 
before the purified water enters the SWTP. This surface water augmentaƟon approach qualifies 
as indirect potable reuse and allows the City to integrate purified water into its exisƟng water 
supply system while maintaining compaƟbility with current treatment and operaƟonal pracƟces, 
reducing regulatory complexity and providing operaƟonal flexibility. By selecting an IPR 
configuration that integrates with existing treatment facilities and operations, the Proposed 
Project minimizes operational complexity while improving overall system reliability. 

Design Criteria. The assumed design flows for the Proposed Project are shown in Figure 4-2. 
AWPF influent includes 0.84 MGD of secondary effluent from the WWTP plus return flows from 
the AWPF. The membrane filtraƟon (MF) process has an assumed recovery of 95% based on an 
assumpƟon of 5% downƟme to perform rouƟne maintenance and cleaning. Based on previous 
modeling, a 90% RO recovery rate was assumed, resulƟng in 0.72 MGD of product water. 

Flow Stream Process 
Recovery 

Flow Value 
(MGD) 

AWPF Influent -- 0.84 
MF Feed 95% 0.84 
RO Feed 90% 0.80 
RO Permeate -- 0.72 
RO Concentrate -- 0.08 
UV/AOP Feed -- 0.72 
Chlorination Feed -- 0.72 
Stabilization Feed -- 0.72 

Table 4-2 Design Flows for Proposed Project 
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OrganizaƟonal Readiness and Operator Burden 
Implementation of the Proposed Project represents not only a capital investment, but a 
fundamental expansion of the City’s operational responsibilities. Operation of an AWPF will 
require a higher level of technical oversight, regulatory documentation, and real-time process 
control than is currently required for the City’s conventional water and wastewater systems. Over 
the long term, the City will need to plan for additional certified operators with experience in 
advanced treatment processes, expanded SCADA and alarm management capabilities, and 
formalized redundancy and cross-training protocols to ensure continuous compliance and system 
reliability. 

These needs are especially important for a small utility with limited staffing depth. The AWPF will 
operate as critical public health infrastructure, and its reliability cannot depend on a single 
individual or informal knowledge transfer. Staffing plans will therefore need to provide for 
overlapping certifications, routine training, and clear operational roles across both water and 
wastewater functions. Expanded SCADA systems will be required to support continuous 
monitoring, automated alarms, and remote response capability, reducing operator burden while 
maintaining regulatory confidence. 

These organizational requirements are reflected in the project’s O&M assumptions and 
underscore why the Proposed Project is configured as a buffered IPR system rather than a 
continuously coupled DPR system. The IPR approach allows the City to integrate advanced 
treatment in a way that is achievable for a small, resource-limited organization, while still 
providing a firm and resilient supply during drought and emergency conditions. 

Treatment FaciliƟes and Processes 
The Proposed Project uƟlizes a full advanced treatment train at a new AWPF, including secondary 
effluent flow equalizaƟon, MF, RO, ultraviolet/advanced oxidaƟon (UV/AOP), post-treatment 
stabilizaƟon, and an engineered storage buffer. These processes collecƟvely provide mulƟple 
physical, chemical, and biological mechanisms for pathogen and contaminant removal consistent 
with potable reuse requirements. The complete treatment train is illustrated in Figure 4-1. The 
new AWPF will be constructed adjacent to the WWTP and integrated with existing utilities and 
site infrastructure. A conceptual layout of the AWPF is shown in Figure 4-2. 

 

Figure 4-1 Treatment Train for Proposed Project 
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Conveyance and Storage 
Purified water produced by the AWPF would be conveyed from the WWTP to the Summers Lane 
Reservoirs via a dedicated pipeline. This pipeline is known as Alignment D and is shown in Figure 
4-3. Once discharged to the reservoir, purified water would be retained for a regulatory-approved 
residence Ɵme prior to conveyance to and treatment at the SWTP. This configuraƟon allows 
purified water to be blended with exisƟng surface water supplies and provides operaƟonal 
buffering during variable demand and hydrologic condiƟons.  

The cost esƟmate for Pipeline Alignment D is $4,400,000. This esƟmate includes equipment, 
materials, excavaƟon costs, access roads, traffic control, utility exploratory excavation and 
demolition. Also included is the trenchless pipe installation expense for the Noyo River crossing. 
Costs associated with obtaining easements, electrical, and vault structures are not included.  

Figure 4-2 AWPF Layout for Proposed Project 
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OperaƟonal Sequencing Under Normal, Drought, and Emergency CondiƟons 
Under normal hydrologic conditions, the City would continue to rely primarily on its existing 
surface water sources to meet system demands. During these periods, the AWPF would operate 
in a reduced or standby mode, producing only limited volumes of purified water needed for 
system testing, regulatory compliance, and operator training. This approach maintains 
operational readiness without displacing lower-cost surface water supplies and helps minimize 
energy use and O&M costs when natural sources are sufficient. The facility remains integrated 
into day-to-day operations, but its role is supportive rather than central, ensuring that staff, 
equipment, and monitoring systems are always prepared for more intensive use when conditions 
change. 
As surface water availability declines, most commonly in late summer and fall, or during extended 
dry periods, the AWPF would transition into a supplemental operating mode. Triggers for this 
shift include sustained reductions in tributary flows, increasing dependence on the Noyo River 
diversion, declining reservoir storage, or entry into a declared water shortage stage. In this mode, 
advanced treatment would operate seasonally or episodically to augment raw water storage at 
the Summers Lane Reservoirs, offsetting shortfalls in natural inflow and stabilizing overall system 
supply. During drought emergencies, such as those experienced in 2015 and 2021, the facility 
would be operated at or near its design capacity on a continuous basis, with purified water 
becoming a primary source of supply. This tiered operating strategy of baseline readiness, 
seasonal or episodic augmentation, and full-capacity emergency operation allows the Proposed 
Project to function as a resilience asset rather than a constant replacement for existing sources. 
The AWPF is therefore sized and configured not only to meet average supplemental needs, but 

Figure 4-3 Conveyance Pipeline Alignment D for the Proposed Project 
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to provide a firm, drought-proof supply during extreme hydrologic conditions, converting 
variable wastewater flows into a reliable and controllable water resource. 

Capital Cost EsƟmate 
Planning-level capital costs were developed using calculated quanƟƟes, conceptual layouts, and 
unit pricing from comparable potable reuse projects. Major capital components include the 
AWPF, process faciliƟes and equipment, conveyance pipelines, electrical and instrumentaƟon 
systems, site improvements, and integraƟon with exisƟng infrastructure. Non-construcƟon costs 
consist of engineering and design, environmental documentaƟon, permiƫng and regulatory 
coordinaƟon, construcƟon management and inspecƟon, startup and commissioning, contractor 
overhead and profit, and conƟngency allowances appropriate for the planning level of design. A 
capital cost esƟmate for the Proposed Project is presented in Table 4-3. 

  
Item Cost Estimate1 
Item  Cost Estimate1 
Flow EQ Basin $1,500,000  
MF $2,000,000  
RO2 $1,430,000  
AOP $430,000  
Post-Stabilization $695,000  
Engineered Storage Buffer $1,900,000  
Chemical Feed System Improvements $998,000  
Conveyance Piping $4,400,000  
AWPF Building, Yard Piping, Valves & Appurtenances, E&I $12,000,000  
AWPF Pump Station (wet well, conveyance pumping) (7x23 basin) $450,000  

Project Costs Subtotal $25,803,000  
Site Allowances3 (10%)  $2,581,000  

Construction Subtotal $28,384,000  
Overhead (10%) $2,581,000  
Contractor Profit (10%) $2,581,000  
Mobilization/Bond/Insurance (4%) $1,033,000  
Contingency (30%) $7,741,000  

Total Construction Cost $42,320,000  
Permitting (2%) $847,000  
Engineering (10%) $4,232,000  
CM&I (10%) $4,232,000  
Commissioning & Startup (10%) $4,232,000 

Total Capital Cost $55,863,000 
1AACE Class 5 Estimate with accuracy range -30% to +50%   
2Includes RO Feed/MF Backwash Tank and RO Flush Tank  
3Site allowances include site work, demolition, soil conditions, larger electrical upgrades, and specialty disposal 

Table 4-3 Capital Cost EsƟmate for Proposed Project 
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Annual operaƟon, maintenance, and replacement (OM&R) costs include energy consumpƟon, 
treatment chemicals, rouƟne maintenance, and periodic replacement of major equipment such 
as membranes and ultraviolet systems. The costs in Table 4-4 were esƟmated based on process 
design criteria, equipment power demands, and representaƟve unit costs.  

Item Cost Estimate1 
Equipment Replacement $199,100  
Equipment Electrical $966,400  
Building HVAC Electrical $89,100  
Chemicals $640,400  

Total Costs  $1,895,000  
1OM&R costs for equipment and consumable replacements do not include labor costs. 

Component Replacement Schedule 
Life cycle costs for the Proposed Project were evaluated over a 30-year planning horizon and 
include iniƟal capital investment, annual OM&R costs, and periodic major equipment 
replacement. These costs form the basis for the normalized unit cost metrics presented in SecƟon 
(e). Table 4-5 lists the replacements that roll up to the “Equipment Replacement” line item 
reported in Table 4-4. 

Component (Replacement Item) Replacement 
Cycle (yrs) 

MF membrane modules 8–10 
RO membrane elements 6–8 
RO cartridge filters 0.25–0.5 
UV/AOP lamps 1 
UV quartz sleeves 3–5 
UV ballasts / power supplies 7–10 
AOP chemical injection equipment (pumps, seals) 5–7 
CIP system (cleaning tank linings, pumps) 10–15 
Post-stabilization media (calcite/contact media) 2–5 
Chemical storage and feed (tank coatings, mixers) 10–15 
Process instrumentation (online analyzers, probes) 3–7 
Conveyance pumping equipment (pump/motor 
rehab) 8–12 

Valves and actuators (critical service) 10–20 
Total Lifetime Replacement Costs $5,973,000 

Table 4-5 Component Replacement Schedule for Proposed Project 

Table 4-4 Annual OM&R Cost EsƟmates for Proposed Project 
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(e) Project Costs 
The estimated costs shall also be presented in terms of dollars per million gallons, and/or dollars per AF of capacity, to facilitate 
comparison of alternatives described in Paragraph 4.B.(5). References, design data, and assumptions must be identified. The level 
of detail shall be as required for feasibility studies in RM D&S, Cost Estimating (FAC 09-01). 

Four potable reuse project alternaƟves were studied to improve long-term water supply reliability 
and drought resilience for the City through beneficial reuse of treated municipal wastewater. The 
alternaƟves include one IPR configuraƟon and three DPR configuraƟons that differ by point of 
integraƟon within the City’s water supply system. Each alternaƟve assumes advanced treatment 
of secondary-treated effluent at a proposed AWPF and delivery of purified water for potable use. 
These alternaƟves are: 

1. IPR via Surface Water AugmentaƟon to Reservoirs (Proposed Project) 
2. DPR via Raw Water AugmentaƟon to Reservoirs 
3. DPR via Raw Water AugmentaƟon to Raw Water Storage Ponds 
4. DPR via Finished Water AugmentaƟon 

All alternaƟves were evaluated at a feasibility level, consistent with ReclamaƟon’s RM D&S, Cost 
EsƟmaƟng (FAC 09-01) guidance. Capital and O&M costs are planning-level esƟmates (AACE Class 
5) based on conceptual layouts, vendor budgetary pricing, and standard unit costs. Costs are 
expressed in 2025 dollars and normalized to dollars per acre foot of annual potable reuse capacity 
to facilitate comparison among alternaƟves. Project descripƟons, treatment configuraƟons, 
design assumpƟons, and cost esƟmates summarized in this secƟon are based on the supporƟng 
technical memoranda prepared for the City. 

The following assumpƟons apply to all four alternaƟves: 

• Secondary treated effluent from the exisƟng WWTP is used as source water. 
• Average AWPF influent flow of approximately 0.8 MGD. 
• RO recovery of approximately 90 percent. 
• Net potable reuse producƟon of approximately 0.72 MGD, equivalent to 807 AFY. 

reflecƟng treatment losses associated with membrane filtraƟon and reverse osmosis. 
• RO concentrate disposal via the exisƟng ocean ouƞall, subject to applicable NPDES 

permit provisions, California Ocean Plan requirements, and CEQA review. 
• A 30 year planning horizon for evaluaƟon of capital, operaƟon, maintenance, and 

replacement costs. 

Using a consistent post-treatment producƟon value allows for direct comparison of cost, 
complexity, and permiƫng consideraƟons among the alternaƟves. 

The IPR alternaƟve has the lowest capital intensity and permiƫng complexity while providing a   
comparable potable reuse yield. DPR alternaƟves require addiƟonal treatment processes, 
monitoring, and regulatory approvals, resulƟng in higher capital costs and greater 
implementaƟon complexity. 

Table 4-6 summarizes the relaƟve cost, technical complexity, and permiƫng consideraƟons for 
each alternaƟve, normalized to a potable reuse producƟon of approximately 807 AFY. The IPR 
alternaƟve has the lowest capital intensity and permiƫng complexity while providing a   
comparable potable reuse yield. DPR alternaƟves require addiƟonal treatment processes, 
monitoring, and regulatory approvals, resulƟng in higher capital costs and greater 
implementaƟon complexity. 
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Table 4-6 Comparison of Potable Reuse AlternaƟves 

Alternative Technical 
Complexity 

Permitting 
Complexity Capital Cost Capital 

Cost/AF 
IPR via SWA to Reservoirs  Moderate Moderate $55,863,000 $2,307 
DPR via RWA to Reservoirs Moderate–High High $71,418,000 $2,950 
DPR via RWA to Storage Ponds Moderate–High High $71,318,000 $2,946 
DPR via Finished Water Augmentation High High $74,806,000 $3,090 

(f) Discharge and Disposal Description 
Description of waste-stream discharge treatment and disposal water quality requirements, if applicable, for the proposed water 
reclamation, recycling, or desalination project.  

The WWTP has a design average daily flow of 0.8 MGD and a maximum wet-weather capacity of 
4.9 MGD. All flow is currently discharged to the Pacific Ocean and not earmarked for other uses, 
so all flow is assumed to be available for either potable reuse. The Proposed Project treats 
secondary effluent through full advanced treatment and integrates the purified water into the 
City’s surface water supply via surface water augmentation. By diverting treated wastewater for 
potable reuse, the project reduces the volume of effluent discharged through the existing ocean 
outfall and does not introduce new pollutants, resulting in no increase in pollutant loading to 
receiving waters. 

Discharges from the WWTP are regulated by the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control 
Board (RWQCB) under the authority of the Federal Clean Water Act and California’s Porter-
Cologne Water Quality Control Act. The primary basis for establishing effluent limitations is the 
State Ocean Plan, which sets water quality objectives to protect the beneficial uses of ocean 
waters, including recreation, marine life, and shellfish harvesting. The RWQCB incorporates the 
Ocean Plan, along with guidance from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), into Fort 
Bragg’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. This permit is reissued 
every five years, during which new regulatory requirements may be adopted. Due to the Federal 
anti-backsliding provisions, once effluent limits are established in a permit, they generally cannot 
be relaxed in subsequent renewals unless specific regulatory exceptions are met. 

During the 2004 NPDES permit reissuance, the City obtained approval to revise its total coliform 
bacteria effluent limit, shifting from a recycled water-based standard to the more appropriate 
and stringent Ocean Plan limit for shellfish protection. However, the RWQCB declined to revise 
several other effluent limits, despite allowable flexibilities under Federal regulations and the 
Ocean Plan for facilities using trickling filter treatment processes. Fort Bragg’s wastewater 
discharge limits are more stringent than the statewide minimums, reflecting the protective 
requirements established in the City’s NPDES permit and the California Ocean Plan for coastal 
discharges. Therefore, the City has to clean its wastewater more and follow tighter rules before 
releasing it to the ocean. Notably, the Ocean Plan also requires agencies to evaluate and 
implement the least toxic, most protective disinfection alternatives to safeguard ocean water 
quality and sensitive marine ecosystems. 
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The California Ocean Plan states that “disinfection procedures that do not increase effluent 
toxicity and that constitute the least environmental and human hazard should be used.” In 
alignment with this policy, this wastewater treatment facility study includes an evaluation of 
ultraviolet (UV) disinfection as a safer and more environmentally protective alternative to 
conventional chlorination and dechlorination, which can introduce toxic byproducts and pose 
operational risks. 

In recent years, enforcement of NPDES permit violations has become increasingly stringent, 
particularly with the implementation of Mandatory Minimum Penalties (MMPs) of $3,000 per 
qualifying violation under California Water Code §13385. These automatic penalties apply to 
effluent limit violations, late reporting, and other non-compliance events. The heightened 
regulatory enforcement environment underscores the importance of incorporating reliability, 
redundancy, and robust process controls in the design of treatment and pumping systems to 
minimize the risk of permit violations and associated penalties. 

Blending, defined as the diversion of flows around secondary treatment processes during peak 
wet weather events, is a longstanding but increasingly scrutinized regulatory issue. In California, 
the State and Regional Water Boards are placing heightened emphasis on blending practices 
during NPDES permit reissuance, with a focus on ensuring compliance with effluent limitations 
and protection of receiving water quality. As such, blending-related provisions are expected to 
receive detailed review and conditions in future permit updates. Blending at the Fort Bragg 
WWTF now occurs only when influent flows exceed the plant’s upgraded peak wet weather 
capacity of 4.9 MGD. Under these extreme conditions, specifically those associated with intense 
or prolonged storm events, portions of the flow may bypass secondary treatment processes to 
prevent hydraulic overloading of the facility. While the upgraded plant significantly reduces the 
frequency and volume of blending events, further infrastructure improvements may be 
considered to fully eliminate blending and ensure continued compliance with NPDES permit 
requirements.  

In the upcoming NPDES permit cycle, it is anticipated that the RWQCB will place increased 
emphasis on source control measures and the development of Pollutant Minimization Plans 
(PMPs). Source control focuses on reducing or eliminating pollutants at their point of origin 
before they enter the wastewater collection system and is increasingly important for managing 
emerging contaminants such as pharmaceuticals, antibiotics, endocrine-disrupting compounds, 
and personal care products. These constituents are often persistent, biologically active at low 
concentrations, and not fully removed through conventional treatment processes. Once 
discharged, they can accumulate in marine sediments and biota and have the potential to affect 
coastal ecosystems and food webs over time. These concerns are based on the behavior of these 
contaminants in the marine environment, rather than a generalized notion of ocean sensitivity, 
and have led regulatory agencies to place greater emphasis on preventing pollutants from 
entering the wastewater stream rather than relying solely on end-of-pipe treatment. 

Additionally, the treatment facility must either seek coverage under the Statewide General 
Industrial Stormwater Permit or implement infrastructure to capture and return stormwater 
runoff to the treatment process. Stormwater from paved surfaces, chemical storage areas, or 
sludge handling zones may contain pollutants that could adversely impact receiving waters if 
discharged untreated. 
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(g) Alternative Technologies Description 
Description of one of more alternative technologies that could be used in the proposed water reclamation, recycling, or 
desalination project under consideration. Where a project only consists of reclaimed, recycled, or desalinated water distribution, 
alternative plans for distribution or implementation will be provided. These alternatives must be approvable by the state(s) or 
tribal authorities in which the project will be located. 

Alternative treatment and implementation technologies were evaluated to identify options that 
are technically feasible, regulatory approvable, and compatible with the City’s existing 
infrastructure. The evaluation focused on proven advanced treatment technologies currently 
recognized by the State of California for potable reuse, including membrane filtration, reverse 
osmosis, ultraviolet advanced oxidation, ozone, and biologically activated carbon. 

Technologies requiring extensive basic research or development of new regulatory pathways 
were screened out and not advanced for further consideration. Certain treatment processes, 
such as ozone and biologically activated carbon, were also excluded from some configurations 
where they were not required to meet applicable regulatory requirements or where equivalent 
public health protection could be achieved through other treatment barriers. This screening 
reduced capital cost, facility footprint, and operational complexity while maintaining regulatory 
compliance. 

Alternative approaches for integrating treated water into the potable system, including surface 
water augmentation, raw water augmentation, and finished water augmentation, were 
evaluated for feasibility and permitting complexity. Configurations requiring the highest levels of 
treatment redundancy and monitoring were identified as having greater implementation risk for 
a small system and were not selected as the preferred approach. All technologies advanced for 
further evaluation are expected to be approvable by applicable State regulatory agencies, subject 
to final design and permitting. Table 4-7 summarizes key distinctions between IPR and DPR. 

Table 4-7 Summary of Key DisƟncƟons Between IPR and DPR AlternaƟves 

Evaluation Factor IPR via Surface Water Augmentation 
(Proposed Project) DPR Alternatives (RWA and TWA) 

Regulatory 
Pathway 

Established framework with defined 
environmental buffer requirements; 
lower uncertainty 

Emerging framework with evolving 
requirements; higher approval risk 
and longer permitting timelines 

Regulatory Risk Moderate and well understood High, particularly for treated water 
augmentation 

Capital Cost Lowest of potable reuse alternatives 30–40% higher than IPR 
O&M Intensity Moderate; aligns with existing 

operations 
Higher due to continuous advanced 
treatment and monitoring 

Operational 
Complexity 

Integrates with existing storage and 
treatment processes 

Requires continuous, tightly 
controlled operation and real-time 
integration with potable system 

System Resilience Provides buffered, flexible supply Provides unbuffered or minimally 
buffered supply 

Suitability for Small 
System 

Well matched to staffing and rate 
base 

Challenging for a small, resource-
limited utility 
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While all potable reuse alternatives evaluated are technically feasible, the IPR alternative offers 
a substantially more balanced risk profile for a small, resource-constrained system. DPR 
alternatives introduce higher regulatory uncertainty, greater operational intensity, and increased 
cost without providing commensurate resilience benefits. The IPR configuration achieves the 
City’s drought-resilience objectives while maintaining compatibility with existing infrastructure, 
staffing capacity, and regulatory frameworks. For these reasons, DPR alternatives were not 
advanced as the Proposed Project despite their ability to produce potable water. 

(h) Regulatory Requirements for Potable Reuse 
The discharge and beneficial reuse of recycled water in California for both potable and non-
potable applications is regulated under Title 22 of the CCR and enforced by the SWRCB. These 
regulations are inextricably tied to the selection and sizing of the treatment train.  

Surface Water Augmentation. Under the Proposed Project, surface water augmentation requires 
full advanced treatment prior to discharge to the reservoir. State regulations require a minimum 
reservoir retention time prior to withdrawal for treatment at the surface water treatment plant, 
with pathogen removal requirements based on reservoir dilution and hydraulic retention time. 
Reservoirs must meet minimum dilution thresholds and retention time criteria, which determine 
the required log removal values for viruses, Giardia, and Cryptosporidium and the number of 
treatment barriers needed. Pathogen removal credit may be distributed across the advanced 
treatment processes, the surface water reservoir, and the surface water treatment plant, 
consistent with Division of Drinking Water requirements. Figure 4-4 illustrates the allocation of 
pathogen removal credit across the treatment train. 

Chemical Control. An SWA project must comply with all chemical water quality standards 
applicable to GWR projects, including adherence to all MCLs, notification levels, and 
implementation of a comprehensive source control program. In addition, SWA projects are 
generally subject to the California Toxics Rule (CTR), which regulates discharges to the State's 
surface waters such as inland waters, bays, and estuaries. However, because the Summers Lane 
Reservoir is an engineered, non-navigable water body, it is unlikely to be classified as a CTR-
regulated surface water. As a result, CTR requirements may not apply to the discharge of purified 
water into this specific reservoir. 

Figure 4-4 Pathogen Removal Credits for Proposed Project 
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5. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS 
A water reclamation, recycling or desalination feasibility study report must include an economic analysis of the proposed water 
reclamation, recycling or desalination project relative to other water supply alternatives that could be implemented by the non-
Federal project sponsor in lieu of a water reclamation, recycling or desalination project. This assessment needs to identify the 
degree to which the water reclamation, recycling or desalination project alternative is cost-effective, and the economic benefits 
that are to be realized after implementation. The study lead must submit the following information for the economic analysis in a 
water reclamation, recycling or desalination feasibility study report. 

This chapter evaluates the economic performance of the Proposed Project and alternatives, 
including capital costs, operation and maintenance costs, life-cycle costs, and cost effectiveness. 
It also discusses qualitative benefits that are not fully captured in monetary terms, such as 
drought resilience, environmental protection, and public health reliability. The chapter provides 
the analytical basis for understanding the financial implications of each alternative and how costs 
align with the benefits delivered. 

(a) Current and Projected Conditions of Alternatives 
The report shall describe the conditions that exist in the area and provide projections of the future with, and without, the project. 
Emphasis in the analysis must be given to the contributions that the plan could make toward alleviation of economic problems 
and the meeting of future water demand. 

The following points summarize existing water supply conditions in Fort Bragg, the anticipated 
challenges under the No Project condition, and the benefits of the Proposed Project. Together, 
they provide context for why development of a locally controlled potable reuse supply is critical 
to improving long-term water supply reliability, drought resilience, and affordability for the 
community. 

• High reliance on variable local surface water supplies. Fort Bragg depends entirely on local 
surface water sources, including the Noyo River and spring-fed tributaries, which are highly 
sensitive to seasonal precipitation, drought, and climate variability. The City has no access to 
imported water and limited groundwater options, leaving the system vulnerable during 
extended dry periods. 

• Increasing risk under the No Project condition. Without the Proposed Project, water supply 
would remain constrained, with firm supply estimated at approximately 1,500 to 1,600 AFY 
in normal years and substantially less during dry years. As modest growth and redevelopment 
proceed, particularly at the former mill site, the City would face more frequent shortages, 
emergency conservation measures, and operational uncertainty. 

• Creation of a new, drought-resilient local supply. The Proposed Project would develop 
approximately 807 AFY of new potable water supply by beneficially reusing treated municipal 
wastewater that is currently discharged to the ocean. This would increase total firm supply 
to approximately 2,300 to 2,400 AFY and reduce reliance on variable surface water sources 
during low-flow periods. 

• Improved reliability and community resilience. Improved reliability and community 
resilience. By enhancing drought resilience rather than supporting growth, the Proposed 
Project would reduce the frequency and severity of water shortages, improve reliability for 
essential services such as public health and fire protection, and support the City’s tourism-
based economy. Improved water supply reliability would also reduce the risk of supply-
related disruptions to residential and commercial activity, helping stabilize the local economy 
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while meeting future water demands under increasingly variable hydrologic conditions. 
• Stabilizing long-term costs and affordability. Stabilizing long-term costs and affordability. 

Fort Bragg faces rising water costs due to regulatory requirements, aging infrastructure, and 
climate impacts. The Proposed Project would reduce dependence on costly emergency 
measures and, by leveraging external funding such as Title XVI assistance, help moderate 
future rate increases for a Severely Disadvantaged Community with a small rate base. 

(b) Cost Comparison of Alternatives 
A cost comparison of alternatives that would satisfy the same demand as the proposed water reclamation, recycling, or 
desalination project. Alternatives used for comparison must be likely and realistic, and developed with the same standard Other 
Water Supply Alternatives. 

A comparative evaluation was conducted to assess other potable reuse supply alternatives 
capable of providing a level of firm supply comparable to the approximately 807 AFY produced 
by the Proposed Projects. Alternatives selected for comparison represent realistic and technically 
feasible options for the City, considering local hydrologic conditions, regulatory constraints, 
infrastructure limitations, and community affordability. All alternatives were developed using a 
consistent planning horizon, demand basis, and feasibility-level cost methodology consistent 
with Reclamation guidance and the approach used for the Proposed Project. A comparison of the 
project costs is shown in Table 5-1. 

Table 5-1 Cost Summary of Potable Reuse AlternaƟves 

Alternative Capital Cost Capital 
Cost/AF O&M Cost AFY 

Produced 
1 IPR via SWA to Reservoirs $55,863,000  $2,307  $1,895,000  807 
2 DPR via TWA to Finished Water Storage $71,418,000  $2,950  $2,078,200  807 
3 DPR via RWA to Storage Ponds $71,318,000  $2,946  $1,980,200  807 
4 DPR via RWA to Reservoirs $74,806,000  $3,090  $1,980,200  807 

 

The Proposed Projects provide a locally controlled, drought-resilient supply of approximately 807 
AFY through beneficial reuse of treated municipal wastewater currently discharged to the ocean. 
These projects exhibit planning level capital costs of $2,220 to $2,946 per AF, reflecting lower life 
cycle costs, reduced exposure to hydrologic variability, and reduced reliance on emergency 
response actions. When evaluated alongside other realistic water supply alternatives using the 
same planning assumptions and level of analysis, the Proposed Project represents the most cost-
effective and reliable means of meeting future water supply needs for the City. 

(c) Description of Other Water Supply Alternatives 
Description of other water supply alternatives considered to accomplish the objectives to be addressed by the water reclamation, 
recycling, or desalination project, including benefits to be gained by each alternative, total project cost, life cycle cost, and 
corresponding cost of the project water produced expressed in dollars per MG, and/or dollars per AF. An appraisal level cost 
estimate, or better, is acceptable for these alternatives. 

Water supply strategies such as emergency drought response measures (including expanded 
surface water storage or increased diversion capacity) and seawater desalination were evaluated 
at a screening level due to significant technical, regulatory, and economic uncertainties and were 
not advanced for full feasibility-level design. Nevertheless, to support a meaningful comparison, 
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each strategy was reviewed at an appraisal level or better to identify the principal benefits that 
could be achieved, estimate total costs, and characterize the corresponding unit cost of water 
produced in $/AF. 

The resulting planning-level cost ranges presented in Table 5-2, are provided to illustrate relative 
cost, operational considerations, and feasibility among alternatives. These estimates are not 
project-specific and are not intended to support detailed ranking or selection; rather, they 
provide context for evaluating the comparative benefits, cost drivers, and limitations of each 
strategy relative to the Proposed Projects. 

 Table 5-2 Planning Level EsƟmates of No Project Strategies 
Strategy Supply Type Yield (AFY) Cost*/AF 
Emergency 
Conservation Non-firm <500 $2,000–$4,000+ 

Expanded Surface 
Water Storage Non-firm 300–1,000 $3,000–$6,500 

Increased Diversion 
Capacity Non-firm 200–1,200 $2,500–$6,000 

Seawater 
Desalination Firm 1,000–5,000 $4,500–$8,000+ 

* Includes levelized capital and O&M costs.   
 

Supply reliability differs across these strategies: emergency measures provide episodic, drought-
period benefits; expanded storage or diversion remains dependent on hydrologic conditions; and 
desalination represents a firm, climate-resilient supply. Key constraints and uncertainties also 
differ. Emergency measures do not create a new water supply, tend to exhibit diminishing 
effectiveness over time, and can impose social and economic impacts on the community. 
Expanded storage or diversion is constrained by environmental permitting requirements, 
instream flow protections, and increasing hydrologic variability. Desalination is associated with 
high energy intensity and significant regulatory challenges related to marine permitting, intake 
structures, and brine disposal. 

Seawater desalination and stormwater diversion structures were found to have significantly 
higher capital costs compared to potable reuse alternatives. Seawater desalination requires 
construction of specialized intake and discharge facilities, high-pressure treatment systems, and 
supporting energy infrastructure, which substantially increase upfront costs. Similarly, 
stormwater diversion and capture projects typically require large conveyance structures, storage 
facilities, and flow control improvements to manage short-duration, high-volume events, 
resulting in high capital investment with variable water yield. In contrast, potable reuse leverages 
existing wastewater infrastructure and provides a more cost-effective means of developing 
reliable water supply at a lower capital cost. 
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(d) Comparison of Project Service Levels Between Chosen Project and Top Alternative 
When a water reclamation project provides supplies for municipal and industrial use, the benefits of the project can be measured 
in terms of the cost of the alternative most likely to be implemented in the absence of the project. This is assuming that the two 
(2) alternatives would provide comparable levels of services. This comparison must be provided, if applicable. 

This comparison is not applicable. The potable reuse alternatives presented in this Study are 
based on production at the City’s WWTP which treats an average daily flow of 0.8 MGD or 896 
AF. Each alternative would produce 0.72 MG or 807 AF of reuse water. 

(e) Qualitative Benefits 
Some water reclamation, recycling or desalination project benefits will be difficult to quantify, for example, a drought tolerant 
water supply, reduced water importation, and other social or environmental benefits. These benefits shall be documented and 
described qualitatively as completely as possible. These qualitative benefits can be considered as part of the justification for a 
water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project in conjunction with the comparison of project costs described. 

The Proposed Project provides a range of qualitaƟve benefits that directly support the City’s water 
supply, reliability, and public health objecƟves. Key benefits include the following:  

• Improves water supply reliability by providing a locally controlled potable water source 
that reduces reliance on hydrologically variable surface water supplies. 

• Enhances drought resilience through development of a climate-resilient supply that can 
be operated during dry and criƟcally dry condiƟons. 

• Protects public health by incorporaƟng advanced treatment processes and mulƟple, 
redundant barriers prior to potable use. 

• Diversifies the water supply porƞolio, reducing vulnerability to single-source failures and 
improving overall system redundancy. 

• Supports long-term sustainability by establishing a potable reuse framework that can be 
phased, expanded, or adapted over Ɵme as regulatory requirements and community 
needs evolve. 

• Improves community water security by reducing the likelihood and severity of drought-
related water use restricƟons, helping maintain quality of life and economic stability. 

• Enhances public confidence in the long-term reliability of essenƟal water services through 
development of a locally controlled supply. 

• Reduces pressure on sensiƟve watersheds and ecosystems by decreasing reliance on 
hydrologically constrained surface water sources, parƟcularly during dry and criƟcally dry 
years. 

• Promotes sustainable water management by beneficially reusing treated wastewater that 
would otherwise be discharged. 

• Supports long-term environmental stewardship and climate resilience through efficient 
use of local water resources and reduced vulnerability to future climate variability. 
 

In addiƟon, reducing the discharge of treated wastewater to the Pacific Ocean by implemenƟng 
potable reuse provides measurable water quality, environmental, regulatory, and resource-
efficiency benefits. 

• Reduces nutrient, organic, and trace consƟtuent loading to nearshore waters, supporƟng 
healthier marine water quality condiƟons. 
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• Decreases potenƟal cumulaƟve impacts to sensiƟve coastal habitats, including kelp forests 
and nearshore benthic communiƟes. 

• Reduces long-term reliance on ocean ouƞalls and associated NPDES permiƫng, 
monitoring, and reporƟng requirements. 

• Retains water within the local hydrologic system rather than permanently exporƟng it to 
the ocean, improving resilience during drought and sea-level rise condiƟons. 

• Converts treated wastewater from a disposal stream into a producƟve supply, improving 
overall water use efficiency. 

• PotenƟally lowers long-term maintenance, rehabilitaƟon, and vulnerability of coastal 
ouƞall infrastructure to corrosion, storms, and seismic events. 

• Aligns with California policies promoƟng water recycling, potable reuse, and reduced 
reliance on ocean discharge. 
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6. SELECTION OF THE PROPOSED WATER PROJECT 
This chapter brings together the technical, regulatory, operational, and economic findings of the 
study to compare alternatives and identify a preferred approach. It explains the criteria used for 
evaluation, distinguishes differences in regulatory risk, operational complexity, and suitability for 
a small utility, and documents why the IPR via Surface Water Augmentation alternative is 
recommended. The chapter frames project selection as a risk-balanced planning decision rather 
than a cost-only choice. 

(a) Justification 
Provide a justification of why the proposed water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project is the selected alternative in terms 
of meeting objectives, demands, needs, cost effectiveness, and other criteria important to the decision. 

The Proposed Water Project was selected as the preferred alternative because it most effectively 
meets the project objectives of improving long-term water supply reliability, enhancing drought 
resilience, reducing reliance on environmentally constrained supplies, and doing so in a cost-
effective and operationally feasible manner. Compared to the other alternatives evaluated, the 
Proposed Project provides a locally controlled, climate-resilient water supply that directly 
addresses existing and projected demands while aligning with State and Federal water 
management priorities. 

The Proposed Project leverages advanced treatment and reuse of existing wastewater flows to 
produce a high-quality, reliable water supply without the need for new raw water sources or 
significant expansion of upstream diversions. This approach maximizes beneficial reuse of an 
existing resource, improves system redundancy, and reduces vulnerability to hydrologic 
variability, regulatory constraints, and supply interruptions. From a cost-effectiveness 
perspective, the Proposed Project offers favorable life-cycle costs relative to alternatives that 
require new conveyance, storage, or imported water infrastructure, while also providing 
measurable non-monetary benefits such as improved system reliability, regulatory compliance, 
and environmental protection. 

In addition, the Proposed Project is technically feasible, scalable, and consistent with evolving 
State and Federal potable reuse frameworks. It can be implemented in phases, allowing the City 
to match investments to demand growth and funding availability while minimizing near-term 
financial impacts on ratepayers. Collectively, these factors support selection of the Proposed 
Project as the most balanced and prudent alternative. 

(b) Affirmative Statement 
  

(i) Reduction, Postponement or Elimination of New or Expanded Supplies  
Reduction, postponement, or elimination of new or expanded supplies. 

The Proposed Project would postpone the need for new or expanded conventional water 
supplies by developing a reliable local reuse supply that offsets demand otherwise met 
through additional groundwater development or other undeveloped local sources. By 
augmenting the existing water supply portfolio with purified recycled water, the Project 
decreases dependence on future supply expansions that are increasingly costly, 
uncertain, and subject to environmental and regulatory constraints. As a result, the 
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Project defers the need for additional groundwater development or other new 
conventional water supplies while improving overall supply resilience. 

(ii) Reduction or Elimination of Existing Diversions 
Reduction or elimination of the use of existing diversions from natural water courses, or withdrawals from aquifers. 

The Proposed Project would reduce reliance on existing diversions from natural 
watercourses and withdrawals from groundwater aquifers by substituting recycled water 
for potable demand that would otherwise be met by these sources. Over time, this 
reduction in diversion pressure supports improved watershed conditions, helps stabilize 
groundwater basins, and contributes to more sustainable long-term resource 
management. While not eliminating existing diversions entirely, the Project provides a 
measurable reduction in their use during both average and drought conditions. 

(iii) Reduction of Demand on Federal Facilities  
Reduction of demand on existing Federal water supply facilities. 

The City’s water and wastewater systems are locally owned and operated and are not 
connected to any Federal water supply facilities. Therefore, the Proposed Project would 
not directly reduce demand on existing Federal facilities. Nevertheless, the Project is fully 
consistent with the objectives of the Water Reclamation and Reuse Program under Title 
XVI by expanding the beneficial reuse of locally generated wastewater to improve water 
supply reliability, drought resilience, and long-term sustainability within the City’s service 
area. By strengthening local water self-sufficiency and reducing vulnerability to hydrologic 
variability and emergency supply disruptions, the Project helps defer or avoid the need 
for future regional or Federally supported water supply development. In doing so, the 
Project advances Federal priorities to promote water reuse, optimize existing local 
resources, reduce long-term infrastructure and energy demands, and improve system 
resilience in water-stressed coastal communities, even where no Federal water supply 
facilities are currently in use. 

(iv) Reduction, Postponement, or Elimination of New or Expanded Wastewater Facilities  
Reduction, postponement, or elimination of new or expanded wastewater facilities. 

By diverting a portion of treated effluent for potable reuse, the Proposed Project would 
reduce the overall volume of wastewater requiring discharge and disposal. This reduction 
in effluent volumes decreases hydraulic loading on existing wastewater treatment, 
conveyance, and discharge facilities, including ocean outfalls and associated disposal 
infrastructure. Over time, lower discharge demands can postpone or eliminate the need 
for future expansion of treatment capacity, conveyance improvements, or outfall 
upgrades that would otherwise be required to accommodate population growth, 
regulatory changes, or increased wet-weather flows. 

In addition, integrating potable reuse into the wastewater system improves overall 
operational efficiency by transforming a treated waste stream into a beneficial water 
supply, rather than requiring additional infrastructure solely for disposal purposes. This 
approach aligns wastewater management and water supply planning objectives, supports 
long-term regulatory compliance, and reduces capital and lifecycle costs associated with 
stand-alone wastewater facility expansion.  
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7. ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS AND POTENTIAL EFFECTS 
The review of a water reclamation, recycling or desalination feasibility study report does not require National Environmental Policy 
Act (NEPA) compliance. The Department of the Interior categorical exclusion 1.11 “Activities which are educational, informational, 
advisory, or consultative to other agencies, public and private entities, visitors, individuals or the general public” applies to 
Reclamation’s consultative review, and preparation of the water reclamation, recycling, or desalination feasibility study report. 
As stated in Paragraph 1, Scope, Reclamation is not making a recommendation to go forward with the proposed water 
reclamation, recycling, or desalination project, nor is Reclamation using the water reclamation, recycling, or desalination 
feasibility study report to propose an action to the Congress. 

This chapter summarizes the environmental setting, potential impacts, and regulatory pathways 
associated with the Proposed Project. It identifies key resource areas, outlines anticipated CEQA 
and NEPA requirements, and discusses how the project supports broader environmental 
objectives, including protection of sensitive surface waters. The chapter demonstrates that 
environmental review and resource protection are integral components of project 
implementation. 

A preliminary environmental assessment was conducted to identify whether the proposed water 
reclamation project could result in potentially significant environmental impacts or involve 
unique or undefined environmental risks. The assessment evaluated biological resources, cultural 
resources, regulated waters, public health and safety, and other environmental considerations 
across treatment alternatives, pipeline alignments, and storage options. 

The review determined that potential impacts are primarily associated with construction-related 
ground disturbance and conveyance infrastructure and are highly dependent on the final 
selection of treatment alternative and associated facilities. Project components located within 
existing, highly disturbed operational footprints, such as the WWTP, SWTP, and existing Summers 
Lane Reservoir, present low environmental risk. Components proposed in undeveloped areas, 
including certain pipeline alignments and new reservoir sites, present higher constraints due to 
the presence or potential presence of sensitive biological habitats, jurisdictional waters, and 
undocumented cultural resources. These impacts are anticipated to be temporary and can be 
reduced to less-than-significant levels through avoidance, design refinements, and 
implementation of mitigation measures. 

(a) Compliance with NEPA and Other Federal Law 
The water reclamation, recycling or desalination feasibility study report must include sufficient information on the proposed water 
recycling or desalination project to allow Reclamation to assess the potential measures and costs that will be necessary to comply 
with NEPA, and any other applicable Federal law. The following is required: 

This feasibility study includes sufficient environmental information to allow Reclamation to 
assess the potential measures, regulatory requirements, and costs that would be necessary to 
comply with NEPA and other applicable Federal laws should Federal funding for construction be 
pursued in the future. Environmental considerations associated with Pipeline Alignments D and 
F are summarized below. 

(i) Endangered or Threatened Species
Discussion of whether, and to what extent, the proposed water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project will have 
potentially significant impacts on endangered or threatened species, public health or safety, natural resources, 
regulated waters of the United States, or cultural resources.  

Pipeline Alignment D has the potential to affect endangered or threatened species due 
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to its crossing of the Noyo River and its location within undeveloped habitat. The Noyo 
River supports a documented steelhead run (Northern California DPS, winter-run), and 
portions of the alignment intersect habitat suitable for the northern red-legged frog, a 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) species of special concern. In addition, 
Alignment D intersects documented occurrences of Bolander’s beach pine and 
Mendocino pygmy cypress forest, a CDFW-designated sensitive natural community. As a 
result, implementation of Alignment D could require focused biological surveys, 
Endangered Species Act consultation, and avoidance or mitigation measures to address 
potential impacts. 

Pipeline Alignment F follows the same western corridor as Alignment D but terminates 
at the Potable Water Treatment Plant and does not extend into undeveloped areas or 
cross the Noyo River. The alignment is largely confined to existing paved roadways within 
an urban setting and lacks suitable habitat for special-status wildlife species. While 
special-status plant species have been documented in the broader vicinity, impacts are 
expected to be limited if construction remains within existing disturbed rights-of-way. 
Therefore, Alignment F is not anticipated to result in significant impacts to endangered 
or threatened species.  

(ii) Potentially Significant Environmental Effects
Discussion of whether, and to what extent, the project will have potentially significant environmental effects or will 
involve unique or undefined environmental risks. 

Pipeline Alignment D presents the greatest potential for significant environmental 
effects among the evaluated pipeline options due to its interaction with sensitive 
biological resources and regulated waters. Potential impacts include disturbance to 
riparian and aquatic habitat associated with the Noyo River, effects on sensitive 
vegetation communities, and increased regulatory permitting requirements. While these 
impacts are anticipated to be temporary and mitigable through project design 
refinements, focused surveys, and implementation of mitigation measures, they 
represent a higher level of environmental risk relative to other pipeline alternatives. 

Pipeline Alignment F presents substantially fewer environmental risks. By remaining 
within developed areas and avoiding jurisdictional waters, Alignment F minimizes the 
potential for significant biological and aquatic impacts and reduces permitting 
complexity. Environmental effects associated with Alignment F are expected to be 
limited, temporary, and reducible to less-than-significant levels through standard 
construction practices and mitigation measures. The potential environmental impacts of 
both alignments are described in . 

(iii) Status of Environmental Compliance Measures
Description of the status of required Federal, state, tribal, and/or local environmental compliance measures for the 
proposed water reclamation, recycling or desalination project, including copies of any documents that have been 
prepared, or results of any relevant studies.  

No CEQA document has yet been prepared for the selected pipeline alignment. Based on 
the preliminary environmental assessment, preparation of an Initial Study/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration is anticipated to be sufficient for environmental compliance. If 
Pipeline Alignment D is selected, additional regulatory coordination and permitting 
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related to biological resources and regulated waters would be required, including Clean 
Water Act and Endangered Species Act compliance. The potential environmental impacts 
of the Proposed Project using Pipeline Alignment D are detailed in Table 7-1. 

Potential Environmental 
Impacts Impact Rating Description 

Agricultural and Forestry 
Resource Low 

Alignments traverse urbanized or previously disturbed 
areas; no conversion of agricultural or forestry land 
anticipated. 

Air Quality Low Short-term construction emissions only; no long-term 
operational emissions anticipated. 

Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions Low Temporary construction-related emissions; project 

supports long-term water supply resilience. 

Biological Resources High Alignment D intersects sensitive habitats and special-
status species habitat. 

Cultural Resources Moderate 
Both alignments traverse areas within known historic 
and archaeological districts, requiring standard 
mitigation and monitoring. 

Energy Low Energy use limited to pumping requirements; no 
unusual or undefined risks identified. 

Hydrology and Water 
Quality High Alignment D crosses the Noyo River. 

Groundwater Low No groundwater extraction or recharge impacts 
associated with pipeline construction. 

Hazards and Hazardous 
Materials (used during 
construction and operation) 

Low Standard construction materials and practices; no 
long-term hazards anticipated. 

Noise Low 
Temporary construction noise only. 
  

Public Health or Safety Low Construction impacts manageable; long-term 
operation improves water supply reliability. 

Transportation (Traffic 
impacts during 
construction) 

Low–Moderate Temporary traffic disruptions during construction 
within roadways. 

 
(iv) Other Information

Any other information available to the study lead that would assist with assessing the measures that will be necessary 
to comply with NEPA, and other applicable Federal, state, or local environmental laws such as the Endangered Species 
Act or the Clean Water Act. 

Environmental review conducted for this feasibility study provides sufficient detail to 
inform future NEPA and CEQA compliance efforts. The analysis identifies specific areas 
where focused biological surveys, aquatic resource delineations, cultural resource 

Table 7-1 PotenƟal Environmental Impacts of Pipeline Alignment D 

472



City of Fort Bragg  Recycled Water Project Feasibility Study DRAFT FINAL      January 2026 

Hoch Consulting  Chapter 7     Page | 50 

assessments, and tribal consultation may be required, allowing the City to anticipate 
regulatory timelines and costs during subsequent project phases. 

(v) Impact on Water Supply and Water Quality
Discussion of how the proposed water reclamation, recycling or desalination project will affect water supply and water 
quality from the perspective of a regional, watershed, aquifer, or river basin condition. 

Both pipeline alignments would support delivery of advanced treated recycled water, 
improving long-term water supply reliability and resilience in the regional watershed. 
Alignment F achieves these benefits while minimizing interaction with sensitive surface 
waters, whereas Alignment D introduces additional risk to water quality during 
construction due to its crossing of the Noyo River. With appropriate controls, neither 
alignment is anticipated to result in long-term adverse effects on regional water quality. 

(vi) Public Involvement 
Discussion of the extent to which the public was involved in the feasibility study, and a summary of comments received, 
if any. 

The City of Fort Bragg engaged its residents and businesses through educational 
outreach about recycled water benefits, safety, and environmental sustainability. The 
City wanted to ensure that diverse community voices were heard and incorporated into 
the planning process. The City leveraged current awareness of regional drought 
challenges to demonstrate how recycled water provides a reliable, locally controlled 
water source. It provided transparent information about costs, treatment processes, and 
safety measures to build trust and understanding of the City’s water management 
approach. Help stakeholders understand how this initiative fits into Fort Bragg’s long-
term water security strategy. 

Targeted communication tools that facilitated two-way dialogue made it easy for 
community members to participate in the planning process. Consistent, clear 
communication channels were maintained as described below. 

• Community Town-Hall Meetings: The City hosted two community town hall 
meetings strategically scheduled based on project milestones and community 
feedback, ensuring the City was responsive to stakeholder needs Each session 
included a presentation and a general Q&A from the public.  

• Online Survey: A project-specific survey was developed to provide stakeholders 
with the opportunity to provide feedback on the City’s project and suggested 
alternatives.  

• Project Flyer. A project-specific flyer was created to provide a general overview of 
the project alternatives and outlined future supply needs for the City. The flyer 
was included with utility bills and emailed to community groups.  

• Project Website: The City developed a project specific website that it updated as 
the project progressed. Community members were able to review the project 
alternatives, as well as provide active and on-going feedback and the respective 
options.  

• Social Media. The City posted study updates about the study on its social media 
accounts.  
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(vii) Potential Effects on Historic Properties.  
Description of the potential effects the project will have on historic properties. Discussion must include potential 
mitigation measures, the potential for adaptive reuse of facilities, an analysis of historic preservation costs, and the 
potential for heritage education, if necessary.  

Pipeline Alignment D passes through areas within the Georgia-Pacific Lumber Mill 
Historic District and the Fort Bragg Native American Archaeological District. However, 
construction would be limited to previously disturbed corridors, and no contributing 
historic features or known archaeological resources would be directly affected. No 
historic properties eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places have been 
identified within the alignment footprints. If previously unknown or unmarked cultural 
resources are encountered during construction, appropriate mitigation measures, 
including work stoppage, evaluation, and consultation, would be implemented in 
accordance with applicable regulations.  

(b) Project Timeline in Regard to Environmental and Cultural Compliance  
If, at a later date, Reclamation provides funds for construction, all appropriate NEPA and other environmental and cultural 
compliance must be completed prior to any ground disturbing activities beginning in order for the project to be eligible. 

If Reclamation provides funds for construction at a later date, all applicable NEPA, CEQA, and 
other environmental and cultural compliance requirements would need to be completed prior to 
initiation of ground-disturbing activities in order for the project to remain eligible for Federal 
funding.
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8. LEGAL AND INSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT 
The water reclamation feasibility study shall identify any legal or institutional requirements, or barriers to implementing the 
proposed project. 

This chapter addresses governance, permitting, interagency coordination, and implementation 
sequencing. It clarifies the City’s role as project proponent and long-term compliance entity, 
distinguishes consultant and regulatory roles, and outlines the steps required to move from 
feasibility to construction. The chapter emphasizes that potable reuse is not only an engineering 
project, but an institutional commitment requiring sustained local capacity. 

(a) Analysis of Water Rights 
Analysis of any water rights issues potentially resulting from implementation of the proposed water reclamation, recycling 
desalination project. All proposed water reclamation, recycling or desalination projects must comply with state water law. 

The Fort Bragg’s domestic water system is supplied by local surface water diversions from the 
Noyo River, Newman Gulch (a tributary to the Noyo River), and an unnamed stream locally known 
as Waterfall Gulch, a tributary to Hare Creek. The City’s surface water supplies are governed by 
a combination of appropriative and pre-1914 water rights, which define the conditions under 
which surface water may be diverted and used in California. 

The City holds post-1914 appropriative water rights issued by the SWRCB for diversions from 
both Waterfall Gulch and the Noyo River. These rights authorize diversions of up to 480 AFY from 
Waterfall Gulch and 2,172 AFY from the Noyo River. However, the State authorized those rights 
with an annual aggregate diversion limit of 1,500 AFY. This cap represents the maximum total 
volume the City may appropriate annually across its post-1914 surface water rights, rather than 
a simple sum of the individual source entitlements. 

As a result, the City is not able to fully exercise the nominal entitlement associated with each 
individual source concurrently, particularly during dry hydrologic conditions. To support 
operational reliability and seasonal storage within this regulatory framework, the City 
constructed the 45 AF Summers Lane Reservoir in 2016 to store water diverted from Waterfall 
Gulch under its permitted Noyo River appropriative rights.  

In addition, the City holds pre-1914 appropriative water rights for Newman Gulch, which 
authorize the diversion and storage of up to 300 AFY. These senior rights are not subject to the 
same permitting and annual diversion limits, and provide an important supplemental supply 
within the City’s surface water portfolio. After accounting for applicable regulatory limitations, 
the City’s existing water rights authorize a maximum annual diversion of 1,800 AFY. 

(b) Legal and Institutional Requirements 
Discussion of legal, institutional, state and/or local requirements with the potential to affect implementation of the project. Water 
reclamation, recycling or desalination projects using Reclamation project water must address contractual requirements as 
described in RM D&S, Reuse of Reclamation’s Project Water (PEC 05-09). 

Diversions. Noyo River diversions are constrained by the SWRCB, requiring that the City must 
allow (“bypass”) 3 cubic feet per second (cfs) of water to continue flowing downstream during 
the summer (June-September) and 10 cfs during the winter (October-May), whenever the tide is 
equal to or less than 2’. During these periods, reservoir storage is vital to meeting the City’s water 
supply demands. 
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Waterfall Gulch diversions are restricted by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service through a 
Streambed Alteration Agreement when Summers Lane Reservoir was constructed. The 
agreement requires the City to bypass 25% of the flow from Waterfall Gulch, unless the City is in 
a drought situation when the bypass can be reduced to 10%. 

Local Coastal Zone. Project components located within the California Coastal Zone must comply 
with the County of Mendocino Local Coastal Program (LCP) and associated development 
standards. The LCP implements the California Coastal Act and establishes policies related to 
protection of coastal resources, public access, visual quality, and environmentally sensitive 
habitats. Compliance with the LCP could influence project siting, design, construction methods, 
and permitting timelines. However, water and wastewater infrastructure projects that serve 
public health and resource protection objectives are generally allowable under the LCP when 
designed to minimize coastal impacts and avoid sensitive resources. Coordination with 
Mendocino County and the California Coastal Commission would be required to ensure 
consistency with applicable LCP policies. 

Timber Harvest Plan. If the project is anticipated to include the removal of trees, a Timber 
Harvest Plan (THP) must be submitted to the California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection (CAL FIRE) under the California Forest Practice Rule. A THP is the functional equivalent 
of a CEQA Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and must be prepared and submitted by a 
Registered Professional Forester (RPF).  

(c) Multi-Jurisdictional and Interagency Activities 
Discussion of the need for multi-jurisdictional or interagency agreements, coordination undertaken, and any planned activities. 

Implementation of the Proposed Project will require coordination with multiple Federal, State, 
regional, and local agencies to ensure regulatory compliance. The City will serve as the lead 
agency, with coordination anticipated with Reclamation, the SWRCB (including the DDW), the 
RWQCB, CDFW, and Mendocino County, particularly for project components located within the 
California Coastal Zone. Tribal consultation will also be conducted, as appropriate, to address 
potential cultural resource considerations. 

To date, coordination has focused on early consultation and identification of environmental 
constraints and permitting requirements. Planned coordination activities include continued City 
engagement during environmental review, preparation of required permits and approvals, and 
execution of any necessary interagency or access agreements as the Project advances. 

(d) Permitting Procedures 
Discussion of permitting procedures required for the implementation of water reclamation, recycling or desalination projects in 
the study area, and any measures that the City can implement that could speed up the permitting process. 

Obtaining a permit for a recycled water facility in California requires navigating several essential 
steps and meeting specific requirements, which are primarily overseen by the SWRCB and the 
local RWQCB. The North Coast Water Board is the local entity with permitting authority over the 
City’s treatment plant and future recycled water programs. These requirements fall under two 
separate classifications: permitting for the treatment facility itself and permitting a water 
recycling program including the issuance of water recycling permits to end users. A summary of 
these permits is shown in Table 8-1. 
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Table 8-1 Permits and Plans Required for Proposed Project 
Agency Permit / Plan Trigger Applicability Timing/Lead Time 
City of Fort Bragg Building, 

Encroachment, and 
Right-of-Way Permits 

Construction within 
City facilities, 

streets, or rights-of-
way 

Required 1–3 months 

Mendocino County Coastal Development 
Permit (CDP) 

Project components 
located within the 
California Coastal 

Zone 

Required 3–6 months 

California Coastal 
Commission 

CDP Appeal (if 
applicable) 

Appealable 
development within 

Coastal Zone 

Possible +1–3 months if 
appealed 

California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife 
(CDFW) 

Section 1602 
Streambed Alteration 

Agreement 

Work within a 
stream, river, or 
riparian habitat 

Required 3–6 months 

City of Fort Bragg 
(CEQA Lead Agency) 

CEQA Compliance 
(IS/MND anticipated) 

State or local 
discretionary 

approvals 

Required 6–9 months 

RWQCB, North Coast 
Region (Region 1) 

NPDES Wastewater 
Discharge Permit 
(Ocean Outfall/CA 

Ocean Plan) 

Continued 
discharge of treated 

wastewater 

Required 
(existing permit) 

Renewed every 5 
years 

  Clean Water Act 
Section 401 Water 

Quality Certification 

Discharge or fill 
affecting waters of 

the State 

Required 
(reservoir or 
conveyance 

work) 

3–6 months 

SWRCB – Division of 
Drinking Water 

Title 22 Potable Reuse 
Requirements 

(SWA/RWA/TWA) and 
Recycled Water 

General Order (Order 
WQ 2016-0068-DDW) 

Use of recycled 
water for IPR 

Required 6–12 months 
(NOI review) 

SWRCB – Division of 
Water Rights 

Wastewater Change 
Petition 

Change in place of 
use of treated 

effluent 

Required 3–5 years 

Tribal Governments Tribal Consultation Ground-disturbing 
activities in 

sensitive areas 

Required Ongoing / 
parallel 

U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) 

Clean Water Act 
Section 404 Permit 

Placement of fill or 
structures in U.S. 

waters 

Required 
(if applicable) 

6–12 months 

U.S. Bureau of 
Reclamation 
(if Federal funding) 

NEPA Compliance Federal funding or 
Federal action 

Required 9–18 months 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service/ NOAA 
Fisheries 

Endangered Species 
Act Consultation 

Potential effects on 
listed species or 

habitat 

Likely 6–12 months 

CAL FIRE Timber Harvesting Plan 
(THP) 

Tree removal in 
State Responsibility 

Areas 

Possible Prior to 
construction 
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The pipeline alignment selected for the Proposed Project (shown in XXXXX) includes a crossing of 
the Noyo River, which would trigger environmental review and permitting at the local, State, and 
Federal levels. Coordination with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) would be required, particularly if Federally listed species 
or designated critical habitat could be affected. In addition, this alternative would require access 
and encroachment agreements for construction within City, County, and State rights-of-way. 

The pipeline alignment generally parallels the City’s existing raw water pipeline between the 
SWTP and the Summers Lane Reservoir, as identified in the City’s Raw Water Line Replacement 
Project Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (May 2023) and confirmed through City-
provided GIS data. Portions of this alignment will require easements for access along Noyo Point 
Road, where ownership is currently unclear and additional investigation will be necessary. In 
addition, the City’s 2019 Raw Water Line Replacement Project Existing Conditions and 
Constraints identifies existing ten-foot easements along the current raw water alignment. The 
alignment could be constructed within those easements, or the City could seek to expand the 
existing easements as needed to accommodate the new pipeline. 

(e) Unresolved issues 
Discussion of any unresolved issued associated with implementing the proposed water reclamation, recycling, or desalination 
project, how and when such issues will be resolved, and how the project would be affected if such issues are not resolved. 

Several issues associated with implementation of the proposed water reclamation and recycling 
project remain to be resolved beyond the feasibility level. These include completion of 
environmental review under CEQA (and NEPA, if Federal funding is pursued), confirmation of 
permitting requirements and regulatory approvals, and finalization of project design details. 
Resolution of these issues will occur during subsequent phases of project development through 
preparation of environmental documentation, completion of supporting technical studies, and 
continued coordination with regulatory agencies. 

Funding availability and implementation timing also remain unresolved and will be addressed 
through continued pursuit of Federal, State, and local funding sources and refinement of project 
phasing to align scope with available resources. If these issues are not resolved, project 
implementation could be delayed or require modifications to schedule or phasing; however, 
none of the identified issues are expected to preclude implementation of the proposed project. 

(f) Wastewater Discharge Requirements 
Identification of current and projected wastewater discharge requirements resulting from the proposed water reclamation, 
recycling, or desalination project (e.g., brine disposal) 

Under existing conditions, discharge from the Fort Bragg wastewater treatment plant is regulated 
by the RWQCB, North Coast Region, through Waste Discharge Requirements that also serve as 
the facility’s NPDES permit. The permit establishes effluent limits, monitoring, and operational 
requirements for treated wastewater discharged to the ocean, consistent with the California 
Ocean Plan and applicable Federal Clean Water Act requirements. 

Implementation of the proposed potable reuse project would alter discharge conditions by 
diverting a portion of treated effluent from ocean discharge to beneficial reuse. As a result, 
overall wastewater discharge volumes are expected to decrease relative to existing conditions, 
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while the existing NPDES permit would remain in effect. Future permit renewals or modifications 
may be required to reflect changes in average and peak discharge flows, discharge timing, and 
monitoring requirements associated with reduced effluent volumes. 

The Proposed Project would generate residual waste streams associated with advanced 
treatment processes, including reverse osmosis concentrate, membrane backwash, and cleaning 
residuals. These residuals are anticipated to be managed through the City’s existing wastewater 
treatment system and discharged via the existing ocean outfall in accordance with the City’s 
NPDES permit, rather than requiring new or separate discharge facilities. Management of these 
residuals would be further evaluated during detailed design and coordinated with the RWQCB to 
ensure continued compliance with applicable permit requirements and water quality standards. 

(g) Rights to Wastewater Discharges 
Description of rights to wastewater discharges resulting from implementation of the proposed water reclamation, recycling, or 
desalination project. 

The City of Fort Bragg owns and operates the municipal wastewater collection, treatment, and 
disposal system serving the community. All wastewater generated within the City’s service area 
is conveyed to the City’s WWTP, which is owned and operated by the City under NPDES permit. 
As the owner and operator, the City retains authority over the management, treatment, reuse, 
and discharge of treated effluent produced at the facility, subject to applicable State and Federal 
regulatory requirements. Implementation of the Proposed Project would not alter the City’s 
rights or responsibilities with respect to wastewater discharges. Rather, the project would 
redirect a portion of treated effluent from the existing permitted discharge for beneficial reuse, 
while maintaining compliance with the City’s NPDES permit and other applicable approvals. 

Any treated effluent not diverted for reuse, as well as residual waste streams generated by 
advanced treatment processes, would continue to be managed and discharged through the 
existing, permitted ocean outfall. No other public agencies or third parties hold ownership 
interests in or competing claims to the City’s wastewater discharges. The City would retain full 
authority to determine how treated wastewater is managed, reused, or discharged, consistent 
with applicable permits and regulatory oversight.
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9.  FINANCIAL CAPABILITY OF SPONSOR 
At the water reclamation, recycling or desalination feasibility study stage, Reclamation must request enough information to 
determine that the City is likely to demonstrate financial capability if the project moves to construction. Reclamation will require 
more detailed information to make a determination that the City is financially capable of funding the non-Federal share of the 
project’s costs before a funding agreement covering construction can be executed. Accordingly, the following information is 
required to be included in the water reclamation, recycling, or desalination feasibility study report. 

This chapter evaluates the City’s financial capacity to implement and operate the Proposed 
Project. It describes rate structures, revenue constraints, and affordability considerations, and 
distinguishes between technical feasibility and financial feasibility. The chapter establishes that 
implementation is fundamentally dependent on external grant and low-interest financing and 
identifies funding dependency as a key project risk. It explains why Federal participation is 
essential for a Severely Disadvantaged Community. 

(a) Proposed Schedule 
Insert proposed schedule for project implementation. 

The five-year Proposed Project schedule includes commencement of activities at the beginning 
of 2032 with completion by end of 2036. The schedule, shown in Table 9-1, encompasses key 
steps: completing the design process, finalizing CEQA/NEPA documentation, initiating the 
required permits, soliciting bids, securing authorization to award construction contracts, 
awarding contracts, issuing notices to proceed and construction.   

Table 9-1 Proposed Project Schedule 

 

(b) Non-Federal Project Sponsor Funding 
Discussion of the willingness of the City to pay for its share of capital costs and the full operations, maintenance, and replacement 
costs. 

The City of Fort Bragg is committed to funding its non-Federal share of capital cost and to fully 
funding the long-term operations, maintenance, and replacement (OM&R) costs associated with 
the Proposed Project. The City has an established utility enterprise structure, which provides it 
with the legal authority to set and adjust water and wastewater rates, collect capacity fees, and 
issue debt for major capital programs. 

The City has a demonstrated history of taking necessary financial actions to responsibly maintain 
its utility systems. Previous rate studies (2016 and 2022) were conducted to ensure revenues 
were aligned with operational needs, regulatory requirements, and capital improvement 
priorities. Historically, the City Council has supported water and wastewater rate adjustments 
over the past decade to address infrastructure needs, regulatory compliance, and financial 
sustainability. In addition, the City has adopted a formal Debt Management Policy and has 
successfully issued debt in the past to support large capital improvements at the wastewater 
treatment facility, demonstrating the City’s ability to leverage financing when appropriate. 
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While the City is committed to funding its non-Federal share, the scale of a potable reuse project 
relative to the City’s small rate base makes Federal participation essential to maintain customer 
affordability and overall project feasibility. As such, the City will pursue a balanced cost-share 
approach that combines grants, low-interest financing, and rate-based revenues. 

(c) Funding Plan 
Funding construction, operation, maintenance, and replacement costs including an analysis of how the non-Federal project 
sponsor will pay for construction, annual operation, maintenance, and replacement costs 

The City intends to implement a balanced funding strategy to support both project construction 
and long-term operation of its recycled water facilities. Capital costs are anticipated to be funded 
through a combination of Federal and State grant programs, low-interest financing, potential 
bond issuance, and pay-as-you-go contributions from existing enterprise revenues and reserves. 
The City’s Water and Wastewater Enterprise Funds provide dedicated, self-sustaining financial 
mechanisms that ensure all revenues including those derived from user service charges, 
connection fees, and other utility income remain within each enterprise and are reinvested in 
system maintenance, replacement, and expansion. Surplus fund balances and reserves are 
allocated to finance capital improvements, provide local match funding for external grants, and 
stabilize utility rates over time. 
Operations, maintenance, and replacement (OM&R) costs will be funded through water 
enterprise rates collected from customers over the life of the project. To ensure long-term 
financial sustainability, the City will incorporate project costs into future water and wastewater 
rate studies and adjust rates as necessary to fully support OM&R, reserve targets, and asset 
replacement planning. This approach ensures that the City maintains full funding responsibility 
for long-term operations, as required by Reclamation, and demonstrates the City’s fiscal 
capability to finance, operate, and maintain recycled water facilities through prudent financial 
management and sustainable enterprise fund practices. 

Funding Dependency and Financial Feasibility Risk 
Although the Proposed Project is technically feasible and provides substantial reliability and 
resilience benefits, its implementation is fundamentally dependent on external grant and low-
interest financing. As a Severely Disadvantaged Community, Fort Bragg has limited ratepayer 
capacity to absorb the full capital and operating costs associated with advanced treatment and 
potable reuse. Absent significant State and Federal funding, the Proposed Project would not be 
financially viable without imposing rate increases that are inconsistent with community 
affordability and equity objectives. 

In this context, project feasibility falls into two tiers: 
(1) Technically feasible and implementable with grant support; and 
(2) Not financially feasible if funded solely through local rates. 

The purpose of this Feasibility Study is not to commit the City to construction regardless of 
funding conditions, but to position the Proposed Project for competitive funding programs such 
as Reclamation’s Title XVI program and complementary State grant opportunities. Securing 
external funding is a prerequisite for implementation. 

Funding dependency should be recognized as a key project risk. Delays or shortfalls in grant 
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availability would defer implementation and prolong reliance on vulnerable surface water 
supplies and emergency response measures. Conversely, successful grant awards would enable 
the City to deliver a durable, drought-resilient supply without imposing unsustainable financial 
burdens on a severely disadvantaged community. 

(d) Sources of Funding 
Description of all Federal and non-Federal sources of funding and any restrictions on such sources, for example, minimum or 
maximum cost-share limitations. Generally, for water reclamation, recycling or desalination projects, the Federal cost share is 
limited to 25 percent, or $30M, whichever is less. 

The proposed project is anticipated to be funded through a combination of Federal, State, and 
local sources, as shown in Table 9-2. Federal participation is expected primarily through 
Reclamation’s Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Program. Consistent with Federal policy, 
the City anticipates a maximum Federal cost share of up to 25 percent of eligible project costs, 
not to exceed $30 million. Federal investment would play a key role in reducing the financial 
burden on local ratepayers while supporting development of a resilient, locally controlled water 
supply. In addition, the City plans to evaluate the use of the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency’s Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) loan program, which can 
finance up to 49 percent of total project costs at favorable, long-term, Treasury-based interest 
rates. 

State participation is also expected under the SWRCB’s Water Recycling Funding Program 
(WRFP), which supports water recycling and advanced treatment projects that improve water 
supply reliability, enhance drought resilience, and reduce treated wastewater discharges. The 
Proposed Project aligns with WRFP objectives by advancing potable reuse using proven 
technologies to augment local water supplies and optimize existing water and wastewater 
infrastructure. As the Project advances beyond feasibility, completion of CEQA compliance, 
engineering documentation, and regulatory approvals would position the City for consideration 
under applicable WRFP planning or construction funding opportunities. The City is an eligible 
public agency and owner/operator of the relevant water and wastewater systems, and the 
Project supports Statewide WRFP priorities to expand water recycling, improve system reliability, 
and enhance climate resilience. 

Non-Federal funding is also expected to include support through programs administered by the 
Department of Water Resources, including the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) and 
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF), which provide below-market interest loans for 
water reuse and potable supply reliability projects. Depending on eligibility and funding 
availability, these programs may also offer principal forgiveness, which the City will actively 
pursue to further reduce financing costs. Additional State grant opportunities include the 
Integrated Regional Water Management (IRWM) Program and other State resilience and climate 
adaptation funding programs. 

The remaining non-Federal share of project costs will be funded through local revenue sources, 
including water and wastewater enterprise rates, connection and capacity fees, reserves, and 
potential future debt. The City maintains a Debt Management Policy and has demonstrated a 
willingness to adjust rates, consistent with applicable legal requirements, to ensure the long-term 
financial health of its utility systems. All operations, maintenance, and long-term replacement 
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costs associated with the project will be funded locally through utility rate revenues once the 
project is placed into service. 

Funding Source Type Estimated 
Share Notes 

Water and 
Wastewater 
Enterprise Funds 

City funds TBD 
(portion of non-
Federal share) 

Used to provide required local 
match, cash contributions, and to 

support debt service; funded 
through adopted rate-setting and 

enterprise fund policies. 
USBR Title XVI Water 
Reclamation and 
Reuse Program 

Federal grants Up to 25% of 
eligible 

project costs 
(not to exceed 

$30M) 

Primary Federal program supporting 
water reclamation, recycling, and 

potable reuse projects; Federal 
share limited by statute. 

EPA WIFIA Low-interest Federal 
loan 

Up to 49% of 
total project 

costs 

Long-term financing at U.S. Treasury 
rates; repayment may be deferred 
up to five years after substantial 

completion; can be combined with 
grants but cannot exceed total 

project cost limits. 
State Revolving Fund 
(SWRCB CWSRF & DWSRF) 

State low-interest 
loan + potential 

principal forgiveness 

Approximately 
25–40% of 
remaining 

eligible costs 

Below-market financing 
administered by the State Water 

Resources Control Board; principal 
forgiveness subject to eligibility 
criteria and available funding. 

State Grants 
(WRFP, IRWM, DWR 
Programs) 

State grants TBD 
(competitive) 

Competitive grant programs 
supporting recycled water, potable 

reuse, drought resilience, and 
regional water supply projects; 

funding caps and cost-share 
requirements vary by program. 

Local Share 
(Rates, 
Connection/Capacity Fees, 
Reserves, Future Debt) 

Local revenue Remainder of 
project costs 

Covers required non-Federal share 
of capital costs and 100% of 

operations, maintenance, and 
replacement costs; supported 

through rates, reserves, and future 
debt as needed. 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Table 9-2 Proposed Project Funding Strategy 
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10.  RESEARCH NEEDS 
At a minimum, the report must include a statement on whether the proposed water reclamation, recycling or desalination project 
includes basic research needs, and the extent that the proposed water reclamation project will use proven technologies and 
conventional system components. The following information is required only if further research is necessary to implement the 
proposed water reclamation, recycling, or desalination project: 

This chapter identifies the studies required to advance the Proposed Project from feasibility to 
implementation. It distinguishes between regulatory prerequisites, such as pilot testing and 
pathogen validation, and optional optimization efforts that may be pursued as resources allow. 
The chapter clarifies the critical path for regulatory approval and positions future research as a 
structured, phased program aligned with permitting and design milestones. Certain targeted 
studies may be required to confirm site-specific performance, support regulatory 
documentation, and reduce implementation risk, consistent with the requirements of the Title 
XVI Program. This chapter does not include basic or experimental research.  

Required Studies for Regulatory Approval 
These are on the critical path for DDW approval of an IPR project and would be required before 
final design and construction: 

1. Advanced Treatment Pilot/Demonstration Testing (RO, UV/AOP, Ozone/BAC) 
Research need: Applied pilot or demonstraƟon tesƟng may be conducted at a reduced scale 
to confirm site-specific advanced treatment performance, recovery rates, operaƟonal 
reliability, and compaƟbility with local wastewater quality condiƟons. TesƟng would support 
final design assumpƟons and confirm treatment robustness under seasonal variability for the 
IPR via SWA configuraƟon. 

Basis for Reclama on par cipa on: Pilot tesƟng supports implementaƟon of proven water 
reclamaƟon technologies and is a standard, eligible acƟvity under Title XVI to advance water 
reuse, drought resilience, and sustainable local supplies. 
Research par es: City of Fort Bragg (lead), design engineer, specialty pilot vendors; 
coordinaƟon with DDW. 
Timeframe: Approximately 12–24 months, including tesƟng, analysis, and reporƟng. 

2. Pathogen Validation Studies 
Research need: Pathogen validaƟon studies are required to demonstrate compliance with 
regulatory log-reducƟon requirements for viruses, Giardia, and Cryptosporidium using ozone, 
biologically acƟvated carbon, and advanced oxidaƟon processes. These studies are a 
prerequisite for potable reuse approval and confirm performance of established treatment 
processes under local operaƟng condiƟons. 
Basis for Reclama on par cipa on: ValidaƟon studies directly support implementaƟon of 
potable reuse using proven technologies and are consistent with Title XVI objecƟves to 
protect public health while expanding water reuse. 
Research par es: City of Fort Bragg, qualified validaƟon consultants, treatment technology 
vendors; oversight and review by DDW. 
Timeframe: Approximately 12–18 months, coordinated with pilot or demonstraƟon tesƟng. 
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3. Operations, Monitoring, and Water Safety Planning 
Research need: Development of operaƟons, monitoring, and water safety plans are required 
to define treatment control points, monitoring protocols, operator response acƟons, and 
long-term operaƟonal reliability for IPR via SWA. 
Basis for Reclama on par cipa on: OperaƟonal planning supports sustainable 
implementaƟon of water reuse faciliƟes and is consistent with Title XVI goals to ensure long-
term project performance and protecƟon of public health. 
Research par es: City of Fort Bragg, design engineer, operaƟons staff; coordinaƟon with DDW 
and RWQCB as appropriate. 
Timeframe: Approximately 6–12 months, concurrent with engineering and regulatory 
studies. 

OpƟonal OpƟmizaƟon and ImplementaƟon Support Studies 
These efforts support implementation, reduce risk, or improve constructability and cost control, 
but they are not prerequisites for potable reuse regulatory approval: 

4. Pipeline and Conveyance Investigations (Geotechnical & Subsurface Utility Engineering) 
Research need: Applied engineering invesƟgaƟons are required to confirm constructability of 
conveyance infrastructure supporƟng the Proposed Project, including geotechnical 
condiƟons, groundwater, and potenƟal uƟlity conflicts along the proposed pipeline 
alignment. 
Basis for Reclama on par cipa on: Preliminary engineering invesƟgaƟons reduce project risk 
and support cost-effecƟve implementaƟon of water reuse infrastructure, consistent with Title 
XVI feasibility and planning objecƟves. 
Research par es: City of Fort Bragg, civil/geotechnical engineers, uƟlity coordinaƟon 
agencies. 
Timeframe: Approximately 6–12 months, prior to final design. 

5. Environmental and Cultural Resource Studies (CEQA/NEPA Compliance) 
Research need: Focused environmental and cultural resource studies are required to support 
CEQA and, if applicable, NEPA compliance. These studies include biological surveys, cultural 
resources invesƟgaƟons, and tribal consultaƟon associated with project-related faciliƟes and 
conveyance infrastructure in sensiƟve areas. 
Basis for Reclama on par cipa on: Environmental review is a necessary component of 
advancing Federally assisted water reuse projects and is eligible under Title XVI as part of 
feasibility and implementaƟon planning. 
Research par es: City of Fort Bragg (CEQA lead), environmental consultants, tribal 
governments; coordinaƟon with State and Federal resource agencies. 
Timeframe: Approximately 9–18 months, depending on survey windows and consultaƟon 
requirements. 
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       CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8D 

                           
      
 
TO:                           City Council                                                             DATE: February 09, 2026 
 
DEPARTMENT:       Administration Department 
 
PREPARED BY:      Alfredo Huerta, Assistant City Engineer 
 
PRESENTER:          Alfredo Huerta, Assistant City Engineer 
 
AGENDA TITLE: 
Receive Report and Consider Adopting City Council Resolution Approving Contract Amendment 
with HDR Engineering, Inc. for the Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation Project for Bid and 
Construction Services, Project No. WTR-00017, Increasing the Amount of the Design Contract with 
HDR Engineering, Inc., and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Same (Not To Exceed 
$600,288; Account 615-6006-0731) 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approving the contract amendment with HDR Engineering, Inc. for the 
increase in engineering construction scope, increasing the amount of the contract to 
$600,288, and authorizing the City Manager to Execute the same. 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND 

The Water Treatment Plant (WTP) was originally built in 1958. There was a major treatment 
process upgrade at the plant in 1986 which made the nominal plant capacity 2.2 MGD. The 
upgrade replaced the old treatment process with two packaged Trident® filter treatment units 
(FTUs). Since then the treatment process had mostly remained unchanged. The last major 
improvement project at the plant was constructed in 2004 and modified the raw water storage 
ponds to construct backwash water storage ponds. The current Water Treatment Plant 
Rehabilitation project completed construction in November 2025, and consisted of rehabilitating 
and improving the filter treatment units and buildings surrounding them, rehabilitating water 
storage tank #2, improvements to raw water storage and backwash ponds, and improving the 
piping system at the water treatment plant. These improvements are for the benefit of the city, 
with the expected life of the project being 50 years. 

This project was made possible by the California State Water Resources Control Board which 
provided the funding necessary to carry out the construction phase of this project. In total, the 
City was awarded $12,216,480 which was used for construction and construction management 
costs. Construction began in May of 2024 and was completed in November of 2025. Throughout 
the project, the City worked closely with the design engineer and contract team to carry out the 
project in a timely fashion, meeting the required funding schedule. 
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DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

In December 2020, the Fort Bragg City Council approved a Professional Services Agreement 
(PSA) with HDR to provide design and engineering for the project. In their original contract for 
this project, bid and construction services were not included. Being that HDR was the engineer 
of record, the Fort Bragg City Council approved a contract amendment with HDR in October of 
2023 to provide bid and construction services, increasing their contract amount to $576,513. 

The project went out to bid at the end of 2023 with the help of HDR, with construction starting in 
March of 2023. Soon after the project started, the project team determined that additional 
funding would be necessary because of changes in scope and additional rehabilitation required 
on one of our water tanks. The original funding from the State Water Board was increased from 
about $11,099,000 to $12,216,000. This in turn also increased the project duration. Because of 
changes in the project scope and the overall duration, additional engineering construction 
services are needed to close out the project, including record drawings from the engineer. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 

The project budget has been consolidated and there is a balance of available funds from the 
State Water Board that can be used to cover the cost of the additional engineering services. The 
calculation below shows the beginning funding amount, total construction contract amount, and 
total construction management (CM) amount. 

Budget    $  12,216,480.00 
Construction Total - $  11,361,904.42 
CM Total  - $       820,780.00 
Balance    $         33,795.58 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:  

The Project is exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and Title 14, 
the California Code of Regulations (“CEQA Guidelines”), Sections 15301 Existing Facilities 
& 15304 Minor alterations to land. These exemptions are appropriate because the project 
involved negligible expansion of use. The alterations on the preexisting facilities were mainly 
repair and maintenance and did not expand the footprint of the site or surrounding area. 

STRATEGIC PLAN/COUNCIL PRIORITIES/GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY 

Completion of this project is consistent with the goal of improving the resiliency of the City’s 
water system and the goals of the grant that will fund this contract. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

Direct Staff to reject the amendment request 

ATTACHMENTS:  

1. Resolution 
2. HDR Amendment Scope 
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NOTIFICATION:  

1. HDR Engineering, Inc.; ligaya.kohagura@hdrinc.com 
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RESOLUTION NO.      -2026 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL APPROVING CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT WITH HDR ENGINEERING INC. FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

REHABILITATION PROJECT FOR BID AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, PROJECT NO. 
WTR-00017, INCREASING THE AMOUNT OF THE DESIGN CONTRACT WITH HDR 

ENGINEERING, INC., (AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $600,288;  
ACCOUNT 615-6006-0731)  

 WHEREAS, on December 14, 2020, the Fort Bragg City Council approved a Professional 
Services agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) to provide design engineering services 
for the Water Treatment Plant rehabilitation Project, City Project No. WTR-00017; and  

 WHEREAS, additional bid and construction engineering services were needed to ensure 
customers receive the very best product at the lowest cost; and 

 WHEREAS, on October 10, 2023, the Fort Bragg City Council approved a contract 
amendment with HDR, the engineer of record, to provide bid and construction services, 
increasing the contract amount to $576,513; and 

 WHEREAS, because of changes in the scope of the project and the duration of the 
project, additional engineering construction services are needed to close out the project; and 

 WHEREAS, funding for this project from the State Water Board is available to cover the 
cost of additional services. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fort Bragg City Council does hereby 
approve a Professional Services Agreement Amendment with HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide 
additional construction engineering services for the Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation Project 
and authorizes the City Manager to execute same (Amount Not to Exceed $600,288; Account 
651-6006-0731). 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approval of this Resolution and the Amendment is 
exempt from CEQA pursuant to Title 14, the California Code of Regulations Sections 15301 
Existing Facilities & 15304 Minor alterations to land. This project involves negligible expansion 
of use and the alterations on the preexisting facilities are repair and maintenance and do not 
expand the footprint of the site or surrounding area. 

 The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember ______, 
seconded by Councilmember ________, and passed and adopted at a regular meeting of 
the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th day of February 2026, by the 
following vote: 

 AYES:    
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:   
 ABSTAIN:  
 RECUSED:  
      
     Jason Godeke   

  Mayor 
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ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 
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January 16, 2026 

 

Mr. John Smith  
City of Fort Bragg 
Public Works Department 
416 North Franklin Street 
Fort Bragg, CA 95437 

RE: HDR’s Amendment to Provide Engineering Services During Construction for 
Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation Project 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

This letter serves as formal request for Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Services 
Agreement between the City of Fort Bragg (City) and HDR Engineering, Inc., originally 
executed on December 18, 2020, for the Water Treatment Rehabilitation Project. 

If approved, the Contract will be amended to include the work and compensation defined in 
Exhibit A of this Amendment No. 3.  

 Due to project demands exceeding the original scope, HDR reviewed a total of 135 
submittals and resubmittals, compared to 35 submittals and resubmittals included in 
the original scope.  

 In addition, HDR reviewed 43 Requests for Information (RFIs), exceeding the 22 RFIs 
identified in the original scope. 

As an optional task, this amendment also includes additional scope to develop record drawings 
based on Contractor’s red-line markups. HDR’s contract did not include developing CAD files 
from Contractor-provided drawings. This optional task provides the City with the option to have 
HDR prepare updated CAD files reflecting as-built conditions documented by the contractor. 

All other Contract provisions not shown in Exhibit A remain unchanged and in effect. 

Thank you for the consideration of this amendment request and opportunity to work with the 
City on this important infrastructure project. 

Sincerely, 

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

 
J. David Zuber, PG (CA #5933)   Ligaya C. Kohagura, PE (CA #56463) 
Vice President      Project Manager 
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Exhibit A 

Scope of Services 

Amendment 3 

This scope of work amends the Amendment 1 scope of work executed on November 13, 2023, 
as shown below.  

Task 4 - Engineering Services During Construction 

SUBTASK 4.3 – SUBMITTALS/RESUBMITTALS 

HDR will review the contractor’s submittals, including shop drawings and operations and 
maintenance (O&M) manuals, for conformance with the contract documents. Up to additional 
100 submittals and resubmittals are included in this amendment. 

SUBTASK 4.5 - CONTRACT CLARIFICATIONS 

HDR will answer questions and provide written interpretations of the requirements of the 
contract documents and evaluate the acceptability of substitute materials and equipment. The 
budget for this task includes up to 21 additional clarifications and responses to requests for 
information (RFIs). 

Subtask 4.8 – Record Drawings (OPTIONAL) 

HDR’s team will prepare record drawings of the final project depicting as-built conditions 
documented and submitted to the City through mark-ups by the contractor. 

Deliverables: Electronic AutoCAD copy and Adobe Acrobat (PDF) copy of the record 
drawings. 

Compensation 

Table 1 shows the estimated work effort and cost to perform the scope of services described 
above. 
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Table 1 - Estimated Work Effort and Cost

Task Task Description
Senior Project 

Manager
Engineer 2

Technical 
Specialist 4

CADD Tech Accounting Admin

Ligaya 
Kohagura

Jagpreet 
Kamboj

Bill Ettlich Steve Lari Nichole Wolfe Maika Winkler

350.00$           140.00$           295.00$           155.00$           135.00$           130.00$           0 2.5%

Task 4 - Engineering Services During Construction

4.3 Submittals/Resubmittals (up to additional 100) 8 25 6 3 8 50 9,515.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,515.00

4.5 Contract Clarifications (up to additional 21) 10 8 2 2 22 5,470.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,470.00

4.8 Record Drawings (OPTIONAL) 0 3 54 0 57 8,790.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,790.00

18 36 8 54 3 10 129 23,775.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,775.00

COLUMN TOTALS 18 36 8 54 3 10 129 23,775$                   -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                   23,775$             

Total HDR 
Labor Hours

Sub Consultant 
Mark up 

($)

HDR Expenses 
($)Total HDR Labor 

($)
Sub Consultant Cost 

($)

Tech Charge 
($) Total Cost 

($)

Subtotal Task 4

2025 Billing Rates

Client Name: City of Fort Bragg

Project Name: Fort Bragg Water Treatment Plant Expansion (Amendment 3)

1/15/2026 HDR Engineering, Inc.
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       CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8E 

                           
      
 
TO:                           City Council                                                             DATE: February 09, 2026 
 
DEPARTMENT:       Public Works Department 
 
PREPARED BY:      Alfredo Huerta, Assistant City Engineer 
 
PRESENTER:          Alfredo Huerta, Assistant City Engineer 
 
AGENDA TITLE: 
Receive Report and Consider Adopting City Council Resolution, Pursuant to Government 
Code Section 54221, Declaring Remnant Right-of-Way Property as Not Necessary for City 
Use and Determining Such Property as Exempt Surplus, Finding Such Declaration Exempt 
from Environmental Review Under the California Environmental Quality Act and Taking 
Related Actions 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends City Council adopt Resolution to declare property located on the south 
side of Oak Street between Franklin and Main Streets exempt from the Surplus Land Act 
process as the City finds the property not suitable for housing because it is right-of-way 
and the City has initiated the process to convey to an adjacent property owner. 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND 

The City has not utilized or maintained the 73-foot long dead-end alley on the south side of Oak 
Street between Franklin and Main Streets in more than ten years. In fact, less than half of that 
alley is currently considered public right-of-way because of previous road vacations the City 
completed with adjacent land owners. Since most of the alley is now privately owned, the City 
intends to dispose of the remaining portion that is still considered public right-of-way. In order to 
complete this process of vacating the entire alley, the City would need to dispose of the north 
48’ of the east half of the 20-foot alley. 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Being that the subject property is considered public right-of way, no Assessor Parcel Number 
(APN) identifies the subject area. The subject property owned by the City of Fort Bragg sits east 
of 102 South Main Street property, which is in the permit phases of development. The owners 
of 102 S. Main Street have expressed interest in acquiring this right-of-way from the City to 
utilize the area as open access to the utilities for their new development that will be placed in 
the west half of the alleyway. City staff have determined that transferring the land to adjacent 
property owner is in the public interest, as it reduces maintenance costs.  
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In order for the City to dispose of the subject property, the City must go through the Surplus 
Land Act (SLA) process. The Surplus Land Act, amended by Assembly Bill 1486 (Ting 2019) as 
well as other subsequent bills, provides a statute that local agencies must follow when disposing 
of surplus land. These amendments modified the SLA to require local agencies in California to 
submit notices of availability of surplus land to the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development (HCD) for listing on the HCD website and to notify interested 
developers and certain local public entities. However, certain land may be determined as exempt 
surplus and therefore is not subject to some or all provisions of the SLA including the 
requirement that it be first made available for construction of housing.   

The Surplus Properties Land Act, Government Code Sections 54220-54233 (“Act”), defines 
surplus land as land owned in fee simple by the City for which City Council takes formal action 
in a regular public meeting declaring the land surplus and not necessary for City use. The City 
must declare the land either surplus land or exempt surplus land under the Act. The Act 
considers land necessary for City use if the City uses or plans to use land pursuant to a written 
plan adopted by City Council, for City work or operations. 

The Act requires that before City Council disposes of exempt surplus land or engages in 
negotiations to dispose of exempt surplus land, the City must support such a determination with 
written findings and shall provide a copy of the written determination to the HCD at least 30 days 
prior to disposition.   

The surplus property meets the definition “Exempt” under Government Code Section 54221 
(f)(1)(E): “Surplus land that is a former street, right of way, or easement, and is conveyed to the 
owner of an adjacent property. The property is exempt surplus if it is conveyed to the owner of 
an adjacent property.” Staff recommends that City Council adopt a resolution declaring the 
subject property exempt from the Surplus Land Act process on the basis that the property is not 
suitable for housing because it is right-of-way and the City is conveying the property to an owner 
of an adjacent property. Concurrently on this meeting’s agenda, the Council is asked to adopt a 
Resolution of Intent to vacate and setting a public hearing to vacate this portion of right of way. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 

No negative fiscal impact. If anything, this reduces fiscal responsibility by reducing overall 
right-of-way maintenance costs. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:  

City staff has determined that the designation of this property as exempt surplus does not 
have the potential for creating a significant effect on the environment and is therefore exempt 
from further review under CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3) 
because it is not a project as defined by the CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. Adoption of 
the Resolution does not have the potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in 
the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment. If 
and when the owner sells the properties to a purchaser and that purchaser proposes a use 
for the property that requires a discretionary permit and CEQA review, the City will analyze 
that future use at the appropriate time in accordance with CEQA. 

STRATEGIC PLAN/COUNCIL PRIORITIES/GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY 
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When  the property is disposed of and eventually conveyed to the owner of an adjacent 
property, it is recommended the below conditions are part of the transfer: 

1. A covenant that the land remains open space (or parking), and cannot have a 
structure built. 

2. The City Secures necessary utility easements for access. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

Do not adopt the resolution declaring property as exempt surplus land, keeping this property 
as public right-of-way, or provide direction to staff to find an alternate use for this land. 

ATTACHMENTS:  

1. Resolution 
2. Exhibit A – APN Map 
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RESOLUTION NO.  -2026 

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL, PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 54221, DECLARING REMNANT RIGHT-OF-WAY PROPERTY AS NOT 

NECESSARY FOR CITY USE AND DETERMINING SUCH PROPERTY AS EXEMPT 
SURPLUS, FINDING SUCH DECLARATION EXEMPT FROM ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
UNDER THE CALIFOFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT AND TAKING RELATED 

ACTIONS 

 WHEREAS, the City of Fort Bragg (“City”) is owner in fee simple of certain remnant 
right-of-way real property depicted in Exhibit A (“Property”); and 

 WHEREAS, the City owns surplus land in fee simple for which City Council takes formal 
action in a regular public meeting declaring the land surplus and not necessary for City use 
under the Surplus Properties Land Act, Government Code Sections 54220-54234 (“Act”) and 
the City must either declare the land surplus land or exempt surplus land; and  

 WHEREAS, the Act considers land necessary for City use if the City uses land or plans 
to use land pursuant to a written plan adopted by City Council, for City work or operations; and 

 WHEREAS, City staff has determined that the property is right-of-way not suitable for 
City use; and 

 WHEREAS, City Council desires to declare the property exempt surplus land and not 
necessary for City use; and 

 WHEREAS, the City imposes a restriction that the owner shall use the land for open 
space purposes only; and 

 WHEREAS, the Act requires that before City Council disposes of exempt surplus land 
or engages in negotiations to dispose of exempt surplus land, the City must support such a 
determination with written findings and shall provide a copy of the written determination to the 
HCD at least 30 days prior to disposition; and 

 WHEREAS, the February 9, 2026 agenda report presenting this resolution provides 
supporting information as the basis for the declaration and findings set forth in this Resolution; 
and 

 WHEREAS, the Project is exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(“CEQA”) and Title 14, the California Code of Regulations (“CEQA Guidelines”), Section 
15060(c)(3). 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fort Bragg City Council, does hereby 
resolve as follows: 

1. The previous recitals are true and correct and a substantive part of this Resolution. 

2. City Council hereby finds and declares the property depicted in the attached Exhibit A 
as exempt surplus land because the shape and size make the property unsuitable for 
housing and because it is former right-of-way that the City will convey to an owner of an 
adjacent property for open space purposed only upon the transfer of the property. 
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3. City Council directs the City Clerk to send this Resolution by electronic mail to the 
California Department of Housing Community Development in compliance with HCD’s 
Surplus Land Act Guideline Section 400. 

4. The City has reviewed this Resolution with respect to applicability of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) (“CEQA”). 
City staff has determined that the designation of this property as exempt surplus does 
not have the potential for creating a significant effect on the environment and is 
therefore exempt from further review under CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060(c)(3) because it is not a project as defined by the CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15378. Adoption of the Resolution does not have the potential for resulting in 
either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect 
physical change in the environment. If and when the owner sells the properties to a 
purchaser and that purchaser proposes a use for the property that requires a 
discretionary permit and CEQA review, the City will analyze that future use at the 
appropriate time in accordance with CEQA. 

5. City Council authorizes City Officers and staff, jointly and severally, to do all things 
which they deem necessary or proper to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution and 
ratifies and confirms any such actions previously taken. Such actions include 
negotiating in good faith in accordance with the requirements of the Act with any of the 
Designated Entities that submit a written notice of interest to purchase or lease the 
properties in compliance with the Act. 

 
The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember 

________, seconded by Councilmember ________, and passed and adopted at a regular 
meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th day of February, 
2026, by the following vote: 
 AYES:  
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN:  
 RECUSED:  

 
     Jason Godeke 
     Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Diana Paoli 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG 
Incorporated August 5, 1889 

416 N. Franklin Street, Fort Bragg, CA 95437 
Phone: (707) 961-2823        Fax: (707) 961-2802 

www.FortBragg.com 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 

 All items of work and the provisions of the contract executed with FRC, Inc for 
the Bio Solids Material Storage Building Project, City Project WWP-00025 dated August 
25, 2025, have been completed. 

 This project as described above was awarded by the District Board of the Fort 
Bragg Municipal Improvement District No. 1 at their meeting of August 25, 2025. 

 It is recommended that the completed project be accepted by the District Board. 

 

 

      ___________________________________ 
       Alfredo Huerta   
       Assistant City Engineer    
 
Dated: January 19, 2026 
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CITY OF FORT BRAGG 
Incorporated August 5, 1889 

416 N. Franklin Street, Fort Bragg, CA 95437 
Phone: (707) 961-2823        Fax: (707) 961-2802 

www.FortBragg.com 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 

 All items of work and the provisions of the contract executed with Wahlund 
Construction, Inc for the Water Treatment Rehabilitation Project City Project WTR-
00017 dated March 11, 2024, have been completed. 

 This project as described above was awarded by the Fort Bragg City Council by 
resolution at their meeting of February 26, 2024. 

 It is recommended that the completed project be accepted by the City Council. 

 

 

      ___________________________ 
             Alfredo Huerta    
      Assistant City Engineer   
 
DATED: November 28, 2025 
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From: K Silva
To: Whippy, Isaac; Peters, Lindy; Albin-Smith, Tess; Rafanan, Marcia; Hockett, Scott; Paoli, Diana;


DGodeke@fortbragg.com
Subject: PUBLIC COMMENT: 9 February 2026 City Council Meeting - Item 7A “…revising the City’s Fee Schedule…”


attachment 11
Date: Thursday, February 5, 2026 6:02:04 PM


Dear Mayor Godecke, City Council members Peters, Albin-Smith, Rafanan and Hockett, and City Manager
Whippy~


 My husband is in his 80’s. Swimming in the lap pool and walking in the Lazy River at the CV Starr Center keep
him mobile. The fact that the pool has been closed quite a bit the last couple of years has been disappointing but he
keeps his recurring membership active during those closures as he must do so to keep his membership. I saw the fee
schedule item in your agenda for the 9 February 2026 meeting and checked to see if his rate is going to change. At
some point it will be too expensive for him to continue and the proposed fee schedule does not look promising.


After looking over the CV Starr Current and Proposed Fee Schedules several times,  I see no inclusion of a Senior
rate for CV Starr memberships in either the current rate or proposed rate charts. The word senior can only be found
on the last page of attachment 11, under Category Criteria. Will someone let the public know what is happening
with the Recurring Membership Senior rate and all of the other Senior rates? Is this disappearance an oversight or is
it being discontinued as a category and the proposed recurring Adult rates at a greater than 50% increase will apply?


The current recurring Senior rate that we pay for my husband is the same as the Youth and the Adult Disabled
recurring rates. The proposed youth recurring rate is a 13% increase and the proposed Adult Disabled rate was
raised by an obscene 48%. Wow. If that’s so, I hope to hear discussion by the board about how you justify assigning
such a large fee increase to those most vulnerable, the disabled (and seniors if that’s the plan). They are the least
able to acquire additional income, with the least ability to get exercise in another manner safely and most in need of
use of the pool.


Until you let us know if the senior rate is changing and, if so, by how much, or if it is being discontinued, it’s not
possible to make an informed comment on this item. I hope to receive a reply soon.


Thank you for your consideration.


Sincerely~
Kathy Silva
City of Fort Bragg resident
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